
December 16, 2025

Pension Benefit GuarantyCorporation
445 12th Street SW

Washington,DC 20024 -2101

Submitted online at e_b2,'pgportai.pbg.c.gi) ..,

Subject: Special Financial Assistance Application of the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2

Pension Plan

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Bricklayers and Stonemasons local Union 2 Pension Plan ("Fund" or "Plan" ) hereby submits this

application for Special Financial Assistance ("SFA") in accordance with section 4262 of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA"), as amended, and the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation's SFA final rule, 29 CFR Part4262.

The Plan's application contains information supporting the Plan's ( 1) eligibility to apply for SFA and (2 )

request for $14,305,297 in SFA as of the Plan's SFA measurement date ( i.e., January 31, 2023 ) .

This document is intended to serve as the Plan's "Special Financial Assistance Application" required under
Section D of the General Instructions for Multiemployer Plans Applying for SFA ("Instructions" ) .

We appreciateyour consideration of this request.

For any questions about this filing, please contact Ben Ablin, Plan Actuary, via phone at 919.824.1799or
via email at 2.pri.atitinellori7o raflua*com.

Sincerely,

ktt
s nd Scott Pritchett

ion Trustee Management Trustee

kffir-6
Alan Hood
Union Trustee
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The Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan ( "Fund" or "Plan" ) hereby submits this
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Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ( "ERISA" ) , as amended, and the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation's SFA final rule, 29 CFR Part 4262.

The Plan's application contains information supporting the Plan's ( 1 ) eligibility to apply for SFA and ( 2 )

request for $14,305,297 in SFA as of the Plan's SFA measurement date ( i.e., January 31, 2023) .

This document is intended to serve as the Plan's "Special Financial AssistanceApplication" required under
Section D of the General Instructions for Multiennployer Plans Applying for SFA ( "Instructions" ) .
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Sincerely,

Phillip Husband Scott Pritchett
Union Trustee Management Trustee

Alan Hood
Union Trustee
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

Section A : Plan Identifying Information

( 1 ) Plan name Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension

Plan

( 2 ) Employer identification number ( [IN ) 54-6124583

( 3 ) Plan number ( PN ) 001

(4 ) Notice filer name Ben Ablin
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC

8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 905
Silver Spring, MD 20910
919.824.1799
ben.ablin@horizonactuarial.com

( 5 ) Role of filer Plan Actuary

( 6 ) Total amount requested $14,305,297
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

Section B : Plan Documents

( 1 ) Plan Documentation

a. Most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and all amendments

adopted since the last restatement ( if any) .

Attached File(s ) :

2014 Restated Plan Document - BAC2VA

b. Most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement and all amendments

adopted since the last restatement ( if any) .

Attached File(s ) :

2006 Restated Trust Agreement- BAC2VA

2006 Restated Trust Agreement1st amend - BAC2VA

2006 Restated Trust Agreement2nd amend - BAC2VA

c. Most recent IRS determination letter.

Attached File(s ) :

IRS DeterminationLttr (07.06.15) - BAC2VA

( 2 ) Actuarial Valuation Reports

Attached File(s ) :

2018AVR BAC2VA

2019AVR BAC2VA

2020AVR BAC2VA

2021AVR BAC2VA

2022AVR BAC2VA

2023AVR BAC2VA

( 3 ) Rehabilitation Plan or Funding Improvement Plan

Attached File(s ) :

Rehab Plan BAC2VA

(4 ) Form 5500

Attached File(s ) :

2021Form5500 BAC2VA
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

( 5 ) Zone Certifications

Attached File(s ) :

2018Zone20180727 BAC2VA

2019Zone20190726 BAC2VA

2020Zone20200728 BAC2VA

2021Zone20210728 BAC2VA

2022Zone20220727 BAC2VA

( 6 ) Account Statements

Attached File(s ) :

Checking 1.31.2023 - BAC2VA

Custodian 1.31.2023 - BAC2VA

( 7 ) Plan's Financial Statement

Attached File(s ) :

interimFinancialReportBAC2VA

(8 ) Withdrawal Liability Documentation

Attached File(s ) :

WDL BAC2VA

(9 ) Death Audit

Any known deaths that occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes
were reflected for SFA calculation purposes.

Attached File(s ) :

Death Audit BAC2VA

( 10 ) Automated Clearing House (ACH) Vendor/Miscellaneous Payment Enrollment Form and

Required Notarized Bank Letter

Attached File(s ) :

NotarizedBank Ltr BAC2VA
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

Section C : Plan Data

( 1 ) Form 5500 projection

The Plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b ( 1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB,
therefore this is not required.

( 2 ) Contributing Employers

The Plan has less than 10,000 participants, therefore this is not required.

( 3 ) Historical Plan Information

Attached File(s ) :

Template 3 BAC2VA.xlsx

(4 ) SFA Determination

The Plan is not a "MPRA plan" under 29 CFR § 4262.4(a ) ( 3 ) ; therefore, SFA was not
calculated under the "increasing assets method" or "present value method". As a result,
additional informationwas not disclosed in Template 4A, as described in Addendum D of
the Instructions, and Template 4B is not required.

Attached File(s ) :

Template 4A BAC2VA.xlsx

( 5 ) Baseline Details

Attached File(s ) :

Template 5A BAC2VA.xlsx

( 6 ) Reconciliation Details

Attached File(s ) :

Template 6A BAC2VA.xlsx
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

(7 ) Assumption/Method Changes

a. Assumptions for SFA Eligibility

The Plan is eligible for SFA based on 29 CFR §4262.3 ( a ) ( 1 ) . In addition, the Plan'seligibility
for SFA is based on the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020, dated July 28,
2020. Therefore, as per PBGC instructions, this is not required.

b. Assumptions for Determining Amount of SFA

Attached File ( s) :

Template 7 BAC2VA.xlsx

(8 ) Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Details

Attached File ( s) :

Template 8 BAC2VA.xlsx

(9 ) Participant Data

The Plan has less than 350,000 participants, therefore this is not required.

( 10 ) Assumption Summaries

Attached File(s ) :

Template 10 BAC2VA.xlsx
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

Section D : Plan Statements

( 1 ) Cover Letter

The Plan is not a "MPRA plan" under 29 CFR § 4262.4 ( a ) ( 3 ) ; therefore, a cover letter is not

required.

( 2 ) Plan Sponsor and Authorized Representatives

The contact information for the plan sponsor and authorized representatives are

provided below :

Plan Sponsor

Board of Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan

c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates

PO Box 13487

Roanoke, VA 24034-3487

(412 ) 471 -2885
mshockley@musgroveassoc.com

Plan Administrator

Michael Shockley
Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan

c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates

PO Box 13487

Roanoke, VA 24034-3487

(412 ) 471-2885

mshockley@musgroveassoc.com

Plan Legal Counsel

Charles W. Gilligan
O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue
5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC 20015

( 202 ) 362 -0041
cgilligan@odonoghuelaw.conn

Plan Actuary

Ben Ablin
Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC

8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 905

Silver Spring, MD 20910

( 919 ) 824-1799

Ben.ablin@horizonactuarial.com
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

( 3 ) Eligibility Criteria

The Plan satisfies the eligibility requirements for a critical and declining status plan under
29 CFR § 4262.3 ( a ) ( 1 ) .

(4 ) Priority Status

This information is not applicable since the Plan's application was submitted after March

11, 2023.

( 5 ) Narrative Describing Future Contribution Assumptions

For the purpose of determining the amount of SFA, future contribution income to the
Plan is assumed to come from employer contributions. Employer contributions come
from participating employers and reciprocal contributions. The assumptions used can be

found below. Supporting detail for each of these assumptions can be found in the Plan's

response to Section D, Item ( 6 ) .

Employer Contributions

Annual employer contributions were determined by multiplying employer contribution
rates by hours worked for a given year and adding settlementagreement contributions
as applicable.

Contribution Rates : The average contribution rate used in the determination of the
amount of SFA is $4.06 per hour for the SFA coverage period from January 31, 2023

through April 30, 2051.

Contribution Base Units : Actual CBUs were 89,978 hours for the plan year ending April 30,
2022. Future CBUs are assumed to decline from this level by 3.0% per year for 10 years
and by 1.0% per year thereafter.

Settlement Agreement Contributions : The Plan has entered into a settlementagreement
with an employer to pay for delinquent contributions. Under terms of the agreement,
beginning March 2019, the employer is to pay eight quarterly interest only payments of
$2,178.21, then 48 payments of $4,918.18, beginning January 2020. For purposes of this

application, and based on discussionswith the Plan Sponsor,we have assumed that these

payments will continue until the end of the agreement.

( 6 ) a Rationale for Assumption Changes : SFA Eligibility Purposes

The Plan is eligible for SFA based on 29 CFR § 4262.3(a ) ( 1 ) . In addition, the Plan's eligibility
for SFA is based on the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020, dated July 28,
2020.
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

( 6 ) b Rationale for Assumption Changes : Determining Amount of SFA

The actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine the amount of SFA were the
same as those used in the Plan's most recently completed certification of plan status
before January 1, 2021, except as identified below.

1. Non-Disabled Life Mortality
• 2020 zone certification

o RP-2000 Employees and Healthy Annuitant Mortality; no

provision was made for future mortality improvement.
• SFA calculations

o Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar mortality tables for

employees, retirees, and contingent survivors with MP-2021

generational projection.
• Reason for change

o Original assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects more

recently published experience for blue collar workers.

2. Disabled Life Mortality
• 2020 zone certification

o Male and female base mortality tables in accordance with
Revenue Ruling 96-7; no provision was made for future mortality
improvement.

• SFA calculations
o Pri-2012 amount-weighted mortality tables for disabled retirees

with MP-2021 generational projection.
• Reason for change

o Original assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects more

recently published experience for disabled retirees.

3. Interest Rates
• 2020 zone certification— 7.50%
• SFA calculations — 5.93% non-SFA interest rate and 3.90% SFA interest

rate.
• Reason for change — Per PBGC Regulations 4262.4(e) ( 1 ) and 4262.4(e) (2) .

4. Administrative Expenses
• 2020 zone certification

o Future annual expenses were assumed to be $188,000 per year
in the credit balance projection and $169,621 in the plan year
ending April 30, 2021, increasing 3.5% per year in the projection
of the market value of assets.

• SFA calculations
o Non - PBGC Premium Expenses : Assumed to be $111,000 in the

plan year ending April 30, 2023, increasing 2% per year. Includes
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

a one -time expense of $60,000 for the plan year ending April 30,
2026 related to SFA application fees.

o PBGC Premium Expenses : Assumed based on projected
participant counts, published premium rates of $32 (2022) , $35

(2023) , $37 (2024) , $39 (2025) , $40 (2026) , $52 (2031 ) , and 2%

annual increases in all other years.
o Total projected administrative expenses for each future year

were capped at 15% of projected annual benefit payments
starting with the plan year ending April 30, 2032.

• Reason for change
o The original assumption was outdated. Expenses, especially

administrator fees, declined after the hiring of a new
administrator effective during the plan year ending April 30,
2022. The updated assumption is based on the actual

experience for plan year ended April 30, 2024, adjusted for
inflation back to the plan year ended April 30, 2023 and better
reflects anticipated experience based on currentservice provider
and other fees.

5. Contribution Base Units (CBUs) / EmployerContributions
• 2020 zone certification

o Future annual employer contributions were assumed to be the
same as actual employercontributionsfor plan year ending April
30, 2020 ($449,843) each year in the future.

o Future annual contribution base units were assumed to be the
same as actual hours worked for the plan year ending April 30,
2020 (131,713) each year in the future.

o Future active headcount was assumed to remain level in the
future.

• SFA calculations
o Future employer contributions are based on projected

contribution base units multiplied by an hourlycontribution rate
of $4.06.

• Hourly rate of $3.67 represents the negotiated
contribution rate as of July 9, 2021 for the Plan's two

contributing employers (no future increases

bargained as of this date ) .

• Hourly rate of $0.39 represents an assumption for
future net reciprocal contributions into the Plan.

o Future employer contributions reflect anticipated payments
from a settlement agreement for delinquent contributions.
Under terms of the agreement, beginning March 2019, the

employer is to pay eight quarterly interest only payments of
$2,178.21, then 48 payments of $4,918.18, beginning January
2020.
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

o Actual contribution base units for plan year ending April 30,
2022 were 89,978 hours. Future contribution base units are
assumed to decline at a rate of 3% per year for 10 years and 1%

per year thereafter.
o The actual numberof active participants as of May 1, 2022 is 48.

The numberof active participants is assumed to decline at a rate
of 3% per year for 10 years and 1% per year thereafter.

• Reason for change
o The old assumption is no longer reasonable for purposes of

determining the amount of SFA. The active population and CBU

decline assumption represent anticipated industry decline based
on historical decline (see Template 3 provided with this

application for more detail ) . The contribution rate used is a

reasonable average based on bargained contribution rates as of

July 9, 2021 and includes a provision for future net reciprocal
contributions based on the average level of historical reciprocal
contributions from May 1, 2021 through April 30, 2024 (only
years where reciprocal contributions could be accurately
separated from negotiated contributions) . Future assumed
contributions also reflect the terms of a settlement agreement
entered into with a contributing employer.

6. Future Service Earned by Active Participants
• 2020 zone certification

o Based on actual hours worked by each active participant in the

plan year ending prior to the underlying actuarial valuation
measurement date.

• SFA calculations

o Each active participant is assumed to work 1,545 hours per year.
• Reason for change

o Assuming each active participant works the same number of
hours as the plan year prior to the valuation date is not
reasonable for the purposes of determing the amount of SFA

given the small population.
o 1,545 hours is the actual annual hours worked by active

participants in the plan year ending April 30, 2022.

7. Terminated Vested Participants
• 2020 zone certification

o All terminated vested participants were included in the
valuation. No actuarial increase was given for those over age
62.

• SFA calculations
o Actuarial increases were included for terminated vested
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

participants for commencement after age 62.
• Reason for change — Reflect the plan document and administrative

practices.

8. New entrants
• 2020 zone certification

o Based on a simple roll forward projection. No new entrants

explicitlyassumed.
• SFA calculations

o Open group projection with new entrants based on the
characteristics of actual new entrants over the two plan year
period from May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2022 (data for earlier

years was unavailable ) .

• Reason for change
o 2020 zone certification did not utilize a new entrant profile.

Details of the new entrant profile are shown below.

Monthly Future
Percent Vesting Benefit Accrued Benefit

Age Count Male Service Service Benefit Service

Bonafide New Entrants
30 3 100% 1.0 0.6 12 0.9

40 2 100% 1.0 0.6 12 0.9

Rehires

30 1 100% 7.5 9.7 30 0.9

50 2 100% 7.5 9.7 30 0.9

60 1 100% 7.5 9.7 30 0.9

( 7 ) Reinstatement of Suspended Benefits

This information is not applicable since the Plan did not suspend benefits under section 305(e ) (9 )

or section 4245( a ) of ERISA.
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

Section E: Checklist, Certifications, and SFA-Related Plan Amendments

( 1 ) SFA Application Checklist

Attached File (s) :

App Checklist BAC2VA

( 2 ) SFA Eligibility Certification and Supporting Information for Critical and Declining Plan

The Plan is eligible for SFA based on 29 CFR §4262.3 (a ) (1 ) . In addition, the Plan's eligibility
for SFA is based on the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020, dated July 28,
2020. See the Plan's response to Section B, Item ( 5 ) for additional information.

( 3 ) SFA Eligibility Certification and Supporting Information for Critical Plan

The Plan is not claiming eligibilityunder 29 CFR § 4262.3( a ) (3 ) , therefore this information
is not required.

(4 ) Priority Status

The Plan is not filing an application on or before March 11, 2023, therefore this
information is not required.

( 5 ) SFA Amount Certification

The Plan is not a "MPRA plan" under 29 CFR § 4262.4(a ) ( 3 ) ; therefore, the additional
information under items b., c., and d. of Section E, Item (5 ) were not required to be

included in the certification.

Attached File ( s) :

SFA Amount Cert BAC2VA

(6 ) Fair Market Value Certification

Attached File (s) :

FMV Cert BAC2VA

(7 ) Executed Plan Amendment for SFA Compliance

Attached File (s) :

Compliance AmendBAC2VA
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Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
December 16, 2025

(8 ) Proposed Plan Amendment to Reinstate Benefits

The Plan has not suspended benefits under section 305 (e ) (9 ) or section 4245( a ) of ERISA,

therefore this information is not required.

(9 ) Executed Plan Amendment to Rescind Partition Order

The Plan was not partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, therefore this information is

not required.

( 10 ) Penalty of Perjury Statement

Attached File(s) :

Penalty BAC2VA
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SFA Amount Certification
Section E, Item (5) of the Instructions

This is a certification that the requested amount of special financial assistance ("SFA") specified in this

application ($14,305,297) is the amountto which the Bricklayersand Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension
Plan (the "Plan" or "Fund") is entitled under section 4262(j) ( 1 ) of ERISA and Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation's ("PBGC") final rule (29 CFR part 4262) .

At the request of the Board of Trustees of the Fund, Horizon Actuarial Services, LLC ("Horizon Actuarial" )

has performed the calculation of the amount of SFA as part of the Plan's application for SFA. The

calculation of the amountof SFA shown in the Plan's application for SFA may not be applicable for any
other purposes.

The "base data" used in determiningthe amountof SFA include the Plan's : (a ) SFA measurement date of

January 31, 2023; (b) participant census data as of May 1, 2022 as used in the Plan's actuarial valuation
as of May 1, 2022 as modified to reflect the results of the Plan and PBGC's death audit; and (c) non-SFA

interest rate of 5.93% and SFA interest rate of 3.90% as prescribed under 29 CFR § 4262.4(e)( 1 ) and (2) ,

respectively.

This certification is based on information and data provided by the Board of Trustees of the Fund and
other persons or organizations designated by the Board of Trustees of the Fund. We did not perform an

audit of the financial and participant census data provided to us, but we have reviewed the data for
reasonableness for the purpose of this certification. We have relied on all informationprovided as being
complete and accurate. The data was further adjusted to reflect the results of the Plan and PBGC's death
audits.

In general, the actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine the amount of SFA are the same
as those used in the certification of the Plan's status as of May 1, 2020. Assumptions that were changed
for purposes of determining the amount of SFA include : interest rates, base mortality, mortality
improvement projection scale, operating expenses, new entrant profile, contribution rates, contribution
base units ("CBUs" ), and late retirement factors for terminated vested participants. See the pages
following this certification for additional information regarding the actuarial assumptions and methods
used.

This certification was prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles
and practices, as well as the provisions under 29 CFR §4262.4 of PBGC's final rule. The calculations

underlying this certification are based upon actuarial projections of assets for the current and succeeding
plan years. These calculations are performed using actuarial models, the intended purpose of which is

the estimation and projection of the Plan's assets, employer contributions, withdrawal liability payments,
benefit payments, operating expenses, and other related informationsummarized herein.

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
SFA Amount Certification
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SFA Amount Certification
Section E, Item (5) of the Instructions

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained herein. To the best of my
knowledge, the information supplied herein is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption for

determining the amountof SFA amountwas applied in accordance with applicable law and regulations.
In my opinion, all other assumptions are reasonable taking into account the experience of the Plan and
reasonable expectations.

/
Ben Ablin, ASA, EA, MAAA Phone Number: (919) 824- 1799
Horizon Actuarial Services Enrollment Number: 23 -07725
8601 Georgia Avenue, Suite 905 Date : December 16, 2025
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
SFA Amount Certification
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

1. Non-Disabled Life Mortality

Pri -2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar mortality tables for employees, retirees, and contingent
survivors with MP-2021 generational projection.

2. Interest Rate

5.93% non-SFA interest rate and 3.90% SFA interest rate.

3. Administrative Expenses

Non - PBGC Premium Expenses : Assumed to be $111,000 in the plan year ending April 30, 2023,

increasing 2% per year. Includes a one-time expense of $60,000 for the plan year ending April
30, 2026 related to SFA application fees.

PBGC Premium Expenses : Assumed based on projected participantcounts, published premium
rates of $32 (2022) , $35 (2023) , $37 (2024) , $39 (2025) , $40 (2026) , $52 (2031 ) , and 2% annual
increases in all other years.

Total projected administrativeexpenses for each future year were capped at 15% of projected
annual benefit payments starting with the plan year ending April 30, 2032.

4. Withdrawal Liability

No withdrawal liability payments assumed.

5. Contribution Base Units (CBUs) / Employer Contributions

Future employer contributions are based on projected contribution base units multiplied by
an hourly contribution rate of $4.06.

• Hourly rate of $3.67 represents the negotiated contribution rate as of July 9, 2021 for
the Plan's two contributing employers (no future increases bargained as of this date ) .

• Hourly rate of $0.39 represents an assumption for future net reciprocal contributions
into the Plan.

Future employer contributions reflect anticipated payments from a settlement agreement for

delinquentcontributions. Under terms of the agreement, beginning March 2019, the employer
is to pay eight quarterly interest only payments of $2,178.21, then 48 payments of $4,918.18,

beginning January 2020.

Actual contribution base units for plan year ending April 30, 2022 were 89,978 hours. Future
contribution base units are assumed to decline at a rate of 3% per year for 10 years and 1%

per year thereafter.

The actual number of active participants as of May 1, 2022 is 48. The number of active

participants is assumed to decline at a rate of 3% per year for 10 years and 1% per year
thereafter.

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
SFA Amount Certification
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

6. Termination

Sarason T- 11 Table

7. Disabled Life Mortality

Pri-2012 amount-weighted mortality tables for disabled retirees with MP-2021 generational
projection.

8. Disability Rates

1985 Pension Disability Table Class I Rates.

9. Retirement

Age 62.

10. Terminated Vested Participants

Actuarial increases were included for terminated vesteds for commencement after age 62.

11. Married Assumptions

The percent married assumption was 75% for males and females. Male spouses were assumed
to be 3 years older than female participants. Female spouses were assumed to be 3 years
younger than male participants.

12. Assumed Form of Payment

100% of active and terminated vested participants assumed to elect the Straight Life Annuity
form of payment.

13. Future Service Earned by Active Participants

Each active participant is assumed to work 1,545 hours per year.

14. New Entrants

Open group projection with new entrants based on the characteristics of actual new entrants
over the two plan year period from May 1, 2020 through April 30, 2022.

Monthly Future
Percent Vesting Benefit Accrued Benefit

Age Count Male Service Service Benefit Service

Bonafide New Entrants
30 3 100% 1.0 0.6 12 0.9

40 2 100% 1.0 0.6 12 0.9

Rehires

30 1 100% 7.5 9.7 30 0.9

50 2 100% 7.5 9.7 30 0.9

60 1 100% 7.5 9.7 30 0.9

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
SFA AmountCertification
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

15. Participant Data

The participant data used for this SFA applicationwas the participant data as of May 1, 2022
and was obtained from the Plan Administrator. It has been adjusted to reflect the results of
the Plan and PBGC's death audits. The participantcounts used in the final census data used in
the applicationare as follows:

Current retirees and beneficiaries: 166

Terminated vested : 204
Actives: 48
Total : 418

16. Cash Flow Timing

Contribution income, benefit payments, and operating expenses are all assumed to be paid as

of the middle of the year.

17. Missing or Incomplete Data

There was no missing or incomplete data.

18. Excluded Participants

There were no plan participants excluded from the projections, other than those identified in
the "Description of How PBGC's IndependentDeath Audit (IDA) is Reflected" section below.

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
SFA Amount Certification
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Actuarial Assumptions Used to Determine Amount of SFA

19. Description of How PBGC's Independent Death Audit (IDA) is Reflected

The list below describes how the various categories of findings in PBGC's IDA were reflected
for SFA purposes.

• Pre-census DOD - has known beneficiary
o Participant removed from census and beneficiary added.
o Beneficiary (projected benefit) benefit valued.

• Pre-census DOD - no beneficiary
o Participant removed from census and no beneficiary was added.
o No projected benefit valued.

Notwithstanding the above, assumed spouses of deceased terminated vesteds with a late
retirement factor (LRF) greater than 1.0 and deceased terminated vested with LRF greater than
1.0 who died between the census & measurement date were removed from the data and
valuation with no benefit valued.

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
SFA Amount Certification
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Fair Market Value Certification

This is a certification from the Board ofTrustees of the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension
Plan ( the "Plan" ) to the accuracyof the amount of the fair market value of assets as of January 31, 2023

(the SFA measurementdate) .

The fair market value of assets as of January 31, 2023 of $9,695,049 is supported by the Plan's interim
financial statementsas ofJanuary31,2023 prepared by the Plan's accountant, Novak Francella CPAs, LLC.

These financial statements can be found in the Plan's SFA application in the attachment labeled
InterimfinancialReport BA and they includea reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from
April 30, 2022 to January 31, 2023 ( i.e., from the date of the most recentaudited plan financial statements
to the SFA measurementdate) . Note that receivable contributions totaling $14,755 related to settlement
contributions were excluded from the asset value, since those contributions are already reflected in
projected contributions.

For furthersupport, please see the Plan's investment and bankaccountstatements as ofJanuary31, 2023,
which can be found in the Plan's SFA application in the attachments labeled Checking 1.31.2023 - BAC2VA
and Custodian1.31.2023- BAC2VA.

Based on the above, we hereby certify the accuracy of the amount of the fair market value of assets as of
January 31, 2023, as specified in this application.

Board of Trustees of the Bric yers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan

s nd Scott Pritchett
nion Trustee Management Trustee

Alan Hood
Union Trustee

Date : December 16, 2025



Penaltyof Perjury Statement Pursuant to PBGC Regulation§4262.6(b)

Plan Name : Bricklayersand Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan

EIN/PN: 54-6124583 /001

Under penalties of perjury under the laws of the United States ofAmerica, I declarethat I am an authorized
trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Bricklayers and StonemasonsLocal Union
2 Pension Plan and that I have examined this application, including accompanying documents, and, to
the best of my knowledge and belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to the

application, all statements of fact contained in the application are true, correct and not misleading
because of omission of any material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purport to be.

nd ott Pritchett
on Trustee Management Trustee

/14
Alan Hood
Union Trustee

Date : December 16, 2025



AMENDMENT TO THE PLAN OF BENEFITS OF THE

BRICKLAYERSAND STONEMASONS LOCAL UNION 2 PENSION PLAN

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan (the "Board")
has applied to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the
Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") , and 29 C.F.R. § 4262 for
special financial assistance for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan (the
"Plan" ) .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor ofa plan applying for special financial assistance
amend the plan to require that the plan be administered in accordance with the restrictions and
conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendment be
contingent upon approval by PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Under Article VII, Section 7.01 of Plan of Benefits of the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2

Pension Plan, as amended and restated as of May 1, 2014 (the "Plan Document"), the Board has the
power to amend the Plan Document.

4. Article V, Section 10 of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Bricklayers and
Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan, as amended, authorizes the Fund's Chairman and Co -

Chairman to sign documents on behalf of the Board of Trustees.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Article 13 ("Special Financial Assistancefrom the Pension
Benefit Guarantee Corporation" ), Section 13.01 ("Administration of the Plan in Accordance with the
American Rescue Plan Act" ) to read as follows :

Section 13.01 Administration of the Plan in Accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act

The following provision applies notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any other
document governing the Plan. Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the
Plan's application for special financial assistance, the Plan shall be administered in accordance with
the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262. This
amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's application for special financial
assistance.

H sband

I
Scott PritchettPritchett

mon Trustee Management Trustee

Alan Hood
Union Trustee

Date: December 16, 2025



Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a merger 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan 
Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.



Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructions

v20220706p 07/06/2022

v20240717p 07/17/2024

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A Lock in filed 4/3/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document 
and  all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes 2014 Restated Plan Document - BAC2VA N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes 2006 Restated Trust Agreement - BAC2VA
2006 Restated Trust Agreement 1st amend - 

BAC2VA
2006 Restated Trust Agreement 2nd amend - 

BAC2VA

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes IRS Determination Lttr (07.06.15) - BAC2VA N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any 
requested year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR BAC2VA     2019AVR BAC2VA     
2020AVR BAC2VA     2021AVR BAC2VA     
2022AVR BAC2VA    2023AVR BAC2VA

N/A 2018-2023 Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Rehab Plan BAC2VA N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation 
plan changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2021Form5500 BAC2VA N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180727 BAC2VA    
2019Zone20190726 BAC2VA    
2020Zone20200728 BAC2VA    
2021Zone20210728 BAC2VA    
2022Zone20220727 BAC2VA

N/A 2018-2022 Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist 
Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-
year-by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of 
the SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the 
application does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist 
Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Checking 1.31.2023 - BAC2VA
Custodian 1.31.2023 - BAC2VA

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes InterimFinancialReport BAC2VA N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes WDL BAC2VA N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for 
current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and 
current active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit 
provided to the plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to 
submission to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit BAC2VA N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in Checklist 
Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item 
(9)c. of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

Section B, Item (9)a.

6 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes Notarized Bank Ltr BAC2VA N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the 
initial application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current 
listing of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution 
amounts) and the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently 
completed plan year before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a 
contribution was made on account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If 
this information is required, it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the 
employer's contribution is less than 5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan 
year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  
total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the 
same period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as 
withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional 
contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of 
contributions? See Template 3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 BAC2VA N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

7 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan 
using the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using 
the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4a BAC2VA N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

8 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5a BAC2VA N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as 
those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 
("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest 
rate, which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using 
the present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most 
recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 
certification of plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used 
in Checklist Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential 
exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in 
the total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6a BAC2VA N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information 
in the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA 
differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the 
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not 
previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump 
Changes for Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 BAC2VA N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability 
payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution 
base units (including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity 
contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), 
and any other identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 BAC2VA N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and 
iii) the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 BAC2VA N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name 
and title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App BAC2VA Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA 
Filing Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 8 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 9 4262.3(a)(1) N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Briefly identify here the priority group, 
if applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified 
as an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Briefly identify the emergency criteria, 
if applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method 
(and in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 9 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are 
no such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, 
does the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to 
why using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name 10-13 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
54-6124583 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from 
that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for 
reinstatement is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist BAC2VA N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum 
A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods 
that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using 
the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
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001
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods 
that are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified 
year, and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the 
provided certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the 
specified year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
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$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested 
amount of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 
4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is 
the amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, 
and uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert BAC2VA N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
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001
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert BAC2VA N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend BAC2VA N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name
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Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
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$14,305,297.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, 
does the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section 
E, Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a 
current member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty BAC2VA N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 

For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4B Plan Name 

Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, 
the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested 
SFA is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, 
unless the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan 
participants and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and 
beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan 
status of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) 
is the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount 
determined for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they 
were still separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in 
§ 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due 
to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 
certification was prepared. "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 

version of the plan name for the plan 
merged into this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the 
most recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the 
most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain event" 
(see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there is a merger 
event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) 
on the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
fore the plan merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include 
similar information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, 

contribution amounts, withdrawal 
liability payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATIONOF TRUST

BICICLAYERS AND STONE MASONS LOCAL #2 PENSION FUND

WHEREAS, Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 1 of MD, VA and DC,

' and its legal predecessor, Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local Union No. 2, Norfolk,
,

Virginia (hereinafter referred to as the "Union"), and certain employers who were

signatory to collective bargaining agreements with the Union (hereinafter referred to as

"Employers" ) entered into
a.

Trust Agreement establishing this Pension Fund, and last

restated that Agreement and Declaration ofTrust effective on the 4th day of May, 1993;

and

WHEREAS, the Trustees appointed pursuant to that Agreement and Declaration

of Trust desire to continue the terms of the Trust and enter into this Restated Agreement
•

and Declaration of Trust Agreement effective this 10d1 day ofMay 2006; and
•

WHEREAS, the Employers and the Union have entered into Collective
,

Bargaining Agreements providing for, among other things, Employer payments to the

Trust to provide pension and relatedbenefits to eligible employees, their Dependents and

Beneficiaries; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have the power and authority to amend this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees, in consideration of the promises and mutual

covenants and agreements contained in this Trust Agreement, have agreed to and adopted

all of the terms and provisions contained herein and the Trustees declare that they will

receive, hold, use and apply the contributions and any other money or property which

may come into their hands as Trustees for the exclusive benefit of eligible employees,

their Dependents and Beneficiaries upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stated.



ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context or subject matter requires otherwise the following definitions will
g

govern this Trust Agreement:

Section 1. Collective Bargaining Agreement. "Collective Bargaining Agreement"

means a written labor contract or other written agreement between the Union and an

Employer, or the Union and an Association that requires contributions to the Plan, together

with any modifications, supplements or amendments thereto. It shall also mean any prior

agreement entered into by an Employer, or any project agreement or national agreement

requiring contributions to the Plan. The term also includes a written agreement between an

internationalunion or a local or state labor organizationor a signed participation agreement

between the Plan and an Employer or employer association, including, but not limited to a

signed settlement agreement with the Plan, or a traveling contractor clause that requires

contributionsto the Plan in a manner acceptable to the Trustees.

Section2. Employer. "Employer" means :

a. An employer that is a memberof or is represented in collective bargaining by an

employer's association and that is bound by a Collective Bargaining Agreement providing

for payments to the Fund, including payments with respect to employees represented by a

Union or with respect to other employees of the employerapproved by the Trustees.

b. An employer that is not a member of or represented in collective bargaining by

an association that has executed a Collective Bargaining Agreement providing for
•

Contributionsto the Fund for its Employees performing CoveredEmployment;

2



c. An employer that has by agreement with an international union or any of its

affiliates agreed to make Contributions to the Fund for work performed within the territorial

• or trade jurisdiction ofa Union;

d. A Union for purposes ofmaking Contributions to the Fund as the employer of

employees of a Union in accordance with rules adopted by the Trustees. The foregoing

reference to Unions as "Employers" will not be deemed to convey to the Unions any rights

or privileges granted by the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust to "Employers" as defined

herein;

e. An international union or any state or local labor organization for the purposes of

making Contributions to the Fund as the employer of the employees of such labor

organizations who were previously participants in the Fund in accordance with the rules

adopted by the Trustees;

f. This Trust Fund or other trust funds for the purpose ofmaking Contributions to

this Fund as the employer of employees of such trust funds in accordance with the rules

adopted by the Trustees;

g. An employer association for the purpose ofmaking Contributions to the Fund as

the employerofemployees of such association in accordance with the rules adopted by the

Trustees;

•

h. Any alter ego or enterprise affiliated with or under the common control of an

Employer that is found by a court, administrative,or arbitral proceeding to be obligated to

contribute to the Plan.

Section 3. Union. "Union" means Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 1

ofMD, VA and DC.

3



Section 4. Employees. "Employees" means those persons employed by any-

Employer and on whosebehalfpayments are required to be made to the Fund pursuant to

I

a Collective Bargaining Agreement or a signed stipulation or as required by applicable
I

law; provided, however, that pursuant to Article V, Section 4(aa), the Trustees have the

power to adopt special rules concerning the participation of persons who are officers or

owners of an incorporated employer or who are relatives of an officer or owner of an

incorporated employer or who are relatives of an owner of an unincorporated employer

(such participation rules may include special reporting and record keeping requirements,

minimum contribution requirements, and the submission of certifications ). The term

Employee does not include any person who has a direct or indirect interest in a sole

proprietorship or a partnership which is an Employer.

Section 5. Beneficiary. "Beneficiary" means a person designatedby an eligible

Employee or by the terms of the Plan adopted in accordance with this Trust Agreement,

who is or may becomeentitled to a benefit from this Fund.
t

Section 6. Dependent. "Dependent" means those persons designated as such in

the Plan of Pension Benefits and any amendments thereto.

Section 7. Trustees. "Trustees" means the Trustees designated and appointed in

accordance with the terms of this Trust Agreement.

Section 8. Trust Agreement. "Trust Agreement" means this document including

any amendments, supplements and modifications hereto.

Section 9. ERISA. "ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security

Adt of 1974, any amendments as may from time to time be made and any regulations

promulgatedpursuant to the provisions of ERISA.
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,

Section 10. Plan of Benefits. "Plan of Benefits" means the program ofpension
•

and related benefits established by the Board of Trustees pursuant to this Trust

Agreement, and as subsequently amended by the Trustees as set forth in the Plan of

Benefits and amendments thereto duly adopted by the Trustees as well as any rules and

regulations established by the Trustees.

Section 11. Trust Fund. "Trust Fund" or "Fund" or "Pension Fund" means the

Trust Fund provided for in the Collective Bargaining Agreements and in this Trust

Agreement which is continued by this Restated Trust Agreement, and means generally

the monies, investments, insurancepolicies and other things ofvalue which comprise the

corpus, income and additions to theTrust Fund.

ARTICLE II

CONTINUATION OF THE TRUST FUND

Section 1. Continuation of the Trust Fund. There is hereby continued a Trust

,

Fund known as the "Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local #2 PensionFund."

Section 2. Composition ofTrust Fund. The assets of this Trust Fund consist of:

(1 ) the sums ofmoney that have been or will be paid or which are due and owing to the

Fund by the Employers as contributions required by Collective Bargaining Agreements,

signed stipulations, or applicable law; (2) all investments made therewith, the proceeds

thereof and the income therefrom; (3) all policies of insurance including dividends,

interest, refunds, or other sums payable to the Trustees on account of said policies; (4) all

other contributions and payments to the Trust Fund or which are due and owing to the

Trust Fund from any source to the extent permitted by law; and (5) supplies, property and

other assets used by the Trustees in the administration of the Fund.



Section 3. Purpose of Trust Fund. The Trust Fund continued by this Trust

Agreement is for the purpose ofproviding: (1 ) Pension benefits and other related benefits

that may be permitted by law under a Plan of Benefits adopted by the Trustees; and (2)

the means for financing the expenses of the Trustees in the operation and administration

of the Trust Fund, in accordance with this Trust Agreement. This Trust is a

multiemployer plan as that term is defined in Section 3(37) ofERISA.

Section 4. Irrevocable Purpose. The Trust continued by this Restated Trust

Agreement is an irrevocable trust established for the exclusive benefit of employees, in

accordance with Section 302 (c) of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, as

amended by Public Law 86-257, 1959, and in accordance with ERISA.
I

ARTICLE III

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Board of Trustees. The operation and administration of the Trust
I

Fund will be the responsibility of a Board of Trustees, composed of six (6) Trustees,

consisting of three (3 ) Employer Trustees and three (3) Union Trustees. The composition

of the Board may be expanded or contracted at any time by a majorityvote of the Trustees.
•

There may also be alternate Trustees designated by either the Union or the Employers. Such

alternate Trustees shall be permitted to attend meetings, but shall not cast a vote, except in

the absenceofa sitting Trustee.

Section 2. Acceptance of Trusteeship. Each Trustee will sign a written
•

acceptance and consent to act as Trustee and will agree to administer the Trust Fund as

provided in this Trust Agreement. The written acceptance will be in a form satisfactory

to the Trustees and consistentwith ERISA and will be filed at the office of the Fund.

i

!

I
i
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! Section 3. Appointment or Termination ofTrustees. The Employer Trustees, by
t

majority vote among themselves, may appoint or remove an Employer Trustee by notifying
,

the remaining Trustees in writing of their action. The Union Trustees will be appointed or

•

terminated by the Union in accordance with its own procedures. Any such appointments or
I

!
removals shall be effective on the date that notice is given to the remaining Trustees.

,

Section 4. Name. The Trustees will conduct the business of the Fund and
•

execute all documents in the name ofthe Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local #2 Pension

Fund.
I

Section 5. Resignation and Replacement of Trustees. In the event of the

I resignation, death, incapacity or the unwillingness of any of the Trustees to serve, a
•

successor Union Trustee will be designated by the Union and a successor Employer Trustee
!

will be selected by the Employer Trustees. The remaining Trustees will be notified of such

designation in writing.
I

Any successor Trustee designated as provided in this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust will sign an acceptance of this Agreement and Declaration of Trust as provided in

Section 2 of this Article, and will thereby become vested with all the rights, powers,

!
discretionand duties ofhis predecessor Trustee.

•

Any retiring or terminatedTrustee will promptly turn over to the remaining Trustees

at the office of the Fund any and all records, books, documents, monies and other property

in his possession which are a part of the Trust Fund and related to the fulfillment of the

Trustees' duties and responsibilitiesunderthis Agreementand Declaration ofTrust.

•

The powers of the Trustees to act, as provided in this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust, will not be impaired or limited in any way pending the designation of a successor

Trustee to fill any vacancy.

I

i
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Section 6. Term of Trustees. A Trustee will continue to serve until his death,

permanent incapacity, resignation, removal, or expiration of his term as established by

the party appointing the Trustee.
•

Section 7. Payment ofTrustees. The Trustees may receive compensation for the

performanceof their duties as Trustees, but only to the extent permitted by ERISA. All

Trustees may be reimbursed, in accordance with ERISA, for all reasonableand necessary

expenses which they incur in the performance of their duties.

ARTICLE IV

MEETINGSAND DECISIONS OF THE TRUSTEES

• Section 1. Officers of the Trustees. The Trustees will select from among

themselves a Chairman and a Co-Chairman to serve for a period which they will'

determine. When the Chairman has been selected from the Union Trustees, the Co-

Chairmanwill be selected from the Employer Trustees or vice versa.

Section 2. Meetings of the Trustees. Regular meetings of the Trustees will be

held at such times and places as may be agreed upon by the Chairman and Co-Chairman.

Reasonable notice of the meetings will be provided, except that meetings may be held at

any time without notice if all the Trustees unanimously consent. Special meetings may

be called by the Chairman and Co-Chairman or any four (4) Trustees upon five (5) days'

written notice. Such special meetings may be held by telephone conference call if all of

the Trustees consent. The Trustees will meet at least three times each year and at such

other times as they deem necessary to transact their business. For purposes of this
•

•

section, written notice or consent may be provided by fax, electronic mail or similar

mode of communication.

8



Section 3. Action of Trustees Without Meeting. The Trustees may also take

action without a meeting, in writing or by telephone conference call, provided that, in such

cases, there mustbe unanimousagreement of all Trustees. For purposes of this section, the

"in writing" requirement may be satisfied by fax, electronic mail or similar mode of

communication.

Section 4. Quorum. In all meetings of the Trustees, three (3) Trustees will

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, provided there is at least one (1)

Union Trustees and at least one (1 ) Employer Trustees present at such meetings. At all

meetings, the Employer and the Union Trustees will have equal voting strength.

Section 5. Majority Vote of Trustees. All action by the Trustees will be by

majoritydecision of the Trustees present and voting. If any matterpresented to the Trustees

for a decision cannot be decided because there is no quorum at two successive regular or

•

special meetings, or because of a tie vote at any meeting, the matter may be submitted to

arbitration, as stated in Article IX of this Agreementand DeclarationofTrust.

Section 6. Minutes of Meetings. The Trustees or someone designatedby them

will keep minutes of all meetings. The minutes need not be verbatim. Copies of the

minutes will be sent to all the Trustees and to such other persons as the Trustees may

direct. Minutes of a meeting will be reviewed and approvedby the Trustees.

9



ARTICLE V

POWERS AND DUTIES OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Conduct ofTrust Business. The Trustees have the authority to control

and manage the operation and administration of the Fund and will conduct the business

and activities of the Fund in accordance with this Trust Agreement and applicable law.

The Trustees will hold, manage and protect the Trust Fund and collect the income

therefrom and contributions thereto. Except as provided in this Trust Agreement, by

applicable law or as determinedby the Trustees, all actions taken by the Trustees that are

fiduciary actions or would otherwise be considered settlor actions will be considered

fiduciary actions within the meaning of ERISA. The Trustees will be the Named

Fiduciary and the Administrator of the Fund as those terms are defined in ERISA.

Section 2. Use of the Trust Fund for Expenses and to Provide Benefits.

(a) The Trustees have the power and authority to use and apply the Trust Fund to

pay or provide for the payment of all reasonable and necessary expenses (i) to collect

Employer contributions and payments and other monies and property to which they may

be entitled, (ii) to administer this Trust Fund, including the purchase or lease ofpremises,

material, supplies and equipment, (iii) to obtain such legal, actuarial, consulting

investment, administrative, accounting, clerical and other services as they determine to be

necessary or appropriate, and (iv) to perform such other acts as the Trustees, in their sole

discretion, find necessary or appropriate to perform their duties.

(b) The Trustees have the power and authority to use and apply the Trust Fund to

pay or provide for the payment of Pension and related benefits and other benefits to

eligible Employees and their Dependents and Beneficiaries in accordance with the terms,

10
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i provisions, and conditions of the Plan ofBenefits adopted by the Trustees pursuant to this

I

Trust Agreement.
4

Section 3. Construction and Determination by Trustees. Subject to the purposes
I

of the Fund and the provisions of this Trust Agreement, the Trustees have full and
I

exclusive discretionary authority to determine all questions of coverage and eligibility,

methods of providing for benefits, the amount of benefits and all other related matters.

I They have full discretionary power to interpret the provisions of this Trust Agreement,

the Plan of Benefits, and the terms used in these documents and any rules, regulations

and policies issued in connection with these documents. Any such determination and any

such interpretation adopted by the Trustees will be binding upon the Union, the

Employers, Participants, Employees,their Dependents and Beneficiaries.

Section 4. General Powers. In addition to other powers set forth in this Trust

Agreement or conferred by law, the Trustees are empoweredto :

(a) demand, collect, receive, and hold contributions and to take any action which

they may find necessary or desirableto collect contributions due the Trust Fund;

(b) compromise, settle, arbitrate and release claims or demands in favor of or

against the Trust Fund or the Trustees on such terms and conditions as the Trustees may

determine to be advisable; commence or defend any legal, equitable, or administrative

proceedingsbrought in connection with the Trust Fund and represent the Trust Fund in

all such proceedings;

(c) pay or provide for the payment of all reasonable and necessary expenses of

collecting contributions and payments;
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(d) enter into any and all contracts and agreements including insurance contracts
1

for the payment of benefits for carrying out the terms of this Trust Agreement and the
,

administration of the Fund;

i

(e) enter into an investment contract or agreement with one or more insurance

i

companies for the investment and reinvestmentofassets of the Trust Fund;

(f) invest, reinvest and have invested and reinvested assets of this Trust Fund,

without distinction between principal and income, in any type of investment the Trustees
•

determine to be prudent, including real estate. There is no limitation restricting

investments in common stock to a percentage of the Trust Fund or to a percentageof the

total market value of the Fund. The Trustees have the authority, with respect to any

stocks, bonds or other real or personal property which they hold as Trustees, to exercise

all the rights, powers and privileges which might be lawfully exercised by any person

owning similar property in his own right;

(g) register securities or other Trust Fund property in the name of the Trust Fund

or of the Trustees, or in the names of one or more nominees of the Trustees and hold

instruments in bearer form;

(h) enter into and terminate agency or custody agreements with banks or trust

companies chosen by them, under which agreements the Trustees may turn over to the

. banks or trust companies a portion or all of the funds held by them in this Trust for

safekeeping, investment or reinvestment, on such terms as the Trustees determine to be

advisable;

(i) invest the assets of the Fund in a common, collective or commingled trust

fund or mutual fund, to the extent permitted by ERISA and other applicable law. To the



extent monies or other assets are transferred to a collective trust in exchange for an

interest in the collective trust, the terms and conditions of the collective trust alone will

govern the investment duties, responsibilities and powers of the trustees of the collective

trust, and to the extent required by law, those terms, responsibilities, and powers will be

incorporatedherein by reference and will be part of this Trust Agreement;

(j) enter into or terminate "Corporate Trust Agreements" with banks, on such

terms as the Trustees deem advisable in their discretion, for custodian services and/or

investment services, and to transfer the assets of the Fund to said banks;

(k) sell, exchange, lease, convey, mortgage or dispose ofany propertywhich is at

any time part ofTrust Fund upon such terms as the Trustees determine to be proper, and

to execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance, lease, mortgage and

transfer in connection therewith;

(1 ) pay or provide for the payment ofall real and personalproperty taxes, income

taxes and other taxes levied or assessedunder applicable law upon or with respect to the

Trust Fund or any money, property, or securitieswhich form a part of the Fund;

(m) retain such portion of the monies of the Trust Fund in cash or cash

equivalents as the Trustees may determine to be desirable, without any liability for

intereston such assets;
•

(n) establish and accumulate as part of the Trust Fund such reasonable reserve

funds as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, determine to be necessary or desirable to

carry out the purposes of the Trust Fund;

(o) allocate fiduciary or trustee responsibilities among the Trustees, or

Committeesof the Trustees, delegate fiduciary duties to persons other than Trustees and

13



delegate trustee responsibilities to an investment manager as provided in this Trust

Agreement and in accordance with the requirements ofERISA;

•

(p) appoint one or more investment managers, as that term is defined in ERISA,

and enter into an agreement with such investment manager (s), in accordance with the

requirements of ERISA, delegating to the investment manager (s) the responsibility to

control, manage, acquire and dispose of all or a portion of the assets of the Trust Fund

which the Trustees may specify;

(q) enter into an agreement or arrangement with other trust funds for the

operation of a joint administrative office to administer the office or offices of the Trust

Fund under the direction of the Trustees. The administrative office will coordinate and

administer the accounting, bookkeeping and clerical services, provide for th&

coordination of actuarial services furnished by the consulting actuary, prepare (in

cooperation, where appropriate, with the consulting actuary and independent auditor) all

reports and other documents to be prepared, filed or distributed by the Trust Fund in

accordance with law, assist in the collection of amounts due to the Trust Fund by

Employers and perform such other duties and furnish such other services as may be

assigned, delegated or directed or as may be contractedby or on behalfof the Trustees;

(r) employ a qualified investment consultant to assist the Trustees in exercising

their investment powers and authority by reviewing the investment performance,
,

investment policy and types and kinds of investments made by the Trustees and/or the

investment manager (s) ;

14



(s) engage independent certified public accountants, enrolled actuaries and

qualified legal counsel to perform all services as may be required by applicable law and

such other services as the Trustees may determine to be necessary or appropriate;

(t) pay or provide for the payment from the Trust of all costs incurred to obtain
•

the services of such professionals, consultants, managers, and other providers of services

as the Trustees deem necessary or appropriate and in accordance with this Trust

Agreement and applicable law;

(u) designate an agent for service of legal process for the Trust Fund;
•

• (v) obtain policies of insurance, to the extent permitted by law, to insure the

Trustees, the Trust Fund, employees and agents of the Trustees and of the Trust Fund,

while engaged in business and related activities for and on behalf of the Trust Fund' (i)

with respect to liability as a result of acts, errors or omissions of the Trustees, employees
•

or agents, and (ii) with respect to injuries received or property damage. The cost of the

premiums for such policies of insurance will be paid out of the Trust Fund to the extent

permitted by ERISA;

(w) enter into reciprocal agreements on such terms as the Trustees determine to

be advisable including retroactive reciprocal agreements with trustees of other pension

funds to permit employees covered by this Fund to receive credit toward pension fund

eligibility in this Fund when working outside the geographical jurisdiction and/or trade

jurisdiction covered by Collective Bargaining Agreements, as defined in this Trust

Agreement, and to transfer to other pension funds contributions received on behalf of

Employees not normally covered under this Fund to permit those employees to receive

credit toward pension fund eligibility in such other pension funds;

15
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I

(x) merge all or a portion this fund into or with another pension fund or to accept
•

the transfer ofall or a portionof the assets ofanotherpension fund in accordance with the

requirementsofERISA;
I

(y) establish policies, rules and procedures which the Trustees determine to be

necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Trust Agreement and not inconsistent with

the terms of this Trust Agreement;

(z) exercise their discretionary authority to make all determinations concerning

benefit coverage, eligibility, type, amount and duration ofbenefits;

(aa) adopt special rules concerning the participation ofpersons who are officers or

owners of an incorporated employer; or who are relatives of an officer or owner of an

incorporated employer; or who are relatives of an owner of an unincorporated employer.

Such participation rules may include special reporting and record keeping requirements,

minimum contributions requirementsand the submission ofcertificates;

(bb) do any and all acts, whether or not expressly authorized in this Trust

Agreement, which the Trustees may determine to be necessary to accomplish the general

objective and purpose ofproviding Pension and related benefits to Employees and their

Dependents and Beneficiaries.

Section 5. Personal Liability. Except to the extent liability is imposed by

ERISA, no Trustee will be liable or responsible for his own acts or for any acts or

defaults of any other fiduciary or party in interest or any other person. The Trustees, to

the extent permitted by applicable law, will not incur liabilityby acting on any document

which they believe to be genuine and to contain a true statement of facts, and, if
,

applicable, to be signedby the proper person.
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I

Section 6. Reliance on Written Instruments and Professional Advice. Any

Trustee, to the extent permitted by ERISA, may rely upon any written document
1

purporting to have been signed by a majority of the Trustees as conclusive evidence that

i

a majority of the Trustees have taken the action stated to have been taken in such

i document.

I

The Trustees may, from time to time, consult with the Fund's legal counsel,

actuary and any other professionals, and to the extent permitted by ERISA, the Trustees

will be protected in acting upon the adviceofsuch professionals.

Section 7. Reliance by Others. No party dealing with the Trustees will be

obligated to see that the funds or property of the Fund are applied to the stated purposes

of the Trust, to see that the terms of this Trust Agreement have been complied with or to

review the necessity of any act of the Trustees. A document executed by the Trustees

will be conclusive evidence in favor of any person relying on such document that at the

time the documentwas executed, the Trust was in full force and effect, that the document

was executed in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Trust Agreement, and

that the Trustees were authorized and empowered to execute the document.

Section 8. Books of Account. The Trustees or their agent will keep true and

accurate books ofaccounts and records ofall transactions of the Fund which will be open

to the inspection of each of the Trustees at all times and which will be audited at least

annually, and at such other times as the Trustees determine it to be appropriate by a

certified public accountant selected by the Trustees. Such audits will be available at all

times for inspection by the Employers, the Union and the Employees or their Dependents

or Beneficiaries at the principal office of the Fund.



Section 9. Surety Bonds. The Trustees and any agents or employees who are

empoweredand authorized to sign checks and handle monies of the Fund will be bonded

by a duly authorized surety company, qualified to write such bonds. The Trustees may

also bond such other employees of the Fund as they determine to be appropriate. The

cost of the premiums of such bonds will be paid out of the Fund. The bonds will be in

the amounts requiredby applicable law.

Section 10. Execution of Documents. In the course of operating the Fund, the

Trustees will execute documents in the name of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local
•

#2 Pension Fund. Documents may be signed by the Chairman and Co-Chairman, one or

more Trustees authorizedby resolution or an authorized administrative agent on behalfof

the Trustees. Documents executed as provided above are binding on the Trustees and the

Fund.
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ARTICLE VI

CONTRIBUTIONSTO THE TRUST FUND

Section 1. Contributions Held in Trust. The Trustees will receive and hold the

payments provided for in this Trust Agreement and any other money or property which
•

may be entrusted to them, as Trustees, with the powers and duties and for the uses and

purposes stated in this Trust Agreement.

Neither the Union, the Employers, Employees, or their Dependents or

Beneficiaries have any right, title or interest in or to the Fund or any part of the Fund

except as required by law.

Section 2. Encumbrance of Benefits. The Fund is an irrevocable trust for the

sole and exclusive benefit of the Employees and their Dependents and Beneficiaries who

are entitled to benefits under the Plan ofBenefits.

All of the assets of the Fund will be free from the interference and control of any

Employee's, Beneficiary's or Dependent's creditor. No benefits will be subject to

assignment or other anticipation, nor subject to seizure or to sale under any legal,

equitable or any other process except as permitted by applicable law. If any claim or

benefit may become payable to any person other than the Employee, Dependent or
•

Beneficiary entitled to the benefit, the Trustees have the power to withhold payment of

the benefit to such Employee, Dependent or Beneficiary until the assignment,

encumbrance, anticipation or other legal process is cancelled or withdrawn in a manner

, satisfactory to the Trustees. Until so cancelled or withdrawn, the Trustees have the right

to use and apply the benefits directly for the support and maintenance of the Employee,

•

Dependentor Beneficiary.



The Employers' contributions and payments to the Fund or due and owing to the

Fund are not and will not be considered wages due to Employees. The Fund will not be

liable for or subject to the debts, contracts or liabilities of the Union, the Employers,

Employees,Dependents or Beneficiaries.

No Employee, Dependent or Beneficiary has the right to receive, any part of the

assets of this Fund, except as provided by the Plan ofBenefits.

Section 3. Rate of Contributions. Except as provided in Article V, Section 4(aa),

each of the Employers will pay to the Trustees the amount of money as established and

provided for in the Collective Bargaining Agreements, signed stipulations, or as required

by applicable law. An Employer will also be obligated to pay the amounts established in

such agreements following the expiration of a Collective Bargaining Agreement if the

Employer is under a duty to pay such amounts pursuant to an obligation arising under the

National Labor Relations Act to the extent the Trustees determine that it is in the interest

of the Fund to accept such payments. The obligations of each Employer under this Trust

Agreement will be binding upon the Employers' successors and assigns.

Section 4. Mode of Payment and Report on Contributions. All payments

required by Collective Bargaining• Agreements, signed stipulations, or as required by

applicable law must be paid to the Trust and will be in the manner and form determined

by the Trustees. The Employers will make all reports on contributions required by the

Trustees in the performance of their duties under this Trust Agreement. The Trustees

may, at any time, designate a qualified representative to conduct an audit of the payroll,

wage, and other records of any Employer to permit the Trustees to determine whether the

Employer is making full and correct payments to the Trust Fund in the amounts required
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by a Collective Bargaining Agreement or signed stipulation. Any data or information

provided to the Trustees by an Employer or by the Union will be kept confidential and

may not be disclosed by the Trustees to any third person, unless the Trustees decide that

such disclosure is necessary for the proper administration of the Fund or is required under

applicable law.

Section 5. Presumptions Which Apply Where Records Are Not Sufficient.

Employers bound to this Trust Agreement are required to keep records that are sufficient

to allow the Fund's representative and/or auditor to determine which Employee

performed work for which contributions and/or paymentswere required to be made to the

Fund by the Employer and how many hours of such work were performed. If the Fund's

.representativedetermines that the Employer's records are not sufficient for this purpose,

it will be presumedthat any individualwho performed work for which contributions were

required to be made to the Fund by the Employer during the period covered by the audit,

spent his entire time performing such work. Therefore, unless other records are available

to determine hours worked, a delinquency based on the work performed by such person

will be calculated by dividing the person's total compensation from the Employer by the

applicable wage rate under the Collective Bargaining Agreement and multiplying by the

appropriaterate ofcontribution.

Section 6. Default in Payment. Each Employer is responsible only for making

contributions and payments that it is obligated to make on behalfof its Employees under

its Collective Bargaining Agreement, stipulation agreement, applicable law or Article V,

Section 4(aa), except as provided in this Trust Agreement. If an Employer does not pay

any contributions or payment when due, this will not relieve any other Employer of his
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obligation to make payments. Except as required by applicable law, non-payment by one

Employer of any contribution or payment when due does not impose upon any other
1

Employer or the Union any obligation with respect to such payments.

i

Regular, prompt and correct payment of amounts due by individual Employers to

i
this Fund is essential for the maintenanceof the Fund. It is extremely difficult, if not

•

impossible, to establish the actual expense and damage to the Fund and to the pension

program provided by the Fund which will result from failure of an individual Employer

to make payments in full within the specified time period established by the Trustees.

Therefore, payments and the completed reporting forms are due on the date specified in

the Collective Bargaining Agreement following the end of each calendar month. If an

Employer does not pay the amounts due to the Fund by the due date, that Employer is

delinquent and the following, in the discretion of the Trustees, will be added to and

become part of the amount due from the Employer : ( 1 ) liquidated damages in the amount

of twenty percent (20%) of the total amount owed for each monthly report or payment

due to the Fund may be assessed. Additionally, interest at the rate of up to eighteen

percent per annum (18%) may also be assessed on such late contributions.

Where an audit of an Employer's records discloses contributions owed to the

Fund and the Employer contests the results of such audit, thereby requiring the Fund to

initiate legal action to collect the amounts owed, the Employer shall then be liable for the

audit fee as well.

•

The Trustees have the power to take any action necessary to enforce the payment
•

of contributions due, which may include filing or intervening in any legal equitable or

administrative proceedings. All reasonable expenses incurred by the Trust Fund to



enforce the payment of amounts due, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys

fees, accountants' or auditors' fees, and court costs will be added to the amount owed by

the delinquent Employer in addition to the amountofcontributions and payments due and

the liquidated damages and interest provided for in this Trust Agreement. The Trustees
•

have the authority to settle or compromise any claim, suit, or legal action for less than the

full amount due or to waive amounts due or determine amounts due to be uncollectible

when in the Trustees' discretion, they determine it to be in the best interest of the Fund.

The Trustees have the discretion to adopt such rules and procedures concerning

payments to the Fund, audits, liquidated damages and to enforce the collection of

delinquent contributions as they determine to be necessary. The Trustees may, in their

discretion, require a bond or deposit as security for the prompt future payment of

contributions and other amounts due to the Fund. The Trustees may, in their discretion,

as part of a settlementor otherwise, adopt special rules, includingbut not limited to, more

frequent reporting and payment of contributions in the event an Employer has been

repeatedly delinquent or based on the Employer's financial condition, if the Trustees

determine that this is necessary to prevent or limit the size of a current or potential

delinquency.

Section 7. Projection of Delinquency. Where an Employer is two or more

months delinquent in making the contributions required on behalfof his Employees and

has not submitted the required documents showing the Employees who worked for him

and the hours worked, the Trustees may project as the amount of the delinquency the

greater of (a) the average of the monthlypayments or reports submitted by the Employer

for the last three (3) months for which payments or reports were submitted, or (b) the
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average of the monthly paymentsor reports submitted by the Employer for the last twelve

(12) months for which payments or reports were submitted. Additionally, the Trustees

may estimate the delinquency based on the number of employees employed by the

Employer as determined by the Union multiplied by the contribution rate multiplied by

40 hours per week. This projection of delinquency may be made in place of a demand for

production ofpayroll documents, or if the Employer fails to provide such documents, in

place of an audit. The projection may be used as a determination of payments due for

each delinquent month, and may be used for purposes of any lawsuit, and no other proof

need be provided by the Trustees to any court or arbitrator to compute the total payments

due from the Employer for all delinquent months, exclusive of liquidated damages,

interest, attorneys' fees and other costs set out in this Article. This provision does not,

however, limit the Trustees from seeking a greater amount than the projected delinquency

ifa greater amount is shown to be owed by records or other evidence,.

ARTICLE VII

PLAN OF BENEFITS

Section 1. Benefits. The Trustees have full discretion and authority to adopt a

Plan ofBenefits which includes the eligibility requirements, type, amount and duration of

benefits that are to be provided to eligible Employees, their Dependents and

Beneficiaries, based on what the Trustees determine to be within the financial limitations

of the Trust Fund. However, only pension and related benefits may be provided for or

paid under this Agreement.

Section 2. Eligibility Requirements for Benefits. The Trustees have full

discretion and authority to determine eligibility requirements for benefits provided by the
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Fund. They have full discretion and authority to adopt rules and regulations stating the

eligibility requirements which will be binding on the Union, the Employers, Employees,

Beneficiaries and Dependents and any other persons making claims.

Section 3. Written Plan of Benefits. The detailed basis on which payment of

benefits is to be made, pursuant to this Trust Agreement, will be stated in the Plan of

Benefits. The Plan of Benefits may be changed or modified by the Trustees in

accordance with law at any time as the Trustees in their discretion, determine is

necessary, advisable or appropriate; provided that no benefit improvement shall be made

unless the Trustees determine, following consultation with the Fund's actuary or

consultant, that such improvement is within the financial limitationsof the Fund.

The Board ofTrustees will reduce the benefits to the extent that they are advised

by the actuary that it is necessary to make any such reduction in order to stay within

financial limitationsof the Fund.

Any change in or modification of the Plan of Benefits made by the Board of

Trustees will be set forth in writing by the Trustees, with notice to the Employers and the

Union.

Section 4. Government Agency A royal. The Trust and the Plan of Benefits

adopted by the Trustees will be structured and operated to qualify for approval by the

Internal Revenue Service as a qualified Trust and Plan to ensure that the Employer

contributions to the Fund are proper deductions for income tax purposes. In addition, the

Plan of Benefits adopted by the Trustees will be structured and operated to qualify for

approvalby any other agency as may required by applicable law. It is the intention of the

Trustees to fully comply with all requirementsof the Internal Revenue Code and ERISA.
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The Trustees are authorized to file whatever applications and forms are necessary with

the Internal Revenue Service to receive and maintain approval of the Trust and Plan of

, Benefits.

I Section 5. Limitation of Employer's and Union's Obligations. The Employers
i

I

and the Union are not responsible for the payment of any benefit under the Plan of
i

Benefits. The obligation of each Employer under the Plan is a separate one and is

limited, except as required by the Internal Revenue Code and ERISA, to paying into the

Trust Fund the contributions the Employer is obligated to make on behalf of its own

Employees and other payments under the provisions of its Collective Bargaining

Agreement, signed stipulation, and applicable law and under the provisions of this Trust

Agreement. Under Article V, Section 4(aa), the Trustees have the power and discretion

to adopt special participation rules for persons who are officers or owners of an

incorporated employer or who are relatives of an officer or owner of an incorporated

employer or who are relatives ofan owner ofan unincorporated employer.

ARTICLE VIII

CONTROVERSIES AND DISPUTES

Section 1. Reliance on Records. In connection with any controversy, claim,

demand, lawsuit or other proceeding between the Union, any Employer, Employee,

Beneficiary or any other person and the Trustees, the Trustees are entitled to rely to the

extent permitted by ERISA, on any facts that appear in the records of the Trustees, any

documents on file with the Trustees, with the Union or with the Employers, any facts

certified to the Trustees the Union or the Employers, any facts which are in the public

record and any other evidence pertinent to the issue involved.
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Section 2. Submission to Trustees. .All questions or controversies, of any type

that arise in any manner or between any persons in connection with the Trust Fund or the

operation of the Trust Fund including, but not limited to, a claim for benefits by an

Employee, Beneficiary or any other person, or concerning the interpretation of language

or meaning of the Plan of Benefits or this Trust Agreement, or the rules, regulations or

policies adopted by the Trustees, or concerning any decision, document or accounts in

connection with the operation of the Trust Fund or otherwise, will be submitted to the

Trustees, and the decision of the Trustees will be binding upon all persons dealing with

the Trust Fund or claiming benefits under the Trust Fund.

Section 3. Settling Disputes. The Trustees may in their sole discretion
•

compromiseor settle any claim or controversy in any manner that they determine to be in

the best interest of the Fund. Any decision made by the Trustees to compromise or settle

a claim or controversy, or any compromise or settlement agreement entered into by the

Trustees, will be final and binding on all parties interested in this Trust.
i

Section 4. Withholding Payment. If a question or dispute arises concerning the

proper person or persons to whom payment is to be made under the Plan of Benefits or

this Trust, the Trustees may withhold the payment until there has been an adjudication of

the question or dispute which is satisfactory to the Trustees in their sole judgment or until

the Trustees have been fully protected against loss by an indemnification agreement or

bond which the Trustees, in their solejudgment, determine is adequate.
1

i

i

[
i

I
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ARTICLE IX

ARBITRATION

Section 1. Application of this Article. If the Trustees cannot decide any matter,

issue or dispute because there is no quorum at two (2) successive regular or special

meetingsof the Trustees, or because there is a tie vote between the Employer and Union

Trustees at any meeting, then, in either such event, the Employer Trustees and the Union

Trustees will attempt to wee upon the designation of an impartial arbitrator to decide the

dispute. If, within ten (10) days after the occurrence of either of the two events referred

to above the Union Trustees and the Employer Trustees fail to agree upon the selection of

an impartial arbitrator then the Union Trustees or the Employer Trustees may request the

United States District Court for the District of Maryland to appoint an impartial
•

arbitrator. The decision of the impartial arbitrator agreed upon or appointed will be final

and binding on all parties and persons concerned.

Section 2. Expenses of Arbitration. All reasonable and necessary costs and

expenses in connectionwith the proceedingsbefore the impartial arbitrator, including the

fee, if any, of the impartial arbitrator and attorneys' fees incurred by any Trustee in

connection with the dispute, are proper charges against the Trust Fund and the Trustees

are authorizedand directed to pay such charges.

Section 3. Status ofArbitrator. An impartial arbitrator or umpire agreed upon or

appointed to decide any matter relating to the administration of the Trust Fund or Plan of

Benefits will be a fiduciary to the extent provided by ERISA or court or agency

interpretations of ERISA and may be protected under the terms of the Fund's fiduciary

insurance ifnecessary.



ARTICLE X

EXECUTIONOF TRUSTAGREEMENT

Section 1. Counterparts. This Trust Agreement may be executed in one or more

counterparts. The signature of a person on any counterpart will be sufficient evidence of

his execution of the Trust Agreement.

Section 2. Written Instruments. Employers, as defined in Article. I, Section 3,

will adopt and become a party to this Trust Agreement by signing a Collective

•

Bargaining Agreement or stipulation in which the Employer agrees to participate in the

Trust Fund under the terms of this Trust Agreement and the rules and proceduresadopted

by the Trustees.

ARTICLE XI

AMENDMENT TO TRUSTAGREEMENT

Section 1. Amendment by Trustees. The provisions of this Trust Agreement may

be amended to any extent and at any time by a document in writing, adoptedby majority

vote of all Trustees. It is expressly understood and agreed that no amendmentwill direct

any of the trust assets then in the hands of the Trustees from the purposes and objects of

the Trust Fund.

Section 2. Retroactive Effect. The Trustees have full power and discretion to

establish the effective date of any Amendment. Any Amendment may have retroactive

effect.

,
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ARTICLE XII

TERMINATION OF TRUST

Section 1. By the Trustees. This Trust Agreement may be terminated by a

document in writing, adopted by the Trustees if any one or more of the following events

occur:

(a) if, in the opinion of the Trustees, the Trust Fund is not adequate to carry out

the intent and purpose of this Trust Agreement, or is not adequate to meet the payments

due or to become due under the Plan of Benefits;

(b) if there are no individuals living who can qualify as Employees, Dependents

or Beneficiaries under this Trust Agreement or the Plan ofBenefits;

(c) ifCollective Bargaining Agreements requiring contributions to the Trust Fund

are no longer in force and effect.

Section 2. Procedureon Termination. If this Trust Agreement is terminated, the

Trustees will :

(a) provide for the payment out of the Trust Fund of expenses incurred up to the

date of termination ofthe Trust and the expenses in connection with the termination;

(b) arrange for a final audit and report of their transactions and accounts for the

purposeof terminating their Trusteeship;

(c) give any notice and prepare and file any reports which may be required by

law; and

(d) apply the Trust Fund in accordance with the provisions of the Plan ofBenefits

until the entire Fund is disbursed.
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No part of the corpus or income of the Trust Fund will be used for or diverted to

purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of the Employees, their Dependents and

Beneficiaries or the administrative expenses of the Trust Fund. Under no Circumstances
•

will any portion of the Trust Fund revert or inure to the benefit of any contributing

Employer, or the Union either directly or indirectly.

Section 3. Notification of Termination. Upon termination of the Trust Fund

under this Article, the Trustees will promptlynotify the Union, Employers, and all other

interested parties. The Trustees will continue as Trustees for the purpose of winding up

the affairs of the Trust Fund.

ARTICLE XIII

MISCELLANEOUSPROVISIONS

Section 1. Termination of Individual Employers. An Employer will cease to be

an Employer within the meaning of this Trust Agreement when he is no longer obligated,

pursuant to a Collective Bargaining Agreement, signed stipulation, or applicable law, to

make contributions to this Trust Fund or when the Trustees determine that his

participation as a contributing Employer will terminate.

If the continued participation of any contributing Employer, in the judgment of

the Trustees, may adversely affects the financial soundness of the Fund or may be

inconsistent with the rules of the Plan or the policies of the Trustees, then the Trustees

may, in their discretion, terminate the participation of the Employer or, as a condition of

continued participation, modify any terms or conditions of participation that they

consider necessary to preserve the financial soundness of the Fund or to be consistent

with the rules of the Plan or the policies of the Trustees.
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Section 2. Vested Rights. No Employee, Beneficiary or Dependentwill have any

right, title or interest in or to the Pension Fund or vested right to receive benefits

thereunder.

•

Section 3. Situs. The State of Maryland is the situs of the Trust Fund continued

by this Trust. Agreement. All questions pertaining to validity, construction and

administration of this Trust Fund will be determined in accordancewith the laws of the

State ofMaryland to the extent not preempted by the laws of the United States.

Section 4. Construction of Terms. Wherever any words are used in this Trust

Agreement in the masculine gender, they will be interpreted as though they were also

used in the feminine gender or neuter gender, in all situations where this would apply.

Wherever any words are used in this Trust Agreement in the singular form they will be

construed as though they were also used in the plural form in all situations where this

would apply. Wherever any words are used in this Trust Agreement in the plural form,

they will be interpreted and applied as though they were also used in the singular form in

all situations where this would apply.

Section 5. Notice. Any notice required to be given to one or more of the Trustees

pursuant to anyprovisionof this Trust Agreement will be deemed to have been given if it

is mailed to the Trustee or Trustees at the most recent address of the Trustee on file with

the Trust Fund. For purposes of this section, written notice may •be provided

electronically via e-mail, fax or similar mode of communication.

Section 6. Severability. If any provision in this Trust Agreement, the Plan of

Benefits or rules, regulations and policies adopted thereunder, or in any Collective

Bargaining Agreement or signed stipulation, is determined to be illegal or invalid for any
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reason, this determination will not affect other provisions contained in those documents,

unless the determination concerning the illegal or invalid provision would make the
•

functioning of the Trust Fund or the Plan of Benefits impossible or impractical. In such

•

case, the appropriateparties will promptly adopt a new provision to take the place of the

illegal or invalidprovision.

Section 7. Refund of Contribution. In no event, will any Employer, directly or

indirectly, receive any refund on contributions made by him to the Trust Fund except as

provided in ERISA. Under no circumstanceswill any portion of the Trust Fund revert or

inure to the benefit of any contributing Employer or the Union either directly or

indirectly.

Section 8. Article and Section Titles. The Article and Section titles are included

solely for convenience and will not be interpreted to affect or modify any provisions of
•

this Trust Agreement.

Section 9. Benefits Payable from Trust Fund Only. Benefits provided for by this
,

Trust Agreement and/or the Plan of Benefits are only payable to the extent there are

assets in the Fund to pay such benefits. Neither the Trustees, nor the Union or Employers

guarantee the payment of benefits, in the event the assets of the Fund are not sufficient

for such this purpose except as may be otherwise required by ERISA.

Section 10. Complete Agreement. The provisions of this Trust Agreement

exclusively will define the powers, duties, rights and obligations ofall persons who have

•

a relation to the Trust. However, except as provided in Article V, Section 4(aa) of this

Agreement, the amount of the Employer contributions will be provided for in the

Collective Bargaining Agreements, signed stipulations or as required by applicable law.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have adopted and executed this

document, as evidence of their acceptance of the Trust hereby continued and their

agreement to be bound by the Trust this 26th day ofJuly, 2006.

EMPLOYER TRUSTEES UNION TRUSTEES

\
I

-
---A

‘4,4"
-
14-eto
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FIRST AMENDMENTTO THE RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND DECLARATIONOF TRUST OF THE

BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONSLOCAL 2 PENSION FUND

The undersigned Trustees, by virtue of the authority granted to them in Article XI,

Section 1 of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the Bricklayers and Stone

Masons Local 2 Pension Fund, effective as of July 26, 2006, hereby amend Article IV as

follows :

Section 3 ofArticle IV shall now read as follows:

Section 3. Action of Trustees without Meeting. The Trustees may also take action
without a meeting, in writing or by telephone conference call, provided that, in such cases,
there must be unanimous agreement of all Trustees participating on the call, except where
the issue presented is a participant appeal, in which case, action by a majority of the
Trustees will be sufficient to bind the Board. For purposes of this section, the "in writing"
requirement may be satisfied by fax, electronic mail or similarmode ofcommunication.

Article IV will be further amended to add the following Section 7 :

Section 7. Appeals. The Trustees shall conduct periodic meetings via conference call or

by electronic mail in order to hear participant appeals in a timely fashion as required by
federal law. In any such consideration of appeals, the Trustees may act by a majority
vote of those participating in the considerationof the appeal.

The undersignedTrustees adopted this First Amendment as of this 24th day ofJuly 2012.

P
•

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

_ (
\

_



BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS
LOCAL UNION #2 PENSION PLAN

(Amended and Restated Effective May 1, 2014)

INTRODUCTION

This Plan has been established in accordance with the terms and conditions of an

Agreement and Declaration of Trust and shall be managed by a Board of Trustees
made up of representatives of the Employers and the Union. It is the intention of the
Trustees that this Plan satisfy the requirements of the Internal Revenue Code ("Code")
and the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA") and remain
qualified and exempt under the Code as may be amended from time to time. This Plan
is a Collectively Bargained Multiemployer Plan as defined under Section 413 and 414(f)
of the Code. In the event the Internal Revenue Service determines that this Plan does
not meet the statutory requirements of the Code or regulations issued thereunder, the
Trustees shall immediately amend this Plan so as to comply with these statutory
requirements.

Pursuant to the authority vested in them by the Restated Agreement and
Declaration of Trust entered into as of July 26, 2006, the Board of Trustees of the
Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union #2 Pension Plan adopt the following
amended and restated pension plan, effective May 1, 2014 for Employees who are
credited with an Hour of Service on or after that date. Unless otherwise stated herein,
the rights of Employees who retired or left Covered Employment prior to May 1, 2014
shall be governed by the Plan in effect at the time of retirement or termination of
employment.
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ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 Accrued Benefit

"Accrued Benefit" means the benefit earned by a Participant on a given date regardless
of whether such benefit is at that point vested or whether the Participant has completed
the service requirements for entitlement.

Section 1.02 Actuarial Equivalent

"Actuarial Equivalent" means a benefit of equal Actuarial Present Value.

Section 1.03 Actuarial Present Value

The "Actuarial Present Value" of a benefit is determined based on the "Applicable
Interest Rate" and the "Applicable Mortality Table" as set forth below:

(a ) The "Applicable Mortality Table" is the mortality table for the Plan Year
specified under Code Section 430(h )(3 )(A) .

(b) The "Applicable Interest Rate" is based the segment rates as computed under
Code Section 430(h )(2 ) , but determined without regard to a 24 month average.
The segment rates are for the third month prior to the first month of the Plan Year
that contains the Benefit Commencement Date. However, for Plan Years
beginning prior to January 1, 2012, the segment rates are blended with the
applicable rate of Code Section 417(e)(3)(A)( ii )( II ) as in effect for Plan Years
beginning in 2007, where the blending ratio depends on the Plan Year.

Section 1.04 Actuary

The term "Actuary" means the person or persons appointed by the Trustees of the Plan
who have been designated to perform actuarial services for the Plan. Any such Actuary
so designated must be a qualified Enrolled Actuary within the meaning of that term as
set forth in ERISA and regulations made pursuant thereto.

Section 1.05 Beneficiary

The term "Beneficiary" means a person other than a Pensioner who is receiving or
eligible to receive benefits under this Plan because of his or her designation for such
benefits by a Participant or by the terms of the Plan.
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Section 1.06 Collective Bargaining Agreement

The term "Collective Bargaining Agreement" or "Agreement" means an agreement
between the Union and an Employer which requires contributions to the Plan, together
with any modifications, supplements, or amendments thereto. It also means any prior
agreement entered into by an Employer, or any project agreement or national
agreement requiring contributions to the Plan. The term also includes a written
agreement between an international union or a local or state labor organization or a
signed participation agreement between the Plan and an Employer or employer
association, including, but not limited to, a signed settlement agreement with the Fund,
or a traveling contractor clause which requires contributions to the Plan in a manner
acceptable to the Trustees.

Section 1.07 Continuous [Employment]

Two periods of employment are Continuous if there is no resignation, discharge, or
other termination of employment between the periods.

Section 1.08 Contribution Period

"Contribution Period" means the period during which an employer is a Contributing
Employer, with respect to a unit or classification of employees.

Section 1.09 Covered Employment

"Covered Employment" means employment of an Employee by an Employer in a

category covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement or Agreement.

Section 1.10 Early RetirementAge

For those participants who retire on or before June 30, 2010, the term "Early Retirement
Age" means, with respect to any Participant, the time such Participant attains age 55 or,
if later, upon satisfaction of all requirements necessary for an Early Retirement Pension.
For those Participants who retire on or after July 1, 2010, Early Retirement Age shall
mean the time such Participant attains age 58 or, if later, upon satisfaction of all
requirements necessary for an Early Retirement Pension.

Section 1.11 Effective Date

(a) The term "Effective Date" or "Effective Date of Pension" means the first day of
the first calendar month starting after the Participant has fulfilled all the conditions
for entitlement to a pension and after the later of :
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( 1 ) submission by a Participant of a completed application for benefits, or

(2 ) 30 days after the Plan advises the Participant of the available benefit
payment options unless:

(A) the benefit is being paid as a Joint and Survivor Annuity at or after
the Participant's Normal Retirement Age, or

(B) the benefit is being paid out automatically as a lump sum under
Section 6.04;

(C ) the Participant and Spouse ( if any) consent in writing to the
commencement of payments before the end of the 30-day period
provided:

( i ) The Participant and Spouse, if applicable, are provided with
information about the right to at least 30 days to consider the
available payment options and whether to consent to
payment;

( ii ) The Participant and Spouse, if applicable, are permitted to
prior to the expiration of the seven (7) day period that begins
the day after the explanation of available payment options is

provided to the Participant and Spouse, if applicable;

( iii ) The actual payment of benefits does not commence before
the expiration of the seven day period that begins the day
after the explanation of the available benefit payment options
is provided to the Participant and Spouse, if applicable; and

( iv) The Participant and Spouse, if applicable, consent in writing
to the commencement of payments before the end of that
thirty (30 ) day period.

(b ) For purposes of this Section and Sections 5.03 and 5.04, the consent of the
Participant and the Participant's Spouse, if applicable, must be in writing and
within the "Election Period." The "Election Period" is the period that begins one
hundred eighty ( 180 ) before the Effective Date of Pension and ends as provided
herein after the explanation of the optional forms of benefit has been provided to
the Participant and Spouse, if applicable, in accordance with 5.03 and 6.04(b ) .

(c) The Effective Date will not be later than the Participant's Required Beginning Date
as defined in Section 6.04(c) .
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(d ) The Effective Date for a surviving Qualified Spouse or Alternate Payee under a
Qualified Domestic Relations Order will be determined under subsections (a ) and

(b ) , except that references to the Joint and Survivor Annuity do not apply.

(e ) A Participant who retires before his or her Normal Retirement Date and then
earns additional Future Service Credit under the Plan through re-employment will
have a separate Effective Date with respect to those additional accruals. An
Effective Date that is on or after Normal Retirement Age shall apply for any
additional benefits accrued through employment after that date.

Section 1.12 Employee

The term "Employee" means any person in the employ of an Employer, and on whose
behalf contributions are required to be made to the Fund pursuant to a Collective
Bargaining Agreement or other Agreement, and such other persons as the Trustees
determine to be Employees under the Plan of Benefits. The term "Employee" does not
include any self-employed person, sole proprietor or owner of an unincorporated
business organization which is a Contributing Employer.

The term "Employee" also includes a leased employee of an Employer, within the
meaning of Section 414(n ) of the Code, who otherwise meets the conditions for
participation, vesting and/or benefit accrual under the Plan.

Section 1.13 Employer

The term "Employer" or "Contributing Employer" means any employing unit that is

signatory to a Collective Bargaining Agreement or other Agreement and is required
thereby to make contributions to this Plan. "Employer" may also mean the Union for
purposes of making payments into the Fund as the employer of Employees of the Union
for whom the Union agrees to contribute to the Fund in accordance with a written
agreement and the rules adopted by the Trustees.

Section 1.14 ERISA

The term "ERISA" means Public Law No. 93-406, the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974, as amended from time to time.

Section 1.15 Fund

The term "Fund" or "Pension Fund" shall mean the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local
Union #2 Pension Plan, created pursuant to the Agreement and Declaration of Trust
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and shall mean generally the monies or other things of value which comprise the corpus
and additions to the Trust Fund.

Section 1.16 Hour of Service

An "Hour of Service" is each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment,
by the Employer(s) , directly or indirectly, including payments for disability from the
Bricklayers Local No. 1 of MD, VA, and DC Health and Welfare Fund as well as each
hour for which back pay, regardless of mitigation of damages, is awarded or agreed to
by an Employer, to the extent that such award or agreement is intended to compensate
an Employee for periods during which the Employee would have been entitled to
compensation. However, Hours of Service do not include any time compensated under
a workmen's compensation or unemployment compensation law or a plan pursuant to a

mandatory disability benefits law and excluding any hours for non-work time in excess
of 501 hours in any one continuous period. Two periods of paid non-work time will be
deemed continuous if they are compensated for the same reason (e.g., disability) and
are not separated by at least ninety (90 ) days. Hours of Service are computed and
credited in accordance with Department of Labor Regulations Section 2530.200b-2(b )
and (c) .

Section 1.17 Internal Revenue Code

The term "Internal Revenue Code" or "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of
1954, as amended from time to time, or any successor thereto, including regulations
promulgated thereunder.

Section 1.18 Normal RetirementAge

The term "Normal Retirement Age" means the later of the date a Participant attains age
62 and the fifth (5th ) anniversary of his participation in the Plan.

Section 1.19 Participant

The term "Participant" means a Pensioner or an Employee who meets the requirements
for participation in the Plan set forth in Article II, or a former Employee who has acquired
a right to a pension under this Plan.

Section 1.20 Pensioner

The term "Pensioner" means a person to whom a pension under this Plan is being paid
or to whom a pension would be paid but for time for administrative processing or
Suspension of Benefits.
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Section 1.21 Plan

The term "Plan" or "Pension Plan" means these rules and regulations and the program
of pension benefits established by the Trustees pursuant to the Agreement and
Declaration of Trust, together with any amendments or interpretations hereof duly
adopted by the Trustees.

Section 1.22 Plan Year

The term "Plan Year" shall mean May 1 through April 30 of any year subsequent to May
1, 1965.

Section 1.23 Qualified Domestic Relations Order

The term "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" means a domestic relations order which
has been reviewed by the Plan and determined to be a qualified order as defined in
Section 206(d )(3 ) of ERISA and Section 414(p ) of the Code.

Section 1.24 Spouse and Qualified Spouse

(a ) For purposes of this Plan, a "Spouse" is a person to whom a Participant is
considered married under applicable law, and, if and to the extent provided in a
Qualified Domestic Relations Order, a Participant's former Spouse. To be eligible
to receive a survivor's pension under either a Joint and Survivor Annuity or a
Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity, a Spouse must be a Qualified Spouse as
defined in subsections (b ) or (c) respectively.

(b ) "Qualified Spouse" for Purposes of the Joint and Survivor Annuity

To be eligible to receive a survivor's pension in accordance with a Joint and
Survivor Annuity, the Spouse must be a "Qualified Spouse." A Spouse is a
Qualified Spouse if the Participant and Spouse were married on the date of the
Participant's death and had been married throughout the twelve ( 12) months
ending with the date the Participant's pension payments start or, if earlier, the date
of death. A Spouse is also a Qualified Spouse if the Participant and Spouse
became married within the twelve ( 12) months immediately preceding the date the
Participant's pension payments start and they were married for at least a one-year
period ending on or before the date of the Participant's death. A former Spouse is
a Qualified Spouse if the couple were divorced after being married for at least
twelve ( 12) months and the former Spouse is required to be treated as a Spouse
or surviving Spouse under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order.
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(c) "Qualified Spouse" for Purposes of the Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity

To be eligible to receive a Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity, the Spouse
must be a "Qualified Spouse" as defined in this subsection (c) . A Spouse is a
Qualified Spouse if the Participant and Spouse were married to each other
throughout the twelve ( 12) month period immediately before the Participant's
death, or if the couple were divorced after being married for at least one year and
the former Spouse is required to be treated as a Spouse or surviving Spouse
under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order.

Section 1.25 Trust

The term "Trust" or "Trust Agreement" shall mean the Trust Fund known as the
Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union #2 Pension Plan maintained pursuant to an

Agreement and Declaration of Trust as may be amended from time to time and which is
herewith a part of this Plan.

Section 1.26 Trustees

The term "Trustees" means the persons designated in the Trust Agreement to
administer the Pension Fund, as well as any successor or replacement Trustees who
may be designated in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Agreement. The
Trustees shall be named fiduciaries pursuant to Section 402 of ERISA.

Section 1.27 Union

The term "Union" as used herein means the International Union of Bricklayers and Allied
Craftworkers Local 8 Southeast, the successor to the International Union of Bricklayers
and Allied Craftworkers Local 1 of MD, VA and DC.

Section 1.28 Other Terms

Term Section
(a ) Auxiliary Disability Benefit 4.07(b )

(b ) Break in Service 3.05
(c) Collectively Bargained Employee 8.01 (a)

(d ) Compensation 6.05( 1 )

(e ) Deferred Pension 4.05
(f) Determination Date 10.02 (b )

(g ) Direct Rollover 6.04(h )(4)

(h ) Disability Pension 4.07
( i ) Disqualifying Employment 6.06(a)

(j ) Distributee 6.04(h )(3)
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(k) Early Retirement Pension 4.03
( I ) Eligible Retirement Plan 6.04(h )(2 )

(m ) Eligible Rollover Distribution 6.04(h )( 1 )

(n ) Future Credited Service or Future Service 3.01

(o ) FMLA 3.08
(p ) Highly Compensated Employee 8.01 (d )

(q ) Joint and Survivor Annuity 5.01 (b )

(r) Key Employee 10.02 (a )

(s ) Limitation Year 6.05(k)

(t) Non-Collectively Bargained Employee 8.01 (b)

(u ) Non-Key Employee 10.02 (f)
(v) One Year Break in Service 3.05(b )

(w) Past Credited Service or Past Service 3.02
(x) Pension Credit 3.05(a)

(y) Permanent Break in Service 3.06
(z) Permissive Aggregation Group 10.02 (e)

(aa ) Preretirement Death Benefit for Dependent Children 5.05
(bb ) Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity 5.04
(cc) Qualified Military Service 3.07(c)

(dd ) Regular Pension 4.01

(ee) Required Aggregation Group 10.02 (d )

(if) Required Beginning Date 6.04(c)

(gg ) Single Life Annuity 5.01 (a)

(hh ) Single Life Annuity with 120 Month Guarantee 5.02
( ii ) Suspension of Benefits 6.06
(jj ) Terminated Vested Pension 4.12
(kk ) Top Heavy Group 10.02 (h )

( II ) Top Heavy Plan 10.02 (g )

(mm )Totally and Permanently Disabled 4.08
(nn ) Vested or Vested Service 3.04
(oo) Year of Vesting Service or Vesting Service 3.03
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ARTICLE II
PARTICIPATION

Section 2.01 Participation

An Employee becomes a Participant in the Plan as of the first day he performs an Hour
of Service in Covered Employment for an Employer.

Section 2.02 Termination of Participation

A person who incurs a One Year Break in Service (as defined in Section 3.05(b )) shall
cease to be a Participant as of the last day of the Plan Year which constituted the One
Year Break in Service unless such Participant is a Pensioner, or has the right to an
immediate or deferred pension (other than for disability) .

Section 2.03 Reinstatementof Participation

(a ) Reinstatement of Participation after Breaks in Service other than Permanent
Breaks in Service

( 1 ) For periods on or after May 1, 2003, a person who has lost his status as
an active Participant in accordance with Section 2.02 shall again become
an active Participant—

(A) upon completing 160 Hours of Service within a Plan Year
subsequent to his most recent One Year Break in Service, if such
Participant has three (3) or more Years of Vesting Service as of
May 1, 2003; or

(B ) upon completing 640 Hours of Service within a Plan Year
subsequent to his most recent One Year Break in Service, if such
Participant has fewer than three (3) Years of Vesting Service as of
May 1, 2003.

(2) For periods prior to May 1, 2003, a person who has lost his status as an
active Participant in accordance with Section 2.02 shall again become an
active Participant upon completing 160 Hours of Service within a Plan
Year subsequent to his most recent One Year Break in Service.

(b ) Reinstatement of Participation after a Permanent Breaks in Service

A person who has lost his status as a Participant due to a Permanent Break in
Service as defined in Section 3.06 will again become a Participant by meeting
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the requirements of Section 2.01 on the basis of service after the last Plan Year
of the period which constitutes the Permanent Break in Service.
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ARTICLE III
CREDITED SERVICE, VESTING SERVICE AND BREAKS IN SERVICE

Section 3.01 Future Credited Service

(a ) Future Credited Service shall be credited on the basis of one-tenth (0.1 ) units of
Service for each 160 Hours of Service with the Employer in a Plan Year. The
maximum Future Service credited for purposes of benefit accrual is 1.2 units or
1,920 Hours of Service.

(b ) (For Future Service accrued on and after November 1, 2010)

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $24.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $22.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $20.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $18.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $16.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $14.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $12.00
800 to 959 0.5 $10.00
640 to 799 0.4 $8.00
480 to 639 0.3 $6.00
320 to 479 0.2 $4.00
160 to 319 0.1 $2.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

For the Plan Year from May 1, 2010, through April 30, 2011, the Future Service
Credits will be split between the schedule applicable for hours worked from May 1,
2010 and October 31, 2010 and the hours worked between November 1, 2010
and April 30, 2011.

Participants with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 2001

For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 2001, Future
Service Credit and benefits will be accrued in accordance with the following
Tables :
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Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $74.40
1760 to 1919 1.1 $68.20
1600 to 1759 1.0 $62.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $55.80
1280 to 1439 0.8 $49.60
1120 to 1279 0.7 $43.40
960 to 1119 0.6 $37.20
800 to 959 0.5 $31.00
640 to 799 0.4 $24.80
480 to 639 0.3 $18.60
320 to 479 0.2 $12.40
160 to 319 0.1 $6.20

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $12.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $11.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $10.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $9.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $8.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $7.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $6.00
800 to 959 0.5 $5.00
640 to 799 0.4 $4.00
480 to 639 0.3 $3.00
320 to 479 0.2 $2.00
160 to 319 0.1 $1.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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(c) Participants with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 2000 but no Hours of
Service after April 30, 2001

For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 2000, but no Hours
of Service after April 30, 2001, Future Service Credit and benefits will be accrued
in accordance with the following Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service Accrued for Plan Years beginning on and after May 1, 1997 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $72.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $66.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $60.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $54.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $48.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $42.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $36.00
800 to 959 0.5 $30.00
640 to 799 0.4 $24.00
480 to 639 0.3 $18.00
320 to 479 0.2 $12.00
160 to 319 0.1 $6.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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Table II

(For Future Service accrued for Plan Years beginning May 1, 1970 through May 1,
1996 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $68.40
1760 to 1919 1.1 $62.70
1600 to 1759 1.0 $57.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $51.30
1280 to 1439 0.8 $45.60
1120 to 1279 0.7 $39.90
960 to 1119 0.6 $34.20
800 to 959 0.5 $28.50
640 to 799 0.4 $22.80
480 to 639 0.3 $17.10
320 to 479 0.2 $11.40
160 to 319 0.1 $5.70

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table III

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $12.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $11.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $10.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $9.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $8.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $7.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $6.00
800 to 959 0.5 $5.00
640 to 799 0.4 $4.00
480 to 639 0.3 $3.00
320 to 479 0.2 $2.00
160 to 319 0.1 $1.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

(d ) Participants with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1998 but no Hours of
Service after April 30, 2000
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For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1998, but no Hours
of Service after April 30, 2000, Future Service Credit and benefits will be accrued
in accordance with the following Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service Accrued for Plan Years beginning on and after May 1, 1997 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $72.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $66.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $60.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $54.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $48.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $42.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $36.00
800 to 959 0.5 $30.00
640 to 799 0.4 $24.00
480 to 639 0.3 $18.00
320 to 479 0.2 $12.00
160 to 319 0.1 $6.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table ll
(For Future Service accrued for Plan Years beginning May 1, 1970 through May 1,

1996 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $60.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $55.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $50.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $45.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $40.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $35.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $30.00
800 to 959 0.5 $25.00
640 to 799 0.4 $20.00
480 to 639 0.3 $15.00
320 to 479 0.2 $10.00
160 to 319 0.1 $5.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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Table Ill
(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $12.00
1760 to 1919 1.1 $11.00
1600 to 1759 1.0 $10.00
1440 to 1599 0.9 $9.00
1280 to 1439 0.8 $8.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $7.00
960 to 1119 0.6 $6.00
800 to 959 0.5 $5.00
640 to 799 0.4 $4.00
480 to 639 0.3 $3.00
320 to 479 0.2 $2.00
160 to 319 0.1 $1.00

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

(e ) Participants with at least 160 Hours of Service during the Plan Year beginning May
1, 1997, but with no Hours of Service after April 30, 1998

For any Participant with at least 160 Hours of Service during the Plan Year
beginning May 1, 1997, but no Hours of Service after April 30, 1998, Future
Service Credit and benefits will be accrued in accordance with the following
Tables :
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Table I

(For Future Service Accrued for Plan Years beginning on and after May 1, 1998 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $69.40
1760 to 1919 1.1 $63.62
1600 to 1759 1.0 $57.84
1440 to 1599 0.9 $52.06
1280 to 1439 0.8 $46.28
1120 to 1279 0.7 $40.50
960 to 1119 0.6 $34.73
800 to 959 0.5 $28.92
640 to 799 0.4 $23.14
480 to 639 0.3 $17.36
320 to 479 0.2 $11.59
160 to 319 0.1 $5.78

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued for Plan Year beginning May 1, 1997 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $65.82
1760 to 1919 1.1 $60.36
1600 to 1759 1.0 $54.85
1440 to 1599 0.9 $49.39
1280 to 1439 0.8 $43.88
1120 to 1279 0.7 $38.42
960 to 1119 0.6 $32.91
800 to 959 0.5 $27.45
640 to 799 0.4 $21.94
480 to 639 0.3 $16.48
320 to 479 0.2 $10.97
160 to 319 0.1 $5.49

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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Table III

(For Future Service accrued for Plan Years beginning May 1, 1970 through May 1,
1996 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $55.50
1760 to 1919 1.1 $50.87
1600 to 1759 1.0 $46.25
1440 to 1599 0.9 $41.62
1280 to 1439 0.8 $37.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $32.37
960 to 1119 0.6 $27.75
800 to 959 0.5 $23.12
640 to 799 0.4 $18.50
480 to 639 0.3 $13.87
320 to 479 0.2 $9.25
160 to 319 0.1 $4.62

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table IV

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

(f) Participants with at least 160 Hours of Service during the Plan Year beginning May
1, 1996, but with no Hours of Service after April 30, 1997
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For any Participant with at least 160 Hours of Service during the Plan Year
beginning May 1, 1996, but no Hours of Service after April 30, 1997, Future
Service Credit and benefits will be accrued in accordance with the following
Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $55.50
1760 to 1919 1.1 $50.87
1600 to 1759 1.0 $46.25
1440 to 1599 0.9 $41.62
1280 to 1439 0.8 $37.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $32.37
960 to 1119 0.6 $27.75
800 to 959 0.5 $23.12
640 to 799 0.4 $18.50
480 to 639 0.3 $13.87
320 to 479 0.2 $9.25
160 to 319 0.1 $4.62

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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(g ) Participants with at least 160 Hours of Service during the Plan Year beginning May
1, 1994, but with no Hours ofService after April 30, 1996

For any Participant with at least 160 Hours of Service during the Plan Year
beginning May 1, 1994, but no Hours of Service after April 30, 1996, Future
Service Credit and benefits will be accrued in accordance with the following
Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $49.50
1760 to 1919 1.1 $45.38
1600 to 1759 1.0 $41.25
1440 to 1599 0.9 $37.13
1280 to 1439 0.8 $33.00
1120 to 1279 0.7 $28.88
960 to 1119 0.6 $24.75
800 to 959 0.5 $20.63
640 to 799 0.4 $16.50
480 to 639 0.3 $12.38
320 to 479 0.2 $8.25
160 to 319 0.1 $4.13

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

- 21 -



Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

(h ) Participants with at least one (1) Hour of Service during the Plan Year beginning
May 1, 1993, but with no Hours ofService after April 30, 1994

For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1993, but no Hours
of Service after April 30, 1994, Future Service Credit and benefits will be accrued
in accordance with the following Tables :
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Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $34.20
1760 to 1919 1.1 $31.35
1600 to 1759 1.0 $28.50
1440 to 1599 0.9 $25.65
1280 to 1439 0.8 $22.80
1120 to 1279 0.7 $19.95
960 to 1119 0.6 $17.10
800 to 959 0.5 $14.25
640 to 799 0.4 $11.20
480 to 639 0.3 $8.55
320 to 479 0.2 $5.70
160 to 319 0.1 $2.85

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

( i ) Participants with at least one (1) Hour of Service during the Plan Year beginning
May 1, 1992, but with no Hours ofService after April 30, 1993
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For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1993, but no Hours
of Service after April 30, 1993, Future Service Credit and benefits will be accrued
in accordance with the following Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $31.80
1760 to 1919 1.1 $29.15
1600 to 1759 1.0 $26.50
1440 to 1599 0.9 $23.85
1280 to 1439 0.8 $21.20
1120 to 1279 0.7 $18.55
960 to 1119 0.6 $15.90
800 to 959 0.5 $13.25
640 to 799 0.4 $10.60
480 to 639 0.3 $7.95
320 to 479 0.2 $5.30
160 to 319 0.1 $2.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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(j ) Participants with at least one (1) Hour of Service during the Plan Year beginning
May 1, 1991, but with no Hours ofService after April 30, 1992

For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1991, but no Hours
of Service after April 30, 1992, Future Service Credit and benefits will be accrued
in accordance with the following Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $30.60
1760 to 1919 1.1 $28.05
1600 to 1759 1.0 $25.50
1440 to 1599 0.9 $22.95
1280 to 1439 0.8 $20.40
1120 to 1279 0.7 $17.85
960 to 1119 0.6 $15.30
800 to 959 0.5 $12.75
640 to 799 0.4 $10.20
480 to 639 0.3 $7.65
320 to 479 0.2 $5.10
160 to 319 0.1 $2.55

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

(k) Participants with at least one (1) Hour of Service during the Plan Year beginning
May 1, 1990, but with no Hours ofService after April 30, 1991

For any Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1990, but no Hours
of Service after April 30, 1991, Future Service Credit and benefits will be accrued
in accordance with the following Tables :

- 26 -



Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $18.60
1760 to 1919 1.1 $17.05
1600 to 1759 1.0 $15.50
1440 to 1599 0.9 $13.95
1280 to 1439 0.8 $12.40
1120 to 1279 0.7 $10.95
960 to 1119 0.6 $9.30
800 to 959 0.5 $7.75
640 to 799 0.4 $6.20
480 to 639 0.3 $4.65
320 to 479 0.2 $3.10
160 to 319 0.1 $1.55

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

( I ) Participants with at least one (1) Hour of Service during the Plan Year beginning
May 1, 1990, but with no Hours ofService after April 30, 1991

For Participants who retire before May 1, 1990 or for Participants who terminate
employment with an Employer before May 1, 1990 who do not return to Covered
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Employment ,
Future Service shall be accrued in accordance with the following

Tables :

Table I

(For Future Service accrued on and after May 1, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $17.40
1760 to 1919 1.1 $15.95
1600 to 1759 1.0 $14.50
1440 to 1599 0.9 $13.05
1280 to 1439 0.8 $11.60
1120 to 1279 0.7 $10.15
960 to 1119 0.6 $8.70
800 to 959 0.5 $7.25
640 to 799 0.4 $5.80
480 to 639 0.3 $4.35
320 to 479 0.2 $2.90
160 to 319 0.1 $1.45

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00

Table II

(For Future Service accrued between May 1, 1965 and April 30, 1970 )

Hours Worked in Plan Units of Future Service Monthly Benefit
Year

1920 or more 1.2 $7.81
1760 to 1919 1.1 $7.16
1600 to 1759 1.0 $6.51
1440 to 1599 0.9 $5.86
1280 to 1439 0.8 $5.21
1120 to 1279 0.7 $4.56
960 to 1119 0.6 $3.91
800 to 959 0.5 $3.26
640 to 799 0.4 $2.60
480 to 639 0.3 $1.95
320 to 479 0.2 $1.30
160 to 319 0.1 $0.65

Less than 160 0.0 $0.00
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(m ) Break in Continuity.

( 1 ) Effective May 1, 2003, if an Employee incurs a "Break in Continuity" as
defined in paragraph (2 ) below, and returns to Covered Employment, the
portion of his pension attributable to Covered Employment prior to the
Break in Continuity will be computed on the basis of the applicable rules,
regulations and rates in effect for Pensioners retiring at the time he left
Covered Employment. The portion of his Pension attributable to Covered
Employment after the Break in Continuity will be computed on the basis of
the rules, regulations and rates when he subsequently separates from
Covered Employment.

(2 ) An Employee incurs a Break in Continuity if he incurs four consecutive
One Year Breaks in Service due as described in Section 3.05(b )(2 ) of the
Plan. A Break in Continuity also occurs on the Effective Date of any
pension, except that a Disability Pensioner who recovers and, within one
( 1 ) year of recovery, returns to Covered Employment prior to his Normal
Retirement Age and earns at least 0.4 Units of Future Service within 12
months of his recovery, will not be considered to have a Break in

Continuity.

(3 ) A Break in Continuity will not occur during any periods where a person is

receiving workers' compensation benefits.

(4 ) A Break in Continuity will not occur during any periods of Qualified Military
Service.

(5 ) A Break in Continuity will not occur during any period of employment with
the Union or the International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers
or its local affiliates.

(6 ) In the event a Participant accrues any Future Service credits during the
period constituting the Break in Continuity, such Future Service Credits
will be included in the portion of a Participant's Pension attributable to
Covered Employment after the Break in Continuity and will be computed
on the basis of the rules, regulations and rates when he subsequently
separates from Covered Employment and incurs another Break in

Continuity.

Section 3.02 Past Credited Service

(a ) Past Credited Service is credited on the basis of one-tenth (0.1 ) units of Service
for each 160 Hours of Service with the Employer in a Plan Year prior to May 1,
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1965. The maximum Past Service credited for purposes of benefit accrual is 1.2
units or 1,920 Hours of Service.

( 1 ) A Participant with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1999 shall receive
a Past Service monthly accrued benefit of $10.00 for each full year of Past
Credited Service ( i.e., 1.0 units of Past Credited Service) earned.

(2) A Participant without an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1999 shall
receive a Past Service monthly accrued benefit of $2.52 for each full year
of Past Credited Service ( i.e., 1.0 units of Past Credited Service) earned.

(b ) The Trustees shall rely upon records furnished by the Union for the
establishment of Past Service Credit based upon Union membership and shall
rely upon evidence furnished by the Union and the Employee for the
establishment of Past Service Credit based upon employment with Employers
prior to May 1, 1965. If no such records or evidence is submitted to the Trustees,
or the records and /or evidence is not conclusive to the satisfaction of the
Trustees, that Past Service Credit has been established, the Trustees reserve
the right to disallow any claim for Past Service Credit. In any event, the maximum
number of years of Past Service Credit shall not exceed 25 years.

Section 3.03Years of Vesting Service

(a ) General Rule

( 1 ) For Plan Years on or after May 1, 2003—

(A) a person with three (3 ) or more Years of Vesting Service as of May
1, 2003, will be credited with one ( 1 ) Year of Vesting Service for
each Plan Year during the Contribution Period in which he
completed at least 160 Hours of Service in Covered Employment;

(B ) a person with fewer than three (3) Years of Vesting Service as of
May 1, 2003, will be credited with one ( 1 ) Year of Vesting Service
for each Plan Year during the Contribution Period in which he

completed at least 640 Hours of Service in Covered Employment.

(2 ) For Plan Years prior to May 1, 2003 a Participant will be credited with one
( 1 ) Year of Vesting Service for each Plan Year during the Contribution
Period in which he has completed at least 160 Hours of Service in
Covered Employment.
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(b ) Additions

If a Participant works for a Contributing Employer in a job not covered by this
Plan and such employment is Continuous with his employment with that
Employer in Covered Employment, his Hours of Service in such non-covered job
during the Contribution Period after December 31, 1975 shall be counted toward
a Year of Vesting Service.

(c) Exceptions

A Participant shall not be entitled to credit toward a Year of Vesting Service for
Years before a Permanent Break in Service as defined in Section 3.06.

Section 3.04 Vested Status

The term "Vested" or "Vested Status" means that a Participant has acquired a non-
forfeitable right to a pension from the Plan, provided he meets the age requirements for
payment of a pension as described in Article IV. A Participant will be considered Vested
if he has at least five (5) Years of Vesting Service as defined in Section 3.03 or if he has
attained Normal Retirement Age as defined in Section 1.18.

Section 3.05 Breaks in Service

(a ) General

If a person has a Break in Service before he has earned at least five (5) Years of
Vesting Service, it has the effect of canceling his standing under the Plan, that is,
his participation, his previously credited Years of Vesting Service, and his
previous Past and /or Future Service Credits (collectively "Pension Credits") .

However, a Break in Service may be temporary, subject to repair by a sufficient
amount of subsequent service. A longer Break in Service may be permanent.

(b ) One Year Break in Service

( 1 ) For Plan Years on or after May 1, 2003—

(A) a Participant with three (3 ) or more Years of Vesting Service will
incur a One Year Break in Service in any Plan Year in which he
fails to complete 160 Hours of Service;

(B ) a Participant with fewer than three (3 ) Years of Vesting Service will
incur a One Year Break in Service in any Plan Year in which he
fails to complete 501 Hours of Service.
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(2 ) For Plan Years before May 1, 2003—

A Participant will incur a One Year Break in Service in any Plan Year in
which he fails to complete 160 Hours of Service.

(3 ) Continuous Employment—

Employment with a Contributing Employer in non-covered employment
after December 31, 1975, if creditable under Section 3.03(b ) shall be
counted as if it were Covered Employment in determining whether a Break
in Service has been incurred.

(4 ) "Repair" of a Break in Service—

A One Year Break in Service is repairable, in the sense that its effects are
eliminated if, before incurring a Permanent Break in Service, the
Employee subsequently earns a Year of Vesting Service in accordance
with Section 3.03(a) . Previously earned Years of Vesting Service and
Pension Credits shall be restored. However, nothing in this paragraph (4 )
shall change the effect of a Permanent Break in Service.

(5) Absence from Service (Special Rules)
-

Solely for the purpose of determining whether a One Year Break in
Service has occurred, the absence of an Employee from Service by
reason of :

(A) her pregnancy;

( B ) birth of a child of the Employee;

(C ) placement of a child with the Employee in connection with his or
her adoption of the child, or

( D ) care for such child for a period beginning immediately after such
birth or placement

shall be credited as Hours of Service to the extent that Hours of Service
would have been credited but for such absence (or, where that cannot be
determined, eight Hours of Service per day of absence) to a maximum of
501 Hours of Service for each such pregnancy, childbirth, or placement.
The Hours of Service so credited shall be applied to the Plan Year in
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which such absence begins, if doing so will prevent the Employee from
incurring a One Year Break in Service in that Plan Year, otherwise they
shall be applied to the next Plan Year. The Trustees may require, as a
condition for granting such credit, that the Employee establish in a timely
fashion and to the satisfaction of the Trustees that the Employee is
entitled to such credit. This paragraph shall apply only to absences that
begin after December 31, 1984.

(6) Military Service—

An absence due to service in the Armed Forces of the United States shall
not constitute a Break in Service provided the Participant returns to active
employment with an employer within the time period prescribed by
USERRA (See Section 3.07 below) .

Section 3.06 PermanentBreak in Service

A person has a Permanent Break in Service if he has not reached Vested Status prior to
a period of at least five (5) consecutive One Year Breaks in Service. If a person who
has not reached Vested Status incurs a Permanent Break in Service, his previous
Pension Credits and Years of Vesting Service shall be canceled. In addition, the
person's participation is canceled and new participation shall be subject to the
provisions of Section 2.01.

Section 3.07 Military Service

(a ) Service in the Armed Forces of the United States shall be credited to the extent
required by law. To protect his full rights, an Employee who left Covered
Employment to enter such military service should apply for employment with his

Employer within the time prescribed by law. Furthermore, he must call his claim
for credit for military service to the attention of the Trustees and be prepared to
supply the evidence that the Trustees will need in order to determine his rights.

(b ) Whether or not he is so entitled under law, if an Employee leaves Covered
Employment to enter active service in the Armed Forces of the United States, the
period of such military service, for up to five years, shall not be counted towards
a Break in Service. Moreover, if he returns to Covered Employment (or makes
himself available for Covered Employment) within 90 days after his separation
from military service, the period of such military service shall, for up to five years,
be credited toward Years of Vesting Service.

(c) Effective December 12, 1994, in addition to the Service Credit and Vesting
Service otherwise provided in this Article, a Participant may obtain Service Credit

- 33 -



and Vesting Service for periods of Qualified Military Service (as defined in
Section 414(u )(5) of the Code) ,

as added to the Code by the Uniformed Services
Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994 ("USERRA") .

(d ) No employer shall be required to make any contributions to the Fund for hours
that are credited under this Plan for periods of qualified military service in
accordance with this Section.

Section 3.08 Leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act

An Employee who takes a leave of absence under the terms of the Family and Medical
Leave Act of 1993 ("FMLA") shall have such period of leave credited toward Service
Credit and Vesting Service to the extent required under the FMLA. Periods of leave
provided under the FMLA will not be counted toward a Break in Service.
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ARTICLE IV
PENSION ELIGIBILITY AND AMOUNTS

Section 4.01 Regular Pension — Eligibility

A Participant may retire on a Regular Pension if he meets the following requirements :

(a ) he has at least five (5) Years of Service under the Plan;

(b ) he has attained of age 62; and

(c) he has an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1992.

A Participant who has at least 160 Hours of Service between May 1, 1991 and April 30,
1992, but no Hours of Service thereafter, and who has at least ten (10) Years of Service
under the Plan shall be eligible to retire with a Regular Pension upon attaining of age
62.

A Participant who does not have at least 160 Hours of Service after April 30, 1991 and
who has at least ten ( 10) Years of Service under the Plan shall be eligible to retire with
a Regular Pension upon attaining age 65.

In addition, each Participant who has attained Normal Retirement Age shall be eligible
to receive Regular Pension upon attainment of Normal Retirement Age.

Section 4.02 Regular Pension — Amount

The monthly amount of the Regular Pension shall be equal to the Participant's Accrued
Benefit determined in accordance with Article III hereof.

Section 4.03 Early Retirement Pension — Eligibility

A Participant who retires on or before June 30, 2010 shall be entitled to retire on an

Early Retirement Pension if he meets the following requirements:

(a ) he has at least five (5) Years of Service under the Plan;

(b ) he has attained age 55; and

(c) he has an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1992.

A Participant who does not have an Hour of Service after April 30, 1992 may retire on
an Early Retirement Pension if he has at least ten ( 10) Years of Service under the Plan

upon attaining age 55, but prior to his attainment of Normal Retirement Age.
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A Participant who retires on or after July 1, 2010 shall be entitled to retire on an Early
Retirement Pension if he meets the following requirements:

(a ) he has at least five (5) Years of Service under the Plan;

(b ) he has attained age 58; and

(c) he has an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1992.

Section 4.04 Early Retirement Benefit — Amount

(a ) The monthly amount of the Early Retirement Pension for Participants with a Year
of Service after April 30, 1991 shall be equal to the Participant's Accrued Benefit
determined in accordance with Article ill hereof, subject to a reduction of 1/4 of 1%
for each month the Effective Date precedes age 62.

(b ) The monthly amount of the Early Retirement Pension for Participants without a
Year of Service after April 30, 1991 shall be equal to the Participant's Accrued
Benefit determined in accordance with Article ill hereof, subject to a reduction of
1/2 of 1% for each month the Effective Date precedes age 65.

(c) Any Participant who retires on or after July 1, 2010 and who has not attained
Normal Retirement Age will have the amount of his monthly retirement benefit
determined under Section 4.03, reduced by one-half of one percent ( .5% ) for
each full calendar month by which his Early Retirement Date precedes his

attaining age 62. This applies to all service earned under the Plan regardless of
when earned.

Section 4.05 Deferred Pension — Eligibility

A Participant may continue working in Covered Employment on a year to year basis
beyond his Normal Retirement Date and may continue to increase his Accrued Benefit
after Normal Retirement Age.

Section 4.06 Deferred Pension — Amount

The monthly amount of the Deferred Retirement Benefit shall be equal to the
Participant's Accrued Benefit determined in accordance with Article ill hereof and

adjusted as follows :

(a ) If a Participant's Effective Date is after Normal Retirement Age, the monthly
benefit will be the Accrued Benefit at Normal Retirement Age, actuarially
increased for each complete calendar month between Normal Retirement Age
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and the Effective Date, and then adjusted as of the Effective Date in accordance
with the benefit form elected by the Participant or the appropriate benefit form for
a married or unmarried Participant.

(b ) The actuarial increase for Deferred Pensions will be 1% per month for the first
sixty (60 ) months after Normal Retirement Age and 1.5% per month for each
month thereafter.

(c) If a Participant first becomes entitled to additional benefits after Normal
Retirement Age, whether through additional service or because of a benefit
increase, the actuarial increase in those benefits will start from the date they
would have first been paid rather than Normal Retirement Age.

Section 4.07 Disability Pension — Eligibility

(a ) A Participant may retire on a Disability Pension if:

( 1 ) he has at least ten ( 10) years of Vesting Service;

(2) he is Totally and Permanently Disabled (acceptable evidence of Total and
Permanent Disability will be the Employee's entitlement to and receipt of
an award under the disability provisions of Social Security) , and

(3 ) he has not incurred a One-Year Break in Service as of the Effective Date
of the Disability Pension.

(b ) The Effective Date of the Disability Pension shall be the first of the month

following receipt of the Participant's application. Where the date that the
Participant's Social Security disability benefit is prior to the Effective Date of the
Disability Pension, a Participant shall be entitled to receive an "Auxiliary Disability
Benefit" in a lump sum. This Auxiliary Disability Benefit shall be an amount equal
to the monthly disability benefit amount stated in Section 4.09 times the number
of months between the Effective Date and the date the Participant's Social
Security disability benefit is effective. This Auxiliary Disability Benefit will be in
addition to the monthly benefit amount payable as of the Effective Date of the
Participant's Disability Pension. The monthly benefit amount shall thereafter be

paid so long as the disability continues during the lifetime of the Participant.

Upon reaching his Normal Retirement Age, an Employee who retired on a

Disability Pension shall be entitled to have his benefits continued whether or not
he remains disabled.
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(c) Disability Pension benefits will continue to be paid for a period not to exceed six
(6 ) months to Participants who, after qualifying for a Social Security disability
benefit, have been determined to be no longer eligible for a disability award by
Social Security Administration, subject to the following :

( 1 ) The Participant must provide the Trustees with proof that the Social
Security Administration has made an initial determination that he is no

longer disabled, plus proof that the Participant has appealed this
determination.

(2 ) The Participant must provide the Trustees with an affidavit stating that he
has not worked in any substantial gainful employment since his disability
determination, that he is not presently working in any substantial gainful
activity and that he is unable to engage in any substantial gainful
employment.

(3) The Participant provides, upon request, any proof that the Trustees at
their sole discretion may require to establish a Participant's initial or
continuing eligibility for Disability Pension Benefits under this Section,
including but not limited to state or federal income tax returns.

(4) The Participant will refund any Disability Pension payments received as a
result of misrepresentation or fraud. In the event that the decision of the
Social Security Administration to discontinue the Participant's Social
Security benefits is upheld on appeal, the Participant will refund Disability
Pension benefits received following the date of the initial determination by
Social Security that the Participant is no longer disabled.

Disability Pension benefits that continue to be paid under this subsection (c) will
cease upon the earlier of ( 1 ) the passage of 6 months; (2 ) the Participant's return
to work in any substantial gainful employment; (3) the Participant's withdrawal of
his appeal of the determination of the Social Security Administration; or (4 ) a
decision on his appeal upholding the decision to discontinue eligibility for Social
Security benefits has been rendered by an Administrative Law Judge of the
Social Security Administration.

Section 4.08 Definition of Total and Permanent Disability

A Participant will be Permanently and Totally Disabled upon a determination by the
Social Security Administration that he is entitled to a Social Security Disability benefit
under Title II of the Social Security Act (Federal Old Age, Survivors and Disability
Insurance Benefits) for a permanent disability. The Date of Disability for purposes of
this Plan is the Date of Entitlement to disability benefits stated on the Participant's
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Social Security Award. The Trustees may periodically require the Participant to provide
evidence of his continued entitlement to Social Security Disability Benefits for a
permanent disability.

Section 4.09 Disability Pension — Amount

The monthly amount of the Disability Pension is the same as the Normal Retirement
Benefit based upon Pension Credits to the date of disability. That is, the Disability
Pension shall be equal to the Participant's Accrued Benefit, as defined in Section 1.01
as determined in accordance with Article III hereof. In the event the Participant is
married, the benefit payable shall be actuarially reduced to the amount provided under a
Joint and Survivor Annuity unless another form of pension benefit is elected. However,
the Participant and Spouse must reject the Joint and Survivor Annuity in accordance
with the provisions of Section 5.03.

Section 4.10 Reemploymentof Disability Pensioner

A Disability Pensioner who becomes no longer disabled may re-enter employment
covered by the Plan, and thereupon resume the accrual of Pension Credits.

Disability Pension payments shall be suspended as to any Employee who has not
reached his Normal Retirement Age if:

(a ) He recovers from his disability (the loss of entitlement to a Social Security
disability benefit shall be presumptive evidence of such recovery) ; or

(b) He engages in any regular gainful occupation or employment for remuneration or
profit (except for the purpose of rehabilitation approved by the Trustees, or under
circumstances determined by the Trustees to be compatible with the finding of
disability) .

Any Employee receiving a Disability Pension who recovers from his disability or loses
his entitlement to Social Security disability benefits or engages in any regular gainful
occupation or employment shall notify the Trustees of such fact within ten ( 10) days
after the date on which he recovers from his disability or receives notice of his
disentitlement from the Social Security Administration, or engages in any gainful
occupation or employment, as the case may be. Any amount paid to an Employee as
Disability Pension benefits after such pension shall have been suspended shall be
deemed a benefit improperly received within the meaning of Section 6.02 hereof.
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Section 4.11 Non-Duplication of Pensions

A person shall be entitled to only one type of pension (e.g., Regular Pension, Early
Retirement Pension, Deferred Pension or Disability Pension) under this Plan. However,
a Participant who retires on a Disability Pension and who thereafter recovers may be
entitled to a different type of pension upon his subsequent retirement. A Pensioner may
also receive a pension as a spouse of a deceased Pensioner.

Section 4.12 Terminated Vested Pension — Eligibility

Each Participant who has terminated employment with Contributing Employers under
this Plan but who is Vested in accordance with Section 3.04 shall be eligible to receive
either an Early Retirement Pension, Regular Pension, or Deferred Pension,

A Terminated Vested Pension shall be payable to a Retired Participant:

(a ) after the Participant has attained Normal Retirement Age, or

(b) after the Participant has completed all the requirements for commencement of an
Early Retirement Pension, as set forth in Section 4.03.

Section 4.13 Terminated Vested Pension — Amount

(a ) After Normal Retirement Age. If the Terminated Vested Pension begins after the
Participant had attained Normal Retirement Age, the monthly amount of the
benefit shall be calculated in the same manner as the Regular Pension or the
Deferred Pension, based on the Plan in effect at the time the Participant
separates from Covered Employment. A Participant shall be deemed to have
separated from Covered Employment on the last day of work which is followed
by a One Year Break in Service.

(b ) Before Normal Retirement Age. If payment of the Terminated Vested Pension
begins before Normal Retirement Age, the monthly amount otherwise payable
shall be based on the Plan in effect at the time the Participant separates from
Covered Employment. A Participant shall be deemed to have separated from
Covered Employment on the last day of work which is followed by a One Year
Break in Service. Such amount shall then be reduced in accordance with Section
4.04.

Section 4.14 Application of Benefit Increases

The pension to which a Participant is entitled shall be determined under the terms of the
Plan as in effect at the time the Participant separates from Covered Employment except
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as may be specifically provided in connection with a particular benefit increase or Plan
amendment. A Participant shall be deemed to have separated from Covered
Employment on the last day of work which is followed by a One Year Break in Service.
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ARTICLE V
FORMS OF PAYMENT

Section 5.01 Normal Forms of Payment

(a ) Single Participants:

The monthly pension benefit described in Article IV shall be payable in the form
of a monthly lifetime annuity for the life of the Participant (Single Life Annuity) .

Upon the Participant's death, pension payments from the Plan will end.

(b ) Married Participants:

A married Participant shall receive the pension benefit in the form of a Joint and
Survivor Annuity unless:

( 1 ) The Participant waives his right to the Joint and Survivor Annuity, with the
consent of his spouse, in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.03 in
order to receive his Accrued Benefits in the form for single employees or
an optional form of benefit under Section 5.02; or

(2 ) The Participant's Spouse is not a Qualified Spouse as defined in Section
1.24 (b )

(3) Joint and Survivor Annuity

(A) For Participants without an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1991
and an Effective Date prior to March 1, 1997, the Joint and Survivor
Annuity shall be payable in the form of a reduced monthly lifetime
annuity throughout the Participant's lifetime with 50% of the benefit
payable to the Surviving Spouse for her lifetime upon the death of
the Participant.

(B ) For Participants with an Hour of Service on or after May 1, 1991
and an Effective Date prior to March 1, 1997, the Joint and Survivor
Annuity shall be payable in the form of a reduced monthly lifetime
annuity throughout the Participant's lifetime with 75% of the benefit
payable to the Surviving Spouse for her lifetime upon the death of
the Participant.

(C ) For Participants with an Effective Date on or after March 1, 1997,
the Joint and Survivor Annuity shall be payable in the form of a
reduced monthly lifetime annuity throughout the Participant's
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lifetime with 100% of the benefit payable to the Surviving Spouse
for her lifetime upon the death of the Participant.

(D) The reduction factors applicable to the Joint and Survivor Annuity
are set forth in Appendix A of the Plan.

( E ) "Pop-Up" Feature to the Joint and Survivor Annuity

Effective for Participants with an Hour of Service on or after May 1,
1991, if the Spouse dies before the Retired Participant, the
Participant's monthly benefit shall be increased to an amount equal
to the amount he would have received under the Single Life Annuity
form beginning the month following his Spouse's death, provided
the Participant notifies the Plan in writing.

(c) Payment of Small Amounts

( 1 ) Actuarial Present Values of 5,000 or Less

If the present value of the pension payable under the Plan to a Participant,
Spouse, former Spouse, or Beneficiary following the death of the
Participant is $5,000 or less, the Trustees will pay a lump sum in lieu of
the pension. The actuarial assumptions used to calculate the present
value of the small benefit cash out under this Section for any Plan Year
before May 1, 2000 are the Actuarial Present Value assumptions specified
in Section 1.03.

(A) For purposes of calculating the present value of the $5,000 small
benefit cash out under this Section for the period from May 1, 2000
through October 31, 2000, such amount shall be the greatest of the
following :

( i ) the present value of the benefit using the Actuarial Present
Value assumptions specified in Section 1.03 (a ) ;

( ii ) the present value of benefit using the Actuarial Present
Value assumptions specified in Section 1.03 (b ) ; or

( iii ) the Applicable Mortality Table specified in Section 1.03 ( b )( 1 )
and the annual rate of interest on 30-year Treasury
Securities during April 2000 as published by the IRS.
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( B ) For purposes of calculating the present value of the $5,000 small
benefit cash out under this Section for the period November 1,
2000 through October 31, 2001, such amount shall be the greater
of the following :

( i ) the present value of the benefit using the Actuarial Present
Value assumptions specified in Section 1.03 (b ) ; or

( ii ) the present value of the benefit using the Applicable
Mortality Table specified in Section 1.03 (b )( 1 ) and the
annual rate of interest on 30-year Treasury Securities (as

published by the IRS ) during the month of April preceding
the Plan Year when such benefit is payable.

(C ) For purposes of calculating the present value of the $5,000 small
benefit cash out under this Section on and after November 1, 2001,
such amount shall be calculated as the present value of the benefit
using the Actuarial Present Value assumptions specified in Section
1.03 (b ) .

(2 ) Actuarial Present Values Greater than S5,000 but Less than S7,500

If the Actuarial Present Value of the pension payable under the Plan to a

Participant (or surviving Spouse following the death of the Participant) is

greater than $5,000 but less than $7,500 (as determined using the
assumptions described in Paragraphs (A) , (B ) and (C ) of subsection ( 1 )
above) ,

the Fund shall offer as an optional form of benefit ( in lieu of the
Normal Form described in subsections (a) and (b ) above) a single lump
sum cash payment to the Participant or Surviving Spouse. If the
Participant is married, the Participant and Spouse must reject the Joint
and Survivor Annuity in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.03.
Such lump sum payments will not be payable at such times as the Plan is
deemed in "Critical Status" within the meaning of the Pension Protection
Act of 2006.

Section 5.02 Single Life Annuity with 120 Month Guarantee

(a ) The Single Life Annuity with 120 Month Guarantee provides a reduced monthly
pension during the lifetime of the Participant with a guarantee that, should the
Participant die before he has received 120 monthly payments, his Beneficiary will

- 44 -



continue to receive payments in the same amount for the remaining balance of
the 120 months. The Participant may name any person to be his Beneficiary.

This Option is available only to Participants who will retire under Normal,
Disability, Deferred or Early Retirement Benefits. If the Participant is married, the
Participant and Spouse must reject the Joint and Survivor Annuity in accordance
with the provisions of Section 5.03.

If the Beneficiary who is not the Spouse of the married Participant dies prior to
the Effective Date, any waiver of the Joint and Survivor Annuity shall also be
voided and a new waiver must be executed by the Participant and Spouse if a
new Beneficiary is then designated.

If an unmarried Participant has not designated a Beneficiary, or there is no

Beneficiary alive at the time of the Participant's death, the balance of the 120

monthly payments shall be payable in the following order :

( 1 ) surviving spouse;

(2 ) surviving children, divided equally;

(3) surviving parents, divided equally; or

(4) the estate of the deceased Participant.

(b ) The reduction factors for the Single Life Annuity with 120 Month Guarantee
option is set forth in Appendix B of this Plan.

Section 5.03 Waiver of Joint and Survivor Annuity

The Joint and Survivor Annuity may be rejected in favor of another form of payment (or
a previous rejection may be revoked) only as follows :

(a ) The Participant must file the rejection in writing in such form as the Trustees may
prescribe. The Participant's Spouse must acknowledge the effect of the rejection
and must consent to it in writing. The Spouse must also consent to a specified
Beneficiary or Beneficiaries and to a specified optional benefit form. The
Spouse's consent must be witnessed by a Notary Public. The Participant may
not subsequently change the designated Beneficiary or Beneficiaries or the
optional benefit form without the consent of the Spouse, or

(b ) The Participant must establish to the satisfaction of the Trustees that a Spouse's
consent is not required because:
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( 1 ) the Participant is not married;

(2) the Spouse whose consent would be required cannot be located; or

(3) consent of the Spouse cannot be obtained because of extenuating
circumstances, as provided in IRS Regulations.

(c) To be timely, a rejection of the Joint and Survivor Annuity and any required
consent must be filed within the Election Period defined in Section 1.11 (b ) . To be
valid, such a rejection must be made after the Participant and Spouse have been

provided with information which includes a general explanation of the Joint and
Survivor Annuity, the circumstances in which it will be provided unless the
Participant and Spouse elect otherwise, the availability of such an election, the
estimated effect of the Joint and Survivor Annuity and the eligibility conditions
and other material features of the optional forms of benefit provided under the
Plan including the relative values of the optional forms. The Participant and

Spouse may revoke a previous rejection or file a new rejection at any time during
the Election Period and after the receipt of the information referred to in this
Section.

Section 5.04 Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity

(a ) If a Participant who has a Qualified Spouse, as defined in Section 1.24 (c) , dies
before his pension payments start but at a time when he has attained Vested
Status, a Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity shall be paid to his surviving
Spouse.

(b ) If the Participant described in subsection (a ) above died on or after age 55, the
surviving Qualified Spouse shall be entitled to a lifetime Surviving Spouse
Annuity determined in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.01 (b)(3)(A) as
if the Participant had retired the day before he died.

(c) If the Participant described in 5.04(a ) above died before age 55, the surviving
Qualified Spouse shall be entitled to a Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity
determined as if the Participant had separated from service under the Plan on
the date of his death (or the date he last worked in Covered Employment, if
earlier) , had survived to age 55, retired with an immediate Joint and Survivor
Annuity and died the next day. The Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity
begins when the Participant would have attained age 55 and the amount is 50%
of what the Participant's pension amount would have been, after adjustment, if
any, for early retirement and for the Joint and Survivor Annuity form. The amount
shall be determined under the terms of the Plan in effect when the Participant
last worked in Covered Employment, unless otherwise specified.
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(d ) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, the Preretirement Surviving
Spouse Annuity shall not be paid in the form, manner, or amount described in
this subsection (a ) or (b ) above if one of the alternatives set forth in this Section
applies :

( 1 ) If the Actuarial Present Value of the benefit is less than $5,000, the
Trustees may, in their discretion, make a single sum payment to that
value, in full discharge of the Preretirement Surviving Spouse Annuity.

(2) The Spouse may elect in writing, filed with the Trustees, and in whatever
form they may prescribe, to defer commencement of the Preretirement
Surviving Spouse Annuity until a specified date that is not later than the
first of the month on or immediately before the date on which the
Participant would have reached age 70 1/2. The amount payable at that
time shall be determined as described in subsection (a) or (b ) above,
except that the benefit shall be paid in accordance with the terms of the
Plan in effect when the Participant last worked in Covered Employment
(and, unless otherwise specified, as if the Participant retired with a Joint
and Survivor Annuity on the date before the Surviving Spouse's payments
are scheduled to start, and died the next day) .

(3 ) For purposes of this subsection, the Actuarial Present Value of the
Surviving Spouse's benefit shall be determined using the Applicable
Interest Rate and Mortality Table.

(e ) A Participant who dies while performing qualified military service (as defined in
Plan Section 3.07(c) will have the period of qualified military service prior to his
death treated as Vesting Service for the purpose of determining his Spouse's
eligibility to receive a Preretirement Surviving Spouse Pension. Crediting of
Vesting Service shall be made in accordance with Plan Section 3.03. However
such qualified military service shall not be credited for purposes of benefit accrual
when determining the amount of the Spouse's Preretirement Surviving Spouse
Pension.

Section 5.05 Preretirement Death Benefit for DependentChildren

The Dependent Child of an Active Participant shall be eligible for a Dependent Child
Pre-Retirement Death Benefit if:

(a ) The Participant has five (5) or more years of Vesting Service under the Plan;

(b ) The Participant has at least one Hour of Service on or after May 1, 2000, and

(c) The Participant dies without a Surviving Spouse.
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The Dependent Child Pre-Retirement Death Benefit shall be in the form of 120 monthly
payments equal to the monthly payment that would have been payable to the
Participant if the Participant had reached Normal Retirement Age and was receiving a

Single Life Annuity. If the Participant has more than one Dependent Child, this benefit
amount shall be divided equally among them.

Notwithstanding the above, in the event the Actuarial Present Value payable to each
Dependent Child under the Dependent Child Pre-Retirement Death Benefit is $5,000 or
less, such benefit shall be payable in a single lump sum.

For purposes of this Section, a Dependent Child is the Participant's unmarried child
under 19 years of age. Dependent Child also means the stepchild, legally adopted
child, or child who is under the Participant's legal guardianship, who, immediately prior
to the Participant's death, was dependent upon the Participant for at least one-half of
his or her support.
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ARTICLE VI
BENEFIT PAYMENTS GENERALLY

Section 6.01 Applications

Except as required by law, a pension must be applied for in writing in the form and
manner prescribed by the Trustees and the application must be filed with the Trustees
before the Effective Date. The Trustees shall process an application for benefits as

speedily as is feasible, consistent with the need for adequate information and proof
necessary to establish the claimant's benefit rights and to commence the payment of
benefits.

Section 6.02 Information and Proof

Every claimant for benefits shall furnish, at the request of the Trustees, any information
or proof reasonably required to determine his benefit rights. If the claimant makes a

willfully false statement material to his application or furnishes fraudulent information or
proof material to his claim, benefits not Vested under this Plan as defined in Section
3.04 may be denied, suspended, or discontinued.

The recipient of a benefit improperly received shall be liable to the Trustees to the
extent of the total benefit improperly received plus all expenses incurred by the Trustees
in connection therewith, including but not limited to all costs of investigation and counsel
fees, and any benefits to which he shall otherwise be entitled shall be retained in the
Trust Fund and applied in reduction of such liability. After (a ) repayment to the Trust
Fund of all benefits improperly received and all expenses as aforesaid, and (b )
redetermination of the amount of benefits properly payable to or in respect of such
person after correction of any misrepresentation, false statement, non-disclosure of
material fact, or mistake of law or fact, payments of redetermined pension benefits shall
be reinstated as of the first day of the month following compliance with subsections (a )
and (b ) above. Any person aggrieved by any determination by the Trustees hereunder
shall be given reasonable notice thereof and an opportunity to appeal such
determination in accordance with the rules established by the Trustees.

Section 6.03 Action of Trustees

The Trustees shall, subject to the requirements of the law, be the sole judges of the
standard of proof required in any case and in the application and interpretation of the
terms of this Plan, and decisions of the Trustees shall be final and binding on all parties.
The Trustees shall have the exclusive right and discretionary authority to construe the
terms of the Plan, and to resolve any ambiguities, and to determine any questions which
may arise in connection with the Plan's application or administration, including, but not
limited to, determination of eligibility for benefits.
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Wherever in the Plan the Trustees are given discretionary powers, the Trustees shall
exercise such powers in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

Section 6.04 Benefit Payments Generally

(a ) A Participant who is eligible to receive benefits under this Plan and who makes
application in accordance with the rules of this Pension Plan shall be entitled
upon retirement to receive lifetime monthly benefits, subject to the provisions of
this Plan.

If the present value of the benefit payable calculated in accordance with Section
5.01 (c)( 1 ) exceeds $5,000, benefits may not be paid before the Participant has
attained Normal Retirement Age without the consent of the Participant. The
consent of the Participant and the Participant's Spouse, if applicable, must be in

writing and within the one hundred eighty (180 ) period ending on the Effective
Date of the pension. The Participant's consent will not be valid unless the
Participant has previously received a general description of the material features
and an explanation of the relative values of the optional forms of benefit available
under the Plan.

(b ) Benefit payments shall be made as soon as practical after the Participant's
Effective Date but, in no event, unless the Participant elects otherwise, shall the
payment of benefits begin later than the 60th day after the later of the end of the
Plan Year in which :

( 1 ) the Participant attains Normal Retirement Age;

(2 ) the Participant terminates his Covered Employment and retires; or

(3) the Participant makes a proper application as set forth in Section 6.01.

In any event, the Trustees need not make payment before they are first able to
ascertain entitlement to, or the amount of, the pension.

(c) A Participant may elect in writing to receive benefits first payable for a later
month, provided that no such election may postpone the commencement of
benefits to a date no later than the Participant's Required Beginning Date. A
Participant's "Required Beginning Date" is the April 1st of the calendar year
following the year the Participant reaches age 70 1/2 subject to Code Section
401 (a )(9 ) and related regulations. Provided, however, for a Participant who
reaches age 70 1/2 before May 1, 1988, other than a 5% owner, the Required
Beginning Date is the later of the April 1st of the calendar year following the year
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in which he reaches age 70 1/2 or the April 1st of the calendar year in which the
Participant ceases Covered Employment.

(d ) The pension shall last be payable for the month in which the death of the
Pensioner occurs except as provided in accordance with a survivor's pension
option or any other provision of this Plan for payments after the death of the
Pensioner.

(e ) Payment of benefits under this Plan to a Beneficiary or surviving Spouse will
commence by the applicable Required Beginning Date as follows :

( 1 ) In the case of benefits to a Beneficiary other than a surviving Spouse,
which become payable on account of the Participant's death, payments
shall begin no later than one year from the date of death, or if later, as
soon as practical after the Trustees learn of the death.

(2 ) In the case of benefits to a surviving Spouse, payments shall begin on or
before the later of the December 31st of the calendar year immediately
following the calendar year in which the Participant died, the December
31st of the calendar year in which the Employee would have attained age
70 1/

2, or as soon as practicable after the Trustees learn of the death.

(f) Benefit payments which are required to commence in accordance with this
Section shall be made automatically to Participants and Beneficiaries to whom
benefits are payable by the Fund but who fail or refuse to apply for benefits.
Benefits shall commence on the Required Beginning Date to those who fail or
refuse to apply as follows :

( 1 ) In a single sum if the Actuarial Present Value of the benefit is no more
than $5,000, or

(2) In the form of a Joint and Survivor Annuity calculated on the assumptions
that the Participant is and has been married for at least one year by the
date payments start and that the Participant is three years older than the
Spouse. Once benefit payments commence, the benefit in the form of the
Joint and Survivor Annuity is irrevocable except that it will be changed to a
Single Life Annuity if the Participant proves that he was not married on the
Required Beginning Date and the amount of further payments will be
adjusted based on the actual ages of the Participant and Spouse if proven
to be different from the assumption.
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Participants or Beneficiaries who cannot be located through reasonable efforts
shall be presumed dead and their benefits shall be forfeited, subject to
reinstatement if the Participant or Beneficiary later makes application for benefits.

(g ) The following rules concerning commencement of benefits shall be effective May
1, 1986 :

( 1 ) If a Participant's Beneficiary is not the Participant's surviving Spouse, the
payment of any benefits under this Plan as a result of the Participant's
death shall commence no later than one year from the date of the
Participant's death or shall commence as soon as practicable after the
Trustees learn of the death.

(2 ) If a Participant begins to receive payments under this Plan, payments
shall be made over a period that is no longer than the joint lives or joint life

expectancies of the Participant and his Spouse or the Participant and his

Beneficiary.

(3) If benefit payments to a surviving Spouse or other Beneficiary continue
after the death of a Participant who had commenced receiving benefits as
of the date of his death, benefit payments shall be made over a period that
is no longer than the period originally established when the Participant's
payments commenced.

(4) If the Participant died before distribution commenced, payments to the
Participant's surviving Spouse or other Beneficiary shall be made over a

period which does not extend beyond the life or life expectancy of the
surviving Spouse or other Beneficiary.

(h ) This subsection applies to distributions made on or after January 1, 1993.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan to the contrary that would
otherwise limit a Distributee's election under this Article VI, a Distributee may
elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the Trustees, to have any
portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid directly to an Eligible Retirement
Plan specified by the Distributee in a Direct Rollover.

The following definitions apply to this subsection 6.04(b) :

( 1 ) "Eligible Rollover Distribution": An Eligible Rollover Distribution is any
distribution of all or any portion of the balance to the credit of the
Distributee, except that an Eligible Rollover Distribution does not include:

any distribution that is one of a series of substantially equal periodic
payments (not less frequently than annually) made for the life (or life

- 52 -



expectancy) of the Distributee or the joint lives (or joint life expectancies)
of the Distributee and the Distributee's designated beneficiary, or for a
specified period of ten years or more; any distribution to the extent such
distribution is required under Section 401 (a)(9) of the Code; and the
portion of any distribution that is not includible in gross income
(determined without regard to the exclusion for net unrealized appreciation
with respect to Employer securities)

(2 ) "Eligible Retirement Plan" : An Eligible Retirement Plan is an individual
retirement account described in Section 408(a) of the Code, an individual
retirement annuity described in Section 408(b ) of the Code, an annuity
plan described in Section 403(a ) of the Code, or a qualified trust described
in Section 401 (a ) of the Code, that accepts the Distributee's Eligible
Rollover Distribution. Effective for distributions occurring after December
31, 2001, an Eligible Retirement Plan shall also mean an annuity contract
described in Section 403(b ) of the Code and an eligible plan under Section
457(b ) of the Code which is maintained by a state, political subdivision or
a state, or any agency or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision
of a state and which agrees to separately account for amounts transferred
into such plan from this Plan. This definition of "Eligible Retirement Plan"
shall also apply in the case of a distribution to a surviving spouse, or to a

spouse or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a qualified
domestic relations order, as defined in Code Section 414(p ) .

(3 ) "Distributee": A Distributee includes an Employee or former Employee. In

addition, the Employee's or former Employee's Surviving Spouse and the
Employee's or former Employee's spouse or former spouse who is the
alternate payee under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, as defined in
Section 414(p ) of the Code, are Distributees with regard to the interest of
the spouse or former spouse.

(4 ) "Direct Rollover": A Direct Rollover is a payment by the Plan to the
Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee.

Direct Trustee-to-Trustee Transfers on Behalf of Non-Spouse Beneficiaries.

Effective January 1, 2008, if, with respect to any portion of a distribution from this
Plan that would satisfy all the requirements of an Eligible Rollover Distribution
other than the requirement that the distribution be made to the Employee or the
Employee's spouse, a direct trustee-to-trustee transfer is made to an individual
retirement account described in §408(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code or an
individual retirement annuity described in §408(b ) of the Internal Revenue Code
(other than an endowment contract) established for the purposes of receiving the
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distribution on behalf of a Designated Beneficiary who is not the surviving spouse
of the Employee—

( 1 ) such direct trustee-to-trustee transfer shall be treated as an Eligible
Rollover Distribution;

(2) the individual retirement plan that receives such direct trustee-to-trustee
transfer shall be treated as an inherited individual retirement account or
individual retirement annuity within the meaning of §408(d )(3 ) (C) of the
Internal Revenue Code; and

(3 ) §401 (a )(9)(B ) of the Internal Revenue Code (other than clause ( iv)
thereof) shall apply to such individual retirement plan.

To the extent provided in rules prescribed by the Secretary of the Treasury, a
trust maintained for the benefit of one or more Designated Beneficiaries shall be
treated in the same manner as a trust designated beneficiary.

Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section, under no circumstances shall an
amount distributed from this Plan to a non-spouse beneficiary—as opposed to a
direct trustee-to-trustee transfer made on behalf of a non-spouse beneficiary—be
treated as an Eligible Rollover Distribution.

Section 6.05 Maximum Benefit Limitations

(a ) ( 1 ) The limitations of this Section shall apply in Limitation Years beginning on
or after May 1, 2007, except as provided herein.

(2 ) The application of the provisions of this Section shall not cause the
Maximum Permissible Benefit of any Participant to be less than the
Participant's Accrued Benefit under the Plan as of the end of the last
Limitation Year beginning before May 1, 2007 under provisions of the Plan
that were both adopted and in effect before April 5, 2007. The preceding
sentence applies only if the provisions of this Plan that were both adopted
and in effect before April 5, 2007 satisfied the applicable requirements of
statutory provisions, regulations, and other published guidance relating to
Code §415 in effect as of the end of the last Limitation Year beginning
before May 1, 2007, as described in Treas. Reg. §1.415(a )

- 1 (g )(4 ) . For
purposes of this Section, "Maximum Permissible Benefit" shall be the
Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation as defined in subsection (c) below.

(b ) The Annual Benefit otherwise payable to a Participant under the Plan at any time
shall not exceed the Maximum Permissible Benefit. If the benefit the Participant
would otherwise accrue in a Limitation Year would produce an Annual Benefit in
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excess of the Maximum Permissible Benefit, the benefit shall be limited (or the
rate of accrual reduced) to a benefit that does not exceed the Maximum
Permissible Benefit.

(c) Annual Benefit.

( 1 ) The "Annual Benefit" payable to a Participant under this Plan in any
Limitation Year may not exceed the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation. The
Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation is $160,000, automatically adjusted
under Code §415(d ) , effective January 1 of each year, as published by the
Internal Revenue Bulletin, and payable in the form of a straight life

annuity. The new limitation shall apply to Limitation Years ending with the
calendar year of the date of the adjustment, but a Participant's benefits
shall not reflect the adjusted limit prior to January 1 of that calendar year.
The automatic annual adjustment of the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation
shall also apply to Participants who have had a separation from
employment.

(2 ) Benefit increases resulting from the increase in the limitation of Code
§415(b ) made by EGTRRA will be provided to all current and former
Participants (with benefits limited by Code §415(b) ) who have an Accrued
Benefit immediately prior to January 1, 2002 (other than an Accrued
Benefit resulting solely from a benefit increase as a result of the increase
in limitations under Code §415(b ) ) .

(d ) The Annual Benefit (without regard to the age at which benefits commence)

payable with respect to a Participant under any defined benefit plan is not
considered to exceed the limitations on benefits described in subsection (c)
above if the benefits payable with respect to the Participant do not exceed
$10,000 and the Participant was never a Participant in a defined contribution plan
of the Employer. In the case of an Employee who has fewer than 10 years of
service with the Employer, the $10,000 amount under the special rule discussed
in this subsection (d ) shall be reduced by multiplying $10,000 by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the number of years (or part thereof, but not less than one
year) of service with the Employer, and the denominator of which is 10. For
purposes of this subsection (d ) , the benefits payable with respect to the
Participant for a Limitation Year reflect all amounts payable under the Plan for
the Limitation Year, and are not adjusted for form of benefit or commencement
date.

(e ) Adjustment for fewer than 10 Years of Participation: If the Participant has fewer
than 10 years of participation in the Plan, the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation as
defined in paragraph (c)( 1 ) shall be multiplied by a fraction—

( 1 ) the numerator of
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which is the number of years (or part thereof, but not less than one year) of
participation in the Plan, and (2) the denominator of which is 10.

(f) Adjustment for Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation for Benefit
Commencementbefore Age 62.

( 1 ) If the benefit of a Participant begins prior to age 62, the Defined Benefit
Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at such earlier age is an
Annual Benefit payable in the form of a straight life annuity beginning at
the earlier age that is the actuarial equivalent of the Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation applicable to the Participant at age 62 (adjusted under
subsection (e ) above, if required) . The Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation
applicable at an age prior to age 62 is determined as the lesser of—

(A) the actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation computed using the Applicable Interest Rate and

Applicable Mortality Table specified in Sections 1.03 ( b )(2 ) and
1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the Plan, respectively; or

(B ) the actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation computed using a 5% Applicable Interest Rate and the
Applicable Mortality Table as defined in Section 1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the
Plan.

Any decrease in the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation determined in accordance
with the paragraph shall not reflect a mortality decrement if benefits are not
forfeited upon the death of the Participant. If any benefits are forfeited upon
death, the full mortality decrement is taken into account.

(g ) Defined Benefit Dollar Limitations after Age 65.

( 1 ) If the benefit of a Participant begins after the Participant attains age 65,
the Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at the
later age is the Annual Benefit payable in the form of a straight life annuity
beginning at the later age that is actuarially equivalent to the Defined
Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable to the Participant at age 65 (adjusted
under subsection (e ) above, if required) . The actuarial equivalent of the
Defined Benefit Dollar Limitation applicable at an age after age 65 is
determined as the lesser of—

(A) The actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation computed using the Applicable Interest Rate and
Applicable Mortality Table specified in Sections 1.03 ( b )(2 ) and
1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the Plan, respectively, or
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(B ) The actuarial equivalent (at such age) of the Defined Benefit Dollar
Limitation computed using a 5% Applicable Interest Rate
assumption and the Applicable Mortality Table specified in Section
1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the Plan.

(h ) Benefit Forms not Subject to §417(e) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The straight life annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of
benefit shall be determined under this subsection (h ) if the form of the
Participant's benefit is a non-decreasing annuity (other than a straight life

annuity) payable for a period of not less than the life of the Participant (or, in the
case of a qualified pre-retirement survivor annuity, the life of the surviving
Spouse) .

( 1 ) Limitation Years beginning before May 1, 2007. For Limitation Years
beginning before May 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent straight life

annuity is equal to the annual amount of the straight life annuity
commencing at the same Effective Date of Pension that has the same
actuarial present value as the Participant's form of benefit computed using
whichever the following produces the greater annual amount :

(A) The Applicable Interest Rate specified in Section 1.03 (b )(2) of the
Plan and the Applicable Mortality Table specified in Section
1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the Plan for adjusting benefits in the same form; and

(B ) a 5% Applicable Interest Rate assumption and the Applicable
Mortality Table specified in Section 1.03 ( b )( 1 ) of the Plan

for that Effective Date of Pension.

(2 ) Limitation Years beginning on or after May 1, 2007. For Limitation Years
beginning on or after May 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent straight life

annuity is equal to the greater of :

(A) The annual amount of the straight life annuity ( if any) payable to the
Participant under the Plan commencing at the same Effective Date
of Pension as the Participant's form of benefit; and

(B ) The annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the
same Effective Date of Pension that has the same actuarial present
value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using a 5%
Applicable Interest Rate assumption and the Applicable Mortality
Table defined in Section 1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the Plan for that Effective
Date of Pension.
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( I ) Benefit Forms Subject to §417(e) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The straight life annuity that is actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form of
benefit shall be determined under this subsection if the form of the Participant's
benefit is other than a benefit form described in subsection (h ) above. In this
case, the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity shall be determined as
follows :

( 1 ) Effective Date of Pension in Plan Years Beginning after 2005. If the
Effective Date of Pension of the Participant's form of benefit is in a Plan
Year beginning after 2005, the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is

equal to the greatest of :

(A) the annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the
same Effective Date of Pension that has the same actuarial present
value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using the
adjustment factors specified in the Plan for adjusting benefits in the
same form;

(B ) The annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the
same Effective Date of Pension that has the same actuarial present
value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using a 5.5%
Applicable Interest Rate assumption and the Applicable Mortality
Table defined in Section 1.03 (b)( 1 ) of the Plan; or

(C ) The annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the
same Effective Date of Pension that has the same actuarial value
as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using the Applicable
Interest Rate defined in Section 1.03 (b )(2 ) of the Plan and the
Applicable Mortality Table defined in Section 1.03 (b)( 1 ) of the Plan,
divided by 1.05.

(2 ) Effective Date of Pension in Plan Years beginning in 2004 and
2005.

(A) If the Effective Date of Pension of the Participant's benefit is in a
Plan Year beginning in 2004 or 2005, the actuarially equivalent
straight life annuity is equal to the annual amount of the straight life

annuity commencing at the same Effective Date of Pension that
has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form of
benefit, computed using whichever of the following produces the
greater annual amount :
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( i ) The adjustment factors specified in the Plan for adjusting
benefits in the same form; or

( ii ) A 5.5% Applicable Interest Rate assumption and the
Applicable Mortality Table defined in Section 1.03 (b )( 1 ) of
the Plan.

(B ) If the Effective Date of Pension of the Participant's benefit is on or
after the first day of the 2004 Plan Year, the application of this
paragraph (2 ) shall not cause the amount payable under the
Participant's form of benefit to be less than the benefit calculated
under the Plan, taking into account the limitations of this Article,
except that the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is equal to
the annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the
same Effective Date of Pension that has the same actuarial present
value as the Participant's form of benefit, computed using
whichever of the following produces the greatest annual amount :

( i ) the adjustment factors specified in the Plan for adjusting
benefits in the same form;

( ii ) The Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Table
specified in Section 1.03 (b )(2 ) and 1.03 ( b )( 1 ) of the Plan,
respectively; or

( iii ) The Applicable Interest Rate defined in Section 1.03 (b )(2 ) of
the Plan (as in effect on the last day of the last Plan Year
beginning before January 1, 2004, under provisions of the
Plan then adopted and in effect) and the Applicable Mortality
Table defined in Section 1.03 (b )( 1 ) of the Plan.

(j ) Aggregation with other Plans.

( 1 ) Pursuant to Code §415(f)(3)( B ) , this Plan shall not be aggregated with any
other multiemployer plan for purposes of applying the limits in this Section.

(2 ) Where an Employer maintains this Plan and other plans that are not
multiemployer plans, only the benefits under this Plan that are provided by
the Employer will be aggregated with benefits under the Employer's plans
other than multiemployer plans. The Fund may impose a reasonable
charge, at the Trustees' discretion, to cover the cost of the actuarial
services required to provide the information needed for an Employer to
perform the limited aggregation permitted by this paragraph.
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(3) This Plan shall not be aggregated with any other plan for purposes of
applying the Defined Benefit Compensation Limit of Code §415(b )( 1 )(B )
and Treas. Reg. §1.415(b )

-
1 (a)( 1 )( ii ) .

(k) For purposes of this Section, "Limitation Year" means the Calendar Year.

( I ) For purposes of this Section, "Compensation" means:

( 1 ) an employee's wages, salaries, fees for professional services, and other
amounts received (without regard to whether or not an amount is paid in
cash) for personal services actually rendered in the course of employment
with an Employer, to the extent that the amounts are includible in gross
income (or to the extent amounts would have been received and includible
in gross income but for an election under Code §§125(a) , 132 (f)(4) ,

402(e )(3) , 402(h )( 1 )(B ) , 402(k) , or 457(b ) ) . These amounts include, but
are not limited to, commissions paid to salespersons, compensation for
services on the basis of a percentage of profits, commissions on
insurance premiums, tips, bonuses, fringe benefits, and reimbursements
or other expense allowances under a non-accountable plan as described
in Treas. Reg. §1.62-2(c) .

(2 ) For purposes of paragraph ( 1 ) above, "wages" includes wages within the
meaning of Code §3401 (a ) (for purposes of income tax withholding at the
source) , plus amounts that would be included in wages but for an election
under Code §§125(a) , 132 (f)(4 ) , 402(e )(3) , 402(h )( 1 )( B ) , 402(k) , or 457(b ) .

However, any rules that limit the remuneration included in wages based
on the nature or location of the employment or the services performed
(such as the exception for agricultural labor in Code §3401 (a )(2 )) are
disregarded for this purpose.

(3) Items not included in "Compensation." Compensation does not
include:

(A) Employer contributions (other than elective contributions described
in Code §§ 401 (e )(3) , 408(k)(6) , 408(p )(2)(A) ( i ) or 457(b)) to a plan
of deferred compensation ( including a simplified employee pension
described in Code §408(k) or a simple retirement account
described in §408(p ) , and whether or not qualified) to the extent
that the contributions are not includible in the gross income of the
employee for the taxable year in which contributed. In addition, any
distribution from a plan of deferred compensation (whether or not
qualified) is not considered as compensation for purposes of this
Section, regardless of whether such amounts are includible in the
gross income of the employee when distributed. However, any
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amounts received by an employee pursuant to a nonqualified
unfunded deferred compensation plan are considered
Compensation in the year the amounts are actually received, but
only to the extent such amounts are includible in the employee's
gross income.

(B ) Amounts realized from the exercise of a nonstatutory option (which
is an option other than a statutory option as defined in Treas. Reg.
§1.421 - 1 (b ) ) , or when restricted stock or other property held by an

employee either become freely transferable or is no longer subject
to a substantial risk of forfeiture;

(C ) Amounts realized from the sale, exchange or other disposition of
stock acquired under a statutory stock option;

(D ) Other amounts that receive special tax benefits, such as premiums
for group-term life insurance (but only to the extent that the
premiums are not includible in the gross income of the employee
and are not salary reduction amounts that are described in Code
§125) ;

(E ) Other items of remuneration that are similar to any to any of the
items listed in (A) through ( D ) .

(4 ) For any self-employed individual, Compensation shall mean earned
income.

(5 ) (A) Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (5) , in order to be
taken into account for a Limitation Year, Compensation for
purposes of this Section must be actually paid or made available to
an employee (or, if paid or made available earlier, includible in the
gross income of the employee) within the Limitation Year. For this
purpose, Compensation is treated as paid on a date if it is actually
paid on that date or it would have been paid on that date but for an
election under Code §§125, 132 (f)(4) , 401 (k) , 403(b ) , 408(k) ,

408(p )(2)(A)( i ) , or 457(b ) .

(B ) Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (5) , in order to be
taken into account for a Limitation Year, Compensation within the
meaning of this Section must be paid or treated as paid to the
employee ( in accordance with the rules of subsection (5)(A) ) prior
to the employee's severance from employment with the Employer.
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(C ) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (5)( D ) , Compensation
for a Limitation Year includes amounts earned during the Limitation
Year but not paid during the Limitation Year solely because of the
timing of pay periods and pay dates if: ( i ) these amounts are paid
during the first few weeks of the next Limitation Year; ( ii ) the
amounts are included on a uniform and consistent basis with

respect to all similarly situated employees; and ( iii ) no

Compensation is included in more than one Limitation year.

(D ) Compensation Paid After Severance.

( i ) Any Compensation described in this subsection (5)( D ) does
not fail to be Compensation within the meaning of this
Section pursuant to the rule of subsection (5)( B ) merely
because it is paid after the employee's severance from
employment with the Employer, provided the Compensation
is paid by the later of 2 1/2 months after severance from
employment with the Employer or the end of the Limitation
Year that includes the date of severance from employment
with the Employer. In addition, amounts described in
subsection (5)( D)( iii ) are included in Compensation within
the meaning of this Section if—

( I ) Those amounts are paid by the later of 2 1/2 months
after severance from employment with the Employer
or the end of the Limitation Year that includes the
date of severance from employment with the
Employer; and

( II ) Those amounts would have been included in the
definition of Compensation if they were paid prior to
the employee's severance from employment with the
Employer.

(ii) Regular Pay after Severance. An amount is described in
this subsection (D )( ii ) if—

( I ) The payment is regular Compensation for services
during the employee's regular working hours, or
Compensation for services outside the employee's
regular working hours (such as overtime or shift
differential) , commissions, bonuses, or other similar
payments; and
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( II ) The payment would have been paid to the employee
prior to severance from employment if the employee
had continued in employment with the Employer

(iii) Leave Cashouts and Deferred Compensation. An amount is
described in this subsection (D) ( iii ) if the amount is either—

( I ) Payment for unused accrued bona fide sick, vacation,
or other leave, but only if the employee would have
been able to use the leave if employment had
continued; or

( II ) Received by an employee pursuant to a nonqualified
unfunded deferred compensation plan, but only if the
payment would have been paid to the employee at
the same time if the employee had continued in

employment with the Employer and only to the extent
that the payment is includible in the employee's gross
income.

(iv) Any payment that is not described in subsection (D)( ii ) or

(D)( iii ) is not considered Compensation under subsection
(D)( i ) if paid after severance from employment with the
Employer, even if it is paid within the time period described
in subsection ( D )( i ) except, ( I ) payments to an individual who
does not currently perform services for the Employer by
reason of qualified military service (within the meaning of
Code §414(u )( 1 ) ) to the extent these payments do not
exceed the amounts the individual would have received if the
individual had continued to perform services for the
Employer rather than entering qualified military service, or

( II ) compensation paid to a Participant who is permanently
and totally disabled, as defined by Code §22(e )(3) , provided
salary continuation applies to all Participants who are
permanently and totally disabled for a fixed or determinable
period, or the Participant was not a Highly Compensated
Employee immediately before becoming disabled.

(v) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this subsection
( D ) , a payment after severance from employment from an

Employer for whom services were provided is considered to
be Compensation as long as the individual receiving the
payment is employed by any Employer maintaining the Plan.
Thus, a Participant is treated as having a severance from
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employment under this subsection ( D ) only when the
Participant is no longer providing services to any Employer
maintaining the Plan.

(6 ) Back pay, within the meaning of Treas. Reg. §1.415(c)
-2(g )(8) ,

shall be
treated as Compensation for the Limitation Year to which the back pay
relates to the extent the back pay represents wages and compensation
that would otherwise be included under this definition.

(7 ) Only compensation considered for purposes of Code §401 (a )( 17) shall be
taken into account for purposes of this Section as follows :

(A) For Limitation Years beginning on or after January 1, 1989, and
before January 1, 1994, the annual compensation of each
Participant taken into account for determining all benefits provided
under the Plan for any Plan Year shall not exceed $200,000. This
limitation shall be adjusted by the Secretary of the Treasury at the
same time and in the same manner as under Code §415(d ) , except
that the dollar increase in effect on January 1 of any calendar year
is effective for Plan Years beginning with such calendar year and
the first adjustment to the $200,000 limitation is effective on

January 1, 1990.

(B ) For Limitation Years beginning on or after January 1, 1994 and
before January 1, 2002, the annual compensation of each
Participant taken into account or determining all benefits provided
under the Plan shall not exceed $150,000, as adjusted for the cost-
of-living in accordance with Code §401 (a )( 17)(B ) .

(C ) For Limitation Years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, the
annual compensation of each Participant taken into account for
determining all benefits provided under the Plan shall not exceed
$200,000, as adjusted for cost-of-living increases in accordance
with Code §401 (a )( 17)(B ) .

(m ) The Trustees are entitled to rely on a representation by an Employer that the
pension payable to a Participant under this Plan to the extent attributable to
employment with the Employer, does not, together with any other pension
payable to him/her under any other plan maintained by the Employer, whether or
not terminated, and to the extent attributable to employment with the Employer,
exceed the limitations of Code §415.

(n ) The benefits paid under this Plan will not exceed the limitations set forth in this
Section. If a Participant on his Effective Date of Pension is not eligible for full
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monthly benefits under this Plan because of the operation of this Section, his/her
monthly benefits will be recalculated annually thereafter until he/she is receiving
a full monthly benefit under the Plan's terms without operation of this Section.
Each recalculation will be based on this Section with any applicable adjustment
to reflect cost of living increases as set forth in subsection (c)( 1 ) .

(o ) In calculating the benefit of a Participant's surviving Spouse or Beneficiary, the
benefit of such Spouse or Beneficiary first shall be calculated based on the
amount to which the Participant would have been entitled without regard to the
limits imposed by this Section. The limits of this Section then will be applied to
the resulting benefit amount.

Section 6.06 Suspension of Benefits

(a ) A Participant who had his first hour of service on or after May 1, 2001 will have his
benefit suspended for any month in which he is employed in Disqualifying
Employment before he has reached Normal Retirement Age. "Disqualifying
Employment" is any employment or self-employment for compensation or profit in
the masonry industry for any employer that does not contribute to this Plan.
Benefits will be suspended for any month in which the Participant engages in such
Disqualifying Employment.

•

(b) In addition, a Participant's monthly pension benefit will be suspended for the six (6 )
consecutive months after any period of one ( 1 ) or more consecutive months during
which the Participant was engaged in Disqualifying Employment.

(c) If the Participant fails to notify the Plan of employment that may be the basis for
suspension of benefits under subsection (a ) , or willfully misrepresents to the Plan
with respect to Disqualifying Employment, the Participant's monthly pension benefit
will be suspended for an additional period of six (6) months.

(d ) Notwithstanding subsections (b ) and (c) above, no benefits shall be suspended
on or after a Participant's Normal Retirement Age.

(e ) "Suspension of Benefits" for a month means non -entitlement to benefits for the
month. If benefits were paid for a month for which benefits were later determined
to be suspended, the overpayment may be recovered through deductions from
future pension payments, pursuant to subsection ( i ) of this Section.

(f) Notices

( 1 ) Upon commencement of pension payments prior to Normal Retirement
Age, the Trustees will notify the Pensioner of the Plan rules concerning
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Suspension of Benefits. If benefits have been suspended and payment
resumed, new notification will be given to the Participant upon resumption
of payments, if there has been any material change to the suspension
rules or the definition of Disqualifying Employment.

(2 ) A Pensioner who has not reached Normal Retirement Age must notify the
Plan in writing within twenty-one (21 ) days after starting any work of any
type that is or may be Disqualifying Employment under the provisions of
the Plan. Once every twelve ( 12) months the Trustees will inform all
Retirees who have not reached Normal Retirement Age of the re-

employment notification requirements.

(3 ) A Participant whose pension has been suspended must notify the Plan in

writing when Disqualifying Employment has ended. The Trustees may
hold back benefit payments until the earlier of the date such notice is filed
with the Plan or the Participant's Normal Retirement Age.

(4 ) A Pensioner may ask the Trustees whether a particular employment will
be Disqualifying. The Trustees will provide the Pensioner with their
determination.

(5 ) The Plan will inform a Participant of any Suspension of Benefits by notice,
given by personal delivery or first class mail during the first calendar
month in which his benefits are withheld. This notice will include a
description of the specific reasons for the suspension, a copy of the
relevant provisions of the Plan, and a statement of the procedure for
requesting a review of the suspension. In addition, the notice will describe
the procedure for the Participant to notify the Plan when his Disqualifying
Employment ends. If the Plan intends to recover prior overpayments by
offset, the suspension notice will explain the offset procedure and identify
the amount expected to be recovered, and the period of employment to
which it relates.

Duty to Supply Verification Information

A Pensioner must supply to the Plan upon request a notarized and certified
statement that the Pensioner is not engaged in Disqualifying Employment. In

addition, a Pensioner must supply to the Plan, upon request, all reasonable
documentation such as tax returns, pay stubs and any other information
determined to be reasonable by the Trustees for the purpose of verifying whether
the Pensioner is in Disqualifying Employment. If a Pensioner fails to comply with
a Plan request for either an employment certification or employment
documentation, the Pensioner's benefits will be suspended until such time as the
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Pensioner has supplied the information. If the benefits have been suspended
and payments subsequently resumed, the Plan will forward to the Pensioner, at
the next regularly scheduled time for payment of benefits, all payments which
had been withheld during the suspension.

(h ) Review

A Participant is entitled to a review of a determination suspending his benefits by
written request filed with the Trustees within 180 days of the notice of
suspension. A Participant is also entitled to a review under the same terms, to a
determination by or on behalf of the Trustees that contemplated employment will
be Disqualifying Employment.

( i ) Resumption of Benefit Payments

( 1 ) Benefits will resume for months after the last month for which benefits are
suspended provided the Participant has complied with the notification
requirements of paragraph (f)(3 ) above.

(2 ) Overpayments attributable to payments made for any month or months for
which the Participant had Disqualifying Employment will be deducted from
pension payments otherwise paid or payable subsequent to the period of
suspension. A deduction from a benefit after the Pensioner reaches
Normal Retirement Age will not exceed 25% of the pension amount
(before deduction) , except that the Plan may withhold up to 100% of the
first pension payment made upon resumption after a suspension. If a
Pensioner dies before the recouping of overpayments has been

completed, deductions will be made from the benefits payable to his

Beneficiary or Spouse, subject to the 25% limitation on the rate of the
deduction if applicable.
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ARTICLE VII
AMENDMENT, TERMINATION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 7.01 Amendment

This Plan may be amended at any time by the Trustees consistent with the provisions of
the Trust Agreement provided, however, that no such amendment shall (a ) contravene the
provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement providing for the creation of this Plan or
the Trust, (b ) cause or permit any part of the Fund to revert to or become the property of
any Employer or to be diverted to purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of
Employees and their beneficiaries, or (c) change the vesting schedule under Article 3
without giving each Participant with three (3) or more Vesting Service Credits the option to
elect to have the vesting schedule in effect before the amendment used to determine his
vested benefit. However, no amendment may decrease the accrued benefit of any
Participant, except :

(a ) As necessary to establish or maintain the qualification of the Plan or the Trust Fund
under the Internal Revenue Code and to maintain compliance of the Plan with the
requirements of ERISA, or

(b) If the amendment meets the requirements of Section 302(c)(8) of ERISA and
Section 412(c)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code, and the Secretary of Labor has
been notified of such amendment and has either approved of it or, within 90 days
after the date on which such notice was filed, failed to disapprove.

Section 7.02 Actuarial Reviews

These rules and regulations have been adopted by the Trustees on the basis of an
actuarial estimate which has established (to the fullest extent possible) that the income and
accruals of the Fund will be fully sufficient to support this Plan on a permanent basis.
However, it is recognized as possible that, in the future, the income and/or the liability of
the Fund may be substantially different from that previously anticipated.

Upon the basis of all the circumstances, the Trustees may from time to time amend these
rules and regulations including any change in benefit amount, types of benefits, and
conditions of eligibility and payment except that no amendment shall in any way reduce any
accrued benefits except in accordance with Section 7.01.

Section 7.03 Termination or Discontinuance

(a ) Right to Terminate
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The Trustees have the right to discontinue or terminate this Plan in whole or in

part. The rights of all affected Participants to benefits accrued to the date of
termination, partial termination, or discontinuance, to the extent funded as of
such date, shall be non-forfeitable.

(b ) Priorities of Allocation

In the event of termination, the assets then remaining in the Plan after providing
for any administrative expenses shall be allocated among the Pensioners,
Beneficiaries, and Participants as in the following order :

( 1 ) First, in the case of benefits payable as a pension :

(A) In the case of the pension of a Participant or Beneficiary which was
in pay status as of the beginning of the 3 year period ending on the
termination date of the Plan, to each such Pensioner, based on the
provision of the Plan as in effect during the 5 year period ending on
such date under which such pension would be the least. The
lowest pension in pay status during the 3 year period shall be
considered the pension in pay status for such period.

(B ) In the case of the pension of a Participant or Beneficiary which
would have been in pay status as of the beginning of such 3 year
period if the Participant had retired prior to the beginning of the 3
year period and if his pension had commenced ( in the standard
form ) as of the beginning of such period, to each such pension
based on the provisions of the Plan as in effect during the 5 year
period ending on such date under which the pension would be the
least.

(2) Second, to all other benefits ( if any) of the individuals under the Plan

guaranteed under Title IV of ERISA.

(3 ) Third, to all other vested benefits under this Plan.

(4 ) Fourth, to all other benefits under this Plan.

The allocation will be done in the manner as provided in Section 4044 of
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and the
provisions of this Section 7.03 shall be deemed to be consistent with said Section
4044.
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Distribution of the allocations made as herein provided shall be accomplished
through any method or distribution adopted by the Trustees, in their sole
discretion, including but not limited to the purchase of annuity contracts from an
insurance company or the distribution of cash or assets of the Fund directly to
the Employee or for his benefit; provided, however, that no method of distribution
adopted by the Trustees shall defer distribution of an amount otherwise payable
to an Employee or Pensioner during his lifetime until after his death.

(c) Allocation Procedure

For purposes of subsection (b) thereof :

( 1 ) The amount allocated under any paragraph of subsection (b ) with respect
to any benefit shall be properly adjusted for any allocation of assets with
respect to that benefit under a prior paragraph of that subsection.

(2 ) If the assets available for allocation under any paragraph of subsection (b )

(other than paragraphs (3) and (4) ) are sufficient to satisfy in full the
benefits of all individuals which are described in that paragraph, the assets
shall be allocated pro rata among such individuals on the basis of the
present value (as of the termination date) of their respective benefits
described in that paragraph.

(3) This paragraph applies if the assets available for allocation under
subsection (b)(3) are not sufficient to satisfy in full the benefits of
individuals described in that paragraph.

(A) If this paragraph applies, except as provided in subparagraph (B ) ,

below, the assets shall be allocated to the benefit of individuals
described in subsection (b )(3) on the basis of the benefits of
individuals which would have been described in such subsection
(b )(3) under the 5 year period ending on the date of Plan
termination.

(B ) If the assets available for allocation under subparagraph (A) ,

above, are sufficient to satisfy in full the benefits described in such
paragraph (without regard to this sub-paragraph) , then for purposes
of subparagraph (A) , benefits of individuals described in such
paragraph shall be determined on the basis of the Plan as
amended by the most recent Plan amendment effective during such
5 year period under which the assets available for allocation are
sufficient to satisfy in full the benefits of individuals described in

subparagraph (A) and any assets remaining to be allocated under
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subparagraph (A) on the basis of the Plan as amended by the next
succeeding Plan amendment effective during such period.

Section 7.04 Non-Assignment of Benefits

It is hereby expressly provided that no Participant or Pensioner hereunder shall have
the right to assign, alienate, transfer, sell, hypothecate, mortgage, encumber, pledge, or
anticipate any retirement payments or portions thereof and any such assignment,
alienation, transfer, sale, hypothecation, mortgage, encumbrance, pledge or anticipation
shall be void and of no effect whatsoever.

Neither the Pension Fund nor any of the assets hereof, shall be liable for the debts of
any Participant, Pensioner or Beneficiary entitled to any benefits under this Plan, nor be

subject to attachment or execution or process in any court or action or preceding.
However, a Participant's or Beneficiary's benefits may be reduced pursuant to a

judgment, order, decree or settlement entered into on or after August 15, 1997 where
the Participant has committed a breach of fiduciary duty against the Plan or committed a
criminal act against the Plan. Payments may also be made by the Fund to an "Alternate
Payee" of a Participant in accordance with a Qualified Domestic Relations Order as
defined in Section 206(d )(3) of ERISA and Section 414(p ) of the Code.

Section 7.05 Designation of Beneficiary

Effective January 1, 1985, a Participant or a Pensioner receiving a Regular or Early
Retirement Pension who has elected the 120 Month Certain Option may designate an
individual as his primary Beneficiary to receive the benefit, payable in accordance with
Section 5.02. A Participant or a Pensioner may also designate an individual as his
successor Beneficiary to receive such benefits in the event that the primary Beneficiary
predeceases the Participant or Pensioner or if the primary Beneficiary dies before the
receipt of the full number of payments payable in accordance with Section 5.02. A
Participant or Pensioner may change these designations from time to time, provided,
however, that a change of Beneficiary designation made by a married Participant or
Pensioner may be made only with the consent of the Spouse of such Participant or
Pensioner. Such consent must be in writing and must be notarized. All designations of
Beneficiaries shall be made in the form and manner required by the Trustees who shall
be the sole judges of the validity thereof.

If a Pensioner and his primary and successor Beneficiaries, designated pursuant to this
Section, all die prior to the receipt of the full number of monthly payments provided in
accordance with Section 5.02, the remaining benefits shall be payable to the estate of
the Pensioner.
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Section 7.06 Incompetence or Incapacity of a Pensioner or Beneficiary

If the Trustees shall determine, from information deemed by them to be reliable, that a
Pensioner or other person receiving pension benefits is unable for any reason to
properly manage and attend to his affairs due to mental or physical incapacity, the
Trustees may, in their sole discretion, direct that pension payments due to such former
Employee shall be deferred until a guardian, committee or other legal representative for
such Employee has been duly appointed and that such pension payments be paid only
to such guardian, committee or other legal representative. The Trustees may require
such guardian, committee or other legal representative to submit evidence of his lawful
appointment as such prior to making any payment to any such person. The receipt by
the guardian, committee, relative or other party designated by the Trustees to receive
such payments shall be a complete discharge to the Trustees without responsibility on
their part to see to the application of such payment.

Section 7.07 Title to Assets

Except as specifically provided in this Plan, no person, other than the Trustees of the
Fund, shall have any right, title or interest in any of the income or property of any
character received or held by or for the account of the Fund and no person shall have
any vested rights to benefits provided by the Fund, nor shall any Employer, Local Union,
or International Union be entitled to any payment or other equity in the assets of the
Fund.

All contributions made to the Fund shall be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of
Participants who qualify for pensions under this Plan. No Union or Employer who
ceases to maintain their status as such shall have any right to any of the assets of this
Fund or may any contributions to the Fund on behalf of employment of a Participant be
transferred to any other Pension Fund, Employer, Local Union or International or be

paid to any Employee except as provided in the Plan.

Section 7.08 Allocation of Fiduciary Responsibilities

The Trustees are authorized to allocate fiduciary responsibilities among named
fiduciaries and designate persons other than named fiduciaries to carry out fiduciary
responsibilities under the Plan by the adoption of a resolution designating the person or
person who shall carry out such fiduciary responsibilities. The Trustees are also
authorized to appoint an investment manager or managers as permitted by Section
402(c) of ERISA.
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Section 7.09 Funding Policy

The Trustees shall establish and carry out a funding policy and method consistent with
the objectives of the Plan and the requirements of law.

Section 7.10 Mergers

In the case of any merger or consolidation with, or transfer of assets or liabilities to, any
other plan, each Participant shall receive a benefit immediately after the merger,
consolidation or transfer which is equal to or greater than the benefit he would have
been entitled to receive immediately before the merger, consolidation or transfer. This
Section shall apply only to the extent determined by the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation.

Section 7.11 Construction

Wherever applicable, the masculine pronoun as used herein shall include the feminine
and neuter, and the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa unless the context
clearly requires a different meaning. Any headings or sub-headings herein are intended
for convenience only and shall be ignored in the construction of the provisions hereof.
The Plan shall be deemed to include the provisions of the Trust Agreement.

Section 7.12 Exclusive Benefit of Participants

This Pension Plan has been executed for the exclusive benefit of the Participants and
their designated Beneficiaries. So far as possible, this Plan should be interpreted in a
manner consistent with this intent and with the intention of the Trustees that the Plan

satisfy the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and the
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code relating to employee benefit plans.

Section 7.13 Action of Trustees

The Trustees shall, subject to the requirements of law, be the sole judges of the
standard of proof required in any case and the application and interpretation of this
Plan, and the decisions of the Trustees shall be final and binding on all parties.

The Trustees shall have the exclusive right and discretionary authority to construe the
terms of the Plan, to resolve any ambiguities, and to determine any questions which
may arise with the Plan's application or administration, including but not limited to
determination of eligibility for benefits.

Wherever in the Plan the Trustees are given discretionary powers, the Trustees shall
exercise such powers in a uniform and non-discriminatory manner. The Trustees shall

- 73 -



process a claim for benefits as speedily as is feasible, consistent with the need for
adequate information and proof necessary to establish the claimant's benefit rights and
to commence the payment of benefits.

Section 7.14 Laws of Maryland Govern

This Plan shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of
Maryland to the extent not preempted by ERISA.
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ARTICLE VIII
RULES AFFECTING THE PARTICIPATION

OF NON -COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED EMPLOYEES

Section 8.01 Definitions

The following definitions apply to the participation of Non-Collectively Bargained
Employees:

(a ) Collectively Bargained Employees

A Collectively Bargained Employee for any Plan Year is an employee who is
included in a unit of employees covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement,
as defined in Section 1.06 of the Plan, between an Employer and the employee's
employee representative provided there is evidence that retirement benefits were
the subject of good faith bargaining between the Employer and employee
representative. An employee who is not covered by an Agreement as defined in
Section 1.06 of the Plan may not participate in the Plan without the prior approval
of the Trustees.

(b ) Non-Collectively Bargained Employees

A Non-Collectively Bargained Employee for any Plan Year is an Employee who is
not a Collectively Bargained Employee for that Plan Year as defined in
subsection 8.01 (a) . Provided, however, that certain Non-Collectively Bargained
Employees may be treated as Collectively Bargained employees in accordance
with paragraphs 8.02(a)( 1 ) , (2 ) and (3 ) below.

(c) Employer

For purposes of determining the group of Highly Compensated Employees and
for purposes of determining Covered Employment, the term "Employer" includes
all corporations, trades or businesses under common control with the Employer
within the meaning of Section 414(b ) and (c) of the Code; all members of an
affiliated service group with the Employer within the meaning of Section 414(m )
of the Code and all other businesses aggregated with the Employer under
Section 414(o) of the Code. The term "Employer" includes a Participating Local
Union or fund whose officers or employees participate in the Plan.

(d ) Highly Compensated Employee

A Highly Compensated Employee is a Highly Compensated Active Employee or
a Highly Compensated Former Employee of an Employer. Whether an individual
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is a Highly Compensated Employee is determined separately with respect to
each Employer, based solely on the individual employee's Compensation from
that Employer and relationship to that Employer. A Highly Compensated
Employee may be determined based on the Employer's workforce on a single
day in accordance with IRS Revenue Procedure 93-42.

A Highly Compensated Active Employee is an employee of the Employer who
performs services for the Employer during the Calendar Year and who during the
Calendar Year :

( 1 ) was a 5-percent owner; or

(2) received Compensation from the Employer in excess of $80,000, as

adjusted.

A Highly Compensated Former Employee for a Calendar year is any former
employee who, with respect to the Employer, had a separation year prior to the
Calendar Year and was a Highly Compensated Active Employee for either the
employee's separation year or any Calendar Year ending on or after the
employee's 55th birthday.

An employee who performs no services for an Employer during the Calendar
Year is treated as a former employee for that Calendar Year. Such employee's
separation year is the year in which the employee last performed services for the
Employer.

(e ) Compensation

For purposes of this Section, Compensation shall have the meaning set forth in
Section 6.05( l ) above.

(f) Hour of Service

For purposes of this Article, an Hour of Service is defined in accordance with
Section 1.16 of the Plan.
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Section 8.02 Rules for Participation of Non-Collectively Bargained Employees

(a ) Non-Collectively Bargained Employees may be treated as a Collectively
Bargained Employees as follows :

( 1 ) A Non-Collectively Bargained Employee may be treated as a Collectively
Bargained Employee for the Plan Year if, (A) the Employee is or was a
member of a unit of employees covered by a Collective Bargaining
Agreement and that agreement or another agreement, such as an

agreement with the Trustees, provides for the Employee to benefit under
the Plan in the Calendar Year; and (B ) the Employee performs services for
an Employer during the Calendar Year both as a Collectively Bargained
Employee and as a Non-Collectively Bargained Employee, provided at
least half of the Employee's Hours of Work during the Calendar Year are
performed as a Collectively Bargained Employee.

(2 ) An Employee who was a Collectively Bargained Employee for a Calendar
Year may be treated as a Collectively Bargained Employee for the
duration of the Collective Bargaining Agreement applicable for that
Calendar year, or if later, until the end of the following Plan Year if, (A) the
Employee is or was a member of a unit of employees covered by a
Collective Bargaining Agreement and that agreement or another
agreement, such as an agreement with the Trustees, provides for the
Employee to benefit under the Plan in the Calendar year; and (B ) the
terms of the Plan providing the benefit accruals treat the employee in a
manner that is generally no more favorable than similarly situated
Employees who are currently in a unit of employees covered by a
Collective Bargaining Agreement.

(3) A Non-Collectively Bargained Employee may be treated as a Collectively
Bargained Employee for a Plan Year in which he worked no hours as a

Collectively Bargained Employee and during the term of a Collective
Bargaining Agreement under which he worked no hours as a Collectively
Bargained Employee if, (A) if the Employee is or was a member of a unit
of employees covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement and that
agreement or another agreement, such as an Agreement as defined in
Section 1.06, provides for the Employee to benefit under the Plan in the
Plan Year; (B ) the Employee is performing services for an Employer or a

Participating Local Union; (C ) the terms of the Plan providing for benefit
accruals treat the employee in a manner that is generally no more
favorable than similarly situated Employees who are currently in a unit of
employees covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement; and (D ) no
more than 5% of the Employees covered under the Plan are Non-
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Collectively Bargained Employees determined without regard to this
subsection. For purposes of this 5% limitation, employees described in
subsections (a)( 1 ) and (a )(2) are treated as Collectively Bargained
Employees.

(b ) Effective January 1, 1994, Non-Collectively Bargained Employees, including
those described in paragraphs 8.02(a) ( 1 ) , (2 ) and (3 ) , above may participate in
the Plan pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in this Article.

( 1 ) The Collective Bargaining Agreement or other agreement, such as an

Agreement as defined in Section 1.06, must provide for Non-Collectively
Bargained Employees to participate in the Plan for the Plan Year.

(2 ) Non-Collectively Bargained Employees who are eligible to participate in
the Plan are owners, officers and employees of incorporated Employers
and officers and staff employees of Participating Local Unions. Non-

Collectively Bargained Employees of an Employer will not be eligible to
participate in this Plan if they perform work of the type covered by a
collective bargaining agreement (other than work performed in Covered
Employment) . Owners of unincorporated Employers may not participate
in the Plan.

(3) Non-Collectively Bargained employees covered by the Agreement must
provide services to the Employer and receive Compensation for those
services from the Employer. Whether or not an individual is an Employee
of the Employer will be determined based upon whether the Employer is
the employer of the individual for purposes of reports and tax returns filed
with the Federal or state governments or agencies. Other information may
be considered by the Trustees at their discretion to determine whether an
individual is employed by the Employer. The Employer agrees to furnish
such information to the Trustees' upon request.

(4) The Employer must keep adequate records of a Non-Collectively
Bargained Employee's Hours of Service. The Employer must also keep
adequate records to document the individual's eligibility to participate in
the Plan. These records must be provided to the Trustees upon request.

(5) The Employer must make contributions on behalf of its Non -Collectively
Bargained Employees for each Hour of Service. Contributions must be
made at the rate established by the Collective Bargaining Agreement for
journeymen employed by the Employer.
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(6) Contributions must be paid starting as of the date a Non-Collectively
Bargained Employee performs an Hour of Service under an agreement
requiring contributions to the Plan.

(7) Payments must be made at the time and in the manner established by the
Trustees. The Trustees have the authority to retain an accountant or
representative to review the records of the Employer to determine whether
the correct contributions have been made.

(8) The participation in the Plan of the Non-Collectively Bargained Employees
of an Employer (other than Non-Collectively Bargained Employees
described in paragraphs 8.02(a) ( 1 ) , (2 ) and (3 )) for each Calendar Year is
conditioned on the Employer's compliance with the requirements of the
Plan and the requirements of Sections 401 (a )(4 ) and 410(b ) of the Internal
Revenue Code for that Calendar Year. A Non-Collectively Bargained
Employee will not accrue a benefit under the Plan during a Calendar Year
unless the Non-Collectively Bargained Employees of the Employer meet
the requirements of Sections 401 (a )(4) and 410(b ) of the Internal Revenue
Code for that Calendar year and the Employer provides the Plan with
information deemed necessary by the Trustees to monitor compliance with
the requirements of the Plan and the Internal Revenue Code.

(9) In addition, the Trustees, at their discretion, may condition the participation
of Non-Collectively Bargained Employees upon the Employer's
certification that the Non-Collectively Bargained Employees of the
Employer satisfy the IRS minimum coverage and non-discrimination
requirements. The certification must be in a manner and form as
prescribed by the Trustees.

In determining and certifying compliance with the coverage and non-
discrimination requirements of the Plan and the Internal Revenue Code,
an Employer may use "substantiation quality data" as defined in IRS
Revenue Procedure 93-42. In addition, an Employer may determine and

certify compliance on the basis of the Employer's workforce on a single
day during the Calendar Year (snapshot day) in accordance with IRS
Revenue Procedure 93-42.

( 10) If the Employer fails to provide information requested by the Trustees, fails
to provide any certification required by the Trustees or fails to comply with
the requirements of the Plan or the requirements of Sections 401 (a )(4)
and 410(b ) of the Internal Revenue Code, the Employer must immediately
take appropriate and necessary remedial action. Such action may include
the withdrawal of the Employer's Non-Collectively Bargained Employees
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from participation in the Plan, the participation in the Plan of additional
employees of the Employer or any other method of curing the defect
prescribed by the Trustees. If the Employer fails to take necessary steps
and appropriate remedial action, the participation of the Non-Collectively
Bargained Employees will terminate as of the end of the Calendar Year
immediately preceding the Calendar Year in which it failed to comply or for
which information or certifications to determine compliance was requested
but not provided.

( 11 ) In addition to the provision of paragraphs 8.02(b )(8) , (9 ) and ( 10) of this
Section, the participation of an Employer's Non-Collectively Bargained
Employees in the Plan will end upon termination of the agreement with the
Trustees or upon termination of the Employer's Collective Bargaining
Agreement.
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ARTICLE IX
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Section 9.01 General

(a ) An Employer that withdraws from the Plan after April 28, 1980, in either a

Complete or Partial Withdrawal, will owe and pay withdrawal liability to the Plan,
as determined under this Article and ERISA, as amended by the Multi -employer
Pension Plan Amendment Act of 1980.

(b ) For purposes of this Article, all corporations, trades or businesses that are under
common control, as defined in regulations of the Pension Benefits Guaranty
Corporation (PBGC) are considered a single employer (although the Trustees
are authorized to adopt such other definition of "single employer" permitted or
allowed by such PBGC regulations) , and the entity resulting from a change in
business form described in Section 4218( 1 ) of ERISA is considered to be the
original Employer.

Section 9.02 Complete Withdrawal Defined

(a ) A Complete Withdrawal occurs if:

( 1 ) the Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute
under the Plan, and

(2 ) the Employer—

(A) continues to perform work in the jurisdiction of the Plan of the type
for which contributions were previously required, or

( B ) resumes such work within five (5) years after the date on which the
obligation to contribute under the Plan ceased, and does not renew
the obligation at the time of the resumption, provided that such
period will be three (3) years in the case of a mass withdrawal as
defined by Section 4041 (a )(2 ) of ERISA.

(b) For this purpose, an Employer's obligation to contribute is not considered to have
ceased solely because:

( 1 ) the Employer is not, at the particular time, engaged in activity for which it
has a contractual obligation to contribute, or

(2 ) the Employer temporarily suspends contributions during a labor dispute
involving its employees.
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(c) The date of a Complete Withdrawal is the date the Employer's obligation to
contribute ceased.

Section 9.03 Amount of Liability for CompleteWithdrawal

(a ) General

The amount of an Employer's liability for a complete withdrawal will be its initial

liability amount, reduced in accordance with subsection (h ) of this subsection. The
amount will be determined as of the end of the CalendarYear preceding the date of
the Employer'swithdrawal.

(b ) Initial Liability Amounts

The initial liability amount is :

( 1 ) In the case of the Employer that was obligated to contribute for any part of
the Calendar Year ended December 31, 1979 and for any part of the period
from April 29, 1980 through December31, 1980, the sum of --

(A) its proportional share of the balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as of December31, 1979, plus

(B ) the sum of its proportional shares of the balances of the changes in
the Plan's unfunded vested liability and of the reallocated liability
amounts for each CalendarYear that ended after December31, 1979
and before the date of the Employer'swithdrawal.

(2) In the case of an Employer that was first obligated to contribute after
December 31, 1979, the sum of its proportionalshare in the Plan's unfunded
vested liability and of the reallocated amounts for each Plan Year that ended
after December 31, 1979 and before the date of the Employer'swithdrawal.

(c) Unfunded Vested Liability Defined

( 1 ) For purposes of this Article, the term "vested benefit" means a benefit for
which a Participant has satisfied the conditions for entitlement under this
Plan (other than submissionof a formal application, retirementor completion
of a required waiting period ) whether or not the benefit may subsequently be
reduced or suspended by a Plan amendment, an occurrence of any
condition or operation of law, and whether or not the benefit is considered
"vested" or "non -forfeitable" for any other purpose under the Plan.
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(2 ) The Plan's liability for vested benefits as of a particular date is the actuarial
value of the vested benefits under this Plan, as of that date. Actuarial value
will be determined on the basis of methods and assumptions approved by
the Trustees for purposes of this Article, upon recommendationof the Plan's

Actuary.

(3) The unfunded vested liability will be the amount, not less than zero,
determined by subtracting the value of the Plan's assets from the Plan's

liability for vested benefits. The Plan's assets are to be valued on the basis
of rules adopted for this purpose by the Trustees upon recommendation of
the Plan's Actuary.

(d ) The balance of the Plan's unfunded liability as of December 31, 1979, is the
amount determined as of December 31, 1979, reduced by five percent (5% ) of
such amount for each succeeding complete Calendar Year.

(e ) Annual Change in Unfunded Vested Liability

( 1 ) The change in the Plan's unfunded vested liability for a Calendar Year is the
amount (which may be less than zero) determined by subtracting the
unfunded vested liability as of the end of the CalendarYear from the sum of:

(A) the balance (as of the end of the Calendar Year) of the unfunded
vested liability as of December31, 1979, plus

(B ) the sum of the balances (as of the end of the Calendar Year) of the
changes in the unfunded vested liability for each Calendar Year that
ended after December 31, 1979, and before the Calendar Year for
which the change is determined.

(2 ) The balance of the change in the Plan's unfunded vested liability for a
Calendar Year is the change in the Plan's unfunded vested liability for that
year reduced by five percent (5% ) of such amount for each succeeding
complete CalendarYear.

(f) Reallocated Liability Amount

For each Calendar Year ended after December 31, 1979, the reallocated liability
amount is :

- 83 -



( 1 ) any amount of unfunded vested liability that the Trustees determine in the
Calendar Year to be uncollectible for reasons arising out of cases or
proceedingsunder Title 11, United States Code, or similar proceedings;

(2) any amount of unfunded vested liability that the Trustees determine in the
Calendar Year will not be assessed as a result of the limitations on liability
described in Sections 4209, 4219(c)( 1 )(b ) or 4225 of ERISA against an

Employer to whom a notice of liability under Section 4219 of ERISA has
been sent; and

(3) any amount that the Trustees determine to be uncollectibleor unassessable
in the Calendar Year for other reasons under standards not inconsistent
with such regulationsas may be prescribed by the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation.

The balance of the reallocated liability amount for a Calendar Year is the
reallocated liability amount for that year reduced by five percent (5% ) of such
amount for each succeeding complete CalendarYear.

(g ) Apportionmentsof Unfunded Liability to Employerthat Has Withdrawn

( 1 ) An Employer's proportional share of the balance of the Plan's unfunded
vested liability as of December 31, 1979 will be determined by multiplying
the balance of the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of that date by a
fraction :

(A) the numerator of which is the total contributions that the Employer
was obligated to make to the Plan pursuant to the Terminated
Agreement(s) for the five (5) Calendar Years ended on December
31, 1979; and

(B ) the denominator of which is the total of Employer contributions
reported in the audited financial statements of the Plan for the five (5)
Calendar Years ended December 31, 1979 less any contributions
otherwise included in that total made by any substantial Employer
that was not obligated to contributeto the Plan in the period from April
29, 1980 to December 31, 1980, or had withdrawn from the Plan
before April 29, 1980.

(2) An Employer's proportional share of the change in the unfunded vested
liabilities and of the reallocated liability amount for a Calendar Year ending
after December 31, 1979 will be determined by multiplying each of those
amounts, if any, as determinedfor a Calendar Year by a fraction:
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(A) the numerator of which is the total contributions that the Employer
was obligated to make to the Plan pursuant to the Terminated
Agreement(s) for the Calendar Year in which the change or
reallocation arose and the four (4) preceding Calendar Years
("ApportionmentBase Period" ) ;

(B ) the denominator of which is the total adjusted Employer contributions
to the Plan with respect to the Apportionment Base Period,
determined as follows:

( i ) The total contributions will be the Employer contributions
accrued in each of the Calendar Years in the Apportionment
Base Period if received by the Plan within three (3 ) months
after the end of the Calendar Year, plus any contributions
accrued earlier but not included, for purposes of this
denominator, as contributions with respect to any earlier
Calendar Year.

( ii ) Notwithstanding subparagraph ( i) , with respect to any
Calendar Year ended on or before December 31, 1979, the
total Employer contributions will be the total reported in the
Plan's audited financial statement for that Calendar Year
reduced by the amount of any Employer contributions
included, consistent with these provisions, in any previous
annual total.

( iii ) The total adjusted Employer contributions will be the total
Employer contributions with respect to the Apportionment
Base Period, determined under subparagraphs ( i ) and ( ii ) ,

reduced by any contributions otherwise included in the total
that were made by a substantial Employer that was not
obligated to contribute to the Plan in the Calendar Year in
which the change to reallocation arose, and by any other
Employer to which a notice of withdrawal liability was sent by
the Plan within the Apportionment Base Period.

For purposes of the denominators of the fractions described in paragraphs
( 1 ) and (2) , "substantial employer" means -

(A) an Employer that contributed in any one Calendar Year of the
relevant period, at least one percent of total Employercontributions to

- 85 -



the Plan in the period, as determined for purposes of the relevant
denominator,or, if lower, $250,000.00;and

(B ) any other Employer that was a member of an Employer association,
a group of Employers covered by a single collective bargaining
agreement or a group of Employers covered by agreements with a

single labor organization, if the contributions of substantially all
members of the group ceased in a single Calendar Year and the
group's aggregate contributions to the Plan in any one Calendar
Year of the relevant period totaled at least one percent of total

Employer contributions to the Plan in the period, as determined for
purposesof the relevant denominator,or, if lower, $250,000.00.

(4 ) Notwithstanding paragraphs ( 1 ) and (2 ) , the numerator of the fractions
described in those subparagraphs will not include contributions that the
Employer was obligated to make under a collective bargaining agreement
for which there was a permanent cessation of the obligation to contribute
before April 29, 1980, if and to the extent that the Employer demonstrates
that its total contribution obligation included contributions properly
allocable to such a collective bargaining agreement.

(h ) Limitationson the Amount of Withdrawal Liability

( 1 ) Deductible

For the initial liability amount, deduct the lesser of :

(A) $1,000,000.00,or

(B ) 3/4 of 1 percent of the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of
the CalendarYear preceding the Employerswithdrawal

less the excess of the initial amount over $150,000.00.

(2 ) The amount of initial liability remaining after application of paragraph ( 1 ) will be
reduced to the extent applicable, in accordance with Section 4219(c)( 1 )(B ) of
ERISA.

(3) The amount of initial liability remaining after application for paragraph (2 ) will
be reduced in accordance with Section 4225 of ERISA if, and to the extent
that, the Employerdemonstrates that additional limitations under that section

apply.
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Section 9.04 Satisfaction of Withdrawal Liability

(a) Withdrawal liability is payable in installments, in accordance with Section 9.05 (c) .

The total amount due in each twelve (12) month period beginning on the date of the
first installmentwill be the productof :

( 1 ) the highest rate at which the Employer was obligated to contribute to the
Plan in the Calendar Year in which the withdrawal occurred and in the
preceding nine (9) Calendar Years, multiplied by

(2 ) the average number of hours per year for which the Employerwas obligated
to contribute to the Plan for the three (3 ) consecutive Calendar Years, within
the ten (10) consecutive CalendarYears ending before the Year in which the
withdrawal occurred, during which the Employer's contribution base was the
highest, except that the number of installment payments due in the final year
will be reduced to assure that the total payments will not exceed the
Employer'stotal amortized withdrawal liability.

(b ) If, in connection with the Employer'swithdrawal, the Plan transfers benefit liabilities
to another plan to which the Employer will contribute, the Employer's withdrawal
liability should be reduced in an amount equal to the value of the unfunded vested
benefits that are transferred, determined as to the end of the Calendar Year
preceding the withdrawal on the same basis as the determination of the Plan's
unfunded vested liability under Section 9.03.

Section 9.05 Notice and Collection of Withdrawal Liability

(a ) General

Notice of withdrawal liability, reconsideration,and determination of the amortization
period and of the maximum years of payments will be as provided in Section 4219
of ERISA and in this Section.

(b ) Arbitration

A dispute between an Employer and the Plan concerning a determination of
withdrawal liability will be submitted to arbitration as provided in Section 4221 of
ERISA to be conducted in accordance with rules adopted by the Trustees not
inconsistent with regulations of the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation. No
issue concerning the computation of withdrawal liability may be submitted for
arbitration unless the matter has been reviewed by the Plan in accordance with
Section 4219(b )(2 ) of ERISA and any Plan rules adopted thereunder.
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(c) Schedule of Payment

( 1 ) Withdrawal liability will be paid in equal quarterly installments.

Notwithstanding the pendency of any review, arbitration or other
proceedings, payment will begin on the first day of the month that begins at
least thirty (30 ) days after the notice of, and demand for, payment is sent to
the Employer. Interest will accrue on any late payment from the date the
payment was due until the date paid, at the rate described in subsection

(d )(2) , below.

(2 ) If, following review, arbitration or other proceedings, the amount of the
Employer'swithdrawal liability is determined to be different from the amount
set forth in notice and demand, adjustment will be made by reducing or
increasing the total number of installment payments due. If the Employer
has paid more than the amount finally determined to be its withdrawal
liability, the Plan will refund the excess, with interest, at the rate used to
determine the amortization period under subsection (a) .

(d ) Default

( 1 ) An Employer is in default on its withdrawal liability if any installment is not

paid when due, the Plan has notified the Employer of its failure to pay the

liability on the date it was due, and the Employer has failed to pay the past-

due installmentwithin sixty (60 ) days after receipt of the late payment notice.

(2) Interest will be charged on any amount in default from the date the payment
was due to the date it is paid at an annual rate equal to the prime rate

charged by the Chase Manhattan Bank on the first day of the calendar
quarter preceding the due date of the payment. For each succeeding twelve
(12) month period that any amount in default remains unpaid, interest will be

charged on the unpaid balance ( including accrued interest ) at the prime rate
in effect on the anniversary date of the date as of which the initial interest
rate was determined.

(3) In the case of a default on withdrawal liability, the Plan may require
immediate payment on some or all installmentsthat would otherwise be due
in the future.

(4) In addition to the event described in paragraph ( 1 ) ,
an Employer is in default

if such Employer files a petition under the Bankruptcy Code or any similar
proceeding under state law, or enters into a composition with creditors, or a
bulk sale, insolvencyor dissolutionof a partnershipor corporation.
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(e ) In any suit by the Trustees to collect withdrawal liability, including a suit to enforce
an arbitrator's award and a claim asserted by the Trustees in an action brought by
an Employer or other party, if judgment is awarded in favor of the Plan, the

Employer will pay to the Plan, in addition to the unpaid liability and interest thereon
as determined under subsection (d )(2) , liquidated damages equal to the greater of

( 1 ) the amount of interest charged on the unpaid balance, or

(2 ) 20 percentof the unpaid amount awarded.

The Employer will also pay attorneys' fees and all costs incurred in the action, as
awarded by the court. Nothing in this subsection will be construed as a waiver or
limitation of the Plan's rights to any other legal or equitable relief.

(f) Prepayment

An Employer may prepay all or part of its withdrawal liability, plus accrued interest,
if any, without penalty.

(g ) Other Terms and Conditions

The Trustees may require that an Employer post a bond, or provide the Plan other
security for payment of its withdrawal liability, if:

( 1 ) the Employer's payment schedule would extend for longer than eighteen
(18) months;

(2 ) the Employer is the subject of a petition under the Bankruptcy Code, or
similar proceedingsunder state or other federal laws; or

(3) a substantial portion of the Employer's assets are sold, distributed or
transferred.

Section 9.06 Partial Withdrawal Defined

(a ) A partial withdrawal occurs on the last day of the Calendar Year in which the
Employer's work mix within the craft and area jurisdiction of a collective bargaining
agreement under which it is obligated to contribute to the Plan shifts, with the result
that no more than an insubstantial portion of such work remains covered under the
Plan.
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(b ) Partial withdrawal will be determined on the basis of the Employer's work mix within
a period of three (3) consecutive Calendar Years ("Test Period" ) compared to its
work mix within the five (5) Calendar Years ("Base Period" ) preceding the Test
Period. A partial withdrawal will be deemed to have occurred if, in any Calendar
Year beginning after April 29, 1982, the Hours of work on the basis of which the
Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Plan under the collective

bargaining agreement are, for each of the three (3 ) years in the Test Period—

( 1 ) less than thirty (30 ) percent of what they had been, on average, in the two
(2 ) Base Period years in which such Hours had been highest, and

(2 ) less than thirty (30 ) percent of the total work level (as measured by man-

hours ) of the Employerof the type that is within the craft and area jurisdiction
of the collective bargaining agreement under which the Employer is

obligated to contribute to the Plan.

The Employer'scovered Hours and total work level for any CalendarYear ended by
December 31, 1978 will be deemed to be not greater than its covered Hours and
total work level for the Year ended December31, 1979.

(c) In additional to the foregoing, partial withdrawal by an Employer on the last day of a
Calendar Year occurs if, for any CalendarYear beginning after April 29, 1982 :

( 1 ) the Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under
one or more, but fewer than all collective bargaining agreements under
which the Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Plan, but
continues to perform work in the jurisdiction of the collective bargaining
agreement of the type for which contributions were previously required or
transfer such work to another location, or

(2 ) the Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under
the Plan with respect to work performed at one or more, but fewer than all of
its facilities, but continues to perform work at the facility of the type for which
the obligation to contribute ceased, provided, however, that the cessation of
obligation under a collective bargaining agreement under this subsection (c)
will not be considered to have occurred solely because one agreement that
requires contributions to the Plan has been substituted for or replaced by
another such agreement.

Section 9.07 Partial Withdrawal - Amount

(a ) Total Amount
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The amount of an Employer's liability for a partial withdrawal will be its liability
calculated under Section 9.03 as if the Employer had withdrawn completely on the
last day of the first year of the Test Period, multiplied by a fraction that is one ( 1 )
minus a fraction —

( 1 ) the numerator of which is the total Hours for which the Employer was
obligated to contributefor the CalendarYear following the Test Period, and

(2 ) the denominator of which is the average of the annual total Hours for which
the Employerwas obligated to contributefor each year in the Base Period.

(b ) Annual Amount

The total amount due in a twelve (12) month period, with respect to a partial
withdrawal, will be the amount determined as if for a complete withdrawal multiplied
by the fraction described in subsection (a) .

Section 9.08 Liability Adjustments and Abatements

(a ) SuccessiveWithdrawals

If, after a partial withdrawal, an Employer again incurs liability for a complete or
partial withdrawal, the liability incurred as a result of the later withdrawal(s ) will be

adjusted to the extent necessary to avoid duplication of liability.

(b ) Abatement

All or part of an Employer's partial withdrawal liability under 10.06 ( b ) above may
be abated to the extent and /or as provided in Section 4208 of ERISA and under
such regulations of the PBGC as may allow for the elimination or reduction of an

Employer's partial withdrawal liability.

Section 9.09 Mass Withdrawal

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article, if all or substantially all contributing
Employers withdraw from the Plan pursuant to an agreement or arrangement, as
determined under ERISA Sections 4209 and 4219(c)( 1 )(D ) ,

the withdrawal liability of each
such Employerwill be adjusted in accordancewith those ERISA sections.

Section 9.10 Notice to Employers
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(a) Any notice that must be given to an Employer under this Article or under Subtitle E
of Title IV of ERISA will be effective if given to the specific member of a commonly
controlled group that has or has had the obligation to contribute under the Plan.

(b ) Notice will also be given to any other member of the controlled group that the
Employer identifies and designates to receive notices hereunder, in accordance
with a procedureadopted by the Trustees.

Section 9.11 Non-Construction Contributions

(a) Sections 9.02, 9.06 and 9.07 of this Article do not apply to an Employer that is not a
construction contributor. For this purpose, an Employer is a construction
contributor if substantially all the Employees, with respect to whom the Employer
has an obligation to contribute under the Plan, perform work in the building and
construction industry.

(b ) In the case of an Employer that is not a construction contributor, whether a
withdrawal or partial withdrawal has occurred, the liability and payments for a partial
withdrawal will be determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of
Sections4203, 4205, 4208 and 4219 of ERISA.

Section 9.12 ReciprocalTransfers

Notwithstanding any other provisions, Employer contributions transferred to another
pension plan, pursuant to a reciprocal agreement between this Plan and such other plan,
for the purpose of crediting the employee's work within the jurisdiction of this Plan toward
his or her benefit accrual under such other plan, will not be considered contributionsto this
Plan for the purpose of determining the total or annual amount of withdrawal liability.
Amounts retained by the Plan as the administrativeexpense for handling such transferred
contributionswill also be disregarded. However, if the Plan's records do not reveal which
contributions by a withdrawn Employer are to be so disregarded, they will be disregarded
only if the Employer provides the necessary data for the Trustees to make that
determination. Contributions transferred to the Plan pursuant to such a reciprocal
agreementwill also be disregarded in any determinationof withdrawal liability.
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ARTICLE X
TOP HEAVY PROVISIONS

Section 10.01 Application of Top Heavy Provisions

This Plan is a multiemployer plan covering employees who are : ( 1 ) included in a unit of
employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement, (2 ) employees of employee
representatives and (3) non -bargaining unit employees. To the extent this Plan
becomes Top Heavy the following rules will apply. For the above category number (3)
non -bargaining unit employees employed by Contributing Employers, the Top Heavy
determination shall be made on an individual Employer basis rather than a Plan basis.

On each Determination Date, the Trustees shall determine whether the Plan is Top
Heavy, as defined in Section 416(g ) of the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations
promulgated thereunder. In the event that the Plan is found to be Top Heavy, the
provisions of this Article shall apply to the Plan during the following Plan Year, to the
exclusion of all other inconsistent provisions contained herein.

Section 10.02 Definitions

For purposes of this Article, the following special definitions shall apply :

(a ) "Key Employee" shall mean each Employee or former Employee who is, at any
time during the Plan Year ending on the "Determination Date," or was, during any
one ( 1 ) of the four (4) Plan Years preceding the Plan Year ending on the
Determination Date, any one or more of the following :

( 1 ) An Officer of the Employer whose annual Compensation for the Plan Year
exceeds 50% of the dollar limit specified under Section 415(b) of the Code
for such Plan Year; or

(2 ) One of the ten persons whose annual Compensation for the Plan Year
exceeds the dollar limitation specified in Section 415(b ) of the code for
such Plan Year.

(3) For purposes of determining whether a person is an Officer in paragraph
( 1 ) above, in no event will more than 50 Employees, the greater of three or
10% of all Employees, be considered Key Employees solely by reason of
their status as an Officer. In addition, persons who are merely nominal
Officers will not be treated as Key Employees solely by reason of their
titles as officers.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective for Plan Years beginning on or
after January 1, 2002, "Key Employee" shall mean any employee or
former employee ( including any deceased employee) who at any time
during the Plan Year that includes the Determination Date was an officer
of the Employer having annual compensation greater than $130,000 (as
adjusted under Code Section 416( i )( 1 ) ) ; a five-percent (5% ) owner of the
Employer; or a one-percent ( 1% ) owner of the Employer having annual
compensation of more than $150,000. For purposes of this subsection,
annual compensation means compensation within the meaning of Code
Section 415(c)(3) . The determination of who is a Key Employee will be
made in accordance with Code Section 416( i )( 1 ) and the applicable
regulations and other guidance of general applicability thereunder

(b) "Determination Date" shall mean the last day of the immediately preceding Plan
Year or, in the case of the first Plan Year of any plan, the last day of such year.

(c) "Employee" shall mean not only an Employee as defined in Section 1.12, but
shall also include any Beneficiary of such Employee.

(d ) "Required Aggregation Group" shall mean a group of plans maintained by the
Employer in which a Key Employee is a Participant or which is combined with
this Plan in order to meet the coverage and nondiscrimination requirements of
Code Sections 410(b ) and 401 (a )(4 ) .

(e ) "Permissive Aggregation Group" shall mean a group of plans consisting of a
Required Aggregation Group along with other plans which need not be

aggregated with this Plan to meet Code requirements, but which are selected by
the Employer to be a part of a Selective Aggregation Group which includes this
Plan and which, as a group, continues to meet the requirements of Code Section
410(b ) and 401 (a )(4 ) .

(f) "Non-Key Employee" shall mean any person who is employed by an Employer in

any Plan Year, but who is not a Key Employee as to that Plan Year.

(g ) "Top Heavy Plan" shall mean any qualified retirement plan, including this Plan if
applicable, under which the aggregate present value of accrued benefits for "Key
Employees" exceeds 60 percent of the present value of accrued benefits for all

Employees under such plan and which is not part of a Required or Selective
Aggregation Group that is not a Top Heavy Group. "Top Heavy Plan" shall also
mean any qualified retirement plan, including this Plan if applicable, which is part
of a Required Aggregation Group that is a Top Heavy Group. The value of an

Employee's accrued benefit distributed during the five year period ending on the
Determination Date shall be included in determining whether a plan is a Top
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Heavy Plan within the meaning of the first sentence of this subsection (g ) .

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a former Employee has received no
compensation from the Employer during the five year period ending on the
Determination Date, or if an Employee is not a Key Employee on the
Determination Date but was a Key Employee for any Plan Year prior to the
Determination Date, the value of his or her accrued benefit shall not be included
in determining whether a plan is a Top Heavy Plan within the meaning of the first
sentence of this subsection (g ) .

Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective for Plan Years beginning on or after
January 1, 2002, "Top Heavy Plan" means a Plan under which the aggregate
present value of accrued benefits for Key Employees exceeds sixty percent
(60%) of the present value of accrued benefits for all Employees under such plan
and which is not part of a Required or Permissive Aggregation Group that is not a
Top Heavy Group. Top Heavy Plan also means a Plan which is part of a

Required Aggregation Group that is a Top Heavy Group.

Effective for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, the present
values of accrued benefits and the amounts of account balances of an employee
as of the Determination Date shall be increased by the distributions made with
respect to the employee under the Plan and any plan aggregated with the Plan
under Code Section 416(g )(2 ) during the one-year period ending on the
Determination Date. The preceding sentence shall also apply to distributions
under a terminated plan which, had it not been terminated, would have been

aggregated with the Plan under Code Section 416(g )(2)(A)( i ) . In the case of a
distribution made for a reason other than severance from employment, death, or
disability, this provision shall be applied by substituting "five-year-period" for
"one-year period." In addition, effective for Plan Years beginning on or after
January 1, 2002, the accrued benefits and accounts of any individual who has
not performed service for the Employer during the one-year period ending on the
Determination Date shall not be taken into account in determining whether the
Plan is a Top Heavy Plan.

(h ) "Top Heavy Group" shall mean a Required or Selective Aggregation Group in

which, as of the Determination Date, the sum of the present value of
accumulated accrued benefits for Key Employees under all defined benefit plans
which are part of such Group and the aggregate value of account balances of
Key Employees under all defined contribution plans which are part of such Group
exceed 60 percent of a similar sum determined for all employees under all plans
which are part of such Group. The value of an Employee's accrued benefit or
account balance distributed during the five year period ending on the
Determination Date shall be included in determining whether such Group is a
Top Heavy Group.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a former Employee has received no
Compensation from the Employer during the five year period ending on the
Determination Date or if an Employee is not a Key Employee on the
Determination Date but was a Key Employee for any Plan Year prior to the
Determination Date, the value of the accrued benefits or account balances shall
not be included in determining whether such Group is a Top Heavy Group.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective for Plan Years beginning on or after
January 1, 2002, the present values of accrued benefits and the amounts of
account balances of an employee as of the Determination Date shall be
increased by the distributions made with respect to the employee under the Plan
and any plan aggregated with the Plan under Code Section 416(g )(2 ) during the
one-year period ending on the Determination Date. The preceding sentence
shall also apply to distributions under a terminated plan which, had it not been
terminated, would have been aggregated with the Plan under Code Section
416(g )(2)(A)( i ) , and in the case of a distribution made for a reason other than
severance from employment, death, or disability, this provision shall be applied
by substituting "five-year period" for "one-year period." In addition, effective
January 1, 2002, the accrued benefits and accounts of any individual who has
not performed service for the Employer during the one-year period ending on the
Determination Date shall not be taken into account in determining whether the
Plan is a Top Heavy Plan.

Section 10.03 Top Heavy Minimum Benefits

(a ) General Rule

In any Plan Year in which this Plan is a Top Heavy Plan, the Plan shall provide a
minimum benefit to each Non-Key Employee of not less than the non-Key
Employee's "Testing Period Compensation" multiplied by the lesser of :

( 1 ) two percent multiplied by the number of Years of Vesting Service with the
Employer; or

(2) 20 percent.

For purposes of this subsection (a) , "Testing Period Compensation" shall mean
the period of consecutive years, not exceeding five (5) , during which the Non-Key
Employee had the greatest aggregate compensation from the Employer. Years
of Vesting Service shall exclude any Years of Vesting Service earned prior to
January 1, 1984, and any Plan Year beginning after January 1, 1984, if the Plan
was not a Top Heavy Plan during such Plan Year; and, the required minimum
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benefit shall refer to a benefit payable at the Non-Key Employee's Normal
Retirement Age in the form of a single life annuity. A Non-Key Employee shall
not fail to accrue a minimum benefit because such Non-Key Employee:

( 1 ) was not employed on a specified day; or

(2) received compensation less than a stated amount; or

(3 ) failed to make a mandatory employee contribution.

(b ) Vesting

If the Plan is determined to be Top Heavy with respect to any Plan Year, a Non-

Key Employee's nonforfeitable portion of his or her accrued benefit derived from
Employer contributions shall be determined under the following vesting schedule
in lieu of any other vesting schedule found herein :

Years of Vesting Service Vesting Percentage
Less than 2 years 0

2 years 20%
3 years 40%
4 years 60%
5 years 80%
6 years 100%

If, on the Determination Date, the Plan is found not to be Top Heavy, all the other
Articles of the Plan herein shall prevail; provided, however, that if the Plan was
Top Heavy, any portion of the Accrued Benefit that was nonforfeitable before the
Plan ceased to be Top Heavy must remain nonforfeitable, and any Employee
with five or more Years of Vesting Service must be given the option of remaining
under the Top Heavy vesting schedule.

(c) Effective for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2002, for purposes of
satisfying the minimum top heavy benefit requirements of Code Section 416(c)( 1 )
and this Plan, in determining years of service with the Employer, any service with
the Employer shall be disregarded to the extent that such service occurs during
the Plan Year when the Plan benefits (within the meaning of Code Section
410(b ) ) no Key Employee or former Key Employee.
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The Trustees of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Fund

adopted this Plan on this 28th day of October, 2014 effective as of May 1, 2014.

EMPLOYER TRUSTEES UNION TRUSTEES
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SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTSACTUARIESADMINISTRATORS

SIXTY BROAD STREET
37TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

TELEPHONE TELECOPI ER

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545

April 26, 2019

Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stone Masons
Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan
c/o GEMGroup Administrators
8600 LaSalle Road
Oxford Building, Suite 624

Towson, MD 21286

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to present our valuation of the actuarial liabilities of the Bricklayers and
Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of April 30, 2018 and have determined
the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2018.

The attached report was prepared for the purpose of reporting the financial condition of
the Fund to the Fund's Trustees as of the April 30, 2018 valuation date. It may not be

appropriate to use these results for other applications or apply them to alternative
valuation dates. It is important to note that experience and events that occur subsequent
to April 30, 2018, including subsequent investment returns, may have a significant impact
on the financial condition of the Fund.

The census information was provided by the Fund office and the financial information
was provided by the Fund auditor. The actuarial calculations were conducted under the

supervision of Sing Lee, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary, who has primary
responsibility for the report. The report was peer reviewed by Kent Zumbach, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

Respectfully submitted,
_

r..

i
:

,
. .

.
-

•

Linda Kellner, C.E.B.S.
LK:kc President
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During the 2017-2018 Plan Year :

a

The Pension Fund paid pension benefits of $1,235,479, which included $103,887

in Disability Benefits. As ofMay 1, 2018, the Fund was obligated to pay pensions

of $104,483 per month, or $1,253,794 per year, to 165 Pensioners and

Beneficiaries.

Assets of the Fund, at market value, increased from $11,293,449 to $11,417,294

on the current valuation date.

Total investment income including realized and unrealized investment gains and

losses, and net of investment related expenses, amounted to $963,909. On a

market-to-market basis, the rate of return on Fund assets was 8.86%.

Employer contractual contributions increased from $464,231 during the 2016-

2017 Plan Year to $577,512 during the 2017-2018 Plan Year.

The funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account increased from

$1,928,982 as ofApril 30, 2017 to $2,476,868 as ofApril 30, 2018.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding

deficiency for the Plan Year ending April 30,°2019. Although a negative Credit

(i)
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Balance is referred to as a "funding deficiency," under the rules governing

Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a plan to have a negative Credit Balance.

In order to satisfy minimum funding standards, contributions must be made in

accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

As of the current valuation :

•

Effective May 1, 2008, the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2

Pension Plan was certified as in "critical status" as defined in the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) . As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees

adopted a rehabilitation plan, so that at the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation

period the Plan would emerge from critical status. In accordance with the

rehabilitation plan, benefit accruals have been reduced from $62 to $20, early

retirement eligibility was raised from age 55 to age 58 and the early retirement

reduction factor was raised from 1/4 of 1% to 1/2 of 1% for each month that the

retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in October 2014 to reflect the Trustees'
,

conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand after exhausting all

reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures

should be pursued to forestall insolvency, which is projected to occur in Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2033 and ending April 30, 2034.

Effective May 1, 2018, the Plan was certified as being in critical and declining

status, as defined in the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 and has made

the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as amended. Steps should be

taken to ensure that all reasonable measures are continuing to be made to forestall

insolvency so that we can certify in the upcoming years Schedule MB that the Plan

(ii)
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is making the scheduledprogress under the rehabilitation plan. Failure in making

the scheduled progress for 3 consecutive years would subject the employers to an

excise tax.

The number ofActive Participants remained unchangedfrom 89 last year to 89, an

increase of 0%. The number of Inactive Participants with Vested Rights decreased

from 242 to 237. The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 158

to 165.

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio was 56.1%. The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

was 56.0%. The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio in the prior year's valuation was

56.0% and the Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio was 56.0%.

The contribution necessary to eliminate the Funding Deficiency, for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2018 is $3,680,296.

The contribution necessary to maintain the Funding Deficiency at its current level

amounts to $1,203,428.

a

(iii)
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O. 2 PENSIOMPLAN-

I. :INTRODUCTION

This report and the accompanying exhibits present the results of the annual actuarial

valuation of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of

April 30, 2018, and the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2018.: The results are

based on census data provided by the Fund, compiled as of May 1, 2018, and financial

data submitted by the Fund's independent certified public accountants, compiled as of

April 30, 2018.

The basic form of the report and the exhibits will be maintained in the future in order to

facilitate comparisonsbetweenyears.

Details of the report are covered in the following sections.

II.;,pARTidlliAtiON.

_ .

_ _ _
ir,

The valuation at April 30, 2018 included 89 Active Participants as shown in Exhibit III.

Active Participants are defined as those who have contributions made on their behalf

during the Plan Year. The number ofActive Participants in the April 30, 2017 valuation

was 89. During the year, active participation increased by 0.0%.

The average age of the Active Participant group was 47.6 and their average service was

15.0 pension credits, as of April 30, 2018, compared to an average age of 46.6 and

average service of 15.3 pension credits as ofApril 30, 2017.

( 1 )
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Exhibit IV shows the distributionof the current Active Participant group by age and service. •

i

I-
li-

, , ,
- faCtive\varticipants

The number of Inactive Participants with vested rights to a deferred pension decreased from

242 as of the prior valuation to 237 as ofApril 30, 2018, a decrease of2.1%.

Pensioners and Beneflciãrie 4

- i

The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 158 as of the prior valuation to

165 as ofApril 30, 2018, an increase of4.4%.

As of April 30, 2018, the average age of the Pensioners and Beneficiaries was 73, and the

average benefit amounted to $633 per month, compared to an average age of 73 and an i

average benefit of$618 per month as of the prior valuation date.

Exhibit V shows the distributionof all Pensioners and Beneficiaries as of April 30, 2018 by 4

X

amount ofpension and age.

,•
' VAT' _ If.AKASSETg

_ -- _ -

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 requires the valuation of assets on a

market value basis, or on a basis which reasonablyreflects market value, rather than on a cost

basis.

i

o

(2)
i
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The principal reason for utilizing a modification of the market value of assets is to smooth
•

out fluctuations in costs resulting from changes in market values of securities.

We have used an Actuarial Value of Assets rather than the market value ofassets as reported

by the Funds independent accountant. In prior valuations, the Actuarial Value of Assets was

set equal to the market value, minus an adjustment. The adjustment was the sum of 80% of

the most recent year's asset gain, 60% of the second most recent year's asset gain, 40% of the

third most recent year's asset gain, and 20% of the fourth most recent year's asset gain. For

this purpose, a year's asset gain was equal to the sum of realized and unrealized gains on a

market value basis, and could be negative (a loss) . The Actuarial Value of Assets so

determined was subject to further adjustment so as not to be less than 80% or more than

120% of the market value.

On June 25, 2010, the President signed the Preservation of Access to Care for Medicare

Beneficiaries and PensionRelief Act of2010, providingrelief for Pension Plans whose assets

had significantly declined due to market losses in 2008 and/or 2009. The Trustees have

elected to apply that relief starting with the May 1, 2009 valuation.

Under the elected relief, the actuarial value ofassets is determined as described above except

that the applicable asset gain or loss for the 2008-2009 Plan Year is the loss on Market Value

of Assets for the 2008-2009 Plan Year rather than the sum of the realized and unrealized

(3)
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III. VALUATION OF -PLAN ASSETS (cont!d.)

gains or losses for the 2008-2009 Plan Year. This loss for the 2008-2009 Plan Year is

recognized on a straight line basis over a 10 year period beginning May 1, 2009 and ending

April 30, 2018.

The Net Assets Available for Benefits at market value increased from $11,293,449 as of

April 30, 2017 to $11,417,294 as of the current valuation date, an increase of $123,845.

Exhibit VI details the elements contributing to this increase. The Actuarial Value ofAssets

used in the prior valuation was $10,533,696. For this valuation, an Actuarial Value ofAssets

of $10,239,561 was used, a decrease of$294,135.

Exhibit VII shows the allocation of the Invested Assets among the various types of

investment utilized in the Fund. For comparison purposes, the allocations are shown as of

May 1, 2018 and 2017.

IV. LIABILITIES

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding, the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the

Fund increased from $20,168,468 as of April 30, 2017 to $20,372,767 as ofApril 30, 2018,

an increase of 1.0%.

(4)
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The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of the Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits. For this purpose,.

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits includes the present value of pensions

currently being paid to Pensioners and Beneficiaries, of the future vested pension benefits of

currently Inactive Participants and of accrued vested pension benefits earned to date by

currently Active Participants. The market value of the assets includes employer contributions

due for time worked before the valuation date but not yet paid and is further adjusted for

other amounts payable or receivable as of the valuation date.

As ofApril 30, 2018, the assets of the Fund, at market value, amounted to $11,417,294, and

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits amounted to $20,356,408, producing a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 56.1%. This compares to assets, at market value, of

$11,293,449, the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits of $20,150,322 and a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of56.0% as ofApril 30, 2017.

The assets of the Fund were not sufficient to cover the cost of all vested benefits. Therefore,

there would be a further obligation on the part of the Contributing Employers in the event of

plan termination.

Adatired,BeffelieFiiiiddilkatib
• - .

-
- - -

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of Fund assets to the actuarial presentvalue ofaccrued benefits.

(5)
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For this purpose, the assets are the same as are used to determine the Vested Benefit Funded

Ratio. The actuarial present value of accrued benefits includes the actuarial present value of

accrued vested benefits, as described above, and the actuarial present value of accrued, but

not yet vested, benefits for Active Participants.

The present value of accrued benefits as of April 30, 2018 amounted to $20,372,767. The

assets of the Fund were $11,417,294, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 56.0%.

As ofApril 30, 2017, the presentvalue of accrued benefits amounted to $20,168,468 and the

assets of the Fund were $11,293,449, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of56.0%.

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio indicates the extent to which benefits earned to date,

whether vested or not, have been funded. To the extent that the assets of the Fund exceed the

present value of accrued benefits, such excess may be available to provide increased benefits

to the Plan participants in the event the Plan were terminated.

On the other hand, if at the time of plan termination the present value of accrued benefits

exceeds the assets of the Fund, then there could ultimatelybe a reduction in benefits payable.

eihterit

The RPA '94 Current Liability is used to measure the Fund's funded status under the Internal

Revenue Code.

The Current Liability is the present value of all pension benefits earned by participants to the

valuation date. The interest rate used to determine the present value must fall within a

(6)
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specified range defined by law, the mortality assumption is specified by government

regulation, and each of the other actuarial assumptionsmust be reasonable. For the Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2018, the valuation assumptions shown in Exhibit II, except for an interest

rate of 2.99% and the mandated mortality assumption, prescribed in IRS Regulation

1.430 (h)(3)- 1 (a)(3) with separate annuitant and non-annuitant mortality, have been used to

determine the Current Liability.

The RPA '94 Current Liability as ofMay 1, 2018 amounted to $38,344,062, as shown below :

Current Liability for:
•

Retired Participants $ 17,855,270

Inactive Participants
with Vested Benefits 13,377,875

Active Participants 7,110,917

Total Current Liability _1044-,06Z-

V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAYA, 2017:THROUGH : APitit,30, 2018

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding actuarial gains or losses are generated

whenever the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability differs from the Expected

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

(7)
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 20171THItOUGH.APRIUSU;r2018(coned.)_ _ -

•

The Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by applying the actuarial

assumptions to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the prior valuation and then

adjusting the results by employer contributions actually made during the year.

As shown in Exhibit IX, the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofMay 1, 2018

was $121,951 greater than the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. This is the I

actuarial loss for the 2017-2018 Plan Year.
3

i

Further analysis of the gain or loss is produced by comparing the expected change in

Actuarial Accrued Liability as the result of any assumption to the actual change, e.g., by

comparing the expected reduction in liability as the result ofpensioners' deaths to the actual !

change resulting from pensioners'deaths. By such an analysis, we are able to determine how

well individualactuarial assumptionspredict actual experience.

1

Jiiii,eStrilentketit.trvonrActuarial.Aldlife,'.6VA§"SetS'

Under the 7.50% valuation interest assumption, the Actuarial Value of Assets of the Fund,

adjusted for employer contributions and benefit payments, was expected to produce income

of $758,525. Actuarial income for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2018 from all sources
,

amounted to $545,929. This income, therefore, was $212,596 less than predicted, producing ••

a loss for the plan year in that amount.

:

•

P

(8) h

•
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V: ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
NEANA,nr.rTHROUGELAPRIE,50 :;1018 iCeti

Over the past five years the compound annual yield on a market value basis has been :

Compound Annual Yield
sTôuihAril

From
May 1. 2014 2015 2016 : 2Q1i., : 2018_-
2013 11.18% 10.53% 6.31% 6 :90% 7.29%

2014 - 9.88 3.96 5.50 6.33

2015 (-) 1.64 3.38 5.18

2016 -
,7 -7'.. 8.66 8.76

2017
• 8.86

'S0Urces otherthan,,InvestmentRetuni._ , _ • i r 1

"

Differences between Expected Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and Actual Actuarial Accrued

Liabilities with respect to mortality among active employees and retired employees, turnover

among active employees, and additional liabilities for new entrants who are not anticipated in

the valuation assumptions were additional sources of this year's actuarial experience. Those

sources, combined with the net effect ofother adjustments, such as ofchanges in date ofbirth

or sex, of differences between the assumed and actual retirement benefits and of early or

deferred retirement resulted in an actuarial gain of $90,645.

Summary

The objective of the actuarial gain and loss analysis is to enable the actuary to judge how well

the actuarial assumptionspredict the actual experienceof the Fund.

(9)
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‘7 : ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
.!;MitiV1q2017THROUfHAPRIL30q: 20I8 (C0fltA.')

ERISA, as amended, mandates that actuarial gains or losses be recognized in the

determination of the Minimum Required Contribution by equal annual credits or charges over

fifteen years. The annual charge for the $121,951 loss, amounting to $12,852, has been

included in the determination of the Minimum Required Contribution for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2018.

We will continue to the emerging experienceeach to the assumed in
• compare year experience

order to test the reasonableness of our assumptions.

VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OKAPI-tit

: 30., 2018,

The Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2018 amountedto $10,133,206.

The Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the sum of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the net unamortized portion of the Plan Amendments,

changes in Assumptions and the net Actuarial Gains and Losses less the decrease in

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the changes in the Funding Method, plus the

Funding Deficiency.

$3,807,255 is the unamortized portion of the Additional Actuarial Accrued Liability created

by the Plan Amendments.

This amount is increased by the net unamortized portion of the actuarial gains and losses

which amounted to $3,553,175.

(10)
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VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
;

AS;tiF_APRIL 30., 2018 (eifitit'd. )- _
1

_

I
I

The balance is further increased by the unamortized portion of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Assumptions which amounted to

$610,946.

The balance is reduced by the unamortized portion of the change in Unfunded Actuarial
•

Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Funding Method which amountedto $315,038.

This amount is then increasedby the funding deficiency of$2,476,868;

In summary, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of April 30, 2018 is the sum of the
J

unamortized portions of;

Additions due to Plan Amendments $ 3,807,255

Net Actuarial Loss/(Gain) 3,553,175

Net Increase due to Assumption Changes 610,946

Decrease due to Funding Method Changes (-) 315,038

Funding Deficiency _ 2,476,868

-:E lXU'2
I

Total Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability ; (
-

06!!^

Additional informationabout these bases is shown in Exhibit XI.

1

,'
.VII. _:METHOD OFT, tIVG :

I

The contribution required to fund the Pension Fund was determined in accordance with the i

i

Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding. This method is a budgeting scheme whereby the I

I

(11 )
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VII Autilop OF 'FUNDING_ (OW d.) .
— - —

required contributions in excess of current benefit disbursements are accumulated as a

reserve.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding, the cost of an employee's pension is

funded during the course of his plan participation by annual payments referred to as the

Normal Cost; the accumulated reserve mentioned above is referred to as the Actuarial
•
•

Accrued Liability.,

If a retirement plan had always been in effect and such a method of funding had been

adopted, there would at present be a fund consisting of the sum of the annual paymentsmade

on behalfofcurrent plan participants for each year ofpast participation, plus interest earnings

on this fund and less any benefit paymentsand expenses.

Such a fund acts as an offset against the Actuarial Accrued Liability, and the excess of the

latter amount over the fund at any time is the remaining amount of Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

This liability, in principle, is no different from any other liability; it will increase from year to

year unless a minimum of the interest thereon is paid. If the Normal Cost for any year is not

fully met, the Unfunded ActuarialAccrued Liability will increase by any such deficiency.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method, any difference between the Expected and Actual

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in each subsequent annual actuarial valuation produces

an actuarial gain or loss. Such gain or loss is to be amortized by equal annual credits or

paymentsofprincipal and interest over a period not to exceed 15 years.

(12)
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vii. sINItTlfOErOFTUNDING—Idiiied

Prior to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), increases or decreases in the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from amendments which modify benefit provisions or

from changes in actuarial assumptions were to be identified separately and amortized by

equal annual payments over a period not to exceed 30 years. PPA has changed this period to

15 years.

Increases or decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from changes in

method are to be identified separatelyand amortized by equal annual payments over a period

not to exceed 10 years.

PPA also permits a plan to extend the amortization period of each charge base to reduce

annual costs. In 2009 we took advantage of this new provision.

The Minimum Required Contribution for any Plan Year, as required by ERISA, consists of

the Normal Cost plus a series of amortization charges for the Initial Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability, for any actuarial losses and for any liability increases generated by

amendments or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions, less any amortization

credits generated by actuarial gains and any liability decreases resulting from amendments

and/or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions. This amount is then reducedby any

Credit Balance or increased by any Funding Deficiency in the Funding Standard Account as

of the beginning of the Plan Year, but not less than $0.

(13)
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VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
AIVIENtIM.E ''\

- Dr19804MPPAA)- - _ -. 
Withdraw ,alrliability,_

hi accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the Fund

must determine if a withdrawing employer has withdrawal liability under the computation

method defined in the Plan. This Plan utilizes what is commonly referred to as the

Presumptive Method. If it is determined that a withdrawing employer has withdrawal

liability, the Plan is required to issue a demand letter to such employer, assessing it for the

amount due. Such assessment may be made against employers who withdraw either partially

or completely.

Under the Presumptive Method as defined in the Plan, an employer's withdrawal liability is

based upon its proportional share of the remaining balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as ofApril 30, 1981 as well as its proportional share of the remaining balances of the

changes in the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of each plan year subsequent to

that date and prior to the plan year of withdrawal. (It requires 20 years for the unfunded

vested liability at any calculation date to be fully amortized) .

Each employer's proportional share shall be the ratio of its contributions to the total of all

employer contributions, as each is defined in the Plan and adjusted according to the Act.

The payment of this liability is imposed on employers who do not qualify for the

Construction Industry exemption and who withdraw from the Fund, partially or completely.

It may also be imposed on employers who sell their assets to another unrelatedparty.

(14)
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VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
,AMENDMENTS ACTOF4080';'6VIPPAAY(EiFtit!d,)

As ,of April 30, 2018, under the assumptions used to determine withdrawal liability, the Net

Assets Available for Benefits at Market Value of $11,417,294 were less than the actuarially

computed value of all vested benefits of $21,988,844. Therefore, the value of Unfunded

Vested Benefits was $10,571,550 as of April 30, 2018. Based on the method of determining

the withdrawal liability in the plan document, it is possible for a withdrawing employer to

have withdrawal liability assessed against it even if the actuarially computed value of all

vested benefits did not exceed the Net Assets Available for Benefits as of the end of the plan

year preceding the plan year ofwithdrawal.

IX. ItEOUIRED(CONTRIB—litioNSHi

The Minimum Contribution for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2018, as required under

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 amounts to $3,680,296.

The componentsof the Contribution are :

Funding Deficiency $ 2,476,868

Normal Cost

(including assumed expenses of$182,100) 236,753

Plus : AmortizationCharges 1,138,312

Less : AmortizationCredits (-) 428,402

Plus : Interest _ _ _256,765

Total

(15)
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IX REOUIRED
-tOSITIZIBUTIONSTeolit'd)

_

Employer contributions for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2018 amountedto $577,512.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding deficiency for the

Plan Year ended April 30, 2019. Although a negative Credit Balance is referred to as a

"funding deficiency," under the rules governing Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a

plan to have a negative Credit Balance. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October

2014. It reflects the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and

after exhausting all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge

from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursued to emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

ERISA also provides that the annual contribution ordinarily may not exceed the sum of the

Normal Cost, including the provision for expenses, plus an amount sufficient to amortize the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments.

To amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments requires

an annual contribution of $1,373,270. The maximum permissible contribution for the Plan

Year commencing May 1, 2018 amounts to $1,730,775, as shown:

Normal Cost (includingExpenses ) .236,•83'

AmortizationPayment !;270

Interest 120752,

Total . =1J30,17

M

4

( 16)
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REGUIREfll 1 TRIBUTIONSTailit'd3

In addition to the foregoing maximum tax-deductible contribution, the Employee Retirement

Income Security Act of 1974 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 imposed

Full Funding Limitationson the amount ofcontribution.

As shown in Exhibit X, the Full Funding Limitation under Section 404 of the Internal

Revenue Service Code for the Pension Fund for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2018 is

$24,828,482, as determined under the Retirement Protection Act of 1994. Under this Act, the

Full Funding Limitation is determined as the greater of the limit under the prior law or the

excess of90% ofRPA Current Liability over the Actuarial Value ofAssets.
a

Under the prior law, the Full Funding Limitation was based on a comparison of the sum of

the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost

Method to the Assets. For this purpose, the Assets are the lesser of the Market Value or the

Actuarial Value of the Assets.

^
However, under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 404(a)( 1 )(D), the maximum

deductible contribution is the excess of 140 percent of the plan's current liability over the

plan's assets. For the plan year beginning May 1, 2018 this amounts to $43,967,632 as

shown in Exhibit X. Since this amount exceeds the Full Funding Limitation amount and the I

regularly determined maximum contribution, it is the applicable maximum allowable
?

contribution.
1

,N,

The anticipated employer contributions for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2018 will not
i

exceed the maximum allowable contribution. I
i

I

i

(17)
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X. Rtit . TATIONTLAM
-

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b)(3 )(A) and ERISA Section 305 (b)(3)(A), that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the plan

sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in 2008.

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencement ages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to 'A of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 27, 2018, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2018 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.

( 18)
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. _XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS'— - — -

The actuarial assumptions used in determining liabilities at April 30, 2018 and costs for the

Plan Year commencing May 1, 2018 are shown in Exhibit II.

We will, in future valuations, continue to measure the accuracy of these assumptionsagainst

the actual experience of the Fund. If the actual Fund experience differs significantly from

that predicted by the assumptions over a reasonable period of time, appropriate changes will

be made.
'

The actuary is required by ERISA to use actuarial assumptions, each of which is reasonable

(taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) , and which, in

combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In

our opinion the current actuarial assumptionsmeet this requirement.

XII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
..=

1. In the absence of a Credit Balance, the minimum contribution required by ERISA for a

Plan Year is the sum of the Normal Cost and a series of amortization charges and credits

to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over a period of time, plus the

Funding Deficiency.

2. When a Credit Balance exists, the Minimum Required Contribution, as so determined, is

reduced by the amount of the Credit Balance. Thus, the Credit Balance provides a

cushion against a decline in employer contractual contributions, as well as adverse

experience.

(19)
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XII. .ADDITIONALCOI41VIENT
-

S7,(cont'd.) ,

3. Contributions are made in accordance with collective bargaining agreements consistent

with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. The contribution allocation procedure under

the current Rehabilitation Plan is significantly inconsistent with the Plan accumulating

adequate assets to make projected benefit payments when due. Based on the assumptions

shown in Exhibit II and assuming future contributions are made in accordance with the

Rehabilitation Plan as updated effective May 1, 2018, the Plan is projected to become

insolvent during the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2033 and ending April 30, 2034.

4. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements

presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing

from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic

or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's

funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. This report does not

include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

•

(20)
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-
RICKLANERS_ANDSTONEMASONSAJNION, LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN- -

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Plan as ofMay 1, 2018,

in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. We have employed

the actuarial method and assumptions outlined in Exhibit II.

The valuation was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified for the year, on

information provided by the Plan's independent certified public accountants with respect to

contributions and assets, and on the census data submitted to us by the Plan. We have

performed tests on the census data with regard to its reasonableness and have no reason to

doubt its substantial accuracy. To the extent data was missing, we assumed employees with

unknown data had the same characteristics as those with similar known characteristics. Such

incomplete or apparently inconsistent data is not so numerous or flagrant as to suggest

material inaccuracies. The valuation, therefore, fairly discloses the position of the Plan.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification

Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained

herein.

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete

and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in

combination, offer - "
best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

•

, 9(te,..4
, 944,_ork

_

Sing Lee
-

, , Kent Zumbach
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05385 Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05732

CertifyingActuary Peer Review Actuary

(21 )
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EXHIBIT I

_„ _ . _ „... •BRICKLAYERSAND STONE;, ' ASONSIUNION LOCIAL.N0';4TENSIOMPLAN

SUMMARYOF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement ofall plan provisions.

•

.
iteguigripertion.

Age requirement : 62

Service requirement : 5th anniversary ofplan participation.

•

Amount : $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior
to November 1, 2010.

$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

artént
- -

-

Age requirement : 58

Service requirement : 5 years ofservice

Amount : Normal pension accrued reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each month that
retirement age is less than 62.

_

Age requirement: None

Service requirement : 10 years

Amount : 100% ofRegular pension accrued to date of disability:

(22)
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Vesting

Age requirement: None

Service requirement : 5 years

Amount : Regular pension accrued, payable at Normal Retirement Age.

Pre-retirement death benefits

Spouse'sbenefit :

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor
option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55, otherwise,
payable immediately.

Post-retirement death benefits

Husband and wife :

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is
reducedto reflect the joint and survivor coverage.

"Pop-Up" ofJoint and Survivor Annuity

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an
amount payable under a single life annuity.

Participation : Immediate.

Benefit credit : 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for
plan years prior to May 1, 1965. One tenth of a unit of Future
Service credit is granted for each 160 hours of employment to a

maximum of 1.2 units for 1,920 or more hours per plan year.

(23)

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
430.40



: 1 credit is for aVestingfckedit
- — _ _ ,

vesting granted each plan year participant
I

works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3 I

years ofVesting Service as ofMay 1, 2003.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

••

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

•

I

I
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EXHIBIT II

BRIC:ItLAVERSAND_STONE MASONS_UNION LOCALNO. 2 PENSION PLAN
• • - , - - - -

„Actuarial AssumptionsAnd Actuarial Cost Method-

(a) Interest Rate 4 71/2% annumg per
compounded annually

(b) Mortality • . RP-2000 Employees and Healthy
Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) Disabled Life Mortality In accordance with Revenue

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality
improvement.

(d) Termination • • Based on Sarason T- 11 Table

e

(e) Disability 1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

(f) Retirement Age :71
Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan
year.

(h) Expenses
• Assumed to be $182,100

(25)
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EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO 2 PENSION PLAN
- _ _ _ .

..Act!uarlalAssiiiiiptlons

g

(i) Marriage 75% of active participants are
assumed to be married with male

spouses 3 years older.

(j) Value ofAssets Average Fair Market Value

(without phase -in) with an

, ,
averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method • Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
•••

Method

(1) Interest Rate for Withdrawal Liability : 6.75% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experience.

(26)
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EXHIBIT III

,
BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNIONLOCAL NO. 2 PENSIONPLAN

As of May 1,

; &cent
2018 2017 thauge

o _

:Aciivefkarileipariisr :
89 89 0.0%_

Average Age 47.6 46.6

Average Credits 15.0 15.3

Regular 1 1

Early 6 4
Vested, Not Eligible to Retire 48 54

lidCtiV-
61?:atibip4iit§,'witiiNatea Idihts 237 242 (-) 2.1%

_Pensioners and Beneficiaries 165 158 4.4%

Average Age 73 73

Average Monthly Benefit $633 $618

(27)
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EXHIBIT IV

BRICKLAYERSAND,STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2_PENSION_PLAN

Active Participants as of May 1, 2018
By Age and Service Credit

•

- - - - - -
, - -- - . - -

. - -
- -

,
-

_Years of Service Credit_ -
U) I

- -
1

- - - -
I

< 1

35 and

> Total _ 0-4 i 5-9 , 10-14 I 15-19 i 20724
I 25-29 30-34 over_

(I) I
-

_ Age 89 27 i 7
L

10 ' 7
I

20 11 4 3
> I

-
C, Or 0.,

- -
01j _Under 20_ r_ 0 0 011 0 0

_ r. .

1'0
,

g
-

z 20 - 24 1 1 IZI W
-

0,Ir
-

:

- -
11

-
1
-

'71
c)

_ 0, ___. 0.0- --
h 0 0

i
I : .1 _;in I

25 - 29 6 3
,

3 0 Wr 0.1.
•

01

M
I

-
35 - 39 . 5 .

r ._ . 3 ., . _. Wr11, _ 0'[i0
0_ 0)O i 30 - 34 -8..__ _4 1 „IL _

1

_ _
—11..r

-
_2 , _ . _o_I _0!!;. _ 0. o_.. 0!2 !

> -
40 —A4 14 : _ 3_. 21. 2' _31,..Ir 0 ' 0

-
dr

- - .4 _Z _ .
_ _ 0_ :-<

I _45 - 49 5
1

._ N1r. 0
1

2 0 01

-
'. _11 r

- _4II (-
50 - 54 22 ] 5

1 Ol 11r 2 711 6 1 0
- -

.

•c
-
)

_ -
1

1

I 55 - 59 18 3101 0 . 1 3 3 3
. _ 5,, I

I
I 60 0_ ,

0
'

I

-
01;i 0 0 0,1

=

_ 7 64_ _
! ___

,
0

:
0 0

I
65 - 69 r 4 1 011 2 0

-

I
0 0 .07J1-

I

_ -
__0_1—i 70 - 74 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ,

: 75 and Over 0 0 0 !'

- - - 0L110 11011 _
_0 o __ - -

Average Age : 47.6
Average Credits : 15.0
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EXHIBIT V

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNIONLOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Pensions In Payment Status On May 1, 2018

By Monthly Amount And By Age

Age on Valuation Date

Less 85 and
Total than 50 50 - 54 55 - 59 60 - 64 65 - 69 70 - 74 75 -79 80 - 84 over. Monthly Amount 165 0 2 12 25 32 30 21 19 24› Less than $100 10 0 1 0 0 4 4 1 0 0<›

100 - 199 26 0 0 0 1 7 4 5 4 5.
› 200-299 21 0 1 1 1 3 2 1 6 6

> 300-399 17 0 0 1 2 5 3 2 1 3

A
o°

400 -499 10 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 3

T o 500-599 10 0 0 0 1 3 3 2 0 1

8 K 600-699 12 0 0 2 3 1 2 3 0 1

> 700-799 7 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 1 1

Z 800-899 9 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 1 2-<
900-999 6 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 1

p 1,000- 1,099 6 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 1 0

1,100- 1,199 4 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0

1,200- 1,299 4 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0

1,300- 1,399 5 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 0

1,400- 1,499 4 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1

1,500- 1,599 3 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0

1,600- 1,699 3 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0

1,700- 1,799 4 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0

1,800- 1,899 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

More than 1,900 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
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EXHIBIT VI

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNIONLOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Changes in Net Market Value of Assets

ADDITIONS

Investment Income 2017-2018 2016-2017

Interest and Dividends $ 214,085 $ 226,544

Appreciation /(Depreciation) 823,351 781,459

Less : Investment Expense (-) 73,527 (-) 71,784

Total $ 963,909 $ 936,219

Contributions

Employers $ 523,638 $ 494,102

Withdrawal Liability Receipts 0 0

Net Reciprocity Income 53,874 (-) 29,871

Total Additions $ 1.5 1,421 $ 1,400.450

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits $ 1,235,479 $ 1,197,016

AdministrativeExpense 182,097 180,659

Total Deductions $ 1.417,576 $ 1,377,675

NET INCREASE /(DECREASE) $ 123,845 $ 22,775

ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 11,293,449 11,270,674

ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 11,417,294 $ 11.293,449

(30)
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EXHIBIT VII

BRICKLAYERSAND_STONE MASONS UNION_LOCAL_NO.2 PENSION PLAN,
,,
-

-
- - - -

Investment Portfolio, At Market Values,
SeetfeitV:

0

- - - , - 4
Type of Security I

, May 1, 2018 May 1, 2017 _ — _- -
-

I Amount Amount Amount Amount _
Cash and Accrued Income ,! I

-

$ 584,8691 5.17 % [ $ 220,531 1.97%-
I

-
iDebt securities :

i i

ri Government Bonds 2,772,760 24.50 % $ 2,717,222 I 24.23%

Corporate Notes and 1,049,832 (
9.28 1,279,596 11.41

i

Bonds
I

I P

i
- - -7 - - - -

Total debt securities $ 3,822,592!, 33,78 % $ 3,996,818 35.64%
,

_

I

-
I

i Non-debt securities I

Common stock $ 6,908,280i 61.05 % $ 6,996,766 62.39% I

- - -
f Total non-debt securities _ $ _6,908,280' 61.05 % $ 6,996,766 62.39%

1

-
I

Total portfolio $ 11.,315,741; 100.00 %
,

$ 11,214,115 , 100.00_%_= _-
- - -

Note : The total does not match the total value ofall plan assets; this table shows only the
investment portfolio.
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EXHIBIT VIII
..•

,BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNIONA,OCAL,NO -2,PENSION. PLAN-
,Actuarial-

Balance Sheet„
_ ,

30,-

,,ASSETS.

,2018 2017

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 12,716,429* $ 12,462,678**

Unamortized Portion of Increase due to
Benefit Changes 3,807,255 3,968,005

Unamortized Portion of Increase /(Decrease ) due to

Assumption and Funding Method Changes 295,908 (-) 1,190

Net Unamortized Portion of
Actuarial Losses/(Gains) 3,553,175, 3,738,975

TOTAL ASSETS ,
_

LIABILITIES

Liabilities for Benefits to Pensioners

and Beneficiaries $ 11,261,987 $ 10,443,037

Liability for Benefits of
Inactive Participants 5,947,381 6,022,598

Liability for Accrued Vested Benefits
ofActive Participants 3,147,040 3,684,687

Liability for Accrued Benefits of
Active Participants Not Yet Vested _ _ _ 18,146

TOTAL LIABILITIES ,
! N.,ii'Cg46A

* Adjusted for Funding Deficiencyof$2,476,868
** Adjusted for Funding Deficiencyof$1,928,982
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EXHIBIT IX

BRICKILAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNIONLOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial_GaingLoss) for the 201772018 Plan Year,- -
,

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2017 $ 9,634,772

Interest Adjustment , _ _ _722,608.

Total $ 10,357,380

Employer Contributions $ 577,512

Interest Adjustment 21,657

Less : Normal Cost Included
in Contribution (w/int. ) (-) 253,044_

Excess Available to Reduce Unfunded
ActuarialAccrued Liability 346,125

Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2018 $ 10,011,255

Actuarial Accrued Liability
at May 1, 2018 $ 20,372,767

Less : Actuarial Value ofAssets . (-) 10,239,561

Less : Actual Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at May 1, 2018 (,)10.133,206.

Actuarial Gain/(Loss ) Due to

Experience . 1[2T,95?1;,•_ _ — _

4

(33)
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EXHIBIT X

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year CommencingMay 1, 2018

A. Projection ofActuarial Accrued Liability to April 30, 2019

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability at May 1, 2018 $ 20,372,767
2. Accrued Benefit Normal Cost 236,753
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,288,875
4. Interest on ( 1 ), (2) and (3) 1,449,048
5. Actuarial Accrued Liability at April 30, 2019

(1 ) + (2) - (3) + (4) $__21L769_,_6_93

B. Projection ofApplicable Assets to April 30, 2019

1. Applicable Assets at May 1, 2018* $ 10,239,561
2. Prior Credit Balance at May 1, 2018 (not less than $0) 0

3. Expected Pension Payments 1,288,875
4. Interest on ( 1 ), (2) and (3) 671,301
5. Assets at April 30, 2019

( 1 )-(2)-(3)+(4) $ 9,621,987

C. Projection ofActuarial Assets to April 30, 2019

1. Actuarial Assets at May 1, 2018 $ 10,239,561
2. Expected Pension Payments 1,288,875
3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 671,301
4. Assets at April 30, 2019

( 1 ) - (2) + (3) $ 9,621.981

D. RPA '94 Minimum Amount

1. Current Liability at May 1, 2018 $ 38,344,062
2. Current Liability Normal Cost 139,785
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,316,841
4. Interest on ( 1 ), (2) and (3) 1,111,293
5. Current Liability at April 30, 2019

(1 )+(2)-(3)+(4) $ 38,278,299
6. 90% of (5) 34,450,469
7. Minimum Amount [D6 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 24,828.482

*Lesser ofActuarial Value and Market Value.

(34)
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EXHIBIT X (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2018 (cont'd.)

E. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 412

1. [A5 - B5] (not less than $0) $ 11,147,706
2. Full Funding Limitation (El but not less than D7) $ 24,828,482

F. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 404

1. [A5 - B5 - B2 (with interest)] (not less than $0) $ 11,147,706
2. Full Funding Limitation (F1 but not less than D7) $ 24,828,482

G. MaximumDeductible Contribution
Under IRC Section 404(a)( 1 )(D)

[140% of D5 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 43,967,632

(35 )

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
.461040



EXHIBIT XI

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases as of May 1, 2018

Date Current Payments Amortization
Charge Base Established Balance Remaining Charges

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1992 $ 597,442 9 $87,124
Plan Amendment 5/1 /1993 95,251 10 12,908
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1994 209,337 11 26,620
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1996 345,316 13 39,531

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /1996 31,615 13 3,620
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1997 838,777 14 91,913
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1998 628,451 15 66,228
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1999 418,210 16 42,557
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2000 420,050 17 41,419
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2001 107,654 3 38,508
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2001 333,547 18 31,967
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2002 204,187 4 56,711
Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2003 99,536 5 22,886
Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2004 405,383 6 80,339
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2005 79,397 7 13,944
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2006 134,144 8 21,305
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2007 86,754 9 12,652
Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2008 115,678 10 15,677
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2009 441,935 11 56,197
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2010 79,880 7 14,029
Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2011 239,615 8 38,054
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2012 246,129 9 35,893
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2013 56,811 10 7,700

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2014 839,989 11 106,814
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2014 217,355 11 27,639
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2015 401,880 12 48,330

•

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2016 174,608 13 19,989

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2016 241,256 13 27,619
Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2017 340,278 14 37,287
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2018 121,951 15 12.852

TOTAL CHARGES 18_5_5_2 416 $1,138 312

(36)
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EXHIBIT .XI (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE 1VIASONS_UNION_LOCAL NO. 2 TENSION PLAN

-

I.Schedule of Fuñdrng Standard-AcCoutitBaSeslaS,=of. . May; 2018
.

4

Date Current Payments Amortization

7Credit Base Established Balance ;Remainina Credits
;

- - -

Change in Funding Method 5/ 1/2009 $221,552 1 $221,552

Change in Assumptions (7.5%) 5/ 1 /2009 501,914 6 99,471

Change in Asset Method 5/1 /2009 93,486 1 93,483
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2010 79,126 7 13 896

TOTAL CREDITS S89.611/g
-

,$428,L02..
-

(37)
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February 8, 2022

Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stone Masons
Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan
do GEMGroup Administrators
8600 LaSalle Road
Oxford Building, Suite 624
Towson, MD 21286

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to present our valuation of the actuarial liabilities of the Bricklayers and
Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as ofApril 30, 2019 and have determined
the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2019.

The attached report was prepared for the purpose of reporting the financial condition of
the Fund to the Fund's Trustees as of the April 30, 2019 valuation date. It may not be

appropriate to use these results for other applications or apply them to alternative
valuation dates. It is important to note that experience and events that occur subsequent
to April 30, 2019, including subsequent investment returns, may have a significant
impact on the financial condition of the Fund.

The census information was provided by the Fund office and the financial information
was provided by the Fund auditor. The actuarial calculations were conducted under the

supervision of Sing Lee, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary, who has primary
responsibility for the report. The report was peer reviewed by Kent Zumbach, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Kellner, C.E.B.S.
LK : sl President

UAVCOUNTS\Brick\Valuations12019 ValWalrpt 2019.Doc



BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS

During the 2018-2019 Plan Year :

The Pension Fund paid pension benefits of $1,290,958, which included $125,653

in Disability Benefits. As of May 1, 2019, the Fund was obligated to pay

pensions of $110,114 per month, or $1,321,369 per year, to 169 Pensioners and

Beneficiaries.

Assets of the Fund, at market value, decreased from $11,417,294 to $11,229,392

on the current valuation date.

Total investment income including realized and unrealized investment gains and

losses, and net of investment related expenses, amounted to $977,378. On a

market-to-market basis, the rate of return on Fund assets was 9.02%.

Employer contractual contributions decreased from $577,512 during the 2017 -

2018 Plan Year to $306,481 during the 2018 -2019 Plan Year.

The funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account increased from

$2,476,868 as of April 30, 2018 to $3,362,322 as ofApril 30, 2019.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding

deficiency for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2020. Although a negative Credit

(i)



SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS (cont'd.)

Balance is referred to as a "funding deficiency," under the rules governing

Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a plan to have a negative Credit Balance.

In order to satisfy minimum funding standards, contributions must be made in

accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

As of the current valuation :

Effective May 1, 2008, the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2

Pension Plan was certified as in "critical status" as defined in the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) . As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees

adopted a rehabilitation plan, so that at the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation

period the Plan would emerge from critical status. In accordance with the

rehabilitation plan, benefit accruals have been reduced from $62 to $20, early

retirement eligibility was raised from age 55 to age 58 and the early retirement

reduction factor was raised from 1/
1 of 1% to 'A of 1% for each month that the

retirement age is less than age 62 for employeeswith service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in October 2014 to reflect the Trustees'

conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand after exhausting all

reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures

should be pursued to forestall insolvency, which is projected to occur in Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2029 and ending April 30, 2030.

Effective May 1, 2019, the Plan was certified as being in critical and declining

status, as defined in the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 and has made

the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as amended. Steps should be

taken to ensure that all reasonable measures are continuing to be made to forestall

insolvency so that we can certify in the upcoming years Schedule MB that the Plan

(ii)



SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS (cont'd.)

is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan. Failure in making

the scheduled progress for 3 consecutive years would subject the employers to an

excise tax.

The number ofActive Participants decreased from 89 last year to 73, a decrease of

18%. The number of Inactive Participants with Vested Rights decreased from 237

to 230. The number ofPensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 165 to 169.

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio was 54.2%. The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

was 54.2%. The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio in the prior year's valuation was

56.1% and the Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio was 56.0%.

The contribution necessary to eliminate the Funding Deficiency, for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2019 is $4,962,866.

The contribution necessary to maintain the Funding Deficiency at its current level

amounts to $1,826,581.

(iii)



BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

I. INTRODUCTION

This report and the accompanying exhibits present the results of the annual actuarial

valuation of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of

April 30, 2019, and the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2019. The results

are based on census data provided by the Fund, compiled as of May 1, 2019, and

financial data submitted by the Fund's independentcertified public accountants, compiled

as ofApril 30, 2019.

The basic form of the report and the exhibits will be maintained in the future in order to

facilitate comparisonsbetweenyears.

Details of the report are covered in the following sections.

II. PARTICIPATION

Active Participants

The valuation at April 30, 2019 included 73 Active Participants as shown in Exhibit III.

Active Participants are defined as those who have contributions made on their behalf

during the Plan Year. The number ofActive Participants in the April 30, 2018 valuation

was 89. During the year, active participation decreased by 18.0%.

The average age of the Active Participant group was 47.1 and their average service was

16.2 pension credits, as of April 30, 2019, compared to an average age of 47.6 and

average service of 15.0 pension credits as ofApril 30, 2018.

( 1 )



II. PARTICIPATION(cont'd.)

Exhibit IV shows the distribution of the current Active Participant group by age and service.

Inactive Participants

The number of Inactive Participants with vested rights to a deferred pension decreased from

237 as of the prior valuation to 230 as ofApril 30, 2018, a decrease of3.0%.

Pensioners and Beneficiaries

The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 165 as of the prior valuation to

169 as of April 30, 2019, an increase of 2.4%.

As of April 30, 2019, the average age of the Pensioners and Beneficiaries was 72, and the

average benefit amounted to $652 per month, compared to an average age of 73 and an

average benefit of$633 per month as of the prior valuation date.

Exhibit V shows the distribution of all Pensioners and Beneficiaries as of April 30, 2019 by

amount ofpension and age.

III. VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 requires the valuation of assets on a

market value basis, or on a basis which reasonably reflects market value, rather than on a cost

basis.

The principal reason for utilizing a modification of the market value of assets is to smooth

out fluctuations in costs resulting from changes in market values of securities.

(2)



III. VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS (cont'd.)

We have used an Actuarial Value ofAssets rather than the market value of assets as reported

by the Funds independent accountant. In prior valuations, the Actuarial Value ofAssets was

set equal to the market value, minus an adjustment. The adjustment was the sum of 80% of

the most recent year's asset gain, 60% of the second most recent year's asset gain, 40% of

the third most recent year's asset gain, and 20% of the fourth most recent year's asset gain.

For this purpose, a year's asset gain was equal to the sum of realized and unrealized gains on

a market value basis and could be negative (a loss) . The Actuarial Value of Assets so

determined was subject to further adjustment so as not to be less than 80% or more than

120% of the market value.

The Net Assets Available for Benefits at market value decreased from $11,417,294 as of

April 30, 2018 to $11,229,392 as of the current valuation date, a decrease of $187,902.

Exhibit VI details the elements contributing to this decrease. The Actuarial Value of Assets

used in the prior valuation was $10,239,561. For this valuation, an Actuarial Value ofAssets

of$9,824,690 was used, a decrease of$414,871.

Exhibit VII shows the allocation of the Invested Assets among the various types of

investment utilized in the Fund. For comparison purposes, the allocations are shown as of

May 1, 2019 and 2018.

(3)



IV. LIABILITIES

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding, the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the

Fund increased from $20,372,767 as of April 30, 2018 to $20,725,033 as ofApril 30, 2019,

an increase of 1.7%.

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of the Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits. For this purpose,

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits includes the present value of pensions

currently being paid to Pensioners and Beneficiaries, of the future vested pension benefits of

currently Inactive Participants and of accrued vested pension benefits earned to date by

currently Active Participants. The market value of the assets includes employer

contributions due for time worked before the valuation date but not yet paid and is further

adjusted for other amounts payable or receivable as of the valuation date.

As ofApril 30, 2019, the assets of the Fund, at market value, amounted to $11,229,392, and

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits amounted to $20,718,508, producing a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 54.2%. This compares to assets, at market value, of

$11,417,294, the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits of $20,356,408 and a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 56.1% as ofApril 30, 2018.

The assets of the Fund were not sufficient to cover the cost ofall vested benefits. Therefore,

there would be a further obligation on the part of the Contributing Employers in the event of

plan termination.

Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market

value ofFund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued benefits.

(4)



IV. LIABILITIES (cont'd.)

For this purpose, the assets are the same as are used to determine the Vested Benefit Funded

Ratio. The actuarial present value of accrued benefits includes the actuarial present value of

accrued vested benefits, as described above, and the actuarial present value of accrued, but

not yet vested, benefits for Active Participants.

The present value of accrued benefits as of April 30, 2018 amounted to $20,725,033. The

assets of the Fund were $11,229,392, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 54.2%.

As of April 30, 2018, the present value of accrued benefits amounted to $20,372,767 and the

assets of the Fund were $11,417,294,producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 56.0%.

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio indicates the extent to which benefits earned to date,

whether vested or not, have been funded. To the extent that the assets of the Fund exceed the

present value of accrued benefits, such excess may be available to provide increased benefits

to the Plan participants in the event the Plan were terminated.

On the other hand, if at the time of plan termination, the present value of accrued benefits

exceeds the assets of the Fund, then there could ultimatelybe a reduction in benefits payable.

Current Liability

The RPA '94 Current Liability is used to measure the Fund's funded status under the Internal

Revenue Code.

The Current Liability is the present value ofall pension benefits earned by participants to the

valuation date. The interest rate used to determine the present value must fall within a

(5)



IV. LIABILITIES (cont'd.)

specified range defined by law, the mortality assumption is specified by government

regulation, and each of the other actuarial assumptions must be reasonable. For the Plan

Year beginning May 1, 2019, the valuation assumptions shown in Exhibit II, except for an

interest rate of 3.06% and the mandated mortality assumption, prescribed in IRS Regulation

1.430(h)(3)- 1 (a)(3) with separate annuitant and non-annuitant mortality, have been used to

determine the Current Liability.

The RPA '94 Current Liability as of May 1, 2019 amountedto $37,810,561, as shown below :

Current Liability for :

Retired Participants $ 18,954,967

Inactive Participants
with Vested Benefits 13,017,285

Active Participants 5,838,309

Total Current Liability $ 37,810,561

V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding actuarial gains or losses are generated

whenever the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability differs from the Expected

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

(6)



V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019 (cont'd.)

The Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by applying the actuarial

assumptions to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the prior valuation and then

adjusting the results by employer contributions actually made during the year.

As shown in Exhibit IX, the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofMay 1, 2019

was $70,611 greater than the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. This is the

actuarial loss for the 2018-2019 Plan Year.

Further analysis of the gain or loss is produced by comparing the expected change in

Actuarial Accrued Liability as the result of any assumption to the actual change, e.g., by

comparing the expected reduction in liability as the result of pensioners' deaths to the actual

change resulting from pensioners' deaths. By such an analysis, we are able to determine how

well individualactuarial assumptionspredict actual experience.

Investment Return on Actuarial Value ofAssets

Under the 7.50% valuation interest assumption, the Actuarial Value of Assets of the Fund,

adjusted for employer contributions and benefit payments, was expected to produce income

of $724,269. Actuarial income for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2019 from all sources

amounted to $750,409. This income, therefore, was $26,140 more than predicted, producing

a gain for the plan year in that amount.

(7)



V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019 (cont'd.)

Over the past five years the compound annual yield on a market value basis has been :

Compound Annual Yield
Through April 30,

From
May 1, 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

2014 9.88% 3.96% 5.50% 6.33% 6.87%

2015 - (-) 1.64 3.38 5.18 6.12

2016 - - 8.66 8.76 8.85

2017 - - - 8.86 8.94

2018 - - - - 9.02

Sources other than Investment Return

Differences between Expected Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and Actual Actuarial Accrued

Liabilities with respect to mortality among active employees and retired employees, turnover

among active employees, and additional liabilities for new entrants who are not anticipated in

the valuation assumptions were additional sources of this year's actuarial experience. Those

sources, combined with the net effect ofother adjustments, such as of changes in date ofbirth

or sex, of differences between the assumed and actual retirement benefits and of early or

deferred retirement resulted in an actuarial loss of $96,751.

Summary

The objective of the actuarial gain and loss analysis is to enable the actuary to judge how

well the actuarial assumptionspredict the actual experienceof the Fund.

(8)



V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2019 (cont'd.)

ERISA, as amended, mandates that actuarial gains or losses be recognized in the

determination of the Minimum Required Contribution by equal annual credits or charges

over fifteen years. The annual charge for the $70,611 loss, amounting to $7,441, has been

included in the determination of the Minimum Required Contribution for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2019.

We will continue to compare the emerging experience each year to the assumed experience

in order to test the reasonableness ofour assumptions.

VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF APRIL 30, 2019

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of April 30, 2019 amountedto $10,900,343.

The Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the sum of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the net unamortized portion of the Plan Amendments,

changes in Assumptions and the net Actuarial Gains and Losses, plus the Funding

Deficiency.

$3,634,448 is the unamortized portion of the Additional Actuarial Accrued Liability created

by the Plan Amendments.

This amount is increased by the net unamortized portion of the actuarial gains and losses

which amountedto $3,288,282.

The balance is further increased by the unamortized portion of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Assumptions which amounted to

$615,291.

(9)



VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF APRIL 30, 2019 (cont'd)

The balance is then increased by the funding deficiency of $3,362,322.

In summary, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2019 is the sum of the

unamortized portions of:

Additions due to Plan Amendments $ 3,634,448

Net Actuarial Loss/(Gain) 3,288,282

Net Increase due to Assumption Changes 615,291

Funding Deficiency 3,362,322

Total Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 10,900,343

Additional information about these bases is shown in Exhibit XI.

VII. METHODOF FUNDING

The contribution required to fund the Pension Fund was determined in accordance with the

Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding. This method is a budgeting scheme whereby the

required contributions in excess of current benefit disbursements are accumulated as a

reserve.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding, the cost of an employee's pension is

funded during the course of his plan participation by annual payments referred to as the

Normal Cost; the accumulated reserve mentioned above is referred to as the Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

If a retirement plan had always been in effect and such a method of funding had been

adopted, there would at present be a fund consisting of the sum of the annual payments made

VII. METHODOF FUNDING (cont'd.)
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on behalf of current plan participants for each year of past participation, plus interest

earnings on this fund and less any benefit payments and expenses.

Such a fund acts as an offset against the Actuarial Accrued Liability, and the excess of the

latter amount over the fund at any time is the remaining amount of Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

This liability, in principle, is no different from any other liability; it will increase from year to

year unless a minimum of the interest thereon is paid. If the Normal Cost for any year is not

fully met, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability will increase by any such deficiency.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method, any difference between the Expected and Actual

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in each subsequent annual actuarial valuation

produces an actuarial gain or loss. Such gain or loss is to be amortized by equal annual

credits or paymentsofprincipal and interest over a period not to exceed 15 years.

Prior to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), increases or decreases in the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from amendments which modify benefit provisions or

from changes in actuarial assumptions were to be identified separately and amortized by

equal annual payments over a period not to exceed 30 years. PPA has changed this period to

15 years.

Increases or decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from changes in

method are to be identified separately and amortized by equal annual payments over a period

not to exceed 10 years.

PPA also permits a plan to extend the amortization period of each charge base to reduce

annual costs. In 2009 we took advantage of this new provision.
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VII. METHODOF FUNDING (cont'd.)

The Minimum Required Contribution for any Plan Year, as required by ERISA, consists of

the Normal Cost plus a series of amortization charges for the Initial Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability, for any actuarial losses and for any liability increases generated by

amendments or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions, less any amortization

credits generated by actuarial gains and any liability decreases resulting from amendments

and/or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions. This amount is then reduced by any

Credit Balance or increased by any Funding Deficiency in the Funding Standard Account as

of the beginning of the Plan Year, but not less than $0.

VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1980 (MPPAA )

Withdrawal Liability

In accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the Fund

must determine if a withdrawing employer has withdrawal liability under the computation

method defined in the Plan. This Plan utilizes what is commonly referred to as the

Presumptive Method. If it is determined that a withdrawing employer has withdrawal

liability, the Plan is required to issue a demand letter to such employer, assessing it for the

amount due. Such assessment may be made against employers who withdraw either partially

or completely.

Under the Presumptive Method as defined in the Plan, an employer's withdrawal liability is

based upon its proportional share of the remaining balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as ofApril 30, 1981 as well as its proportional share of the remaining balances of the

changes in the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of each plan year subsequent to

that date and prior to the plan year of withdrawal. (It requires 20 years for the unfunded

vested liability at any calculation date to be fully amortized) .
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VI. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
AMENDMENTS OF 1980 (MPPAA) (cont'd)

Each employer's proportional share shall be the ratio of its contributions to the total of all

employer contributions, as each is defined in the Plan and adjustedaccording to the Act.

The payment of this liability is imposed on employers who do not qualify for the

Construction Industry exemption and who withdraw from the Fund, partially or completely.

It may also be imposed on employers who sell their assets to anotherunrelated party.

As ofApril 30, 2019, under the assumptionsused to determine withdrawal liability, the Net

Assets Available for Benefits at Market Value of $11,229,392 were less than the actuarially

computed value of all vested benefits of $22,332,867. Therefore, the value of Unfunded

Vested Benefits was $11,103,475 as ofApril 30, 2019. Based on the method of determining

the withdrawal liability in the plan document, it is possible for a withdrawing employer to

have withdrawal liability assessed against it even if the actuarially computed value of all

vested benefits did not exceed the Net Assets Available for Benefits as of the end of the plan

year preceding the plan year ofwithdrawal.

IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS

The Minimum Contribution for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2019, as required under

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 amounts to $4,962,866.

The componentsof the Contribution are :

Funding Deficiency $ 3,362,322

Normal Cost

(including assumed expenses of$180,800) 221,911

Plus : AmortizationCharges 1,145,754

Less : AmortizationCredits (-) 113,367

Plus : Interest 346,246

Total $ 4,962,866
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IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS (cont'd.)

Employer contributions for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2019 amountedto $306,481.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding deficiency for the

Plan Year ended April 30, 2020. Although a negative Credit Balance is referred to as a

"funding deficiency," under the rules governing Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a

plan to have a negative Credit Balance. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October

2014. It reflects the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand

after exhausting all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge

from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursuedto emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

ERISA also provides that the annual contribution ordinarily may not exceed the sum of the

Normal Cost, including the provision for expenses, plus an amount sufficient to amortize the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments.

To amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments requires

an annual contribution of $1,477,234. The maximum permissible contribution for the Plan

Year commencing May 1, 2019 amounts to $1,826,581, as shown:

Normal Cost (including Expenses ) $ 221,911

Amortization Payment 1,477,234

Interest 127,436

Total $ 1,826,581

In addition to the foregoing maximum tax-deductible contribution, the Employee Retirement

Income Security Act of 1974 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 imposed

Full Funding Limitationson the amount ofcontribution.
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IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS (cont'd.)

As shown in Exhibit X, the Full Funding Limitation under Section 404 of the Internal

Revenue Service Code for the Pension Fund for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2019 is

$24,777,253, as determined under the Retirement Protection Act of 1994. Under this Act,

the Full Funding Limitation is determined as the greater of the limit under the prior law or

the excess of90% ofRPA Current Liability over the Actuarial Value ofAssets.

Under the prior law, the Full Funding Limitation was based on a comparison of the sum of

the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost

Method to the Assets. For this purpose, the Assets are the lesser of the Market Value or the

Actuarial Value of the Assets.

However, under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 404(a)( 1 )(D), the

maximum deductible contribution is the excess of 140 percent of the plan's current liability

over the plan's assets. For the plan year beginning May 1, 2019 this amounts to $43,599,949

as shown in Exhibit X. Since this amount exceeds the Full Funding Limitation amount and

the regularly determined maximum contribution, it is the applicable maximum allowable

contribution.

The anticipated employer contributions for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2019 will not

exceed the maximum allowable contribution.

X. REHABILITATION PLAN

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b)(3)(A) and ERISA Section 305 (b)(3)(A), that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the plan

sponsorwas notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in 2008.

(15)



X. REHABILITATION PLAN (Cont'd )

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencementages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to Y2 of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 26, 2019, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2018 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.

XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The actuarial assumptions used in determining liabilities at April 30, 2019 and costs for the

Plan Year commencing May 1, 2019 are shown in Exhibit II.
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XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (cont'd)

We will, in future valuations, continue to measure the accuracy of these assumptionsagainst

the actual experience of the Fund. If the actual Fund experience differs significantly from

that predicted by the assumptionsover a reasonable period of time, appropriate changes will

be made.

The actuary is required by ERISA to use actuarial assumptions, each of which is reasonable

(taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) , and which, in

combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In

our opinion the current actuarial assumptions meet this requirement.

XII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

1. In the absence of a Credit Balance, the minimum contribution required by ERISA for a

Plan Year is the sum of the Normal Cost and a series of amortization charges and credits

to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over a period of time, plus the

Funding Deficiency.

2. When a Credit Balance exists, the Minimum Required Contribution, as so determined, is

reduced by the amount of the Credit Balance. Thus, the Credit Balance provides a

cushion against a decline in employer contractual contributions, as well as adverse

experience.

3. Contributions are made in accordance with collective bargaining agreements consistent

with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. The contribution allocation procedure under

the current Rehabilitation Plan is significantly inconsistent with the Plan accumulating

adequate assets to make projected benefit paymentswhen due. Based on the assumptions

shown in Exhibit II and assuming future contributions are made in accordance with the

Rehabilitation Plan as updated effective May 1, 2018, the Plan is projected to become

insolvent during the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2029 and ending April 30, 2030.
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XII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (cont'd.)

4. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements

presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing

from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;changes in economic

or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's

funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. This report does not

include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

(18)



BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

CERTIFICATEOF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2019,

in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. We have employed

the actuarial method and assumptionsoutlined in Exhibit II.

The valuation was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified for the year, on

information provided by the Plan's independent certified public accountants with respect to

contributions and assets, and on the census data submitted to us by the Plan. We have

performed tests on the census data with regard to its reasonableness and have no reason to

doubt its substantial accuracy. To the extent data was missing, we assumed employees with

unknown data had the same characteristics as those with similar known characteristics. Such

incomplete or apparently inconsistent data is not so numerous or flagrant as to suggest

material inaccuracies. The valuation, therefore, fairly discloses the position of the Plan.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification

Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained

herein.

To the best ofmy knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete

and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied in accordance with applicable law

and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in

combination, offer my best estimate ofanticipated experienceunder the Plan.

Sing Lee Kent Zumbach
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05385 Enrolled Actuary No. 17 -05732

CertifyingActuary Peer Review Actuary
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EXHIBIT I

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement ofall plan provisions.

Regular pension

Age requirement: 62

Service requirement: 5th anniversary ofplan participation.

Amount : $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior
to November 1, 2010.
$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

Early retirement

Age requirement: 58

Service requirement: 5 years of service

Amount : Normal pension accrued reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each month that
retirement age is less than 62.

Disability

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 10 years

Amount : 100% of Regular pension accrued to date ofdisability.
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Vesting

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : Regular pension accrued, payable at Normal Retirement Age.

Pre-retirement death benefits

Spouse's benefit :

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor

option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55,
otherwise, payable immediately.

Post-retirement death benefits

Husband and wife :

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is
reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage.

"Pop-Up" of Joint and Survivor Annuity

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an
amount payable under a single life annuity.

Participation : Immediate.

Benefit credit : 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for
plan years prior to May 1, 1965. One tenth of a unit of Future
Service credit is granted for each 160 hours of employment to a

maximum of 1.2 units for 1,920 or more hours per plan year.
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Vesting credit : 1 vesting credit is granted for each plan year a participant
works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3

years ofVesting Service as of May 1, 2003.
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EXHIBIT II

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Assumptions And Actuarial Cost Method

(a) Interest Rate 71/2% per annum

compoundedannually

(b) Mortality RP-2000 Employees and Healthy
Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) Disabled Life Mortality In accordance with Revenue

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality
improvement.

(d) Termination Based on Sarason T- 11 Table

(e) Disability 1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

(0 Retirement Age Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan
year.

(h) Expenses Assumed to be $180,800
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EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Assumptions And Actuarial Cost Method

(i) Marriage 75% of active participants are
assumed to be married with male

spouses 3 years older.

(j) Value ofAssets Average Fair Market Value

(without phase -in) with an

averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
Method

(1) Interest Rate for Withdrawal Liability : 6.75% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experience.
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EXHIBIT III

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Census of Plan Participants

As of May 1,

Percent
2018 2019 Change

Active Participants 89 73 (-) 18.0%

Average Age 47.6 47.1

Average Credits 15.0 16.2

Eligible to Retire

Regular 1 2

Early 6 6

Vested,Not Eligible to Retire 48 45

Inactive Participants with Vested Rights 237 230 (-) 3.0%

Pensioners and Beneficiaries 165 169 2.4%

Average Age 73 72

Average Monthly Benefit $633 $652
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EXHIBIT IV

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Active Participants as of May 1, 2019
By Age and Service Credit

Years of Service Credit
35 and

Age
Total 0 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over

Total 73 19 6 9 5 19 8 4

Under 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 - 24 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 - 29 9 7 2 0 0 0 0 0

30 - 34 4 2 1 1 0 0 0 0

35 - 39 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0

40 - 44 13 2 1 4 4 2 0 0

45 - 49 6 1 1 0 0 4 0 0

50 - 54 16 3 0 1 0 4 7 0

55 - 59 17 1 0 0 1 8 1 4

60 - 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

65 - 69 4 0 1 2 0 1 0 0

70 - 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

75 and Over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Average Age : 47.1

Average Credits: 16.2

(26)



EXHIBIT V

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Pensions In Payment Status On May 1, 2019
By Monthly Amount And By Age

Age on Valuation Date

Monthly Total Less 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85 and
Amount than 50 over

169 0 2 14 30 29 31 25 19 19
Less than $100 10 0 1 0 0 2 5 1 1 0

100-199 27 0 0 1 2 7 3 5 3 6

200-299 19 0 1 1 1 1 4 1 6 4
300-399 17 0 0 1 1 5 3 3 1 3

400-499 10 0 0 0 4 1 1 2 1 1

500-599 11 0 0 0 2 3 3 2 0 1

600-699 13 0 0 3 2 2 1 3 1 1

700-799 8 0 0 1 2 1 2 0 1 1

800-899 8 0 0 1 3 2 0 0 1 1

900-999 5 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 0

1,000-1,099 6 0 0 0 2 0 1 2 1 0

1,100-1,199 5 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 1

1,200-1,299 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0

1,300-1,399 7 0 0 1 3 1 0 1 1 0

1,400-1,499 3 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

1,500-1,599 3 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0

1,600-1,699 4 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 0

1,700-1,799 5 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 0 0

1,800-1,899 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
More than 1,900 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
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EXHIBIT VI

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Changes in Net Market Value of Assets

ADDITIONS

Investment Income 2017-2018 2018-2019

Interest and Dividends $ 214,085 $ 209,552

Appreciation /(Depreciation) 823,351 837,947

Less : Investment Expense (-) 73,527 (-) 70,121

Total $ 963,909 $ 977,378

Contributions

Employers $ 523,638 $ 309,097

Withdrawal Liability Receipts 0 0

Net Reciprocity Income 53,874 (-) 2,616

Total Additions $ 1,541,421 $ 1,283,859

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits $ 1,235,479 $ 1,290,958

Administrative Expense 182,097 180,803

Total Deductions $ 1,417,576 $ 1,471,761

NET INCREASE /(DECREASE ) $ 123,845 $ (-) 187,902

ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 11,293,449 11,417,294

ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 11,417,294 $ 11,229,392
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EXHIBIT VII

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Investment Portfolio, At Market Values,
By Type Of Security

Type of Security May 1, 2018 May 1, 2019
Amount Amount Amount Amount

Cash and Accrued Income $ 584,869 5.17% $ 222,078 1.98%

Debt securities :

Government Bonds $ 2,772,760 24.50% $ 3,115,097 27.80%

Corporate Notes and 1,049,832 9.28 1,038,576 9.27
Bonds

Total debt securities $ 3,822,592 33.78% $ 4,153,673 37.07%

Non-debt securities
Common stock $ 6,908,280 61.05% $ 6,830,942 60.95%

Total non-debt securities $ 6,908,280 61.05% $ 6,830,942 60.95%

Total portfolio $ 11,315,741 100.00% $ 11,206,693 100.00%

Note : The total does not match the total value ofall plan assets; this table shows only the
investment portfolio.
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EXHIBIT VIII

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Balance Sheet
As of April 30,

ASSETS

2018 2019

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 12,716,429* $ 13,187,012**

Unamortized Portion of Increase due to
Benefit Changes 3,807,255 3,634,448

Unamortized Portion of Increase /(Decrease ) due to

Assumption and Funding Method Changes 295,908 615,291

Net Unamortized Portion of
Actuarial Losses/(Gains ) 3,553,175 3,288,282

TOTAL ASSETS $ 20,372,767 $ 20,725,033

LIABILITIES

Liabilities for Benefits to Pensioners
and Beneficiaries $ 11,261,987 $ 12,079,592

Liability for Benefits of
Inactive Participants 5,947,381 6,027,191

Liability for Accrued Vested Benefits
of Active Participants 3,147,040 2,611,725

Liability for Accrued Benefits of
Active Participants Not Yet Vested 16,359 6,525

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 20,372,767 $ 20,725,033

*
Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of$2,476,868

**Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $3,362,322
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EXHIBIT IX

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) for the 2018-2019 Plan Year

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2018 $ 10,133,206

Interest Adjustment 759,990

Total $ 10,893,196

Employer Contributions $ 306,481

Interest Adjustment 11,493

Less : Normal Cost Included
in Contribution (w/int.) (-) 254,509

Excess Available to Reduce Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 63,465

ExpectedUnfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2019 $ 10,829,732

Actuarial Accrued Liability
at May 1, 2019 $ 20,725,033

Less : Actuarial Value ofAssets (-) 9,824,690

Less : Actual Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at May 1, 2019 (-) 10,900,343

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Due to

Experience $ (-) 70,611
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EXHIBIT X

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2019

A. Projection ofActuarial Accrued Liability to April 30, 2020

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability at May 1, 2020 $ 20,725,033
2. Accrued Benefit Normal Cost 221,911
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,356,225
4. Interest on ( 1 ), (2) and (3) 1,469,304
5. Actuarial Accrued Liability at April 30, 2020

( 1 ) + (2) - (3) + (4) $ 21,060,023

B. Projection ofApplicable Assets to April 30, 2020

1. Applicable Assets at May 1, 2019* $ 9,824,690
2. Prior Credit Balance at May 1, 2019 (not less than $0) 0
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,356,225
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 635,135
5. Assets at April 30, 2020

( 1 )-(2)-(3)+(4) $ 9,103,600

C. Projection ofActuarial Assets to April 30, 2020

1. Actuarial Assets at May 1, 2019 $ 9,824,690
2. Expected Pension Payments 1,356,225
3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 635,135
4. Assets at April 30, 2020

( 1 ) - (2) + (3) $ 9,103,600

D. RPA '94 Minimum Amount

1. Current Liability at May 1, 2019 $ 37,810,561
2. Current Liability Normal Cost 101,421
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,384,336
4. Interest on ( 1 ), (2) and (3) 1,117,746
5. Current Liability at April 30, 2020

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4) $ 37,645,392
6. 90% of (5) 33,880,853
7. Minimum Amount [D6 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 24,777,253

*Lesser of Actuarial Value and Market Value.
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EXHIBIT X (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2019 (cont'd.)

E. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 412

1. [A5 - B5] (not less than $0) $ 11,956,423
2. Full Funding Limitation (E 1 but not less than D7) $ 24,777,253

F. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 404

1. [A5 - B5 - B2 (with interest)] (not less than $0) $ 11,956,423
2. Full Funding Limitation (F1 but not less than D7) $ 24,777,253

G. MaximumDeductible Contribution
Under IRC Section 404(a)( 1 )(D)

[140% ofD5 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 43,599,949
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EXHIBIT XI

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases as of May 1, 2019

CHARGES

Date Current Payments Amortization

Charge Base Established Balance Remaining Charges

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1992 $548,591 8 $87,124

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1993 88,519 9 12,908

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1994 196,421 10 26,620

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1996 328,719 12 39,531

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /1996 30,095 12 3,620
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1997 802,878 13 91,913

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1998 604,389 14 66,228
Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1999 403,827 15 42,557
Plan Amendment 5/ 1/2000 407,027 16 41,419
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2001 74,332 2 38,508
Plan Amendment 5/ 1/2001 324,199 17 31,968
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2002 158,537 3 56,711

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2003 82,399 4 22,886
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2004 349,422 5 80,339
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2005 70,362 6 13,944

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2006 121,302 7 21,305
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2007 79,660 8 12,652

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2008 107,501 9 15,677

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2009 414,668 10 56,197
Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2010 70,790 6 14,029

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2011 216,678 7 38,054

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2012 226,004 8 35,893

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2013 52,794 9 7,700

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2014 788,162 10 106,814

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2014 203,945 10 27,639

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2015 380,066 11 48,330

(34)



Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2016 166,215 12 19,989

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2016 229,660 12 27,619

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2017 325,715 13 37,287

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2018 117,281 14 12,852

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2019 70.611 15 7.441

TOTAL CHARGES $8,040,769 $1,145,754

CREDITS

Date Current Payments Amortization

Credit Base Established Balance Remaining Credits

Change in Assumptions (7.5%) 5/ 1/2009 $432,626 5 $99,471

Plan Amendment 5/ 1/2010 70.122 6 13.896

TOTAL CREDITS $502,748 $113,367

(35)
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SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTS ACTUARIES ADA;ilNI STRATORS

655 THIRD AVENUE
]

1 2TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 1 00 1 7
i

,41.6*
-
.40

TELEPHONE TELECOPIER

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545

•

September 30, 2021 i

i

Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stone Masons
Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan
c/o Zenith American Solutions
3 Gateway Center

•
•

401 Liberty Ave., Suite 1200 •

Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 1024 -
,

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to present our valuation of the actuarial liabilities of the Bricklayers and
Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of April 30, 2020 and have determined L

the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2020. •

The attached report was prepared for the purpose of reporting the financial condition of
the Fund to the Fund's Trustees as of the April 30, 2020 valuation date. It may not be

appropriate to use these results for other applications or apply them to alternative
valuation dates. It is important to note that experience and events that occur subsequent
to April 30, 2020, including subsequent investment returns, may have a significant
impact on the financial condition of the Fund.

•

0

The census information was provided by the Fund office and the financial information
was provided by the Fund auditor. The actuarial calculations were conducted under the

supervision of Sing Lee, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary, who has primary
responsibility for the report. The report was peer reviewed by Kent Zumbach, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

•

Respectfully submitted,
0

.,
1 i

-
I
/
:

1
,- • I ,'

- " - -/ :

Linda Kellner, C.E.B.S.
LK : sl President
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BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

-

SUMMARY AND_HIGHLIGIITS
_ _ _

During the 2019 -2020 Plan Year :

The Pension Fund paid pension benefits of $1,264,136, which included $126,003

in Disability Benefits. As of May 1, 2020, the Fund was obligated to pay

pensions of $104,129 per month, or $1,249,545 per year, to 155 Pensioners and

Beneficiaries.

Assets of the Fund, at market value, decreased from $11,229,392 to $10,612,207

on the current valuation date.

Total investment income including realized and unrealized investment gains and

losses, and net of investment related expenses, amounted to $385,070. On a

market-to-market basis, the rate ofreturn on Fund assets was 3.59%.

. Employer contractual contributions increased from $306,481 during the 2018-

2019 Plan Year to $449,843 during the 2019 -2020 Plan Year.

The funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account increased from

_ $3,362,322 as ofApril 30, 2019 to $4,736,439 as of April 30, 2020.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund would continue to have a funding

deficiency for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2021. Although a negative Credit

(i)

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC,,
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'StJJfM1Y AND HIGHLIGHTS&ont'cli)
'11

Balance is referred to as a "funding deficiency," under the rules governing

Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a plan to have a negative Credit Balance.

In order to satisfy minimum funding standards, contributions must be made in

accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

0

As of the current valuation

I

Effective May 1, 2008, the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2

Pension Plan was certified as in "critical status" as defined in the Pension

Protection Act of2006 (PPA) . As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees

adopted a rehabilitation plan, so that at the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation

period the Plan would emerge from critical status. In accordance with the

rehabilitation plan, benefit accruals have been reduced from $62 to $20, early

retirement eligibility was raised from age 55 to age 58 and the early retirement

reduction factor was raised from 1/4 of 1% to 1/2 of 1% for each month that the

retirement age is less than age 62 for employeeswith service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in October 2014 to reflect the Trustees'

conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand after exhausting all

reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures

should be pursued to forestall insolvency, which is projected to occur in Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2030 and ending April 30, 2031.

Effective May 1, 2020, the Plan was certified as being in critical and declining

status, as defined in the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 and has made

the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as amended. Steps should be

taken to ensure that all reasonable measures are continuing to be made to forestall

insolvency so that we can certify in the upcoming years Schedule MB that the Plan

(ii)

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC,
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is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan. Failure in making
a

the scheduled progress for 3 consecutive years would subject the employers to an

excise tax.

The number of Active Participants decreased from 73 last year to 69, a decrease of

5.5%. The number of Inactive Participants with Vested Rights increased from 230

to 232. The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries decreased from 169 to 155.

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio was 49.1%. The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

was 49.1%. The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio in the prior year's valuation was

54.2% and the Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio was 54.2%.

The contribution necessary to eliminate the Funding Deficiency, for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2020 is $6,467,503.

The contribution necessary to maintain the Funding Deficiency at its current level

amounts to $1,731,064.

(iii)
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..BRICKLAYERS_AND„STONE_MASONS UNION LOCAL_N.O._2._PENSION_PLAN.

0

I. INTRODUCTION

This report and the accompanying exhibits present the results of the annual actuarial

valuation of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of

April 30, 2020, and the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2020. The results

are based on census data provided by the Fund, compiled as of May 1, 2020, and

financial data submitted by the Fund's independentcertified public accountants, compiled

as ofApril 30, 2020.

The basic form of the report and the exhibits will be maintained in the future in order to

facilitate comparisonsbetweenyears.

Details of the report are covered in the following sections.

II. PARTICIPATION

Actfwei5-a
-

rtfdpants,i_
•

The valuation at April 30, 2020 included 69 Active Participants as shown in Exhibit III.

Active Participants are defined as those who have contributions made on their behalf

during the Plan Year. The number ofActive Participants in the April 30, 2019 valuation

was 73. During the year, active participation decreased by 5.5%.

The average age of the Active Participant group was 47.2 and their average service was

16.3 pension credits, as of April 30, 2020, compared to an average age of 47.1 and

average service of 16.2 pension credits as ofApril 30, 2019.

•

( 1 )
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II. TVAlliTICIPATION (cont'd4 :

Exhibit IV shows the distribution of the current Active Participant group by age and service.

, I i

The number of Inactive Participants with vested rights to a deferred pension increased from

230 as of the prior valuation to 232 as ofApril 30, 2020, an increase of0.9%.

• ••

Pensioners and Beneficiaries
• •
- - , -

The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries decreased from 169 as of the prior valuation to

155 as ofApril 30, 2020, a decrease of 8.3%.

As of April 30, 2020, the average age of the Pensioners and Beneficiaries was 72, and the

average benefit amounted to $672 per month, compared to an average age of 72 and an

average benefit of $652 per month as of the prior valuation date.

Exhibit V shows the distribution of all Pensioners and Beneficiaries as of April 30, 2020 by

amount ofpension and age.

III. NALUATION,OF-P-LANASSETS,
. •

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 requires the valuation of assets on a

market value basis, or on a basis which reasonably reflects market value, rather than on a cost

basis.
. ,

The principal reason for utilizing a modificationof the market value of assets is to smooth

out fluctuations in costs resulting from changes in market values of securitiesF,

(2)
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III. VALUATION OF_PLAST ASSETS (coned.),
0

I

We have used an Actuarial Value ofAssets rather than the market value of assets as reported
••

by the Funds independentaccountant. In prior valuations, the Actuarial Value of Assets was
I

set equal to the market value, minus an adjustment. The adjustment was the sum of 80% of
I

I

the most recent year's asset gain, 60% of the second most recent year's asset gain, 40% of

the third most recent year's asset gain, and 20% of the fourth most recent year's asset gain.

For this purpose, a year's asset gain was equal to the sum of realized and unrealized gains on

a market value basis and could be negative (a loss) . The Actuarial Value of Assets so

determined was subject to further adjustment so as not to be less than 80% or more than

120% of the market value. I

The Net Assets Available for Benefits at market value decreased from $11,229,392 as of ,

April 30, 2019 to $10,612,207 as of the current valuation date, a decrease of $617,185.

Exhibit VI details the elements contributing to this decrease. The Actuarial Value of Assets

used in the prior valuation was $9,824,690. For this valuation, an Actuarial Value of Assets
•

0

of$9,425,023 was used, a decrease of$399,667.

,

Exhibit VII shows the allocation of the Invested Assets among the various types of

investment utilized in the Fund. For comparison purposes, the allocations are shown as of

May 1, 2019 and 2020.

I •

i

6

I

(3) I
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IV. LIABILITIES

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding, the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the

Fund increased from $20,725,0.33 as of April 30, 2019 to $21,613,558 as of April 30, 2020,

an increase of4.3%.

. Vested -Benefit Funded Ratio
_

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of the Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits. For this purpose,

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits includes the present value of pensions

currently being paid to Pensioners and Beneficiaries, of the future vested pension benefits of

currently Inactive Participants and of accrued vested pension benefits earned to date by

currently Active Participants. The market value of the assets includes employer

contributions due for time worked before the valuation date but not yet paid and is further

adjusted for other amounts payable or receivable as of the valuation date.

•
As ofApril 30, 2020, the assets of the Fund, at market value, amounted to $10,612,207, and

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits amounted to $21,601,108,producing a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 49.1%. This compares to assets, at market value, of

$11,229,392, the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits of $20,718,508 and a

• Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 54.2% as of April 30, 2019.

The assets of the Fund were not sufficient to cover the cost of all vested benefits. Therefore,

there would be a further obligation on the part of the Contributing Employers in the event of

plan termination.

Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio •-
The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market

value of Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued benefits.
•

.•

(4)
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••

For this purpose, the assets are the same as are used to determine the Vested Benefit Funded

Ratio. The actuarial present value of accrued benefits includes the actuarial present value of

accrued vested benefits, as described above, and the actuarial present value of accrued, but

not yet vested, benefits for Active Participants.

The present value of accrued benefits as of April 30, 2020 amounted to $21,613,558. The

assets of the Fund were $10,612,207,producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 49.1%.

As of April 30, 2019, the present value of accrued benefits amounted to $20,725,033 and the

assets of the Fund were $11,229,392, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of54.2%.

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio indicates the extent to which benefits earned to date,

whether vested or not, have been funded. To the extent that the assets of the Fund exceed the

present value of accrued benefits, such excess may be available to provide increased benefits

to the Plan participants in the event the Plan were terminated.
-

On the other hand, if at the time of plan termination, the present value of accrued benefits

exceeds the assets of the Fund, then there could ultimately be a reduction in benefits payable.

rrenihki fr_
_

The RPA '94 Current Liability is used to measure the Fund's funded status under the Internal

Revenue Code.

The Current Liability is the present value of all pension lienefits earned by participants to the

valuation date. The interest rate used to determine the present value must fall within a

(5)
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IV. LIABILITIES (coned. )

•

specified range defined by law, the mortality assumption is specified by government

regulation, and each of the other actuarial assumptions must be reasonable. For the Plan

Year.beginning May 1, 2020, he valuation assumptions shown in Exhibit II, except for an

interest rate of 2.78% and the mandated mortality assumption,prescribed in IRS Regulation

1.430 (h)(3 ) -
1 (a)(3 ) with separate annuitant and non-annuitant mortality, have been used to ,

•

determine the Current Liability.

The RPA '94 Current Liability as ofMay 1, 2020 amounted to $38,631,096,as shown below :
i

r

Current Liability for:
0

i

Retired Participants $ 18,500,543
i

Inactive Participants
6with Vested Benefits 14,206,150
L

Active Participants - - _5,924,403.

Total Current Liability __58631;096

•

V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR ,

MAY11;461'91THROUG APRIL.40'.,
1v•

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding actuarial gains or losses are generated

whenever the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability differs from the Expected

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 8

•

a

(6)
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2019 THR0U_GH APRIL_30,2020(coned.t

The Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by applying the actuarial

assumptions to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the prior valuation and then

adjusting the results by employer contributions actually made during the year.

As shown in Exhibit IX, the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of May 1, 2020

was $1,942,590 lower than the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. This is the

actuarial gain for the 2019 -2020 Plan Year.

,

Further analysis of the gain or loss is produced by comparing the expected change in

Actuarial Accrued Liability as the result of any assumption to the actual change, e.g., by

comparing the expected reduction in liability as the result of pensioners' deaths to the actual

change resulting from pensioners' deaths. By such an analysis, we are able to determinehow

well individual actuarial assumptions predict actual experience.

_

Under the 7.00% valuation interest assumption, the Actuarial Value of Assets of the Fund,

adjusted for employer contributions and benefit payments, was expected to produce income

. of $652,649. Actuarial income for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2020 from all sources

amounted to $602,588. This income, therefore, was $50,061 less than predicted, producing a

loss for the plan year in that amount.

0

•

••

(7)
.1•
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR %

•

14.20191TIMOUGH -AYRICA,10.2.04tiiiieak 2

. _ _.

Over the past five years the compound annual yield on a market value basis has been :

Compound Annual Yield

,
From
May 1, 2016. 2017 2018 2019

:
2020

2015 (-) 1.64% 3.38% 5.18% 6.12% 5.61%

2016 •
•'_;

- 8.66 8.76 8.85 7.51
.

2017 .;.:;
:: 8.86 8.94 7.13

2018 .., ,,. fr: 9.02 6.27

2019 . -

.F, ,_,,
-, ,,, 3.59:

- -

t
I
0

Differences between Expected Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and Actual Actuarial Accrued

Liabilities with respect to mortality among active employees and retired employees, turnover V

among active employees,and additional liabilities for new entrants who are not anticipated in

the valuation assumptionswere additional sources of this year's actuarial experience. Those

sources, combined with the net effect ofother adjustments,such as of changes in date of birth

• or sex, of differences between the assumed and actual retirement benefits and of early or

deferred retirement resulted in an actuarial gain of$1,992,651.

Summary

The objective of the actuarial gain and loss analysis is to enable the actuary to judge how

well the actuarial assumptionspredict the actual experienceof the Fund.
•

• a

2 •

•

a

(8)
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; V. ACTUARIALEXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1,

„ e - • / - - •

!20191THROUGH, APRIL 30, 2020 '(coned:)
,

a

ERISA, as amended, mandates that actuarial gains or losses be recognized in the

determination of the Minimum Required Contribution by equal annual credits or charges

over fifteen years. The annual credit for the $1,942,590 gain, amounting to $199,333, has

been included in the determination of the Minimum Required Contribution for the Plan Year'
commencingMay 1, 2020.

We will continue to compare the emerging experience each year to the assumed experience

in order to test the reasonableness of our assumptions. i

.
A

VI, UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
I .AS OF_APRIL-30, 2020

[The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of April 30, 2020 amounted to $12,188,535:

The Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the sum of the net change in Unfunded 1

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the net unamortized portion of the Plan Amendments,

changes in Assumptions and the net Actuarial Gains and Losses, plus the Funding

Deficiency.

0 $3,442,956 is the unamortized portion of the Additional Actuarial Accrued Liability created

by the Plan Amendments.

0

This amount is increased by the net unamortized portion of the actuarial gains and losses

which amountedto $976,855.

The balance is further increased by the unamortized portion of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Assumptions which amounted to

$3,032,285.

(9)
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VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
Ag:OPAPRIL304.102046iiii!dl

The balance is then increased by the funding deficiency of $4,736,439,

. .

In summary, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2020 is the sum of the

unamortizedportions of:

Additions due to Plan Amendments $ 3,442,956

Net Actuarial Loss /(Gain) 976,855
!

Net Increase due to Assumption Changes 3,032,285

Funding Deficiency _ _4,736,439

Total Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

1

Additional information about these bases is shown in Exhibit XI,

VII. METHODOF FUNDING
ii

The contribution required to fund the Pension Fund was determined in accordance with the

Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding. This method is a budgeting scheme whereby the

required contributions in excess of current benefit disbursements are accumulated as a

reserve.
a

;

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding, the cost of an employee's pension is

funded during the course of his plan participation by annual payments referred to as the ,

,

Normal Cost; the accumulated reserve mentioned above is referred to as the Actuarial

Accrtied Liability. • i

N

?

If a retirement plan had always been in effect and such a method of funding had been

adopted, there would at present be a fund consisting of the sum of the annual payments made •
1

a

-

( 10)
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VII. 'METHOD OFFUNDING :(conVd. ,-
- -

0

on behalf of current plan participants for each year of past participation, plus interest

earnings on this fund and less any benefit payments and expenses.

Such a fund acts as an offset against the Actuarial Accrued Liability, and the excess of the

latter amount over the fund at any time is the' remaining amount of Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability.
i

i
This liability, in principle, is no different from any other liability; it will increase from year to

year unless a minimum of the interest thereon is paid. If the Normal Cost for any year is not

fully met, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability will increase by any such deficiency.

•

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method, any difference between the Expected and Actual

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in each subsequent annual actuarial valuation

produces an actuarial gain or loss. Such gain or loss is to be amortized by equal annual 0

credits or payments ofprincipal and interest over a period not to exceed 15 years.

Prior to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), increases or decreases in the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from amendments which modify benefit provisions or
•

from changes in actuarial assumptions were to be identified separately and amortized by

equal annual payments over a period not to exceed 30 years. PPA has changed this period to

15 years.

Increases or decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from changes in

method are to be identified separately and amortized by equal annual payments over a period

not to exceed 10 years.
r

•,

PPA also permits a plan to extend the amortization period of each charge base to reduce

annual costs. In 2009 we took advantage of this new provision.

( 11 )
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VII.
: IVIE-THODKORFUNDING(coned. 0

The Minimum Required Contribution for any Plan Year, as required by ERISA, consists of

the Normal Cost plus a series of amortization charges for the Initial Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability, for any actuarial losses and for any liability increases generated by

amendments or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions, less any amortization

credits generated by actuarial gains and any liability decreases resulting from amendments

and/or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions. This amount is then reduced by any

Credit Balance or increased by any Funding Deficiency in the Funding Standard Account as

of the beginning of the Plan Year, but not less than $0.
•

•

VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
,AMENDMENTS -ACT rthgiit(MPPAA4i

•

_WiIhdrawãI.L1ability_
:

In accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the Fund

must determine if a withdrawing employer has withdrawal liability under the computation

method defined in the Plan. This Plan utilizes what is commonly referred to as the

Presumptive Method. If it is determined that a withdrawing employer has withdrawal

liability, the Plan is required to issue a demand letter to such employer, assessing it for the

amount due. Such assessment may be made against employers who withdraw either partially

or completely.

Undei the Presumptive Method as defined in the Plan, an employer's withdrawal liability is ,

based upon its proportional share of the remaining balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as ofApril 30, 1981 as well as its proportional share of the remaining balances of the
9.

changes in the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of each plan year subsequent to

that date and prior to the plan year of withdrawal. (It requires 20 years for the unfunded

vested liability at any calculation date to be fully 'amortized) .

(12)
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VIII. MULTIEMPLOYERPENSION PLAN •

AMENDMENTS OF_1980_(MPPAA) (cont'd)— ___

Each employer's proportional share s.hall be the ratio of its contributions to the total of all
•

employer contributions, as each is defined in the Plan and adjusted according to the Act.

The payment of this liability is imposed on employers who do not qualify for the

Construction Industry exemption and who withdraw from the Fund, partially or completely.

It may also be imposed on employers who sell their assets to another unrelatedparty.
•

t

As of April 30, 2020, under the assumptions used to determine withdrawal liability, the Net

Assets Available for Benefits at Market Value of $10,612,207 were less than the actuarially

computed value of all vested benefits of $23,307,529. Therefore, the value of Unfunded
I

Vested Benefits was $12,695,322 as of April 30, 2020. Based on the method ofdetermining •

the withdrawal liability in the plan document, it is possible for a withdrawing employer to

have withdrawal liability assessed against it even if the actuarially computed value of all

vested benefits did not exceed the Net Assets Available for Benefits as of the end of the plan

year preceding the plan year ofwithdrawal.

IX. REIN
-

TIBUTLNS
- -

I • The Minimum Contribution for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2020, as required under

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 amountsto $6,467,503. .

The componentsof the Contribution are :

Funding Deficiency $ 4,736,439
0 I

Normal Cost

(including assumed expenses of $188,000) 236,003

Plus : AmortizationCharges
I

1,383,646

Less : AmortizationCredits (-) 311,693
•

1

Plus: Interest - _423;108

Total * t --

14675631-

( 13 )
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IX. fREQUIREWCONTRIBUTIONgtionilift
• •
I

•

Employer contributions for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2020 amounted to $449,843.,
,

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding deficiency for the

Plan Year ended April 30, 2021. Although a negative Credit Balance is referred to as a

"funding deficiency," under the rules governing Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a

plan to have a negative Credit Balance. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October

2014. It reflects the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and

after exhausting.all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge

from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursued to emerge from critical status'at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

ERISA also provides that the annual contribution ordinarily may not exceed the sum of the
I I

Normal Cost, including the provision for expenses, plus an amount sufficient to amortize the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments.
h

To amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments requires

an annual contribution of $1,621,844. The maximum permissible contribution for the Plan

Year commencing May 1, 2020 amounts to $1,987,896, as shown:

V I
Normal Cost ( including Expenses) $ 236,003

AmortizationPayment 1,621,844

Interest
•

Total •••

In addition to the foregoing maximum tax-deductible contribution, the Employee Retirement ;

Income Security Act of 1974 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 imposed ,

•
,

• I

Full Funding Limitationson the amount ofcontribution.

( 14)
'
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IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS4 :Eiiiie0
- - _

As shown in Exhibit X, the Full Funding Limitation under Section 404 of the Internal

Revenue Service Code for the Pension Fund for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2020 is

$25,925,373, as determined under the Retirement Protection Act of 1994. Under this Act,

the Full Funding Limitation is determined as the greater of the limit under the prior law or

the excess of 90% of RPA Current Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Under the prior law, the Full Funding Limitation was based on a comparison of the sum of

the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost

Method to the Assets. For this purpose, the Assets are the lesser of the Market Value or the

Actuarial Value of the Assets.

However, under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 404(a)( 1 )(D) , the

maximum deductible contribution is the excess of 140 percent of the plan's current liability

over the plan's assets. For the plan year beginning May 1, 2020 this amounts to $45,144,021

as shown in Exhibit X. Since this amount exceeds the Full Funding Limitation amount and

the regularly determined maximum contribution, it is the applicable maximum allowable

contribution.

The anticipated employer contributions for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2020 will not

exceed the maximum allowable contribution.

X. „ I.UThTION PLiCSI4

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432 (b)(3 ) (A) and ERISA Section 305 (b)(3)(A) , that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the plan

sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in 2008.

•

(15)

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC,. •
1

F05§60,4o:



X. REHABILITATION PLAN (Cont'd)_
t

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencementages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to 1/2 of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.
s

On July 28, 2020, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2020 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.

-
•

XI. ACTUARIAL_ASSUMP_TIONS

The actuarial assumptions used in determining liabilities at April 30, 2020 and costs for the

Plan Year commencing May 1, 2020 are shown in Exhibit II.

q

( 16)
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XI. AettaltIALASSUMPTIONSTaiiit!di e
I

We will, in future valuations, continue to measure the accuracy of these assumptions against
1

the actual experience of the Fund. If the actual Fund experience differs significantly from

that predicted by the assumptions over a reasonable period of time, appropriate changes will
1

be made.

The actuary is required by ERISA to use actuarial assumptions, each of which is reasonable

(taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations), and which, in I

combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In f

our opinion the current actuarial assumptions meet this requirement.

:

mt. .AbbitioNALtomIVIENTS

1. In the absence of a Credit Balance, the minimum contribution required by ERISA for a

Plan Year is the sum of the Normal Cost and a series of amortization charges and credits ,

I to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over a period of time, plus the
I

I Funding Deficiency. 1

14

I

2. When a Credit Balance exists, the Minimum Required Contribution, as so determined, is

reduced by the amount of the Credit Balance. Thus, the Credit Balance provides a

cushion against a decline in employer contractual contributions, as well as adverse

experience.
1

•

3. Contributions are made in accordance with collective bargaining agreements consistent
•

C

with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. The contribution allocation procedure under
i

the current Rehabilitation Plan is significantly inconsistent with the Plan accumulating
,

adequate assets to make projected benefit payments when due. Based on the assumptions •

shown in Exhibit II and assuming future contributions are made in accordance with the

Rehabilitation Plan as updated effective May 1, 2018, the Plan is projected to become

insolvent during the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2030 and ending April 30, 2031.

0

(17)
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I

XII. ADDITIONALCOMMENTSCRWIWO
- I

4. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements

presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing
v

from that anticipatedby the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic

or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural
e

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's

funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. This report does not

I include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.
'

,

9

I

•
0 I

I

•
r.

0

!•

•
• c

I

-
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.BRICKLAYERS AND,STONE.MASONSUNION LOCAL NO._2_PENSION_PLAN

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIALVALUATION

I

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2020,

in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. We have employed

the actuarial method and assumptions outlined in Exhibit II.

The valuation was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified for the year, on

information provided by the Plan's independent certified public accountants with respect to

contributions and assets, and on the census data submitted to us by the Plan. We have

performed tests on the census data with regard to its reasonableness and have no reason to

doubt its substantial accuracy. To the extent data was missing, we assumed employeeswith

unknown data had the same characteristics as those with similar known characteristics. Such 4

incomplete or apparently inconsistent data is not so numerous or flagrant as to suggest i

9 material inaccuracies. The valuation, therefore, fairly discloses the position of the Plan.

0

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification

Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained

herein.

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete

and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied in accordance with applicable law

and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations ) and such other assumptions, in
a

combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

•
-

i'
, • , r

!- to

.1

,

•
, • .

- , • •

Sing Lee Kent Zumbach
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05385 Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05732

Certifying Actuary - Peer Review Actuary
•
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EXHIBIT I
.

-
• ,

BRICKLAYERS ANDSTONE MASONS UNION LOCAL N.Gi• 2 PENSION PLAN. ,

i•

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the
.;

Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Reatilaronsion,

:

Age requirement: 62

0 Service requirement; 5th anniversaryofplan participation,

Amount : $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior J

to November 1, 2010.
$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

0

.fgatOxediemeni

Age requirement : 58

,

Service requirement: 5 years ofservice

Amount: Normal pension accrued reduced by 1/
2 of 1% for each month that

. retirement age is less than 62.

Age requirement : None
•
i•

O Service requirement: 10 years • •
• •

Amount: 100% of Regular pension accrued to date of disability,
-

t
,

1

a

^

(20)
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•

—
.

•
•

Age requirement : None

Service requirement : 5 years
•

Amount : Regularpension accrued, payable at Normal RetirementAge.,

Preirefircmeni : atatidiendira_ _

Spouse's benefit :
•

Age requirement : None

!
I •

Service requirement : 5 years

Amount : 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor

option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55,
otherwise, payable immediately.

'Peigt4ctieeliiinit,C1Cathbeneilis— —

Husband and wife :

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is
reduced to reflect the joint and survivorcoverage.

r
•"Pop

-
• Joiritiintl`StirViv- 1 . . -

ni.:-Up" of -
.2AnnuifW-

- -

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an
amountpayable under a single life annuity.

0

Participation : Immediate.

Benefit,crtilit,
-

: 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for
, _

plan years prior to May 1, 1965 One tenth of a unit of Future:
I

$4y,i
)

saiiiiloyment to ace,,, credit is granted for each 160 hours of :

maximum of 1.2 iiiiiISJor 1,920•ormore hours peripi5ii year.

0

•

d

(21 )

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
48P--40



- .
VeslinTe. eed i t! I vesting credit is granted for each plan year a participant

works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3

years ofVesting Service as ofMay 1, 2003.

•

- -

a

-

:-

(22)
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EXHIBIT II

BRICKLAYERS, AND STONE MASONS UNION'.LOCAL_NO. 2 PENSION_PLAN.

-

Aduaiiiii,Assumriiions.And Actuarial_Cost_Method- - - ^

(a) Interest Rate 7.0% per annum
I 0 compoundedannually

(b) Mortality
., RP-2000 Employees and Healthy

• Armuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) Disabled Life Mortality In accordance with Revenue

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality
improvement.

(d) Termination Based on Sarason T- 11 Table

(e) Disability 1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

(f) Retirement Age Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan

- 1 year. •

(h) Expenses Assumed to be $188,000

,

• •

• •

-
(23)
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EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

. . _ • .

• : , fLAM-,BRIe-KLAVERSAND STONEMASONSAJNIO.N110
- . -

NSION • I- - - - -
•

I

, _
Actuarial_Cost_Method— -_

[

I

•

i
(i) Marriage : • 75% of active participants are

assumed to be married with male I

spouses 3 years older.

(j) Value of Assets , Average Fair Market Value

(without phase-in) with an

averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method z? Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
Method

(1) Interest Rate for Withdrawal Liability : 6.25% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experience.
‘

•

-
-

•

• •
•

I
,•

•
• (24)
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EXHIBIT III ;

BRICKLAYERS AND-STONE-MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN- - - -

Censtis ofPlan,Partieipants,

As ofMay 1,

P.eft-Cift',..,---
2020 2019 Change_ _._

-

ye ants 69 73 (-) 5.5%
_ _ _ z_ - _

_

Average Age 47.2 47.1

Average Credits 16.3 16.2

Regular 2 2

Early 6 6

Vested, Not Eligible to Retire 40 45
• •

Inadive VarticipantS. -wiiliNesfedatigliis. 232 230 0.9%
— - - _

Pensioners and Beneficiaries 155 169 (-) 8.3%

Average Age 72 72

Average Monthly Benefit .$672 $652

(25)
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EXHIBIT IV

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Active Participants as of May 1, 2020
By Age and Years of Service Credit

Years of Service Credit
U) 35 and›
< Age› Total 0 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 Over
U)

Total 69 19 7 7 5 14 7 6 4›
Under 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0
6

20 - 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 - 29 6 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

(
-
)

30 - 34 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0t z 35 - 39 5 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0-
0› 40 - 44 14 5 1 1 5 2 0 0 0
z 45 - 49 8 3 1 2 0 2 0 0 0-<

50 - 54 14 1 0 1 0 4 5 3 0

p
55 - 59 13 0 1 0 0 4 2 2 4

60 - 64 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

65 - 69 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

70 - 74 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

75 and Over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Average Age : 47.2

Average Service : 16.3

(26)



EXHIBIT V

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Pensions in Payment Status on May 1, 2020
By Monthly Amount and by Aqe

, Age on Valuation Date

Monthly Total Less 50-54 55-59 60 -64 65-69 70 -74 75-79 80-84 85 and
ul Amount than 50 over
><> 155 0 2 9 28 32 25 29 13 17

.

cn
._, Less than $100 10 0 1 0 0 1 6 1 1 0>
> 100 -199 25 0 0 1 1 6 4 5 1 7

el0 300-399 16 0 0 1 1 5 2 3 1 3

200 -299 12 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 3 3"
400-499 8 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 2 1

K 500-599 14 0 0 1 2 4 3 3 0 1-
0> 600-699 13 0 0 2 4 2 1 3 1 0
Z 700-799 6 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 0:<

2
- 800 -899 8 0 0 1 1 4 0 0 1 1

P
900 -999 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0

1,000 -1,099 5 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0

1,100 -1,199 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 1

1,200 -1,299 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0

1,300-1,399 7 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 1 0

1,400-1,499 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0

1,500-1,599 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

1,600-1,699 4 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0

1,700-1,799 5 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 0

1,800-1,899 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

More than1,900 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

(27)



EXHIBIT VI

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Changes in Net Market Value of Assets

ADDITIONS

Investment Income 2019-2020 2018 -2019

Interest and Dividends $ 209,169 $ 209,552

Appreciation /(Depreciation) 248,480 837,947

Less : Investment Expense
'

72,579 (-) 70,121-)

Total $ 385,070 $ 977,378

Contributions

Employers $ 477,868 $ 309,097

WithdrawalLiability Receipts 0 0

Net Reciprocity Income (-) 28,025 (-) 2,616

Total Additions $ 834,913 $ 1,283,859

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits $ 1,264,136 $ 1,290,958

AdministrativeExpense 187,962 180,803

Total Deductions $ 1,452,098 $ 1,471,761

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE ) $ (-) 617,185 $ (-) 187,902

ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 11,229,392 11,417,294

ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $QA12,201 W222592

(28)
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EXHIBIT VII

BRICKLAYERS AND_STONE_MASONS_UNIONIOCAL.NO.2 PENSION PLAN

InvestmentPortfolio, At Market Values,
-

- _
-

_
_

Type of Security i _May_l, 2020 :- _ MaST
-
1—,_2019_ _

,
Amount Amount Amount Amount- = — - _
-

I

r
I
Cash and Accrued Income

LI

I $ 327,660 ' 3.06%' 222,078 1.98%'

I , - - _ -
I

Debt securities : i I

I

I

GovernmentBonds $ 3,311,749 :
30.95% $ 3,115,097 I

27.80%
Corporate Notes and 1,114,147 10.41 , 1,038,576 9.27
Bonds I

- — —-
1

- - - -

Total debt securities $ 4,425,896_ _41.36% $ 4,153,673 37.07%_ _

I

Non-debt securities I

Common stock $ 5,947,404 55.58% i $ 6,830,942 60.95%
I

I
i

.
1

- _

- -
I

I

Total non-debt securities
!

$ _ 5,947,404 .1! _55.58% _
I 6,830,942 60.95%

III

-
7$

i '

'
I

- - -
r

- - - - - - -
i

•

Total portfolio $ 10,700,960
I i

100.00% $ 11,206,693 100.00%
-

II 1 •
-

, - - - . _-=
_

- -
• -

1

- -
- -

-
- _ . -

Note : The total does not match the total value ofall plan assets; this table shows only the
investment portfolio.

,-
. .

•

I

(29)
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EXHIBIT VIII

.,BRICKLAYERSAND.STONtMASONS UNION,LOCAL NO. _2 PENSION PLAN.— - = — - - -

Actuarial Balance Sheet
- -

,Asact,Apilff*
- 7‘. _
•

ASSETS

2020 2019

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 14,161,462* $ 13,187,012**

Unamortized Portion.of Increase due to
Benefit Changes 3,442,956 3,634,448

Unamortized Portion of Increase /(Decrease) due to

Assumption and Funding Method Changes 3,032,285 615,291

Net Unamortized Portion of
Actuarial Losses/(Gains ) „ _ _936,855., _

. _ —
_

TOTAL ASSETS $ 21,613,558 $ 20,725,033

LIABILITIES
1 •- -- - - .

-
.

Liabilities for Benefits to Pensioners
and Beneficiaries $ 11,909,623 $ 12,079,592

: Liability for Benefits of
Inactive Participants 6,922,019 6,027,191

Liability for Accrued Vested Benefits
of Active Participants 2,769,466 2,611,725

• •

Liability for Accrued Benefits of
Active Participants Not Yet Vested - - _12,450 6,525

TOTAL LIABILITIES '$ 21,613,558 $ 20,725,033

* Adjusted for Funding Deficiencyof$4,736,439
**Adjusted for Funding Deficiencyof$3,362,322

.

•
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EXHIBIT IX

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONSUNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) for the 2019 -2020 Plan Year

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2019 $ 13,413,689

InterestAdjustment 938,958

Total $ 14,352,647

Employer Contributions $ 449,843

Interest Adjustment 15,745

Less : Normal Cost Included
in Contribution (w/int.) (-) 244,066

Excess Available to Reduce Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 221,522

ExpectedUnfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2020 $ 14,131,125

Actuarial Accrued Liability
at May 1, 2020 $ 21,613,558

Less : Actuarial Value ofAssets (-) 9,425,023

Less : Actual Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at May 1, 2020 (-) 12,188,535

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Due to

Experience $ 1,9c-2,590

(31 )
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EXHIBIT X

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year CommencingMay 1, 2020

A. Projection of Actuarial Accrued Liability to April 30, 2021

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability at May 1, 2020 $ 21,613,558
2. Accrued Benefit Normal Cost 236,003
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,323,908
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 1,436,796
5. Actuarial Accrued Liability at April 30, 2021

( 1 ) + (2) - (3 ) + (4) 21,962,449

B. Projection ofApplicable Assets to April 30, 2021

1. Applicable Assets at May 1, 2020* $ 9,425,023
2. Prior Credit Balance at May 1, 2020 (not less than $0) 0
3. Expected Pension Payments I ,323,908
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 567,078
5. Assets at April 30, 2021

( 1 )-(2)- (3)+(4) $ 8,668,193

C. Projection of Actuarial Assets to April 30, 2021

1. Actuarial Assets at May 1, 2020 $ 9,425,023
2. Expected Pension Payments 1,323,908
3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 567,078
4. Assets at April 30, 2021

( 1 ) - (2) + (3) $ 8,668,193

D. RPA '94 Minimum Amount

1. Current Liability at May 1, 2020 $ 38,631,096
2. Current Liability Normal Cost 116,534
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,349,988
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 1,039,654
5. Current Liability at April 30, 2021

( 1 )+(2) - (3 )+(4) $ 38,437,296
6. 90% of (5) 34,593,566
7. Minimum Amount [D6 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 25,925,373

*Lesser of Actuarial Value and Market Value.

(32)
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EXHIBIT X (cont'd.)
I

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCALNO. 2 PENSIONPLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitationfor
the Plan Year CommencingMay 1, 2020 (cont'd.)

E. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 412

1. [A5 - B5] (not less than $0) $ 13,294,256
2. Full Funding Limitation (El but not less than D7) $ 25,925,373

F. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 404

1. [A5 - B5 - B2 (with interest)] (not less than $0) $ 13,294,256
2. Full Funding Limitation (F1 but not less than D7) $ 25,925,373

G. Maximum Deductible Contribution
Under IRC Section 404(a)(1 )(D)

[140% ofD5 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 45,144,021

(33)
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EXHIBIT XI
BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSIONPLAN

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases as ofMay 1, 2020
CHARGES

Date Current Payments Amortization

Charge Base Established Balance Remaining Charges

Plan Amendment 5/ 1/1992 $495,121 7 $85,861

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1993 81,128 8 12,698

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1994 182,205 9 26,136

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1996 310,343 11 38,679

Change in Assumption 5/ 1/1996 28,413 11 3,541

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1997 763,015 12 89,780

Plan Amendment 5 / 1 /1998 577,587 13 64,588

Plan Amendment 5/ 1/1999 387,757 14 41,437

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2000 392,432 15 40,268

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2001 38,423 1 38,423

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2001 313,687 16 31,034

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2002 109,223 2 56,459

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2003 63,840 3 22,735

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2004 288,660 4 79,646

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2005 60,526 5 13,796

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2006 107,286 6 21,035

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2007 71,895 7 12,468

Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2008 98,526 8 15,421

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2009 384,655 9 55,177

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2010 60,894 5 13,880

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2011 191,640 6 37,575

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2012 203,976 7 35,372

Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2013 48,386 8 7,573

Change in Assumption 5/1/2014 731,117 9 104,875

Actuarial Loss 5/1 /2014 189,183 9 27,138

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2015 355,986 10 47,369

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2016 156,923 11 19,558

Change in Assumption 5/ 1/2016 216,822 11 27,023

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2017 309,542 12 36,423

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2018 112,080 13 12,533

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2019 67,801 14 7,246

Change in Assumption SAVASTA NeeompkViOc 14 257,899

TOTAL CHARGES
1r3

40 $2,1112:,4_01 auaaaa



EXHIBIT XI

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONSUNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Schedule ofFunding Standard AccountBases as of May I, 2020 (cont'd)

CREDITS

Date Current Payments Amortization

Credit Base Established Balance Remaining Credits

Change in Assumptions (7.5%) 5/ 1 /2009 $357,396 4 $98,611

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2010 60,319 5 13,749

Actuarial Gain 5/1 /2020 1 942 590 15 199 333

TOTAL CREDITS $2,3O,1O $111,693

(35)

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
4150)40
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February 1, 2023

Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stone Masons
Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan
c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.
PO Box 1769

Salem, VA 24153

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to present our valuation of the actuarial liabilities of the Bricklayers and
Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as ofApril 30, 2021 and have determined
the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2021.

The attached report was prepared for the purpose of reporting the financial condition of
the Fund to the Fund's Trustees as of the April 30, 2021 valuation date. It may not be

appropriate to use these results for other applications or apply them to alternative
valuation dates. It is important to note that experienceand events that occur subsequent
to April 30, 2021, including subsequent investment returns, may have a significant
impact on the financial condition of the Fund.

The census information was provided by the Fund office and the financial information
was provided by the Fund auditor. The actuarial calculations were conducted under the

supervision of Sing Lee, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary, who has primary
responsibility for the report. The report was peer reviewed by Kent Zumbach, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Kellner, C.E.B.S.
LK : sl President

U:WCOUNTS\BrIckMoluationA2021 VolWalrpt 2021 SL.Doc



BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS

During the 2020-2021 Plan Year :

The Pension Fund paid pension benefits of $1,334,221. As of May 1, 2021, the

Fund was obligated to pay pensions of $105,457 per month, or $1,265,484 per

year, to 160 Pensioners and Beneficiaries.

Assets of the Fund, at market value, increased from $10,612,207 to $12,649,516

on the current valuation date.

Total investment income including realized and unrealized investment gains and

losses, and net of investment related expenses, amounted to $3,126,776. On a

market-to-market basis, the rate ofreturn on Fund assets was 31.06%.

Employer contributions, net of reciprocity, decreased from $449,843 during the

2019-2020 Plan Year to $427,852 during the 2020-2021 Plan Year.

The funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account increased from

$4,736,439 as ofApril 30, 2020 to $6,024,676 as ofApril 30, 2021.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund would continue to have a funding

deficiency for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2022. Although a negative Credit
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SUMMRY AND HIGHLIGHTS (cont'd.)

Balance is referred to as a "funding deficiency," under the rules governing

Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a plan to have a negative Credit Balance.

In order to satisfy minimum funding standards, contributions must be made in

accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.

As of the current valuation :

Effective May 1, 2008, the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2

Pension Plan was certified as in "critical status" as defined in the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) . As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees

adopted a rehabilitation plan, so that at the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation

period the Plan would emerge from critical status. In accordance with the

rehabilitation plan, benefit accruals have been reduced from $62 to $20, early

retirement eligibility was raised from age 55 to age 58 and the early retirement

reduction factor was raised from 1/4 of 1% to Y2 of 1% for each month that the

retirement age is less than age 62 for employeeswith service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in October 2014 to reflect the Trustees'

conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand after exhausting all

reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures

should be pursued to forestall insolvency, which is projected to occur in Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2032 and ending April 30, 2033.

Effective May 1, 2021, the Plan was certified as being in critical and declining

status, as defined in the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014 and has made

the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as amended. Steps should be

taken to ensure that all reasonable measures are continuing to be made to forestall

insolvency so that we can certify in the upcoming years Schedule MB that the Plan
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SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS (cont'chl

is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan. Failure in making

the scheduled progress for 3 consecutive years would subject the employers to an

excise tax.

The number ofActive Participants decreased from 69 last year to 57, a decrease of

17.4%. The number of Inactive Participants with Vested Rights decreased from

232 to 215. The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 155 to

160.

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio was 59.5%. The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

was 59.3%. The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio in the prior year's valuation was

49.1% and the Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio was 49.1%.

The contribution necessary to eliminate the Funding Deficiency, for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2021 is $7,625,739.

The contribution necessary to maintain the Funding Deficiency at its current level

amounts to $1,601,063.
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BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

I. INTRODUCTION

This report and the accompanying exhibits present the results of the annual actuarial

valuation of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of

April 30, 2021, and the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2021. The results

are based on census data provided by the Fund, compiled as of May 1, 2021, and

financial data submitted by the Fund's independentcertified public accountants, compiled

as ofApril 30, 2021.

The basic form of the report and the exhibits will be maintained in the future in order to

facilitate comparisonsbetweenyears.

Details of the report are covered in the following sections.

II. PARTICIPATION

Active Participants

The valuation at April 30, 2021 included 57 Active Participants as shown in Exhibit III.

Active Participants are defined as those who have contributions made on their behalf

during the Plan Year. The number ofActive Participants in the April 30, 2020 valuation

was 69. During the year, active participation decreased by 17.4%.

The average age of the Active Participant group was 47.3 and their average service was

14.2 pension credits, as of April 30, 2021, compared to an average age of 47.2 and

average service of 16.3 pension credits as ofApril 30, 2020.

1



II. PARTICIPATION(cont'd.)

Exhibit IV shows the distribution of the current Active Participant group by age and service.

Inactive Participants

The number of Inactive Participants with vested rights to a deferred pension decreased from

232 as of the prior valuation to 215 as ofApril 30, 2021, a decrease of7.3%.

Pensioners and Beneficiaries

The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 155 as of the prior valuation to

160 as of April 30, 2021, an increase of 3.2%.

As of April 30, 2021, the average age of the Pensioners and Beneficiaries was 72, and the

average benefit amounted to $659 per month, compared to an average age of 72 and an

average benefit of$672 per month as of the prior valuation date.

Exhibit V shows the distribution of all Pensioners and Beneficiaries as of April 30, 2021 by

amount of pension and age.

III. VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 requires the valuation of assets on a

market value basis, or on a basis which reasonably reflects market value, rather than on a cost

basis.

The principal reason for utilizing a modification of the market value of assets is to smooth

out fluctuations in costs resulting from changes in market values ofsecurities.

2



III. VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS (cont'd.)

We have used an Actuarial Value ofAssets rather than the market value of assets as reported

by the Funds independent accountant. In prior valuations, the Actuarial Value ofAssets was

set equal to the market value, minus an adjustment. The adjustment was the sum of 80% of

the most recent year's asset gain, 60% of the second most recent year's asset gain, 40% of

the third most recent year's asset gain, and 20% of the fourth most recent year's asset gain.

For this purpose, a year's asset gain was equal to the sum of realized and unrealized gains on

a market value basis and could be negative (a loss) . The Actuarial Value of Assets so

determined was subject to further adjustment so as not to be less than 80% or more than

120% of the market value.

The Net Assets Available for Benefits at market value increased from $10,612,207 as of

April 30, 2020 to $12,649,516 as of the current valuation date, an increase of $2,037,309.

Exhibit VI details the elements contributing to this increase. The Actuarial Value of Assets

used in the prior valuation was $9,425,023. For this valuation, an Actuarial Value of Assets

of$10,119,613 was used, an increase of $694,590.

Exhibit VII shows the allocation of the Invested Assets among the various types of

investment utilized in the Fund. For comparison purposes, the allocations are shown as of

May 1, 2020 and 2021.
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IV. LIABILITIES

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding, the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the

Fund decreased from $21,613,558 as of April 30, 2020 to $21,326,704 as ofApril 30, 2021, a

decrease of 1.3%.

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of the Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits. For this purpose,

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits includes the present value of pensions

currently being paid to Pensioners and Beneficiaries, of the future vested pension benefits of

currently Inactive Participants and of accrued vested pension benefits earned to date by

currently Active Participants. The market value of the assets includes employer

contributions due for time worked before the valuation date but not yet paid and is further

adjusted for other amounts payable or receivable as of the valuation date.

As ofApril 30, 2021, the assets of the Fund, at market value, amounted to $12,649,516, and

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits amounted to $21,246,264, producing a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 59.5%. This compares to assets, at market value, of

$10,612,207, the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits of $21,601,108 and a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 49.1% as ofApril 30, 2020.

The assets of the Fund were not sufficient to cover the cost ofall vested benefits. Therefore,

there would be a further obligation on the part of the Contributing Employers in the event of

plan termination.

Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market

value ofFund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued benefits.
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IV. LIABILITIES (cont'd.)

For this purpose, the assets are the same as are used to determine the Vested Benefit Funded

Ratio. The actuarial present value of accrued benefits includes the actuarial present value of

accrued vested benefits, as described above, and the actuarial present value of accrued, but

not yet vested, benefits for Active Participants.

The present value of accrued benefits as of April 30, 2021 amounted to $21,326,704. The

assets of the Fund were $12,649,516, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 59.3%.

As of April 30, 2020, the present value of accrued benefits amounted to $21,613,558 and the

assets of the Fund were $10,612,207,producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 49.1%.

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio indicates the extent to which benefits earned to date,

whether vested or not, have been funded. To the extent that the assets of the Fund exceed the

present value of accrued benefits, such excess may be available to provide increased benefits

to the Plan participants in the event the Plan were terminated.

On the other hand, if at the time of plan termination, the present value of accrued benefits

exceeds the assets of the Fund, then there could ultimatelybe a reduction in benefits payable.

Current Liability

The RPA '94 Current Liability is used to measure the Fund's funded status under the Internal

Revenue Code.

The Current Liability is the present value ofall pension benefits earned by participants to the

valuation date. The interest rate used to determine the present value must fall within a
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IV. LIABILITIES (cont'd.)

specified range defined by law, the mortality assumption is specified by government

regulation, and each of the other actuarial assumptions must be reasonable. For the Plan

Year beginning May 1, 2021, the valuation assumptions shown in Exhibit II, except for an

interest rate of 2.35% and the mandated mortality assumption, prescribed in IRS Regulation

1.430(h)(3)- 1 (a)(3) with separate annuitant and non-annuitant mortality, have been used to

determine the Current Liability.

The RPA '94 Current Liability as ofMay 1, 2021 amountedto $40,543,543, as shown below :

Current Liability for :

Retired Participants $ 19,743,929

Inactive Participants
with Vested Benefits 14,988,111

Active Participants 5,811,503

Total Current Liability $ 40,543,543

V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2020 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2021

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding actuarial gains or losses are generated

whenever the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability differs from the Expected

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

6



V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2020 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2021 (cont'd.)

The Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by applying the actuarial

assumptions to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the prior valuation and then

adjusting the results by employer contributions actually made during the year.

As shown in Exhibit IX, the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofMay 1, 2021

was $1,644,338 lower than the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. This is the

actuarial gain for the 2020-2021 Plan Year.

Further analysis of the gain or loss is produced by comparing the expected change in

Actuarial Accrued Liability as the result of any assumption to the actual change, e.g., by

comparing the expected reduction in liability as the result of pensioners' deaths to the actual

change resulting from pensioners' deaths. By such an analysis, we are able to determine how

well individual actuarial assumptions predict actual experience.

Investment Return on Actuarial Value ofAssets

Under the 7.00% valuation interest assumption, the Actuarial Value of Assets of the Fund,

adjusted for employer contributions and benefit payments, was expected to produce income

of $621,620. Actuarial income for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2021 from all sources

amounted to $1,784,057. This income, therefore, was $1,162,437 more than predicted,

producing a gain for the plan year in that amount.
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2020 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2021 (cont'd.)

Over the past five years the compound annual yield on a market value basis has been :

Compound Annual Yield
Through April 30,

From
May 1. 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2016 8.66% 8.76% 8.85% 7.51% 11.85%

2017 - 8.86 8.94 7.13 12.67

2018 - - 9.02 6.27 13.96

2019 - - - 3.59 16.52

2020 - - - - 31.06

Sources other than Investment Return

Differences between Expected Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and Actual Actuarial Accrued

Liabilities with respect to mortality among active employees and retired employees, turnover

among active employees, and additional liabilities for new entrants who are not anticipated in

the valuation assumptions were additional sources of this year's actuarial experience. Those

sources, combined with the net effect of other adjustments, such as of changes in date of birth

or sex, of differences between the assumed and actual retirement benefits and of early or

deferred retirement resulted in an actuarial gain of$481,901.

Summary

The objective of the actuarial gain and loss analysis is to enable the actuary to judge how

well the actuarial assumptionspredict the actual experienceof the Fund.
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2020 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2021 (cont'd.)

ERISA, as amended, mandates that actuarial gains or losses be recognized in the

determination of the Minimum Required Contribution by equal annual credits or charges

over fifteen years. The annual credit for the $1,644,338 gain, amounting to $168,728, has

been included in the determination of the Minimum Required Contribution for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2021.

We will continue to compare the emerging experience each year to the assumed experience

in order to test the reasonableness of our assumptions.

VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF APRIL 30, 2021

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of April 30, 2021 amountedto $11,207,091.

The Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the sum of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the net unamortized portion of the Plan Amendments,

changes in Assumptions and the net Actuarial Gains and Losses, plus the Funding

Deficiency.

$3,238,059 is the unamortized portion of the Additional Actuarial Accrued Liability created

by the Plan Amendments.

This amount is increased by the net unamortized portion of the actuarial gains and losses

which amountedto $984,833.

The balance is further decreased by the unamortized portion of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Assumptions which amounted to

$2,929,189.

9



VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF APRIL 30, 2021 (cont'd)

The balance is then increased by the funding deficiency of $6,024,676.

In summary, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2021 is the sum of the

unamortized portions of:

Additions due to Plan Amendments $ 3,238,059

Net Actuarial Loss/(Gain) (-) 984,833

Net Increase due to Assumption Changes 2,929,189

Funding Deficiency 6,024,676

Total Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 11,207,091

Additional information about these bases is shown in Exhibit XI.

VII. METHODOF FUNDING

The contribution required to fund the Pension Fund was determined in accordance with the

Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding. This method is a budgeting scheme whereby the

required contributions in excess of current benefit disbursements are accumulated as a

reserve.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding, the cost of an employee's pension is

funded during the course of his plan participation by annual payments referred to as the

Normal Cost; the accumulated reserve mentioned above is referred to as the Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

If a retirement plan had always been in effect and such a method of funding had been

adopted, there would at present be a fund consisting of the sum of the annual payments made

10



VII. METHODOF FUNDING (cont'd.)

on behalf of current plan participants for each year of past participation, plus interest

earnings on this fund and less any benefit payments and expenses.

Such a fund acts as an offset against the Actuarial Accrued Liability, and the excess of the

latter amount over the fund at any time is the remaining amount of Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

This liability, in principle, is no different from any other liability; it will increase from year to

year unless a minimum of the interest thereon is paid. If the Normal Cost for any year is not

fully met, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability will increase by any such deficiency.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method, any difference between the Expected and Actual

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in each subsequent annual actuarial valuation

produces an actuarial gain or loss. Such gain or loss is to be amortized by equal annual

credits or paymentsofprincipal and interest over a period not to exceed 15 years.

Prior to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA), increases or decreases in the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from amendments which modify benefit provisions or

from changes in actuarial assumptions were to be identified separately and amortized by

equal annual payments over a period not to exceed 30 years. PPA has changed this period to

15 years.

Increases or decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from changes in

method are to be identified separately and amortized by equal annual payments over a period

not to exceed 10 years.

PPA also permits a plan to extend the amortization period of each charge base to reduce

annual costs. In 2009 we took advantage of this new provision.
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VII. METHOD OF FUNDING (cont'd.)

The Minimum Required Contribution for any Plan Year, as required by ERISA, consists of

the Normal Cost plus a series of amortization charges for the Initial Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability, for any actuarial losses and for any liability increases generated by

amendments or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions, less any amortization

credits generated by actuarial gains and any liability decreases resulting from amendments

and/or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions. This amount is then reduced by any

Credit Balance or increased by any Funding Deficiency in the Funding Standard Account as

of the beginning of the Plan Year, but not less than $0.

VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1980 (MPPAA )

Withdrawal Liability

In accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the Fund

must determine if a withdrawing employer has withdrawal liability under the computation

method defined in the Plan. This Plan utilizes what is commonly referred to as the

Presumptive Method. If it is determined that a withdrawing employer has withdrawal

liability, the Plan is required to issue a demand letter to such employer, assessing it for the

amount due. Such assessment may be made against employers who withdraw either partially

or completely.

Under the Presumptive Method as defined in the Plan, an employer's withdrawal liability is

based upon its proportional share of the remaining balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as ofApril 30, 1981 as well as its proportional share of the remaining balances of the

changes in the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of each plan year subsequent to

that date and prior to the plan year of withdrawal. (It requires 20 years for the unfunded

vested liability at any calculation date to be fully amortized) .
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VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
AMENDMENTS OF 1980 (MPPAA) (cont'd)

Each employer's proportional share shall be the ratio of its contributions to the total of all

employer contributions, as each is defined in the Plan and adjustedaccording to the Act.

The payment of this liability is imposed on employers who do not qualify for the

Construction Industry exemption and who withdraw from the Fund, partially or completely.

It may also be imposed on employers who sell their assets to anotherunrelated party.

As of April 30, 2021, under the assumptions used to determine withdrawal liability, the Net

Assets Available for Benefits at Market Value of $12,649,516 were less than the actuarially

computed value of all vested benefits of $22,906,800. Therefore, the value of Unfunded

Vested Benefits was $10,257,284 as of April 30, 2021. Based on the method of determining

the withdrawal liability in the plan document, it is possible for a withdrawing employer to

have withdrawal liability assessed against it even if the actuarially computed value of all

vested benefits did not exceed the Net Assets Available for Benefits as of the end of the plan

year preceding the plan year ofwithdrawal.

IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS

The Minimum Contribution for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2021, as required under

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 amounts to $7,625,739.

The componentsof the Contribution are :

Funding Deficiency $ 6,024,676

Normal Cost

(including assumed expenses of $183,100) 237,381

Plus : Amortization Charges 1,345,223

Less : Amortization Credits (-) 480,421

Plus : Interest 498,880

Total $ 7,625,739
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IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS (cont'd.)

Employer contributions for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2021 amountedto $427,852.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding deficiency for the

Plan Year ended April 30, 2022. Although a negative Credit Balance is referred to as a

"funding deficiency," under the rules governing Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a

plan to have a negative Credit Balance. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October

2014. It reflects the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and

after exhausting all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge

from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursuedto emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

ERISA also provides that the annual contribution ordinarily may not exceed the sum of the

Normal Cost, including the provision for expenses, plus an amount sufficient to amortize the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments.

To amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments requires

an annual contribution of $1,491,250. The maximum permissible contribution for the Plan

Year commencing May 1, 2021 amounts to $1,849,635, as shown:

Normal Cost (including Expenses ) $ 237,381

Amortization Payment 1,491,250

Interest 121,004

Total S 1,849,635

In addition to the foregoing maximum tax-deductible contribution, the Employee Retirement

Income Security Act of 1974 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 imposed

Full Funding Limitationson the amount ofcontribution.
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IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS (cont'd.)

As shown in Exhibit X, the Full Funding Limitation under Section 404 of the Internal

Revenue Service Code for the Pension Fund for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2021 is

$26,862,139, as determined under the Retirement Protection Act of 1994. Under this Act,

the Full Funding Limitation is determined as the greater of the limit under the prior law or

the excess of90% ofRPA Current Liability over the Actuarial Value ofAssets.

Under the prior law, the Full Funding Limitation was based on a comparison of the sum of

the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost

Method to the Assets. For this purpose, the Assets are the lesser of the Market Value or the

Actuarial Value of the Assets.

However, under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 404(a)( 1 )(D), the

maximum deductible contribution is the excess of 140 percent of the plan's current liability

over the plan's assets. For the plan year beginning May 1, 2021 this amounts to $46,963,381

as shown in Exhibit X. Since this amount exceeds the Full Funding Limitation amount and

the regularly determined maximum contribution, it is the applicable maximum allowable

contribution.

The anticipated employer contributions for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2021 will not

exceed the maximum allowable contribution.

X. REHABILITATION PLAN

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b)(3)(A) and ERISA Section 305 (b)(3)(A), that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the plan

sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in 2008.
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X. REHABILITATION PLAN (Cont'd )

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencementages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to Y2 of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 28, 2021, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2021 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.

XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The actuarial assumptions used in determining liabilities at April 30, 2021 and costs for the

Plan Year commencing May 1, 2021 are shown in Exhibit II.
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XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (cont'd)

We will, in future valuations, continue to measure the accuracy of these assumptionsagainst

the actual experience of the Fund. If the actual Fund experience differs significantly from

that predicted by the assumptionsover a reasonable period of time, appropriate changes will

be made.

The actuary is required by ERISA to use actuarial assumptions, each of which is reasonable

(taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations), and which, in

combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In

our opinion, the current actuarial assumptionsmeet this requirement.

XII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

1. In the absence of a Credit Balance, the minimum contribution required by ERISA for a

Plan Year is the sum of the Normal Cost and a series of amortization charges and credits

to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over a period of time, plus the

Funding Deficiency.

2. When a Credit Balance exists, the Minimum Required Contribution, as so determined, is

reduced by the amount of the Credit Balance. Thus, the Credit Balance provides a

cushion against a decline in employer contractual contributions, as well as adverse

experience.

3. Contributions are made in accordance with collective bargaining agreements consistent

with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. The contribution allocation procedure under

the current Rehabilitation Plan is significantly inconsistent with the Plan accumulating

adequate assets to make projected benefit paymentswhen due. Based on the assumptions

shown in Exhibit II and assuming future contributions are made in accordance with the

Rehabilitation Plan as updated effective May 1, 2018, the Plan is projected to become

insolvent during the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2032 and ending April 30, 2033.
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XII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (cont'd.)

4. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements

presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing

from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;changes in economic

or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's

funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. This report does not

include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.
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BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

CERTIFICATEOF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2021,

in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. We have employed

the actuarial method and assumptionsoutlined in Exhibit II.

The valuation was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified for the year, on

information provided by the Plan's independent certified public accountants with respect to

contributions and assets, and on the census data submitted to us by the Plan. We have

performed tests on the census data with regard to its reasonableness and have no reason to

doubt its substantial accuracy. To the extent data was missing, we assumed employeeswith

unknown data had the same characteristics as those with similar known characteristics. Such

incomplete or apparently inconsistent data is not so numerous or flagrant as to suggest

material inaccuracies. The valuation, therefore, fairly discloses the position of the Plan.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification

Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained

herein.

To the best ofmy knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete

and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied in accordance with applicable law

and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in

combination, offer my best estimate ofanticipated experienceunder the Plan.

Sing Lee Kent Zumbach
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05385 Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05732

CertifyingActuary Peer Review Actuary
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EXHIBIT I

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement ofall plan provisions.

Regular pension

Age requirement: 62

Service requirement: 5th anniversary ofplan participation.

Amount : $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior
to November 1, 2010.
$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

Early retirement

Age requirement: 58

Service requirement: 5 years ofservice

Amount : Normal pension accrued reduced by IA of 1% for each month that
retirement age is less than 62.

Disability

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 10 years

Amount : 100% ofRegular pension accrued to date ofdisability.
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Vesting  

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : Regular pension accrued, payable at Normal Retirement Age.

Pre-retirement death benefits

Spouse's benefit :

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor

option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55,
otherwise, payable immediately.

Post-retirement death benefits

Husband and wife :

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is
reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage.

"Pop-Up" of Joint and Survivor Annuity

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an
amount payable under a single life annuity.

Participation : Immediate.

Benefit credit : 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for
plan years prior to May 1, 1965. One tenth of a unit of Future
Service credit is granted for each 160 hours of employment to a

maximum of 1.2 units for 1,920 or more hours per plan year.
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Vesting credit : 1 vesting credit is granted for each plan year a participant
works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3

years ofVesting Service as ofMay 1, 2003.
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EXHIBIT II

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Assumptions And Actuarial Cost Method

(a) Interest Rate 7.0% per annum

compoundedannually

(b) Mortality RP-2000 Employees and Healthy
Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) Disabled Life Mortality In accordance with Revenue

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality
improvement.

(d) Termination Based on Sarason T- 11 Table

(e) Disability 1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

(f) Retirement Age Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan
year.

(h) Expenses Assumed to be $183,100
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EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Assumptions And Actuarial Cost Method

(i) Marriage 75% of active participants are
assumed to be married with male

spouses 3 years older.

(j) Value ofAssets Average Fair Market Value

(without phase- in) with an

averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
Method

(1) Interest Rate for Withdrawal Liability : 6.25% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experience.
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EXHIBIT III

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Census of Plan Participants

As of May 1,

Percent
2020 2021 Change

Active Participants 69 57 (-) 17.4%

Average Age 47.2 47.3

Average Credits 16.3 14.2

Eligible to Retire

Regular 2 3

Early 6 6

Vested,Not Eligible to Retire 40 33

Inactive Participants with Vested Rights 232 215 (-) 7.3%

Pensioners and Beneficiaries 155 160 3.2%

Average Age 72 72

Average Monthly Benefit $672 $659
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EXHIBIT IV
BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Active Participants as of May 1, 2021
By Age and Years of Service Credit

Years of Service Credit

40
and Total

Age Total 0 - 1 1 - 5 5 - 10 10 - 15 15 - 20 20 - 25 25 - 30 30 - 35 35 - 40 Over
Under 25 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

25 - 30 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
30 - 35 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
35 - 40 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
40 - 45 1 1 2 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 11

45 - 50 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4
50 - 55 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 5 0 0 14

55 - 60 0 1 2 0 1 4 3 0 0 1 12

60 - 65 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

65 - 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 and over 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Total 7 8 11 7 6 7 5 5 0 1 57
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EXHIBIT V

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Pensions in PaymentStatus on May 1, 2021

By Monthly Amount and by Age

Age on Valuation Date

Monthly
Amount

Less 85 and
than 50 50-55 55-60 60-65 65-70 70 -75 75-80 80-85 over Total

Less than $100 0 0 1 0 1 6 1 1 0 10

100 - 200 0 1 1 2 4 6 2 3 7 26

200 - 300 0 0 2 0 1 3 0 2 4 12

300 - 400 0 1 1 1 5 2 3 1 3 17

400 - 500 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 2 1 8

500 - 600 0 0 1 3 3 2 2 2 1 14

600 - 700 0 0 1 5 4 1 3 0 0 14

700 - 800 0 0 2 2 1 2 0 1 0 8

800 - 900 1 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 2 9

900 -
1,000 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 4

1,000
-

1,100 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 5

1,100
-

1,200 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 5

1,200
-

1,300 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 4

1,300
-

1,400 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 1 0 6

1,400
-

1,500 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3

1,500
-

1,600 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3

1,600
-

1,700 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 4

1,700
-

1,800 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 5

1,800 — 1,900 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2

More than 1,900 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Total 1 2 11 30 33 28 22 14 19 160
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EXHIBIT VI

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Changes in Net Market Value of Assets

ADDITIONS

Investment Income 2019-2021 2020-2021

Interest and Dividends $ 209,169 $ 203,737

Appreciation/(Depreciation) 248,480 3,005,410

Less : Investment Expense (-) 72,579 (-) 82,371

Total $ 385,070 $ 3,126,776

Contributions

Employers, net of reciprocity $ 449,843 $ 427,852

Withdrawal Liability Receipts 0 0

Total Additions $ 834,913 $ 3,554,628

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits $ 1,264,136 $ 1,334,221

Administrative Expense 187,962 183,098

Total Deductions $ 1,452,098 $ 1,517,319

NET INCREASE /(DECREASE ) $ (-) 617,185 $ 2,037,309

ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 11,229,392 10,612,207

ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 10,612,207 $ 12,649,516
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EXHIBIT VII

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Investment Portfolio, At Market Values,
By Type Of Security

Type of Security May 1, 2020 May 1, 2021
Amount Amount Amount Amount

Cash and Accrued Income $ 327,660 3.06% $ 536,241 4.24%

Debt securities :

Government Bonds $ 3,311,749 30.95% $ 2,878,350 22.75%

Corporate Notes and 1,114,147 10.41% 1,209,247 9.56%
Bonds

Total debt securities $ 4,425,896 41.36% $ 4,087,597 32.31%

Non-debt securities
Common stock $ 5,947,404 55.58% $ 8,029,141 63.45%

Total non-debt securities $ 5,947,404 55.58% $ 8,029,141 63.45%

Total portfolio $ 10,700,960 100.00% $ 12,652,979 100.00%

Note : The total does not match the total value ofall plan assets; this table shows only the
investment portfolio.
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EXHIBIT VIII

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Balance Sheet
As of April 30,

ASSETS

2020 2021

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 14,161,462* $ 16,144,289**

Unamortized Portion of Increase due to
Benefit Changes 3,442,956 3,238,059

Unamortized Portion of Increase /(Decrease ) due to

Assumption and Funding Method Changes 3,032,285 2,929,189

Net Unamortized Portion of
Actuarial Losses/(Gains ) 976,855 c

-) 984,833

TOTAL ASSETS $ 21,613,558 $ 21,326,704

LIABILITIES

Liabilities for Benefits to Pensioners
and Beneficiaries $ 11,909,623 $ 12,034,331

Liability for Benefits of
Inactive Participants 6,922,019 6,926,940

Liability for Accrued Vested Benefits
of Active Participants 2,769,466 2,284,993

Liability for Accrued Benefits of
Active Participants Not Yet Vested 12,450 80,440

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 21,613,558 $ 21,326,704

*
Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $4,736,439

**Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $6,024,676
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EXHIBIT IX

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) for the 2020-2021 Plan Year

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2020 $ 12,188,535

Interest Adjustment 853,197

Total $ 13,041,732

Employer Contributions $ 427,852

Interest Adjustment 14,975

Less : Normal Cost Included
in Contribution (w/int.) (-) 252,524

Excess Available to Reduce Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 190,303

ExpectedUnfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2021 $ 12,851,429

Actuarial Accrued Liability
at May 1, 2021 $ 21,326,704

Less : Actuarial Value ofAssets (-) 10,119,613

Less : Actual Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at May 1, 2021 (-) 11,207,091

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Due to

Experience $ 1,644,338
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EXHIBIT X

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2021

A. Projection ofActuarial Accrued Liability to April 30, 2022

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability at May 1, 2021 $ 21,326,704
2. Accrued Benefit Normal Cost 237,381
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,409,241
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 1,410,839
5. Actuarial Accrued Liability at April 30, 2022

( 1 ) + (2) - (3) + (4) $ 21,565,683

B. Projection ofApplicable Assets to April 30, 2022

1. Applicable Assets at May 1, 2021* $ 10,119,613
2. Prior Credit Balance at May 1, 2021 (not less than $0) 0
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,409,241
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 609,726
5. Assets at April 30, 2022

( 1 )-(2)-(3)+(4) $ 9,320,098

C. Projection ofActuarial Assets to April 30, 2022

1. Actuarial Assets at May 1, 2021 $ 10,119,613
2. Expected Pension Payments 1,409,241
3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 609,726
4. Assets at April 30, 2022

( 1 ) - (2) + (3) $ 9,320,098

D. RPA '94 Minimum Amount

1. Current Liability at May 1, 2021 $ 40,543,543
2. Current Liability Normal Cost 147,776
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,411,900
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 923,066
5. Current Liability at April 30, 2022

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4) $ 40,202,485
6. 90% of (5) 36,182,237
7. Minimum Amount [D6 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 26,862,139

*Lesser of Actuarial Value and Market Value.
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EXHIBIT X (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2021 (cont'd.)

E. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 412

1. [A5 - B5] (not less than $0) $ 12,245,585
2. Full Funding Limitation (El but not less than D7) $ 26,862,139

F. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 404

1. [A5 - B5 - B2 (with interest)] (not less than $0) $ 12,245,585
2. Full Funding Limitation (F1 but not less than D7) $ 26,862,139

G. MaximumDeductible Contribution
Under IRC Section 404(a)( 1 )(D)

[140% of D5 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 46,963,381
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EXHIBIT XI
BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases as of May 1, 2021
CHARGES

Date Current Payments Amortization

ChargeBase Established Balance Remaining Charges

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1992 $437,908 6 $85,861

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1993 73,220 7 12,698

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1994 166,994 8 26,136

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1996 290,680 10 38,679

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /1996 26,613 10 3,541

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1997 720,362 11 89,780

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1998 548,909 12 64,588

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1999 370,562 13 41,437

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2000 376,815 14 40,268

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2001 302,439 15 31,034

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2002 56,457 1 56,459

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2003 43,982 2 22,735

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2004 223,645 3 79,646

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2005 50,001 4 13,796

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2006 92,289 5 21,035

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2007 63,587 6 12,468

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2008 88,922 7 15,421

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2009 352,541 8 55,177

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2010 50,305 4 13,880

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2011 164,850 5 37,575

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2012 180,406 6 35,372

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2013 43,670 7 7,573

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2014 670,080 8 104,875

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2014 173,388 8 27,138

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2015 330,220 9 47,369

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2016 146,981 10 19,558

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2016 203,085 10 27,023

ActuarialLoss 5/ 1 /2017 292,237 11 36,423

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2018 106,515 12 12,533

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2019 64,794 13 7,246

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2019 2,306,311 13 257,899

TOTAL CHARGES $1,0_1_8_3_61 $1,345,223
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EXHIBIT XI

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases as of May 1, 2021 (cont'd)

CREDITS

Date Current Payments Amortization

Credit Base Established Balance Remaining Credits

Change in Assumptions (7.5%) 5/ 1 /2009 $276,900 3 $98,611

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2010 49,830 4 13,749

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2020 1,865,285 14 199,333

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2021 1,644,338 15 168 728

TOTAL CREDITS $3,836,353 $480,421
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SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTS ACTUARIESADMINISTRATORS

655 THIRD AVENUE
12TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

46°4°
TELEPHONE TELECOPIER

(212) 308 -4200 (212) 308-4545

October 4, 2023

Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stone Masons
Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan
c/o LawrenceC. Musgrove Associates, Inc: .

PO Box 1757

Salem, VA 24153

Dear Trustees

We are pleased to present our valuation of the actuarial liabilities of the Bricklayers and

Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as ofApril 30, 2022 and have determined
the costs for the Plan Year commencingMay 1, 2022.

The attached report was prepared for the purpose of reporting the financial condition of
the Fund to the Fund's Trustees as of the April 30, 2022 valuation date. It may not be

appropriate to use these results for other applications or apply them to alternative
, valuation dates. It is important to note that experience and events that occur subsequent

to April 30, 2022, including subsequent investment returns, may have a significant
impact on the financial condition of the Fund. .

The census information was provided by the Fund office and the financial information
was provided by the Fund auditor. The actuarial calculations were conducted under the

supervision of Sing Lee, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary, who has primary
responsibility for the report. The report was peer reviewed by Kent Zumbach, MAAA, •

Enrolled Actuary.

Respectfully submitted,

. • ,
,

c
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i

—
- — •__

Linda Kellner, C.E.B.S„
LK :sl President
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BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

•• ^ -
SUMMARYANWHIGHLIGHTS

During the 2021 -2022 Plan Year :

The Pension Fund paid pension benefits of $1,319,453. As of May 1, 2022, the

Fund was obligated to pay pensions of $112,176 per month, or $1,346,110 per

year, to 166 Pensionersand Beneficiaries.

Assets of the Fund, at market value, decreased from $12,649,516 to $10,919,905

on the current valuation date.

Total investment income including realized and unrealized investment gains and

losses, and net of investment related expenses, amounted to (-) $597,692. On a

market-to-market basis, the rate of return on Fund assets was (-) 4.95%.

Employer contributions, net of reciprocity, decreased from $427,852 during the

2020-2021 Plan Year to $357,580 during the 2021 -2022 Plan Year.

The funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account increased from

$6,024,676 as ofApril 30, 2021 to $7,255,644 as ofApril 30, 2022.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund would continue to have a funding

deficiency for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2023. Although a negative Credit

Balance is referred to as a "funding deficiency," under the rules governing

Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a plan to have a negative Credit Balance.

In order to satisfy minimum funding standards, contributions must be made in

accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.



j SUMMRICAND HIGHLIGHTS (i.011e,t111 )'

As of the current valuation :

Effective May 1, 2008, the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2

Pension Plan was certified as in "critical status" as defined in the Pension

Protection Act of2006 (PPA) . As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees

adopted a rehabilitationplan, so that at the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation

period the Plan would emerge from critical status. In accordance with the

rehabilitation plan, benefit accruals have been reduced from $62 to $20, early

retirement eligibility was raised from age 55 to age 58 and the early retirement

reduction factor was raised from 'A of 1% to 1/2 of 1% for each month that the

retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in October 2014 to reflect the Trustees'

conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting all

reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures

should be pursued to forestall insolvency, which is projected to occur in Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2032 and ending April 30, 2033.

Effective May 1, 2022, the Plan was certified as being in critical and declining

status, as defined in the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 and has made

the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as amended. Steps should be

taken to ensure that all reasonable measures are continuing to be made to forestall

insolvency so that we can certify in the upcoming years Schedule MB that the Plan

is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan. Failure in making

the scheduled progress for 3 consecutive years would subject the employers to an

excise tax.

11
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The number of Active Participants decreased from 57 last year to 48, a decrease of

15.8%. The number of Inactive Participants with Vested Rights decreased from

215 to 211. The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 160 to

166.

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio was 51.2%. The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

was 51.0%. The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio in the prior year's valuation was

59.5% and the Accrued BenefitFundedRatio was 59.3%.

The contributionnecessary to eliminate the Funding Deficiency, for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2022 is $8,877,962.

The contributionnecessary to maintain the Funding Deficiency at its current level

amounts to $1,622,318.
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BRICKLAYERSAND STONE_MASONaUNIONLOCAL-NO. IPENSION PLAN.

I. INTRODUCTION.

This report and the accompanying exhibits present the results of the annual actuarial

valuation of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of

April 30, 2022, and the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2022. The results

are based on census data provided by the Fund, compiled as of May 1, 2022, and

financial data submitted by the Fund's independent certified public accountants, compiled

as of April 30, 2022.

The basic form of the report and the exhibits will be maintained in the future in order to

facilitatecomparisons between years.

Details of the report are covered in the following sections.

II. ,PARTICIPATION.

AdtiVe' Patticip
-
afits'

The valuation at April 30, 2022 included 48 Active Participants as shown in Exhibit III.

Active Participants are defined as those who have contributions made on their behalf

during the Plan Year. The number of Active Participants in the April 30, 2021 valuation

was 57. During the year, active participation decreased by 15.8%.

The average age of the Active Participant group was 47.8 and their average service was

15.6 pension credits, as of April 30, 2022, compared to an average age of 47.3 and

average service of 14.2 pension credits as of April 30, 2021.



II. !:

Exhibit IV shows the distribution of the current Active Participant group by age and service.

',1ifdet

The number of Inactive Participants with vested rights to a deferred pension decreased from

215 as of the prior valuation to 211 as ofApril 30, 2022, a decrease of 1.9%.

Pensioners_andBeneficiaries„- -
— .

_
The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 160 as of the prior valuation to

166 as ofApril 30, 2022, an increase of 3.8%.

As of April 30, 2022, the average age of the Pensioners and Beneficiaries was 72, and the

average benefit amounted to $676 per month, compared to an average age of 72 and an

average benefit of $659 per month as of the prior valuation date.

Exhibit V shows the distribution of all Pensioners and Beneficiaries as of April 30, 2022 by

amountof pension and age.

III. VALUATIONAYF
-

PLAN ASSETS
. _

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 requires the valuation of assets on a

market value basis, or on a basis which reasonably reflects market value, rather than on a cost

basis.

The principal reason for utilizing a modification of the market value of assets is to smooth

out fluctuations in costs resulting from changes in market values of securities.

2



III. _VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS (cont'cl. ) ..

We have used an Actuarial Value of Assets rather than the market value of assets as reported

by the Funds independent accountant. In prior valuations, the Actuarial Value of Assets was

set equal to the market value, minus an adjustment. The adjustment was the sum of 80% of

the most recent year's asset gain, 60% of the second most recent year's asset gain, 40% of

the third most recent year's asset gain, and 20% of the fourth most recent year's asset gain.

For this purpose, a year's asset gain was equal to the sum of realized and unrealized gains on

a market value basis and could be negative (a loss) . The Actuarial Value of Assets so

determined was subject to further adjustment so as not to be less than 80% or more than

120% of the market value.

The Net Assets Available for Benefits at market value decreased from $12,649,516 as of

April 30, 2021 to $10,919,905 as of the current valuation date, a decrease of $1,729,611.

Exhibit VI details the elements contributing to this decrease. The Actuarial Value of Assets

used in the prior valuation was $10,119,613. For this valuation, an Actuarial Value of Assets

of $9,457,681 was used, a decreaseof $661,932.

Exhibit VII shows the allocation of the Invested Assets among the various types of

investment utilized in the Fund. For comparison purposes, the allocations are shown as of

May 1, 2021 and 2022.

-
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IV. LIABILITIES
•.
;

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding, the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the
pi
A
1
M

Fund increased from $21,326,704 as of April 30, 2021 to $21,408,688 as of April 30, 2022, •

an increase of 0.4%. r

)

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio !
_ _

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of the Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits. For this purpose,
I

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits includes the present value of pensions
I

currently being paid to Pensioners and Beneficiaries, of the future vested pension benefits of

currently Inactive Participants and of accrued vested pension benefits earned to date by

currently Active Participants. The market value of the assets includes employer

contributions due for time worked before the valuation date but not yet paid and is further

adjusted for other amounts payable or receivable as of the valuation date.

As of April 30, 2022, the assets of the Fund, at market value, amounted to $10,919,905, and

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits amounted to $21,340,053, producing a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 51.2%. This compares to assets, at market value, of
I

$12,649,516, the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits of $21,246,264 and a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 59.5% as of April 30, 2021.

The assets of the Fund were not sufficient to cover the cost of all vested benefits. Therefore, •••
•

there would be a further obligation on the part of the Contributing Employers in the event of t

plan termination. •
2

,
i
i
••
••

Accrued Bendii,Funded Ratio
_ _ _ _ - - -

1

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market i
i

value of Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued benefits. i
)

4



IV. ;LIABILITIESleon, eifs,_

For this purpose, the assets are the same as are used to determine the Vested Benefit Funded

Ratio. The actuarial present value of accrued benefits includes the actuarial present value of

accrued vested benefits, as described above, and the actuarial present value of accrued, but

not yet vested, benefits for Active Participants.

The present value of accrued benefits as of April 30, 2022 amounted to $21,408,688. The

assets of the Fund were $10,919,905, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 51.0%.

As of April 30, 2021, the present value of accrued benefits amounted to $21,326,704 and the

assets of the Fund were $12,649,516, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 59.3%.

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio indicates the extent to which benefits earned to date,

whethervested or not, have been funded. To the extent that the assets of the Fund exceed the

present value of accrued benefits, such excess may be available to provide increased benefits

to the Plan participants in the event the Plan were terminated.

On the other hand, if at the time of plan termination, the present value of accrued benefits

exceeds the assets of the Fund, then there could ultimately be a reduction in benefits payable.

The RPA '94 Current Liability is used to measure the Fund's funded status under the Internal

Revenue Code.

The Current Liability is the present value of all pension benefits earned by participants to the

valuation date. The interest rate used to determine the present value must fall within a

5



IV. (contA. ).- - -
1

I
•••

specified range defined by law, the mortality assumption is specified by government

regulation, and each of the other actuarial assumptions must be reasonable. For the Plan

Year beginning May 1, 2022, the valuation assumptions shown in Exhibit II, except for an

interest rate of 2.21% and the mandated mortality assumption, prescribed in IRS Regulation

1.430(h) (3 ) -
1 (a) (3 ) with separate annuitant and non -annuitant mortality, have been used to

determine the Current Liability.

IThe RPA '94 Current Liability as ofMay 1, 2022 amounted to $40,920,161, as shown below : ,

Current Liability for: I

Retired Participants $ 21,032,709 I

Inactive Participants I

with Vested Benefits 14,372,782
A

Active Participants _ I_

Total Current Liability 4N920A61!_ I

•

V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2021 THROUGH idiRIL30, 2022

I

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding actuarial gains or losses are generated ••

whenever the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability differs from the Expected
•,

••J

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.
i•

1

,

t

1
{

:
6 !

1

1

I

I



V. ACTUARIALEXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY_1,_2021. THROUGH APRIL 30,1022 (cont'd.)

_

The Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by applying the actuarial

assumptions to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the prior valuation and then

adjusting the results by employer contributions actually made during the year.

As shown in Exhibit IX, the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of May I, 2022

was $75,517 higher than the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. This is the

actuarial loss for the 2021-2022 Plan Year.

Further analysis of the gain or loss is produced by comparing the expected change in

Actuarial Accrued Liability as the result of any assumption to the actual change, e.g., by

comparing the expected reduction in liability as the result of pensioners' deaths to the actual

change resulting from pensioners' deaths. By such an analysis, we are able to determine how

well individual actuarial assumptions predict actual experience.

jnvegrnielitKetunvort,Actuariat, ? , ' -value.lorAssets—
Under the 7.00% valuation interest assumption, the Actuarial Value of Assets of the Fund,

adjusted for employer contributions and benefit payments, was expected to produce income

of $668,756. Actuarial income for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2022 from all sources

amounted to $469,987. This income, therefore, was $198,769 less than predicted, producing

a loss for the plan year in that amount.

I

7



V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2021 THROUGH APRIL 30,2022

.
(
-
cont'd.)

;

Over the past five years the compound annual yield on a market value basis has been 

Compound Annual Yield
Throudr,Apri :I.30„

From
May 1, .201,8_ ,201.9, .2020, .202.1.„ 2022.:

2017 8.86% 8.94% 7.13% 12.67% 8.90%

2018 L
-

.., 9.02 6.27 13.96 8.91%

2019 ._.,
-

.. ..,. 3.59 16.52 8.87%

2020 7;''' - .
,, 31.06 11.61%

2021 c€: — f:. ,..r!. (—) 4.95%

Sources_otherthan investment Return,

Differences between Expected Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and Actual Actuarial Accrued

Liabilities with respect to mortality among active employees and retired employees, turnover

among active employees, and additional liabilities for new entrants who are not anticipated in

the valuation assumptions were additional sources of this year's actuarial experience. Those

sources, combined with the net effect of other adjustments, such as of changes in date of birth

or sex, of differences between the assumed and actual retirement benefits and of early or

deferred retirement resulted in an actuarial gain of $123,252.

Summary

The objective of the actuarial gain and loss analysis is to enable the actuary to judge how

well the actuarial assumptions predict the actual experience of the Fund.

8



V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
2kitAIIROUGH APRIL 30,1022qcont'd1'

ER1SA, as amended, mandates that actuarial gains or losses be recognized in the

determination of the Minimum Required Contribution by equal annual credits or charges

over fifteen years. The annual charge for the $75,517 loss, amounting to $7,749, has been

included in the determination of the Minimum Required Contribution for the Plan Year

commencingMay 1, 2022.

We will continue to compare the emerging experience each year to the assumed experience

in order to test the reasonableness ofour assumptions.

VI. UNFUNDEDACTUARIAL ACCRUEDLIABILITIES

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2022 amounted to $11,951,007„

The Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the sum of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the net unamortized portion of the Plan Amendments,

changes in Assumptions and the net Actuarial Gains and Losses, plus the Funding

Deficiency.

$3,018,819 is the unamortized portion of the Additional Actuarial Accrued Liability created

by the Plan Amendments.

The balance is further increased by the unamortized portion of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Assumptions which amounted to

$2,818,875.

This amount is decreased by the net unamortized portion of the actuarial gains and losses

which amounted to $1,142,33 h.

9



VI. UNFUNDEDACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF APRILd0; - -2022 (coned )

The balance is then increased by the funding deficiency of $7,255,644.

in summary, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of April 30, 2022 is the sum of the

unamortizedportions of:

Additions due to Plan Amendments $ 3,018,819

Net Actuarial Loss/(Gain ) (-) 1,142,331

Net Increase due to Assumption Changes 2,818,875

Funding Deficiency - 7,255,644_

Total UnfundedActuarial Accrued Liability
,

11P..-q5k007- :_-

Additional, information about these bases is shown in Exhibit XI.

VIL [IETHOD OF FUNDINC
-i

The contribution required to fund the Pension Fund was determined in accordance with the

Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding. This method is a budgeting scheme whereby the

required contributions in excess of current benefit disbursements are accumulated as a

reserve :-:

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding, the cost of an employee's pension is

funded during the course of his plan participation by annual payments referred to as the

Normal Cost; the accumulated reserve mentioned above is referred to as the Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

If a retirement plan had always been in effect and such a method of funding had been

adopted, there would at present be a fund consisting of the sum of the annual payments made

10



VII. AETHOLKOF:FUNDINGUdiff'd1)*,;

on behalf of current plan participants for each year of past participation, plus interest

earnings on this fund and less any benefit payments and expenses.
, r

Such a fund acts as an offset against the Actuarial Accrued Liability, and the excess of the

latter amount over the fund at any time is the remaining amount of Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

D
This liability, in principle, is no different from any other liability; it will increase from year to

year unless a minimum of the interest thereon is paid. If the Normal Cost for any year is not

fully met, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability will increase by any such deficiency.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method, any difference between the Expected and Actual

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in each subsequent annual actuarial valuation

produces an actuarial gain or loss. Such gain or loss is to be amortized by equal annual

credits or payments ofprincipal and interest over a period not to exceed 15 years.

Prior to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA ) , increases or decreases in the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from amendments which modify benefit provisions or

from changes in actuarial assumptions were to be identified separately and amortized by

equal annual payments over a period not to exceed 30 years. PPA has changed this period to

15 years.
- p

Increases or decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from changes in

method are to be identified separately and amortized by equal annual payments over a period

not to exceed 10 years.

PPA also permits a plan to extend the amortization period of each charge base to reduce

annual costs. In 2009 we took advantage of this new provision.

1 I
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VII. ME-THOWOREUNDINGgeoift'd

The Minimum Required Contribution for any Plan Year, as required by ERISA, consists of

the Normal Cost plus a series of amortization charges for the Initial Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability, for any actuarial losses and for any liability increases generated by

amendments or changes in actuarial methods and /or assumptions, less any amortization

credits generated by actuarial gains and any liability decreases resulting from amendments

and/or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions. This amount is then reduced by any

Credit Balance or increased by any Funding Deficiency in the Funding Standard Account as

of the beginning of the Plan Year, but not less than $0.

VIII. MULTIEMPLOYERPENSION PLAN
klVVENDME.INTSACT OF 1980 0/IPPA4- -

eaWatiji-

a ty:- —

In accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the Fund

must determine if a withdrawing employer has withdrawal liability under the computation

method defined in the Plan. This Plan utilizes what is commonly referred to as the

Presumptive Method. If it is determined that a withdrawing employer has withdrawal

liability, the Plan is required to issue a demand letter to such employer, assessing it for the

amount due. Such assessmentmay be made against employers who withdraw either partially

or completely.

Under the Presumptive Method as defined in the Plan, an employer's withdrawal liability is

based upon its proportional share of the remaining balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as of April 30, 1981 as well as its proportional share of the remaining balances of the

changes in the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of each plan year subsequent to

that date and prior to the plan year of withdrawal. ( It requires 20 years for the unfunded

vested liability at any calculation date to be fully amortized ) .

12



VIII. MULTIEMPLOYERPENSION PLAN
AMENDMENTS-OF_1980 (MPPAA) (con t7.d)_

Each employer's proportional share shall be the ratio of its contributions to the total of all

employer contributions, as each is defined in the Plan and adjusted according to the Act.

The payment of this liability is imposed on employers who do not qualify for the

Construction Industry exemption and who withdraw from the Fund, partially or completely.

It may also be imposed on employers who sell their assets to another unrelated party.
?

As of April 30, 2022, under the assumptions used to determine withdrawal liability, the Net 1

1

Assets Available for Benefits at Market Value of $10,919,905 were less than the actuarially

computed value of all vested benefits of $22,948,680. Therefore, the value of Unfunded
i

Vested Benefits was $12,028,775 as of April 30, 2022. Based on the method of determining

the withdrawal liability in the plan document, it is possible for a withdrawing employer to

have withdrawal liability assessed against it even if the actuarially computed value of all

vested benefits did not exceed the Net Assets Available for Benefits as of the end of the plan 1

year preceding the plan year ofwithdrawal.
i

IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS_ I

The Minimum Contribution for the Plan Year commencingMay 1, 2022, as required under

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 amounts to $8,877,962.

The components of the Contribution are : ;
)

Funding Deficiency $ 7,255,644 i

Normal Cost

( including assumed expenses of $181,300 ) 225,424

Plus : Amortization Charges 1,296,513

Less : Amortization Credits (-) 480,420 i
P,

Plus : Interest 580,801 i
i
g

Total g_ 8S77:9.62; 1,

13



IX. _REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS (cont'df) .

,

Employer contributions for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2022 amounted to $357,580.,
:

1

•

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding deficiency for the 1

I

Plan Year ended April 30, 2023. Although a negative Credit Balance is referred to as a

S

"funding deficiency," under the rules governing Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a I

1

plan to have a negative Credit Balance. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October

2014. It reflects the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and

after exhausting all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge

from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursued to emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

ERISA also provides that the annual contribution ordinarily may not exceed the sum of the

Normal Cost, including the provision for expenses, plus an amount sufficient to amortize the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments.

To amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments requires

an annual contribution of $1,590,238. The maximum permissible contribution for the Plan

Year commencingMay 1, 2022 amounts to $1,942,758, as shown :

Normal Cost ( including Expenses) $ 225,424

Amortization Payment 1,590,238
,

Interest 127,096 I
P

Total $ K942.1.-7.5& !

In addition to the foregoing maximum tax -deductible contribution, the Employee Retirement

Income Security Act of 1974 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 imposed

Full Funding Limitations on the amount of contribution.

14



IX. ,IZEIDUIRED;CONTIRIBUTIONS;Uoifed*

As shown in Exhibit X, the Full Funding Limitation under Section 404 of the Internal

Revenue Service Code for the Pension Fund for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2022 is

$27,857,574, as determined under the Retirement Protection Act of 1994. Under this Act,

the Full Funding Limitation is determined as the greater of the limit under the prior law or

the excess of 90% of RPA Current Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Under the prior law, the Full Funding Limitation was based on a comparison of the sum of

the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost

Method to the Assets. For this purpose, the Assets are the lesser of the Market Value or the

Actuarial Value of the Assets.

However, under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 404(a)( 1 )(D) , the

maximum deductible contribution is the excess of 140 percent of the plan's current liability

over the plan's assets. For the plan year beginning May 1, 2022 this amounts to $48,070,341

as shown in Exhibit X. Since this amount exceeds the Full Funding Limitation amount and

the regularly determined maximum contribution, it is the applicable maximum allowable

contribution.

The anticipated employer contributions for the Plan Year commencing May I, 2022 will not

exceed the maximum allowable contribution.

X. REHABILITATIONPLAN

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b)(3 ) (A ) and ERISA Section 305(b) (3 ) (A) , that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees) no later than the 90111 day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the plan

sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in 2008.

15



X. AFITEIA
-

BALITATION,PLAN (Coni!d)

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencement ages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to V2 of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 28, 2022, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2022 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.

XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The actuarial assumptions used in determining liabilities at April 30, 2022 and costs for the

Plan Year commencingMay 1, 2022 are shown in Exhibit II.

16



, , LYARIAL.ASSUMPTIONg:'(e'bifilill

We will, in future valuations, continue to measure the accuracy of these assumptions against

the actual experience of the Fund. If the actual Fund experience differs significantly from

that predicted by the assumptions over a reasonable period of time, appropriate changes will

be made.

The actuary is required by ERISA to use actuarial assumptions, each of which is reasonable

(taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations ) , and which, in

combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In

our opinion, the current actuarial assumptions meet this requirement.

XII. ADDITIONALCOMMENTS
,•

I. In the absence of a Credit Balance, the minimum contribution required by ERISA for a

Plan Year is the sum of the Normal Cost and a series of amortization charges and credits

to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over a period of time, plus the

Funding Deficiency.

2. When a Credit Balance exists, the Minimum Required Contribution, as so determined, is

reduced by the amount of the Credit Balance. Thus, the Credit Balance provides a

cushion against a decline in employer contractual contributions, as well as adverse

experience.

3. Contributions are made in accordance with collective bargaining agreements consistent

with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. The contribution allocation procedure under

the current Rehabilitation Plan is significantly inconsistent with the Plan accumulating

adequate assets to make projected benefit payments when due. Based on the assumptions

shown in Exhibit II and assuming constant future contributions, the Plan is projected to

become insolvent during the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2032 and ending April 30,

2033.

17



XII. ADDITIONAL,CONIMENTS4C-
OitiVd

4. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements

presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing

from that anticipated by the economic or demographicassumptions; changes in economic

or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's

funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. This report does not

include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.

18



;BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONSUNION LOCAL-NO. 2..P_ENSIONPLAN--
- •

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIALVALUATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2022,

in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. We have employed

the actuarial method and assumptions outlined in Exhibit II.

The valuation was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified for the year, on

information provided by the Plan's independent certified public accountants with respect to

contributions and assets, and on the census data submitted to us by the Plan. We have

performed tests on the census data with regard to its reasonableness and have no reason to

doubt its substantial accuracy. To the extent data was missing, we assumed employees with

unknown data had the same characteristics as those with similar known characteristics. Such

incomplete or apparently inconsistent data is not so numerous or flagrant as to suggest

material inaccuracies. The valuation, therefore, fairly discloses the position of the Plan.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification

Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained

herein.

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete

and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied in accordance with applicable law

and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations ) and such other assumptions, in

combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

— ,- - 11rw\ii`A‘'"
'

0

0'

Sing Lee Kent Zumbach
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -05385 Enrolled Actuary No. 23-05732

Certifying Actuary Peer Review Actuary
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EXHIBIT I

,BRICKLAYERSi:.ANDSTONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN- - - - -

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Alrpenitbedid
_ _ - _

Age requirement: 62 '
Service requirement: 5th anniversary ofplan participation.

Amount. $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior
to November 1, 2010.
$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

1

Age requirement: 58

Service requirement: 5 years of service

Amount : Normal pension accrued reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each month that
retirement age is less than 62.

DisbiIi

Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 10 years

Amount : 100% of Regular pension accrued to date ofdisability.
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-

Age requirement : None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : Regular pension accrued, payable at Normal Retirement Age,,

Pre-retirementdeath benefits 0

Spouse's benefit:

Age requirement : None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount;. 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor
option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55,
otherwise, payable immediately.

Post-retirement death benefits

Husband and wife

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is

reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage.

..t`P_o_plip7 of Joint and Suryiv_or_Annuity

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an

amount payable under a single life annuity.

Immediate.

Benefit credit : 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for

plan years prior to May 1, 1965. One tenth of a unit of Future
Service credit is granted for each 160 hours of employment to a

maximum of 1.2 units for 1,920 or more hours per plan year.
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EVetiñgcred it: I vesting credit is granted for each plan year a participant
works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3

years of Vesting Service as of May 1, 2003.

22



.N,

EXHIBIT II

..BRICKLAYERS_AND STONE MASONS UNION. LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN.

,Actuarial Assumptions And Actuarial Cost Method,

(a) Interest Rate 7.0% per annum

compounded annually

(b) Mortality RP-2000 Employees and Healthy
Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) DisabledLife Mortality
• In accordance with Revenue

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality
improvement.

(d) Termination Based on SarasonT- 11 Table

(e) Disability •:".•
1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

(f) RetirementAge Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service g Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan
year.

(h) Expenses Assumed to be $181,300
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EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERS AND_SIONE_MAS_ONS_UNION,LOCAL_NO._2_P_ENSION_PILAN,

•

ASSiiiiititinifs'Airid Actuarial Cost Method- . . - -

( I) Marriage 75% of active participants are
assumed to be married with male

spouses 3 years older.

V
(j ) Value of Assets Average Fair Market Value

(without phase- in) with an

averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method • Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
Method

( 1 ) Interest Rate for Withdrawal Liability : 6.25% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experTence.



EXHIBIT III

tiRld
-k

;v. 'f&AND STONE MASONSVNIONIOdAt..No...: PENSION?LAN

census'.oTPlan Particinaoisn,_ _ _ _
J

As of May 1, -

:

ROO.11'"v i

,
2022 2021

I

•Atf.IeParti_ 48 57 (-) 15.8%

Average Age 47.8 47.3

Average Credits 15.6 14.2

1

,Eligible_to Retire..
)
i

Regular o 3 i

Early 4 6
I

Vested, Not Eligible to Retire 34 33

Inactive Participants with Vested Rights 211 215 -) 1.9%, - - - - , (

i

,Pensioners and Beneficiaries 166 160 3.8% 1

;
,

Average Age 72 72

Average Monthly Benefit $676 $659

I

i
i

1
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EXHIBIT IV
BRICKLAYERSAND STONEMASONSZNIONLOCALNO :,2PENSION PLAN;

Active Participants as of May 1, 2022

By Age and Years of Service Credit

_
- - -

- - - - - _mituf5pnaviNsKa43
,

I

— _ - •

, - - --
N6

- - io.x• I

-
.

- -
n - 43` gi flOoN 114

-
EID no .4% cud 4. Total Under fi DD

•
- -

_
4 -

_-
Under 25 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 o o o 0,

25 - 29 5 1 2 2' 0 0 0 o o o •0

30 - 34 3 o 2 0 1 0 a i o o o o

35 . 39 2 o 0 0, 0 2 0 o o o 0

ao - 44 , 7 o 1 2 3 1 0 o o 0-
•

.45 - 49 6 0 1 0 2 2 1 0 0
_

0

50 - 54 3 0 2 2 0 Q 1 4 3 0
_ - _

55 - 59 9 0 1 2 0 0 3 1 2 0 0
1 60. 64 3 o 0 1 •0 0 1 0 0 0 1

_

.

65 - 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 and Over o o 0 0 0 0 0' 0 0 0 0-
.

_ _ - - -
Total 48 1 9 9 6 5 6 5 3 3 1- - -

Average Age : 47.8

Average Service: 15.6
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EXHIBIT V

BRICICLAYERSAND_ST_ONE=MASONSUNION_LOCAL_NO-2_PENSION_PLAN
_

Pensions in PaymentStatus on May 1, 2022
Bv_Monthlv_Amount_and_bv_Age

- -
r- -

,

ap Valuation) - _^

Monthly Amount Ragerfenao
'

"ceo
, 85 andgo.e6 - ,a5c52 .eacea. 50.16 - 80

- -
Less than $100 9 0 0 2 0 1 3 3 0

100_,- 199 26 1, o 1 :2. 5' 6. 2 4 5..

200 - 299 12 0 0 1 2 2 2 1 1 3_ _ - ,
300 - 399 ,18 0 - 1 2 0 4.- , 3 2 3 3

L 400. 499 9 0 o 1 3 o 1 1 2 1- -
500, - 599 13 0. 0 o .3 .4 2 1 1- _
,600 -.699 16 o 1 6 4 - 2 22 1 o- - _

700 - 799 9 0 o 1 2. - 1 - o - 1

800 - 899 9 1 o 2 1 3 1 1 o 0-
900 - 999 5 0 o o 3 0 1 1 o o

1,000 - 1,099 0 o o 1 1 o 2 0 o

1,100 - 1,199 6 -- o o o 2 : o 0 3 0 1,- _

_1,200 - 1,;99 4 o o o 2 1.. o 1 o o_

1,300 - 1,399 7 _ _0 _ 0_ 0 3 0 0 2 0-
J 1,400 - 1,499 3 o o o o 1 2 0 0 0- -

1,500 - 1,599 3 0 0 0 1 1 _ 1 0 0,
1;600 - 1,699 4 0 - 0 0 1 o o 3 0 0

1,700-- 1,799 4 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0

1,800 - 1,899 3 0 0 0 0 ii 2 0 0 0
-

More than1,900 - ..,2 0 - 0 0 .1 0
_ L 0

-

0 0

_ _ Total - 166 - - 1 14 32 34 28 ,26 14 15-- - -
•

-
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EXHIBIT VI

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Changes in Net Market Value of Assets

ADDITIONS

Investment Income 2021 -2022 2020-2021

Interest and Dividends $ 243,035 $ 203,737

Appreciation/(Depreciation) (-)760,004 3,005,410

Less : InvestmentExpense (-) 80,723 (-) 82,371

Total $ (-)597,692 $ 3,126,776

Contributions

Employers,net of reciprocity $ 357,580 $ 427,852

Withdrawal Liability Receipts 0 0

Other Income $ 11,207 0

Total Additions $ (-)228,905 $ 3,554.628

DEDUCTIONS

Pension Benefits $ 1,319,453 $ 1,334,221

Administrative Expense 181.253 183 098

Total Deductions $ 1.500.706 $ I 517.319

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) $ (-) 1,729,611 $ 2,037,309

ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 12,649,516 10.612,207

ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ _ 10.919.905 12.649.516
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EXHIBIT VII

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO._2 PENSION PLAN-

Investment Portfolio, At Market Values,
:By TxpeDf_Securit-v

- - -
: - - ' FT-P-

41.43i.TWYOW,5,7r,;,:cA r1-7"
-
`77-
k-

41
-
11131LITATAIC7.7,:f4,71

C -

%

' :tt - •
Lst

0 .
- Amoiiit : M•

_

I

Cash and Accrued Income I $ 396,840 3.69% $ 536,241 4.24%
I

I
I- - - - - -

i

'Debt securities:
I

i

Government Bonds , $ 3,008,797 28.00% $ 2,878,350 22.75%

Corporate Notes and 1,159,072 10.79%
I

1,209,247 I
9.56%

Bonds .;

- - - - -
' Total debt securities _$. 4,167,8_69 ., 38.79%.

I

4,0_87,59
/ - 32.31%

,

, I
I ,

I

) Non-debt securities
I

I

Common stock $ 6,181,147 57.52%
I

$ 8,029,141 63.45%
I i- - - - --
Total non-debt securities $ 6,181,147 I 57.52% - $_ _8,029,141 63.45%- - -

i

Total portfolio $ 10,745,856 100.00% $ 12,652,979 100.00%
I -- - - - - - -

Note : The total does not match the total value ofall plan assets; this table shows only the
investment portfolio.

29



EXHIBIT VIII

BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS UNION&OCALAIX2 TENSIONTL -AiN:

Actuarial Balance Sheet,
AsIntApritAi

ASiS

2022 2021

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 16,713,325* $ 16,144,289**

UnamortizedPortion of Increase due to
Benefit Changes 3,018,819 3,238,059

UnamortizedPortion of Increase/(Decrease) due to
Assumption and Funding Method Changes 2,818,875 2,929,189

Net UnamortizedPortion of
Actuarial Losses/(Gains ) (-) 1,142,331 (-) _ 984,_833.

TOTAL ASSETS $ 21,408,688 $ 21,326,704

LIABILITIES_

Liabilities for Benefits to Pensioners
and Beneficiaries $ 12,682,943 $ 12,034,331

Liability for Benefits of
Inactive Participants 6,508,351 6,926,940

Liability for Accrued Vested Benefits
ofActive Participants 2,148,759 2,284,993

Liability for Accrued Benefits of
Active Participants Not Yet Vested 68,635, - _ 80,440_

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 21,408,688 $ 21,326,704

* Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $7,255,644
**Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $6,024,676
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EXHIBIT IX

_BRICKLAYERS_AND_ST_ONEMASON.S_UNION_LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN,

.
Actuarial Gain /(Loss) for the 2021-2022 Plan Year.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued
Liability at May 1, 2021 $ 11,207,091

InterestAdjustment - - 784 496- -
.

Total $ 11,991,587

Employer Contributions $ 357,580

Interest Adjustment 12,515

Less : Normal Cost Included
in Contribution (w/ int. ) , (-)_ 253,998

Excess Available to Reduce Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 116,097—

Expected UnfundedActuarial Accrued
Liability at May 1, 2022 $ 11,875,490

Actuarial Accrued Liability
at May 1, 2022 $ 21,408,688

Less : Actuarial Value of Assets 9,547,681

Less : Actual UnfundedActuarial
Accrued Liability at May 1, 2022 1 li951.z007.,

• _ .•

Actuarial Gain /(Loss) Due to

Experience $ (-)75,517
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EXHIBIT X

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determinationof Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2022

A. Projection of Actuarial Accrued Liability to April 30, 2023

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability at May 1, 2022 $ 21,408,688
2. Accrued Benefit Normal Cost 225,424
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,490,010
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3 ) 1,410,087
5. Actuarial Accrued Liability at April 30, 2023

( 1 ) + (2) - (3 ) + (4) $ 21.554,189

B. Projection of Applicable Assets to April 30, 2023

1. Applicable Assets at May 1, 2022* $ 9,457,681
2. Prior Credit Balance at May 1, 2022 (not less than $0) 0

3. Expected Pension Payments 1,490,010
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 557,737
5. Assets at April 30, 2023

( 1 )-(2)-(3 )+(4) $ 8.525..408

C. Pro'ection ofActuarial Assets to April 30. 2023

1. Actuarial Assets at May 1, 2022 $ 9,457,681
2. Expected Pension Payments 1,490,010
3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2) 557,737
4. Assets at April 30, 2023

( 1 ) - (2) + (3) $ 8.525.408

D. RPA '94 Minimum Amount

1. Current Liability at May 1, 2022 $ 40,920,161
2. Current Liability Normal Cost 124,211
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,492,924
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3 ) 874.087
5. Current Liability at April 30, 2023

( 1 )+(2)-(3 )+(4) $ 40,425,535
6. 90% of (5) 36,382,982
7. Minimum Amount [D6 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 27 857.57z.

*Lesser of Actuarial Value and Market Value.
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EXHLBITXcont2F.)-

BRICKLAYERS AND_ST_ONE.MASONS.UNION LOCAL_NO. 2 PENSION,PLANr
.

-
.

- -
_

Determinationof Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan. Year_Commencing Mav_L 2022 (cont'd.)

E. ,Full Funding Liiiiiation under IRC Section 412

1. [A5 - B5] (not less than $0) $ 13,028,781
2. Full Funding Limitation (El but not less than D7) $ 27,857,574

F. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 404- - - - - -
I. [A5 - B5 - B2 (with interest)] (not less than $0) $ 13,028,781
2. Full Funding Limitation (F1 but not less than D7) $ 27,857,574

G. .MaximumDeductible Contribution.

,Under IRC SeCtidfi,404(a)( 1 )(D)

[140% of D5 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 48,070,341

0

-
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BRICKLAYERS AND,STIONE_MASONS':,ONION LOCALNO. 2 PENSION PLAN-
Schedule -meatin t 2022: — -

_ -
CHARGES

_

Date Current Payments Amortization

CtiiiitkeBagE Established Balance. Cliarés
- - - — ,

•

Plan Amendment 5/
1
/ 1992 $376,690 5 $85,861

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 / 1993 64,759 6 12,698

Plan Amendment 5/ 1
/1994 150,718 7 26,136

Plan Amendment 5/
1
/1996 269,641 9 38,679

I Change in Assumption 5/ 1 / 1996 24,687 9 3,541

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /1997 674,723 10 89,780

Plan Amendment 5/
1
/1998 518,223 11 64,588

Plan Amendment 5/
1
/1999 352,164 12 41,437

Plan Amendment 5/
1
/2000 360,105 13 40,268

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2001 290,403 14 31,034

Actuarial Loss 5/
1
/2003 22,734 1 22,735

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2004 154,079 2 79,646

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2005 38,739 3 13,796

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2006 76,242 4 21,035

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2007 54,697 5 12,468

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1
/2008 78,646 6 15,421

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2009 318,179 7 55,177

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1
/2010 38,975 3 13,880

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1
/2011 136,184 4 37,575

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2012 155,186 5 35,372

Actuarial Loss 5/
1
/2013 38,624 6 7,573

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2014 604,769 7 104,875

Actuarial Loss 5 / 1 /2014 156,488 7 27,138

Actuarial Loss 5/
1
/2015 302,651 8 47,369

Actuarial Loss 5/
1
/2016 136,343 9 19,558

Change in Assumption 5/
1
/2016 188,386 9 27,023

Actuarial Loss 5/
1
/2017 273,721 10 36,423

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1
/2018 100,561 11 12,533

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1
/2019 61,576 12 7,246

Change in Assumption 5/
1
/2019 2,191,802 12 257,899

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1
/2022 75.517 15 7.749

TOTAL CHARGES j121 $112:2A6M1
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EXHIBITAI,- -
BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

. _ -- - _
'i/SChcifuleof FundinStandardAccount Bases as ofMay1;,:2021 (ContZdi,

,
CREDITS

Date Current Payments Amortization

Credit-Base :Established ,Balance )kernainiiia, Credits- ,

, Change in Assumptions (7.5% ) 5/ 1 /2009 $190,769 2 $98,611

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2010 38,607 3 13,749

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2020 1,782,569 13 199,333

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2021 IT,5789041 14 168.727
.

• I

TOTAL CREDITS S3.59W8214 $48'0•‘Z -20,

r

-.V_

A

a
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n SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTSACTUARIESADMINISTRATORS

655 THIRD AVENUE
SUITE 1200

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017
-
40.40r1

TELEPHONE TELECOPIER

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545

October 8, 2024

I

Trustees of the

Bricklayers and Stone Masons
Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan

I c/o Lawrence C. MusgroveAssociates, Inc.
PO Box 1757

•O' Salem, VA 24153

Dear Trustees ::
.

We are pleased to present our valuation of the actuarial liabilities of the Bricklayers and

Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of April 30, 2023 and have determined
the costs for the Plan Year commencingMay I, 2023.

The attached report was prepared for the purpose of reporting the financial condition of
the Fund to the Fund's Trustees as of the April 30, 2023 valuation date. It may not be

appropriate to use these results for other applications or apply them to alternative
valuation dates. It is important to note that experience and events that occur subsequent [

to April 30, 2023, including subsequent investment returns, may have a significant
impact on the financial condition of the Fund.

The census information was provided by the Fund office and the financial information
was provided by the Fund auditor. The actuarial calculations were conducted under the

supervision of Sing Lee, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Enrolled Actuary, who has primary
responsibility for the report. The report was peer reviewed by Kent Zumbach, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

Respectfully submitted,
!u! - _

,

e r _ .
^ 4

Linda Kellner, C.E.B.S.
LK : sl President

I
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,BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONSAINION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN.

SUM.MARYA :fidi HIGHLIGHTS

During the 2022 -2023 Plan Year :

I

The Pension Fund paid pension benefits of $1,471,018. As of May 1, 2023, the

Fund was obligated to pay pensions of $117,708 per month, or $1,412,496 per
I

year, to 170 Pensioners and Beneficiaries.
n

Assets of the Fund, at market value, decreased from $10,919,905 to $9,542,586

on the current valuation date.

Total investment income including realized and unrealized investment gains and

losses, and net of investment related expenses, amounted to (-) $146,707. On a

market-to-market basis, the rate of return on -Fund assets was (-) 1.42%.

Employer contributions, net of reciprocity, increased from $357,580 during the

2021 -2022 Plan Year to $378,349 during the 2022 -2023 Plan Year.

The funding deficiency in the Funding Standard Account increased from

$7,255,644 as ofApril 30, 2022 to $8,486,371 as of April 30, 2023.

!.L-)
Based on expected contributions, the Fund would continue to have a funding

deficiency for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2024. Although a negative Credit

Balance is referred to as a "funding deficiency," under the rules governing

Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a plan to have a negative Credit Balance.

In order to satisfy minimum funding standards, contributions must be made in

accordance with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan.



I
S.I.ThIMItrAND_HIGHLIGHTSIcontld. )- - - -

As of the current valuatioril

I

Effective May 1, 2008, the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2

Pension Plan was certified as in "critical status" as defined in the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) . As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees

adopted a rehabilitation plan, so that at the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation

0 period the Plan would emerge from critical status. In accordance with the

rehabilitation plan, benefit accruals have been reduced from $62 to $20, early

retirement eligibility was raised from age 55 to age 58 and the early retirement

reduction factor was raised from 1/4 of 1% to 1/4 of 1% for each month that the

retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan was updated in October 2014 to reflect the Trustees'

conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting all

reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures

should be pursued to forestall insolvency, which is projected to occur in Plan Year

beginning May 1, 2033 and ending April 30, 2034.

Effective May 1, 2023, the Plan was certified as being in critical and declining

status, as defined in the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 and has made

the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as amended. Steps should be

taken to ensure that all reasonable measures are continuing to be made to forestall

insolvency so that we can certify in the upcoming years Schedule MB that the Plan

is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan. Failure in making

the scheduled progress for 3 consecutive years would subject the employers to an

excise tax.

;4



SUMMARY AND HIGHLIGHTS (cont'd.)
_
- - - -

The number of Active Participants decreased from 48 last year to 42, a decrease of

12.5%. The number of Inactive Participants with Vested Rights decreased from

211 to 204. The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 166 to

170.

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio was 44.3%. The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio

was 44.2%. The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio in the prior year's valuation was

51.2% and the Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio was 51.0%.

The contribution necessary to eliminate the Funding Deficiency, for the Plan Year

commencing May 1, 2023 is $10,127,560.

The contribution necessary to maintain the Funding Deficiency at its current level

amounts to $1,641,189.



BRICKLAYERS_AND_SIONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO-2_P_ENSION_PLAN.- - - - - — -

I. „INTRODUCTION

This report and the accompanying exhibits present the results of the annual actuarial

valuation of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Union Local No. 2 Pension Plan as of

April 30, 2023, and the costs for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2023. The results

are based on census data provided by the Fund, compiled as of May 1, 2023, and

financial data submitted by the Fund's independent certified public accountants, compiled

as of April 30, 2023.
V

The basic form of the report and the exhibits will be maintained in the future in order to

facilitate comparisonsbetween years.

A Details of the report are covered in the following sections.

II. PARTICIPATION
•.
- -

;Active,Farticipants:
:

The valuation at April 30, 2023 included 42 Active Participants as shown in Exhibit III.

Active Participants are defined as those who have contributions made on their behalf

during the Plan Year. The number of Active Participants in the April 30, 2022 valuation

was 48. During the year, active participation decreased by 12.5%.

The average age of the Active Participant group was 49.3 and their average service was

16.7 pension credits, as of April 30, 2023, compared to an average age of 47.8 and

average service of 15.6 pension credits as of April 30, 2022.

I.



II. ',P;ARTICIFATIONlecodtal- _

Exhibit IV shows the distribution of the current Active Participant group by age and service.

Inactive Participants-

The number of Inactive Participants with vested rights to a deferred pension decreased from

211 as of the prior valuation to 204 as of April 30, 2023, a decrease of 3.3%.

.Pensioners and Beneficiaries. N•

The number of Pensioners and Beneficiaries increased from 166 as of the prior valuation to

170 as ofApril 30, 2023, an increase of 2.4%.

As of April 30, 2023, the average age of the Pensioners and Beneficiaries was 76, and the

average benefit amounted to $692 per month, compared to an average age of 72 and an

average benefit of $676 per month as of the prior valuation date.

Exhibit V shows the distribution of all Pensioners and Beneficiaries as of April 30, 2023 by

amount ofpension and age.

III. VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS
1

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 requires the valuation of assets on a

market value basis, or on a basis which reasonably reflects market value, rather than on a cost

basis.

The principal reason for utilizing a modification of the market value of assets is to smooth

out fluctuations in costs resulting from changes in market values of securities.

2



HI. VALUATION OF PLAN ASSETS (cont'A.) .

We have used an Actuarial Value of Assets rather than the market value of assets as reported

by the Funds independent accountant. The Actuarial Value of Assets was set equal to the

market value, minus an adjustment. The adjustment was the sum of 80% of the most recent

year's asset gain, 60% of the second most recent year's asset gain, 40% of the third most

recent year's asset gain, and 20% of the fourth most recent year's asset gain. For this

purpose, a year's asset gain was equal to the sum of realized and unrealized gains on a

market value basis and could be negative (a loss) . The Actuarial Value of Assets so

determined was subject to further adjustment so as not to be less than 80% or more than

120% of the market value.

The Net Assets Available for Benefits at market value decreased from $10,919,905 as of

April 30, 2022 to $9,542,586 as of the current valuation date, a decrease of $1,377,319.

Exhibit VI details the elements contributing to this decrease. The Actuarial Value of Assets

used in the prior valuation was $9,457,681. For this valuation, an Actuarial Value of Assets

of$8,967,038 was used, a decrease of $490,643.

Exhibit VII shows the allocation of the Invested Assets among the various types of

investment utilized in the Fund. For comparison purposes, the allocations are shown as of

May 1, 2022 and 2023.

3
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IV. LIABILITIES.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding, the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the

Fund increased from $21,408,688 as of April 30, 2022 to $21,602,291 as of April 30, 2023,

an increase of0.9%.

i

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio

The Vested Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market value

of the Fund assets to the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits. For this purpose,
(D.

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits includes the present value of pensions

currently being paid to Pensioners and Beneficiaries, of the future vested pension benefits of

currently Inactive Participants and of accrued vested pension benefits earned to date by

currently Active Participants. The market value of the assets includes employer

contributions due for time worked before the valuation date but not yet paid and is further

adjusted for other amountspayable or receivable as of the valuation date.

As of April 30, 2023, the assets of the Fund, at market value, amounted to $9,542,586, and

the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits amounted to $21,539,039, producing a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of 44.3%. This compares to assets, at market value, of

$10,919,905, the actuarial present value of accrued vested benefits of $21,340,053 and a

Vested Benefit Funded Ratio of51.2% as ofApril 30, 2022.

The assets of the Fund were not sufficient to cover the cost ofall vested benefits. Therefore,
$

there would be a further obligation on the part of the Contributing Employers in the event of

plan termination.

Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio
-

-
The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio is the ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the market

value ofFund assets to the actuarial present value ofaccrued benefits.
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For this purpose, the assets are the same as are used to determine the Vested Benefit Funded

Ratio. The actuarial present value of accrued benefits includes the actuarial present value of

accrued vested benefits, as described above, and the actuarial present value of accrued, but

not yet vested, benefits for Active Participants.

The present value of accrued benefits as of April 30, 2023 amounted to $21,602,291. The

o assets of the Fund were $9,542,586, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 44.2%.

As of April 30, 2022, the present value of accrued benefits amounted to $21,408,688 and the

assets of the Fund were $10,919,905, producing an Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio of 51.0%.

The Accrued Benefit Funded Ratio indicates the extent to which benefits earned to date,

whether vested or not, have been funded. To the extent that the assets of the Fund exceed the

present value of accrued benefits, such excess may be available to provide increased benefits

to the Plan participants in the event the Plan were terminated.

On the other hand, if at the time of plan termination, the present value of accrued benefits

exceeds the assets of the Fund, then there could ultimatelybe a reduction in benefits payable.

Current Liability.

The RPA '94 Current Liability is used to measure the Fund's funded status under the Internal
\

Revenue Code.

The Current Liability is the present value of all pension benefits earned by participants to the

valuation date. The interest rate used to determine the present value must fall within a
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IV. LIABILITIES (cont'd.)1— - -

specified range defined by law, the mortality assumption is specified by government
I regulation, and each of the other actuarial assumptions must be reasonable. For the Plan

Year beginning May 1, 2023, the valuation assumptions shown in Exhibit II, except for an

interest rate of 2.75% and the mandated mortality assumption, prescribed in IRS Regulation
i

1.430(h)(3)-
1 (a)(3 ) with separate annuitant and non-annuitant mortality, have been used to

determine the Current Liability.

0 The RPA '94 Current Liability as ofMay 1, 2023 amounted to $37,924,329, as shown below :

Current Liability foti,;

Retired Participants $ 20,659,351

Inactive Participants
with Vested Benefits 12,744,684

Active Participants _ -4,520,29A,

Total Current Liability 3,_3192A:322 :

The Current Liability is considered a Low-Default -Risk Obligation Measure as such term is

defined in Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 4 of the Actuarial Standards Board of the

American Academy of Actuaries. This is an approximate measure of the amount of assets

that would be needed as of April 30, 2023 to fund benefits accrued as of this date if such

assets were invested in low default risk securities such as US Treasury Bonds with durations

similar to expected future benefit payments.
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 12022 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2023.

0

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of Funding actuarial gains or losses are generated
I

I whenever the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability differs from the Expected

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

The Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined by applying the actuarial

assumptions to the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the prior valuation and then

adjusting the results by employer contributions actually made during the year.

As shown in Exhibit IX, the Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of May 1, 2023

was $1,937 lower than the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. This is the

actuarial gain for the 2022 -2023 Plan Year.

Further analysis of the gain or loss is produced by comparing the expected change in

Actuarial Accrued Liability as the result of any assumption to the actual change, e.g., by

comparing the expected reduction in liability as the result of pensioners' deaths to the actual

change resulting from pensioners' deaths. By such an analysis, we are able to determine how

well individual actuarial assumptions predict actual experience.

Investment Return on Actuarial Value_of_Assets,

Under the 7.00% valuation interest assumption, the Actuarial Value of Assets of the Fund,

adjusted for employer contributions and benefit payments, was expected to produce income

of $618,966. Actuarial income for the Plan Year ending April 30, 2023 from all sources

amounted to $739,969. This income, therefore, was $121,003 more than predicted,

producing a gain for the plan year in that amount.
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V. ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
,INTAVIIP.,,2022 THROUGH APRIL 30; : 20231cont'cL)

i

Over the past five years the compound annual yield on a market value basis has been;j

i
Compound Annual Yield

4lirtitiglik_piii.1- - .,
_ , _ _

From
May 1, 2019 _2020. ..2021_, .2022 ...2023.,.

2018 9.02% 6.27% 13.96% 8.91% 6.76%

(r3 2019 ,,_ 3.59 16.52 8.87 6.20

2020 t_7 : ..•::. 31.06 11.61 7.09

2021 ..,-:,-.. -
,;j (-) 4.95 (-) 3.20._

2022 ,-,:-. ,...- -,
; -, (-) 1.42:

Sources other than Investment Return_
_

Differences between Expected Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and Actual Actuarial Accrued

Liabilities with respect to mortality among active employees and retired employees, turnover

among active employees, and additional liabilities for new entrants who are not anticipated in

the valuation assumptionswere additional sources of this year's actuarial experience. Those

sources, combined with the net effect of other adjustments, such as of changes in date of birth

or sex, of differences between the assumed and actual retirement benefits and of early or

deferred retirement resulted in an actuarial loss of $119,066.

Summary

The objective of the actuarial gain and loss analysis is to enable the actuary to judge how

well the actuarial assumptionspredict the actual experienceof the Fund.
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I ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE FOR THE PLAN YEAR
MAY 1, 2022 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2023_ (cont'd.)

ERISA, as amended, mandates that actuarial gains or losses be recognized in the

determination of the Minimum Required Contribution by equal annual credits or charges

I over fifteen years. The annual credit for the $1,937 gain, amounting to $199, has been

included in the determination of the Minimum Required Contribution for the Plan Year

i commencing May 1, 2023.

(71)
We will continue to compare the emerging experience each year to the assumed experience

in order to test the reasonableness of our assumptions.

VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF_APRIL304 2023

The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2023 amounted to $12,635,253„

The Actual Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is the sum of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the net unamortized portion of the Plan Amendments,

changes in Assumptions and the net Actuarial Gains and Losses, plus the Funding

Deficiency.

$2,784,232 is the unamortized portion of the Additional Actuarial Accrued Liability created

by the Plan Amendments.

0 The balance is further increased by the unamortized portion of the net change in Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability due to the Changes in Assumptions which amounted to

$2,700,834.

This amount is decreased by the net unamortized portion of the actuarial gains and losses

which amounted to $1,336,184..
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VI. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITIES
AS OF_APRIL,30.,2023_(conVd)

., •--

The balance is then increased by the funding deficiency of $8,486,371,

I

In summary, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as ofApril 30, 2023 is the sum of the

unamortized portions of:
I

Additions due to"Plan Amendments $ 2,784,232

Net Actuarial Loss/(Gain) (-) 1,336,184

Net Increase due to Assumption Changes 2,700,834

Funding Deficiency 8„486,371..

Total Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
-206.:2411
-

Additional information about these bases is shown in Exhibit XI.,

VII. METHODOF FUNDING.,.

The contribution required to fund the Pension Fund was determined in accordance with the

Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding. This method is a budgeting scheme whereby the

required contributions in excess of current benefit disbursements are accumulated as a

reserve.

I

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method of funding, the cost of an employee's pension is

q funded during the course of his plan participation by annual payments referred to as the

Normal Cost; the accumulated reserve mentioned above is referred to as the Actuarial

Accrued Liability. (

I

If a retirement plan had always been in effect and such a method of funding had been

adopted, there would at present be a fund consisting of the sum of the annual payments made I

10



VII. Minit1O.0: -
PtiNDiNdIcoiteit4,,

.
_ _

on behalf of current plan participants for each year of past participation, plus interest

earnings on this fund and less any benefit payments and expenses.

Such a fund acts as an offset against the Actuarial Accrued Liability, and the excess of the

latter amount over the fund at any time is the remaining amount of Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability.

This liability, in principle, is no different from any other liability; it will increase from year to

year unless a minimum of the interest thereon is paid. If the Normal Cost for any yedr is not

fully met, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability will increase by any such deficiency.

Under the Accrued Benefit Cost Method, any difference between the Expected and Actual

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in each subsequent annual actuarial valuation

produces an actuarial gain or loss. Such gain or loss is to be amortized by equal annual

credits or payments ofprincipal and interest over a period not to exceed 15 years.

Prior to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) , increases or decreases in the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from amendments which modify benefit provisions or

from changes in actuarial assumptions were to be identified separately and amortized by

equal annual payments over a period not to exceed 30 years. PPA has changed this period to

15 years.

Increases or decreases in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability resulting from changes in

method are to be identified separately and amortized by equal annual payments over a period

not to exceed 10 years.

PPA also permits a plan to extend the amortization period of each charge base to reduce

annual costs. In 2009 we took advantage of this new provision.

11



VII. ‘METHOD OF FUNDING (cont'd.) ,

The Minimum Required Contribution for any Plan Year, as required by ERISA, consists of

the Normal Cost plus a series of amortization charges for the Initial Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability, for any actuarial losses and for any liability increases generated by

amendments or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions, less any amortization

credits generated by actuarial gains and any liability decreases resulting from amendments

and/or changes in actuarial methods and/or assumptions. This amount is then reduced by any

Credit Balance or increased by any Funding Deficiency in the Funding Standard Account as

of the beginning of the Plan Year, but not less than $0.

VIII. MULTIEMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
„AMENDMENTS_ACT_OF-19804MEP_AA)

,WitlidiW-
d1 Liability.

In accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the Fund

must determine if a withdrawing employer has withdrawal liability under the computation

method defined in the Plan. This Plan utilizes what is commonly referred to as the

Presumptive Method. If it is determined that a withdrawing employer has withdrawal

liability, the Plan is required to issue a demand letter to such employer, assessing it for the

amount due. Such assessment may be made against employers who withdraw either partially

or completely.

Under the Presumptive Method as defined in the Plan, an employer's withdrawal liability is

based upon its proportional share of the remaining balance of the Plan's unfunded vested

liability as of April 30, 1981 as well as its proportional share of the remaining balances of the

changes in the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of each plan year subsequent to

that date and prior to the plan year of withdrawal. (It requires 20 years for the unfunded

vested liability at any calculation date to be fully amortized) .

12
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VIII. MULTIEMPLOYERPENSION PLAN
AMENDMENTS tiF :11980 (MPTAAT(iYiiiitlil)

Each employer's proportional share shall be the ratio of its contributions to the total of all

employer contributions, as each is defined in the Plan and adjusted according to the Act.

The payment of this liability is imposed on employers who do not qualify for the

Construction Industry exemption and who withdraw from the Fund, partially or completely.

It may also be imposed on employerswho sell their assets to another unrelated party.

0 :

As of April 30, 2023, under the assumptions used to determine withdrawal liability, the Net

Assets Available for Benefits at Market Value of $9,542,586 were less than the actuarially
I

computed value of all vested benefits of $23,114,540. Therefore, the value of Unfunded

Vested Benefits was $13,571,954 as of April 30, 2023. Based on the method of determining

the withdrawal liability in the plan document, it is possible for a withdrawing employer to

have withdrawal liability assessed against it even if the actuarially computed value of all

vested benefits did not exceed the Net Assets Available for Benefits as of the end of the plan

year preceding the plan year of withdrawal.
I

i

IX. ,:itiditillIklidONTRIBUTIONS

The Minimum Contribution for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2023, as required under

the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 amounts to $10,127,560.
i

The components of the Contribution are :

0

Funding Deficiency $ 8,486,371

Normal Cost

(including assumed expenses of $145,000) 185,479
4

Plus : AmortizationCharges 1,273,778 I

Less : AmortizationCredits (-) 480,619

Plus : Interest _ 662,55L I

I

Total JJ2J_
I

13



IX. REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS (cont'd.)

Employer contributions for the Plan Year ended April 30, 2023 amounted to $378,349.

Based on expected contributions, the Fund will continue to have a funding deficiency for the

Plan Year ended April 30, 2024. Although a negative Credit Balance is referred to as a

"funding deficiency," under the rules governing Rehabilitation Plans, it is permissible for a

plan to have a negative Credit Balance. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October

2014. It reflects the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand

0 after exhausting all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge

from critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursued to emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

ERISA also provides that the annual contribution ordinarily may not exceed the sum of the

Normal Cost, including the provision for expenses, plus an amount sufficient to amortize the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments.

To amortize Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability in ten equal annual installments requires

an annual contribution of $1,681,286. The maximum permissible contribution for the Plan

Year commencing May 1, 2023 amounts to $1,997,439, as shown:

Normal Cost ( including Expenses) $ 185,479

Amortization Payment 1,681,286

Interest .
- - 430,674,

Total '
.9.i...)F74'39

In addition to the foregoing maximum tax-deductible contribution, the Employee Retirement

Income Security Act of 1974 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 imposed

Full Funding Limitations on the amount of contribution.

14



IX. JZEOUI
, ,

I

As shownshown in Exhibit X, the Full Funding Limitation under Section 404 of the Internal

Revenue Service Code for the Pension Fund for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2023 is

$25,816,973, as determined under the Retirement Protection Act of 1994. Under this Act,

the Full Funding Limitation is determined as the greater of the limit under the prior law or

the excess of 90% of RPA Current Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets.

Under the prior law, the Full Funding Limitation was based on a comparison of the sum of

the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost

Method to the Assets. For this purpose, the Assets are the lesser of the Market Value or the

Actuarial Value of the Assets.

However, under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 404(a) ( 1 ) (D) , the

maximum deductible contribution is the excess of 140 percent of the plan's current liability

over the plan's assets. For the plan year beginning May 1, 2023 this amounts to $44,549,870

as shown in Exhibit X. Since this amount exceeds the Full Funding Limitation amount and

the regularly determined maximum contribution, it is the applicable maximum allowable

contribution.

The anticipated employer contributions for the Plan Year commencing May 1, 2023 will not

exceed the maximum allowable contribution.

X. „REHABILITATION ,PLAN
:

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b) (3 ) (A) and ERISA Section 305(b)(3 )(A) , that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the plan

sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in 2008.

15
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X. REHABILITATION PLAN (Cont*

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencementages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of
•

1% to 'A of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employees with

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 27, 2023, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan
U

Year beginning in 2023 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.

XI. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The actuarial assumptions used in determining liabilities at April 30, 2023 and costs for the

Plan Year commencing May 1, 2023 are shown in Exhibit II.

16
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XI. ACTUARIALASSUMPTIONSUiiiird)

We will, in future valuations, continue to measure the accuracy of these assumptions against

I

the actual experience of the Fund. If the actual Fund experience differs significantly from

that predicted by the assumptions over a reasonable period of time, appropriate changes will

be made.

The actuary is required by ERISA to use actuarial assumptions, each of which is reasonable

(taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations) , and which, in

6 combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In

our opinion, the current actuarial assumptions meet this requirement.

XII. :kliTIONAL COMMENTS
,

1. In the absence of a Credit Balance, the minimum contribution required by ERISA for a

Plan Year is the sum of the Normal Cost and a series of amortization charges and credits

to pay off the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over a period of time, plus the

Funding Deficiency.

• ,

2. When a Credit Balance exists, the Minimum Required Contribution, as so determined, is

reduced by the amount of the Credit Balance. Thus, the Credit Balance provides a

cushion against a decline in employer contractual contributions, as well as adverse

experience.

3. Contributions are made in accordance with collective bargaining agreements consistent

with the terms of the Rehabilitation Plan. The contribution allocation procedure under

the current Rehabilitation Plan is significantly inconsistent with the Plan accumulating

adequate assets to make projected benefit payments when due. Based on the assumptions

shown in Exhibit II and assuming constant future contributions, the Plan is projected to

become insolvent during the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2033 and ending April 30,

2034.

17
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XII. ADDITIONAL CONINIENTgonil&Y
-
4. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements

presented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing

from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic

or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural

operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an

amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's

funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law. This report does not0
include an analysis of the potential range of such future measurements.
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r .BRICKLAYERS AND_STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN.

I

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

This is to certify that we have prepared an actuarial valuation of the Plan as of May 1, 2023,

in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. We have employed

the actuarial method and assumptions outlined in Exhibit II.

The valuation was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified for the year, on

0, information provided by the Plan's independent certified public accountants with respect to

contributions and assets, and on the census data submitted to us by the Plan. We have

performed tests on the census data with regard to its reasonableness and have no reason to

doubt its substantial accuracy. To the extent data was missing, we assumed employees with

unknown data had the same characteristics as those with similar known characteristics. Such

incomplete or apparently inconsistent data is not so numerous or flagrant as to suggest

material inaccuracies. The valuation, therefore, fairly discloses the position of the Plan.

I

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification

Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained
I

herein.

••••

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete

and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied in accordance with applicable law

and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the

experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations ) and such other assumptions, in

combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. ,

G
i+

; 9 -1;413
-
;Cvs-(2X.e.i% P.a.

.Sing Lee Kent Zumbach
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -05385 Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -05732

Certifying Actuary Peer Review Actuary
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EXHIBIT I

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSIONPLAN- - - - -

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Age requirement: 62

Service requirement: 5`11 anniversary ofplan participation.

Amount $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior
to November 1, 2010.
$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

.,,Early_retirement,

Age requirement: 58

Service requirement 5 years of service

Amount : Normal pension accrued reduced by 'A of 1% for each month that
retirement age is less than 62.

,
Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 10 years

Amount : 100% ofRegular pension accrued to date of disability„

20
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Age requirement: None

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount : Regular pension accrued, payable at Normal Retirement Age

Pre-retirement death benefits,.

Spouse's benefit
:

Age requirement: None
0

Service requirement: 5 years

Amount. 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor

option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55,
otherwise,payable immediately.

Post-retirement death benefits

Husband and wife :

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is
reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage.

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an
amount payable under a single life annuity.

Participation : Immediate.- — —_

Benefit credit : 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for
plan years prior to May 1, 1965. One tenth of a unit of Future
Service credit is granted for each 160 hours of employment to a

maximum of 1.2 units for 1,920 or more hours per plan year.
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_Vesting credit : . 1 vesting credit is granted for each plan year a participant
works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3

years of Vesting Service as of May 1, 2003.



EXHIBIT II

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

,Actuarial Assumptions And Actuarial Cost Method,

(a) Interest Rate 7.0% per annum

compoundedannually

(b) Mortality ,f;
- RP -2000 Employees and Healthy%

Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) Disabled Life Mortality In accordance with Revenue

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality

. improvement.

(d) Termination I; Based on Sarason T- 11 TableI.

(e) Disability 1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

•

(f) Retirement Age Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan
year.

(h) Expenses ; Assumed to be $145,000
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EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

..BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONSUNION LOCAL NO. 2_PENSION PLAN.

A'atiariallASsurnritionsAnd Actuarial Cost Method,

(i) Marriage 75% of active participants are
assumed to be married with male

spouses 3 years older.

(j ) Value of Assets Average Fair Market Value

(without phase- in) with an

averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
Method

(1) Interest Rate for Withdrawal Liability : 6.25% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experience.



EXHIBIT III

„BRICKLAYERS_ANDSTONE MASO.NS_UNION_LO_CAL_NO._2_PENSION_PLAN.- - - - -

Census_OrPlanTarticioants:

As of May 1,

Percent -
.

2022 2023

:Acii.v.ePahidparits. 48 42 (-) 12.5%

Average Age 47.8 49.3

Average Credits 15.6 16.7

8iigil3fetti?Refire

Regular 0 2

Early 4 4

Vested, Not Eligible to Retire 34 31

ifilidfiVe_Parti.biiiiiiith9Viiinte§tbdiRikh
- - - O 211 204 ( ) 3.3%

. - - - • - • _ - . - - - - - - • .. - 7

Pensioners and Beneficiaries 166 170 2.4%
-

Average Age 72 76

Average Monthly Benefit $676 $692

25



(L- 1
0 D

EXHIBIT IV
BRICKLAYERSAND STONE -MASONS -UNION -LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN—

—_
_

Active Participantsas of May 1, 2023

By Age and Years of Service Credit

-- - - -
•

_ _
- -

, , i
_

- _ 4 - ,
1

- :-
.1.1

_.
- _ _ - _ _ •

- -- - - _

_ __ _ _ E0,4218
'

Under 10 - 14 DK) . . and Over
— : D',.

..___ :-
,Under 25 2 0,, 1 1 : 0, 0 0 0 0 b,.__

25 - 29 3' A 1 . ii
-
0 0 o 0 0 0

30 -' 34 2 0. 0, ly
-
.6' 5, 0 0 0 —0

--
R

O

35 - 39 6 .
:IX 1 :1 , 3i, _ 1_ 0 0 0 0 0. _ . _

4
-

.,r# 0 ≥5„ 1 0 0 0 00 = 44 5 J...,<' _ _
45 - 49 9 A .2. '..1. ri .1 1' 9 0 1 0

_ .,-_

, 50 - 54 13 "0:), 0 '0 / 1 W 1 3 4 2 0_ - , , ,
55 - 59 •? :

00 ,.
.1,

,

'‘.0.!
: 0,': 1 0 0 0 0

,
- --- , I,,

-
- :.,, -

60 - 64
' '

0 c': (), 0 ti' t tV 6 o o o . o- - _ _ . . .=.

65 - 69 0 A 0. !b,''' ,,0j 0;I 0 0 0 0 0_
. __ _ _ __._ _ —

70 and Over 0 4 0
° - r'

Al 0' 0 0 0 0 0_

Total 4? 4 5
-

8. _f :5' 4 5 4 3 0
__ _ -_ _ - _ - - - _

Average Age : 49.3

Average Service : 16.7
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EXHIBITV

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO._2 PENSION PLAN.

Pensions in Payment Status on May 1, 2023

By Monthly Amountand by Age

- -
'

- , 483forialskrW116a
- - -- -- . .

- -
7
- - -

1
,

- - - - -Er
- .7

- _ ^ _ — - i, -
LessAlian , _go 55. - 59 65 - 69- - — _ _AJeJ ^ ~

- ' CZgl:
Less than $100 0 0

- — -—
0 f 3 4 0 0_ - - -

100 - 199 28 o , ,4 3 9 2 4 4
. - --

200.- 199 11 0 I ,r.rj
1 2 0 3

300 - 399 17
_

- .
? 4 3 2 ' 30 4

, _ ^
400 - 499 11 0 _4 2 1 1 1 2^-
500 - 599 12 0 4

-
3 3 3 1 0

_ -
600 - 699 16 0 .0; 4 :4! 6 1 2 2 0. . -

j. ). ?,..?:

_..„.. _
700. - 799 9 0 3

.7-!
-

.
,

2 1 t 0 1

800 - 899 9 1 (ti? 1 3_ 1 1 0 0

' ei i,i2 1 1 0 1 0900 - 999 .5 0 _9. : _ _ _ _ _ _
_ ,

1,000 - 1,099 6 0 1 2 1 1 1 '0-
4 0 Y 0 o o1,100 - 1,199 _ _

_ -
1,

. _ -
'';;

0 0 1 0 o1,200 - 1,299 3 0 :6' b]. _

1,300 - 1,399 8 _ _ _O ( :6;
:

3 ;1 0- $.'.
1 1

_

1,400 - 1,499 3 '0 . .r.0; 0, 1 0 2 0 o 0
_ -- - ' - - -

1,500 - 1,599 .3 Q 0.,
-

$.: ft 1 0 1 0 0! -
. i 600 -

.

.9'
. -

: 1 0 2 1 01 699 ' 4 0 l 9 - _ .6

.o
-2 1 1 1 0 _

o1,700 - 1,799 5 o 1
:0] _ - - _

1,809 - 1,899, - - —,
b; ,c,..) 1

° 2 , 0 0 03 0 p,
More than1,900 4 0 iff. D',

: ;3,-, o t_ _ o 0. 1_

Total _ 170 - - 39; ,
-33I

-
34 27 14 - 15- -
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EXHIBIT VI

BRICKLAYERS_AND STONE_MASONS -UNION_LO_CAL NO. 2 PENSION_PLAN,

Changes in Net Market Value of Assets
-

,
ADDITIONS,

Investment Income_ ,2021 -2022.. „2022 -2021

Interest and Dividends $ 243,035 $ 198,764

Appreciation/(Depreciation) ( -) 760,004 (-) 275,388

Less : Investment Expense 80,723 A 70,083,

Total $ (-) 597,692 $ (-) 146,707

Contributions

Employers, net of reciprocity $ 357,580 $ 378,349

Withdrawal Liability Receipts 0 0
•

C

Other Income $ 11,207, ,
-
7,-;0'4UT-

Total Additions $ (4 :118,90.5 _13'8';6891

i I

DEDUCTIONS,

Pension Benefits $ 1,319,453 $ 1,471,018

Administrative Expense 181,253 144,990

Total Deductions $ _ 11"5(10R06 $ : 1'0008;i

I

NET INCREASE /(DECREASE) $ (-) 1,729,611 $ (-) 1,377,319
I

ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 12,649,516 10,919,905_,

ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 5

11 :014.,505 $i_ 9S4258&
_

, -
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EXHIBIT VII

;BRICKLAYERS ,AND_STONE_MASONS_UNION,LO_CAL -N_O._2 -PENSION-PLAN
,

Investment Portfolio, At Market Values,
I

il.WTV.pebilSecuritvt:

0

- -
Type of Security , May I, 2022_ May 1, 2023

I Amount I

IfI
Amount Amount Amount- ^ -

(7),
I I

Cash and Accrued Income $ 396,840 3.69% $ 152,152 1.60%
i

I I- - -
,i

aDebt securities : I

I

Government Bonds $ 3,008,797 28.00%
,

$ 2,554,648
i

26 • 89% I

Corporate Notes and 1,159,072 10.79% 1,252,123 13.18%
Bonds - - -

1
I

Total debt securities $ 4,167,869 38.79% $ 3,806,771 40.07%
I

-

Non-debt securities
Common stock $ 6,181,147 57.52% $ 5,542,687 58.33% '

i - - - - -
.

. - $
ITotal non-debt securities $ 6,181,147 57.52% 5,542,687 ,

58.33%
f

I Total portfolio $ 10,745,856 I 100.00% $ 9,501,610 100.00% i

I 1 i
i

) Note : The total does not match the total value of all plan assets; this table shows only the
investment portfolio.
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EXHIBIT VIII

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LO_CAL_NO._2_PENSIONPLAN,

,Actuarial_Balance_Sheet- -ifAjiril 30

i

ASSETS.

2022 ,2023.

Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 16,713,325* $ 17,453,409**

0, Unamortized Portion of Increase due to
Benefit Changes 3,018,819 2,784,232

Unamortized Portion of Increase/(Decrease) due to

Assumption and Funding Method Changes 2,818,875 2,700,834

Net Unamortized Portion of
Actuarial Losses/(Gains ) (-) 1,142,331

TOTAL'ASSETS $ 21,408,688 $ 21,602,291

LIABILITIES
Liabilities for Benefits to Pensioners
and Beneficiaries $ 12,682,943 $ 13,155,725

Liability for Benefits of
Inactive Participants 6,508,351 6,436,564

j Liability for AcCrued Vested Benefits
of Active Participants 2,148,759 1,946,750

Liability for Accrued Benefits of
Active Participants Not Yet Vested 68,635_, 63252

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 21,408,688 $ 21,602,291

*
Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $7,255,644

**Adjusted for Funding Deficiency of $8,486,371
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EXHIBIT IX

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Actuarial_Gain/ Loss. for_the_2022=2023_Plan_Year
.
- - - -

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2022 $ 11,951,007

Interest Adjustment 836,570

Total $ 12,787,577

Employer Contributions $ 378,349

Interest Adjustment 13,242

Less : Normal Cost Included
in Contribution (w/int.) _ 241,204,

Excess Available to Reduce Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability , 150,387,

ExpectedUnfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability at May 1, 2023 $ 12,637,190

Actuarial Accrued Liability
at May 1, 2023 $ 21,602,291

Less : Actuarial Value of Assets -) 8,967,038

Less : Actual Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability at May 1, 2023 12,635,253

Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Due to

Experience $ 1,937



EXHIBIT X

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May I, 2023

A. Projection of Actuarial Accrued Liability to April 30, 2024

1. Actuarial Accrued Liability at May 1, 2023 $ 21,602,291
2. Accrued Benefit Normal Cost 185,479
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,581,764
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 1,414,420
5. Actuarial Accrued Liability at April 30, 2024

( 1 ) + (2 ) - (3 ) + (4) $ _2_1,620,426

B. Projection of Applicable Assets to April 30, 2024

1. Applicable Assets at May 1, 2023* $ 8,967,038
2. Prior Credit Balance at May 1, 2023 (not less than $0) 0

3. ExpectedPension Payments 1,581,764
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 516,969
5. Assets at April 30, 2024

( 1 ) -(2) -(3 )+(4) 7,902,243

C. Projection ofActuarial Assets to April 30, 2024

1. Actuarial Assets at May 1, 2023 $ 8,967,038
2. Expected Pension Payments 1,581,761
3. Interest on ( 1 ) and (2 ) 516,969
4. Assets at April 30, 2024

( 1 ) - (2) + (3 ) $ 7.902,241

D. RPA '94 Minimum Amount

1. Current Liability at May 1, 2023 $ 37,924,329
2. Current Liability Normal Cost 101,719
3. Expected Pension Payments 1,585,479
4. Interest on ( 1 ) , (2) and (3) 1,002,116
5. Current Liability at April 30, 2024

( 1 )+(2)-(3)+(4) $ 37,442,685
6. 90% of (5 ) 33,698,417
7. Minimum Amount [D6 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 25,796,174

*Lesser ofActuarial Value and Market Value.
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EXHIBIT X (cont'd. )

BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Determination of Full Funding Limitation for
the Plan Year Commencing May 1, 2023 (cont'd.)

E. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 412

1. [A5 - B5] (not less than $0) $ 13,718,183
Y

2. Full Funding Limitation (El but not less than D7) $ 25,796,174

F. Full Funding Limitation under IRC Section 404

1. [A5 - B5 - B2 (with interest)] (not less than $0) $ 13,718,183
2. Full Funding Limitation (F1 but not less than D7) $ 25,796,174

G. Maximum Deductible Contribution
Under IRC Section 404(a)( 1 )(D)

[140% of D5 — C4] (not less than $0) $ 44,517,516

1
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EXHIBIT XI,
BRICKLAYERS AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSIONPLAN

'S'cheilide.iollithd•ing;Sta min rd_Aecount,33iiSegniS;iit :MaY
CHARGES

Date Current Payments Amortization

Established,. Balance :Remaining Charges'

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 / 1992 $311,187 4 $85,861

Plan Amendment 5 / 1 / 1993 55,705 5 12,698

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 / 1994 133,303 6 26,136

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 / 1996 247,129 8 38,679

Change in Assumption 5 / 1 / 1996 22,626 8 3,541

Plan Amendment 5 / 1 / 1997 625,888 9 89,780

Plan Amendment 5/ 1
/ 1998 485,389 10 64,588

Plan Amendment 5/
1
/ 1999 332,478 11 41,437

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2000 342,226 12 40,268

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2001 277,525 13 31,034

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2004 79,646 1 79,646

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2005 26,689 2 13,796

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2006 59,071 3 21,035

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2007 45,185 4 12,468

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2008 67,651 5 15,421

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2009 281,412 6 55,177

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2010 26,852 2 13,880

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2011 105,512 3 37,575

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2012 128,201 4 35,372

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2013 33,225 5 7,573

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2014 534,886 6 104,875

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2014 138,405 6 27,138

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2015 273,152 7 47,369

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2016 124,960 8 19,558

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2016 172,658 8 27,023

Actuarial Loss ..• 5/ 1 /2017 253,908 9 36,423

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2018 94,190 10 12,533
:

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2019 58,133 11 7,246

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2019 2,069,275 11 257,899

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2022 72.513 14 7.749

TOTAL CHARGES $7_,A78',980 SI27,337,8,-
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EXHIBIT XI

,BRICKLAYERS AND STONE-MASONS UNION-LOCAL_NO-2_PENSION.PLAN.
i

- - _ -

.;.Selittilel_UFEniiiliiiieStandard Account Bases as (iitAnVt,1023Y(Ciiiiill4L

i

CREDITS,.

Date Current Payments Amortization

sCredit Base Established Balance •Relfiliiiidgt Credits

Change in Assumptions (7.5%) 5/1 /2009 $98,611 1 $98,611

0 Plan Amendment 5/1 /2010 26,598 2 13,749

Actuarial Gain 5 / 1 /2020 1,694,063 12 199,333

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2021 1,508,889 13 168,727

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2023 1 937 15 ;199..

TOTAL CREDITS _3 33098 148() 6 I9



REHABILITATION PLAN
OF THE

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS LOCAL 2 PENSION FUND

Adopted by the Board of Trustees July 31, 2008
OriginallyPresented to the CollectiveBargaining Parties July 31, 2008

Revised and Updated Effective July 1, 2013

I. INTRODUCTION

On August 17, 2006, the Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") was signed into law. The
PPA amended the Internal Revenue Code ("Code") and the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act ("ERISA" ) by establishing new funding requirements for multiemployer
defined benefit retirement funds like the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local 2 Pension
Fund ("Fund" or "Plan") .

In accordance with the new funding rules, on July 29, 2008, the Fund's actuary certified to
the U.S. Department of the Treasury and the Board of Trustees that the Plan is in critical status
for the Plan Year beginning May 1, 2008. The certification of critical status was required
because the Fund's actuary had determined that the Plan was projected to have an
accumulated funding deficiency for the current plan year. Plan participants, beneficiaries,
appropriate government agencies and collective bargaining parties received notice of the
Plan's funding status on August 31, 2008.

On July 31, 2008, the Board of Trustees adopted its original Rehabilitation Plan

("Rehabilitation Plan" or "Plan of Rehabilitation") as required by the new funding rules.
The Rehabilitation Plan consisted of additional contributions to be paid to the Fund in
accordance with the collective bargaining agreement then in effect between the collective
bargaining parties. The Rehabilitation Plan called for increases in the contribution rate of
$.10 per hour as of July 1, 2008 and July 1, 2009, an amount the Fund's actuary originally
determined to be sufficient for the Fund to emerge from critical status within the statutory
period as permitted under the Code and ERISA. Thereafter, the Fund's actuary continued
to certify the Fund as in critical status, resulting in the Plan of Rehabilitation being
updated to include an additional increase in contributions, changes to the Fund's

adjustable benefits, and a decrease in future accruals. The Fund's actuary has indicated
that a successful RehabilitationPlan will require additional contribution increases.

This updated RehabilitationPlan is being provided to employers obligated to contribute to
the Fund pursuant to a collective bargaining agreement with the International Union of
Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 1 of MD, VA and DC and its successor, the

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 8 Southeast ("Union" ) . These parties are
referred to collectively as the "Bargaining Parties." The Bargaining Parties are

responsible for the selection of the schedule that will apply to the contributing employers
and participants. Under this updated Rehabilitation Plan, they must agree to a series of
increases in the contribution rate over the life of the RehabilitationPlan.



II. ADJUSTABLEBENEFITS

The Pension Protection Act allows Trustees to make certain cuts that would otherwise not be

permitted by the Code. Under the PPA, these are referred to as "adjustable benefits." The
Trustees implemented a series of changes in the Plan's adjustable benefits effective July 1,
2010 in accordance with PPA, including raising the Early Retirement Age to 58 and

increasing the monthly reduction for each month by which the retiree is less than Normal
Retirement Age (Age 62) from .25% to .5%.

III. OTHER CHANGES IN BENEFITS

The Trustees also reduced the value of benefit accruals under the Plan. As of November 1,

2010, the value of a service credit under the Plan was reduced from $62 to $20. It is
intended that this accrual rate remain in effect under the Plan of Rehabilitation.

IV. CONTRIBUTION RATE CHANGES

Schedule Future Contribution Rate Changes. As of July 1, 2013, employers who are

signatory to a collective bargaining agreement with the Union will increase contributions
to the Plan by 6%. Future contribution increases of 6% each year will need to be

negotiated in a series of collective bargaining agreements between the Bargaining Parties
in order for the Plan to emerge from critical status by the end of the statutorily prescribed
time period.

IV. ANNUAL STANDARDS

The Fund's actuary shall review annually whether the Fund is making scheduled progress
toward emerging from critical status in accordance with this Rehabilitation Plan. Progress
toward emerging from critical status will be gauged by measuring the continuing ability of the
Fund to meet the goal of this Rehabilitation Plan — to emerge from critical status by the end of
the statutorily prescribed time period.

V. MODIFICATIONS

The Board of Trustees of the Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local 2 Pension Fund reserves
the right to make any modifications to this Rehabilitation Plan in accordance with the
Pension Protection Act of 2006.

Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local 2 Pension Fund
Plan of Rehabilitation

Page 2 of 2



Form 5500 Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104

Department of the Treasury
and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and

Internal Revenue Service sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2021
Department of Labor Complete all entries in accordancewith

Employee Benefits Security
Administration the instructions to the Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 05/01 /2021 and ending 04/30/2022

A This return/report is for :
Ea multiemployer plan U a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)

0 a single-employer plan 0 a DFE (specify)

B This return/report is : 0 the first return/report 0 the final return/report

0 an amended return/report 0 a short plan year return/report ( less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here

D Check box if filing under:
X Form 5558 0 automatic extension 0 the DFVC program

0 special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactively adopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here III
Part II Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information
la Name of plan 1 b Three-digit plan

PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS & STONEMASONS UNION #2 OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA number (PN ) 001

1C Effective date of plan
05/06/1965

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan) 2b Employer Identification
Mailing address ( include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN)
City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code ( if foreign, see instructions) 54-6124583

TRUSTEE FOR PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS VIRGINIA C Plan Sponsor's telephone
number

412-471 -2885

C/O LAWRENCE C. MUSGROVE ASSOCIATES 2d Business code (see
POST OFFICE BOX 13487 instructions)
ROANOKE, VA 24034-3487 238900

Caution : A penaltyfor the late or incompletefiling of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature.
HERE

Signatureof plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 02/09/2023 D. SCOTT PRITCHETT
HERE

Signatureof employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor

SIGN
HERE

Signatureof DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE
For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Form 5500 (2021 )

v. 210624



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address N Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN_

3c Administrator's telephone
number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN
enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:

a Sponsor's name 4d PN

C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 374

6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1 ) ,

6a(2 ) , 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a ( 1 ) 71

a(2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a (2)
48

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 120

C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 131

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2 ) , 6b, and 6c 6d 299

e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e 46

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e. 6f 345

g Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item) 6g

h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h 34

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7 2

8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

1B

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)

( 1 ) 0 Insurance (1 ) Insurance

(2 ) Code section 412(e )(3 ) insurance contracts (2 ) Code section 412(e) (3 ) insurance contracts

(3) 7 Trust (3 ) 7 Trust

(4) o General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor
10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

( i ) N R (Retirement Plan Information) (1 ) X H (Financial Information)

(2 ) o I (Financial Information — Small Plan)
(2 ) E MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information)
- signed by the plan (3 ) o A ( Insurance Information)

_
actuary (4) z C (Service Provider Information)

(3) 0 SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5 ) o D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information)
- signed by the plan actuary (6 ) o G (Financial Transaction Schedules)



Form 5500 (2021 ) Page 3

Part Ill Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)lla If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subiect to the Form M-
1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR

2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes Li No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2. ) 11 Yes Li No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2021 Form M-
1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2021 Form M-

1 annual report, enter the
Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-

1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid
Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 05/01 /2021 and ending 04/30/2022
I Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
I Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS & STONEMASONS UNION #2 OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA plan number (PN )

I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

TRUSTEE FOR PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS VIRGINIA 54-6124583

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) I51
( Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2 ) n Money Purchase (see instructions)_

la Enter the valuation date : Month 05 Day 01 Year 2021

b Assets

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 12649516

(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2 ) 10119613

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 21326704

(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 21326704

d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d(1 )

(2 ) "RPA '94" information:

(a ) Current liability 1d(2 )(a ) 40543543

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2 )(b) 147776

(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 )(c) 1411900

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3 ) 1595000
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 02/13/2023

Signature of actuary Date

SING LEE 20-05385

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

SAVASTA AND CO., INC 212-308-4200

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

655 THIRD AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY 10017

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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2 Operational information as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 12649516

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 160 19743929

(2 ) For terminated vested participants 215 14988111

(3 ) For active participants:

(a ) Non -vested benefits 197629

(b) Vested benefits 5613874

(c) Total active 57 5811503

(4) Total 432 40543543

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4 ) ,
column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 31.20 %

3 Contributions madeto the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a ) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amount paid by
(MM -DD -YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM -DD -YYYY ) employer(s ) employees

11 /01 /2021 357580 0

Totals ID
- 3 (b ) 357580 3(c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3 (d) 0

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c (3 ) ) 4a 47.5 °A

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . If 4b D
entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan makingthe scheduledprogress underany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? X Yes No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? Yes X No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e

f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which insolvency is 4f 2032

expected and check here lI
5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b Entry age normal c E Accrued benefit (unit credit) d Aggregate

e 7 Frozen initial liability f E Individual level premium g E Individual aggregate h E ShortfallLj
i E Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? E Yes E No

(TI If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6 2.35 °A

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes No 0 N/A Yes H No 0 N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) A A

(2 ) Females 6c(2 ) AF AF

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.00 °A 7.00 %

e Expense loading 6e 337.3 % N/A % X N/A

f Salary scale 6f % N/A

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 20.1 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 31.1 %

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

(1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3 ) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 -1644338 -168728

8 Miscellaneous information :

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM -DD -YYYY ) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval

b (1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," Yes X No
attach a schedule

b(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a X Yes No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect Yes X No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information :

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No

(2 ) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d(2)

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect prior 0 Yes 0 Noto 2008) or 431 (d )(2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5 ) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5 )

(6 ) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 8e

extending the amortization base(s )

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 6024676

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 237381

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended 9c( 1 ) 9018768 1345223

(2) Funding waivers 9c(2 )

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been
extended 9c(3 )

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 532510

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 8139790
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Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 357580

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 3836353 480421

I Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 46145

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j( 1 ) 12245585

(2 ) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2 ) 26862139

(3 ) FFL credit 9j(3 )

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 )

(2) Other credits 9k (2 )

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) ,
and 9k(2 ) 91 884146

Credit balance : If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

rl Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 7255644

9 O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o(1 )

(2 ) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2 )(a ) o

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a ) )
9o (2 )(b) o

(3) Total as of valuation date 9o(3 ) o

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 7255644

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes No



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 05/01 /2021 and ending 04/30/2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS & STONEMASONS UNION #2 OF NORFOLK, plan number (PN )
I 001

VIRGINIA

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

TRUSTEE FOR PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS VIRGINIA 54-6124583

Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions )

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000
or more in total compensation ( i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the
plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions) Yes X No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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1

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b ) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 -
1

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line 1 a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

STACY BRAUN

13-2889432

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

28 51 68 NONE 65416 0

Yes E No Yes E No E Yes No X

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS

25-1139840

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

13 50 NONE 59440
Yes E No X Yes E No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

SAVASTA & CO.

13-3879959

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

50 NONE 38500
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No 0 Yes No
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line 1 a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

TRUST BENEFIT TECHNOLOGIES

26-1915362

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

49 50 NONE 15682
Yes No X Yes No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

NOVAK FRANCELLA, LLC

61 -1436956

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

10 50 NONE 15000
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

LAWRENCE C. MUSGROVE ASSOCIATES

20-1935452

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

15 50 NONE 10000
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No D Yes No
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2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line 1 a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
( i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE

53-0120528

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

29 50 NONE 9282
Yes No X Yes No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

PRINCIPAL TRUST COMPANY

51 -0099493

(b ) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

28 51 NONE 8075
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No E Yes No

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

WELLS FARGO

41 -0449260

(b) (c) (d ) (e) (f) (g ) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code(s ) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of
person known to be enter -0-

. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or
a party-in-interest sponsor) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?

answered "Yes" to element
(f) . If none, enter -0-

.

19 50 NONE 7232
Yes 0 No X Yes 0 No D Yes No
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Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a ) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b ) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d ) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d ) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d ) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions) Service provide

Code(s )
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Part Ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions )
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:

a Name: b EIN :

C Position:

d Address : 0 Telephone:

Explanation:



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2021

Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , and section 6058(a ) of the
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection
For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year becinninc 05/01 /2021 and endin 04/30/2022
A Name of plan B Three-digit

PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS & STONEMASONS UNION #2 OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA plan number (PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 Employer Identification Number (El N )

TRUSTEE FOR PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS VIRGINIA 54-6124583

Part I Asset and Liability Statement
1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report

the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c(9 ) through 1c (14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es do not complete lines lb ( 1 ) , lb (2 ) , 1c (8 ) , 1g, lh,
and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103 - 12 'Es also do not complete lines 1d and le. See instructions.

Assets a Besinnins of Year (b) End of Year

a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1a 315590 74789

b Receivables ( less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

( 1 ) Employer contributions 1b( 1 ) 74685 61274

(2 ) Participant contributions 1b(2 )

(3) Other 1b(3) 37949 204965

C General investments:

(1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts & certificates
of deposit)

1c( 1 ) 186932 286641

(2 ) U.S. Government securities 1c(2 ) 2878350 3008797

(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(3) (A)

(B) All other 1c(3) (B) 1209247 1159072

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :

(A) Preferred 1c(4) (A)

(B) Common 1c(4)(B) 8029141 6181147

(5 ) Partnership/joint venture interests 1c(5)

(6 ) Real estate (other than employer real property)
1c(6)

(7 ) Loans (other than to participants)
1c(7)

(8 ) Participant loans 1c(8)

(9 ) Value of interest in common/collective trusts 1c(9 )

( 10 ) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 1c(10 )

(11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1c(11 )

( 12 ) Value of interest in 103 -12 investment entities 1c(12 )

( 13 ) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual 1c(13)funds)

(14 ) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated
contracts)

1c(14)

( 15 ) Other 1c(15)

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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Id Employer-related investments: (a ) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

( 1 ) Employer securities ld( 1 )

(2 ) Employer real property I d(2 )

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation le

f Total assets (add all amounts in lines la through 1 e )
If 12731894 10976685

Liabilities

g Benefit claims payable lg
h Operating payables lh 82378 56780

i Acquisition indebtedness Ii

j Other liabilities 1j
k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through1j) lk 82378 56780

Net Assets
I Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1f) 11 12649516 10919905

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained

fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es do not
complete lines 2a, 2b( 1 )(E ) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a ) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

(1 ) Received or receivable in cash from : (A) Employers 2a( 1 ) (A) 357580

(B) Participants 2a( 1 ) (B)

(C) Others ( including rollovers)
2a( 1 ) (C )

(2) Noncash contributions 2a(2 )

(3 ) Total contributions. Add lines 2a( 1 ) (A) , (B) , (C ) , and line 2a(2 )
2a(3) 357580

b Earningson investments:

(1 ) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash ( including money market accounts and
certificates of deposit)

2b(1 ) (A) 4008

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b(1 ) (B) 79010

(C) Corporate debt instruments 2b(1 ) (C) 52981

(D) Loans (other than to participants)
2b(1 ) (D)

(E ) Participant loans 2b(1 ) (E)

(F) Other 2b( 1 )(F)

(G ) Total interest. Add lines 2b (1 ) (A) through (F)
2b(1 ) (G) 135999

(2) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock 2b(2) (A)

(B) Common stock 2b(2) (B) 107036

(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)
2b(2) (C)

(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b (2 )(A) , (B) ,
and (C )

2b(2) (D) 107036

(3 ) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain ( loss) on sale of assets : (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4) (A) 5972507

(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions)
2b(4) (B) 6220491

(C) Subtract line 2b (4) (B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result 2b(4) (C) -247984

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation ) of assets : (A) Real estate 2b(5) (A)

(B) Other 2b(5) (B) -512020

(C ) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add lines 2b (5)(A) and (B)

2b(5) (C)
-512020
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(a) Amount (b) Total

(6) Net investment gain ( loss) from common/collective trusts 2b(6 )

(7) Net investment gain ( loss) from pooled separate accounts 2b(7 )

(8 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b(8 )

(9 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from 103 - 12 investment entities 2b(9 )

(10 ) Net investment gain ( loss) from registered investment 2b (10 )
companies (e.g., mutual funds)

C Other income 2c 11207

d Total income. Add all income amountsin column (b) and entertotal 2d -148182

Expenses
e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1 ) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e( 1 ) 1319453

(2 ) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2 )

(3) Other 2e(3 )

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1 ) through (3)
2e(4) 1319453

f Corrective distributions (see instructions)
2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g

h Interest expense 2h

i Administrative expenses: ( 1 ) Professional fees 2i ( 1 ) 62783

(2) Contract administrator fees 2i (2 ) 69440

(3 ) Investment advisory and management fees 2i (3) 80723

(4) Other 2i (4) 49030

(5 ) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i ( 1 ) through (4)
2i (5) 261976

j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b ) and enter total 2j 1581429

Net Income and Reconciliation
k Net income ( loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k - 1729611

I Transfers of assets :

(1 ) To this plan 21( 1 )

(2 ) From this plan 21(2 )

Part III Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :

(1 ) 11 Unmodified (2 ) Qualified (3 ) Disclaimer (4) 0 Adverse

b Check the appropriate box(es) to indicate whether the IQPA performed an ERISA section 103 (a )(3 ) (C ) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2 ) if the audit was
performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12 (d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

(1 ) DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2 ) DOL Regulation 2520.103- 12(d ) (3 ) E neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12 (d ) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:

( 1 ) Name: NOVAK FRANCELLA, LLC (2) EIN : 61 -1436956

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:

(1 ) 0 This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA. (2 ) 0 It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV ComplianceQuestions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103 -12 lEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103 -12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41.

During the plan year : Yes No Amount
a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until
fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.) 4a X
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Yes No Amount
b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the

close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant loans
secured by participant's account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part I if "Yes" is
checked.) 4b

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X

d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include transactions
reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is
checked.) 4d X

0 Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e 500000

f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused by
fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X

h Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h

i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s ) of assets if "Yes" is checked, and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4i

j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and
see instructions for format requirements.) 4j X

k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to another

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k X

I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X

MI If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-3. ) 4m X

rl If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one of
the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3 4n X

5a Has a resolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan yearor any prior plan year? 0 Yes X No
If "Yes," enterthe amountof any plan assets that reverted to the employerthis year •

5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s ) , identify the plan(s ) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)
5b(1 ) Name of plan(s ) 5b(2 ) EIN (s ) 5b(3 ) PN (s )

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and
instructions.) E Yes 0 No El Not determined
If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmation number from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 453554



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) 2021
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section

Department of Labor
6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration I File as an attachmentto Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 05/01 /2021 and ending 04/30/2022

A Name of plan B Three-digit
PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS & STONEMASONS UNION #2 OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA plan number

(PN )
I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

TRUSTEE FOR PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS VIRGINIA 54-6124583

Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.

1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the
1

instructions

2 Enter the EIN (s ) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the
two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s) :
54-6124583

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants ( living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 0
year

Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or
ERISA section 302, skip this Part.)

4 Is the plan administratormaking an election underCodesection 412(d )(2 ) or ERISAsection 302 (d )(2 )? El Yes 0 No 0 N/A

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date : Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, completelines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not completethe remainderof this schedule.
6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding

deficiency not waived)
6a

b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c

If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? El Yes 0 No 0 N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change?

[ Yes No O N/A

Part III Amendments
9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan

year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box 0 Increase [Decrease U Both X No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e) (7 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? [ Yes 0 No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? [ Yes [ No

b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan? Yes No
(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan.)

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities market? 0 Yes [ No

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209
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Part V Additional Informationfor MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in

dollars) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer SNOW JR. & KING INC.

b El N 54-0493670 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 181244

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 04 Day 30 Year 2022

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 3.15

N Hourly 11 Weekly

-
11

-
11(2 ) Base unit measure: Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer SPRINKLE MASONRY

b El N 54-0838297 C Dollar amount contributed by employer 158606

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 04 Day 30 Year 2022

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) 3.15 -

0 Other (specify) :(2 ) Base unit measure: X Hourly Weekly Unit of production- -
a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box0
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production Other (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxn
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) _- - - 0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents) -

0 Other(2 ) Base unit measure: Hourly Weekly Unit of production (specify) :

a Name of contributing employer

b El N C Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check boxn
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day_ Year

e Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e (1) and 13e (2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate ( in dollars and cents)

(2 ) Base unit measure: 0 Hourly 0 Weekly 0 Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :
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14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants (inactive participants) , as of the beginning of the
plan year, whose contributing employer is no longer making contributions to the plan for :

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: El last contributing employer alternative reasonable approximation (see 14a

instructions for required attachment)

b The plan year immediately preceding the current plan year. El Check the box if the number reported is a 14b
change from what was previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

C The second preceding plan year. Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was 14c
previously reported (see instructions for required attachment)

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to :

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a

b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year :

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a

b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b
assessed against such withdrawn employers

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an attachment U

Part VI Additional Informationfor Single -Employerand MultiemployerDefined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist ( in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
information to be included as an attachment 0

19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) through (c)

a Enter the percentage of plan assets held as:

Stock: % Investment-Grade Debt: °A) High-Yield Debt: % Real Estate: °A) Other: %

b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt :

0 0-3 years 0 3-6 years 0 6-9 years 0 9-12 years 0 12-15 years 0 15-18 years 0 18-21 years El 21 years or more

C What duration measure was used to calculate line 19 (b )?

Effective duration Macaulay duration Modified duration Other (specify) :

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements.If this is a multiemployer plan or a single-employer plan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.
a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributions for all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? 0 Yes 0 No
b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5 ) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box:

0 Yes.

0 No. Reporting was waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c) (2 ) because contributions equal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution
were made by the 30th day after the due date.

0 No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2 ) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contribution equal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.
No. Other. Provide explanation
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Novak Francella
LLC CERTIFIEDPUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board ofTrustees of the

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2
Pension Plan

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying fmancial statements of the Bricklayers and Stonemasons
Local Union 2 Pension Plan (the Plan), an employeebenefit plan subject to the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), which comprise the statements ofnet assets
available for benefits as ofApril 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements ofchanges in net
assets available for benefits for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the net assets available for benefits of the Plan as ofApril 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in
its net assets available for benefits for the years then ended, in accordance with the accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States ofAmerica.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States ofAmerica (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section ofour report.
We are required to be independentof the Plan and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit

opinion.

Responsibilities of Managementfor the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentationof the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ofAmerica, and
for the design, implementation, and maintenanceof internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentationof financial statements that are free from material misstatement,whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the fmancial statements, managementis required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantialdoubt about the Plan's
ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are
available to be issued.

BOSTON I 33 HarrisonAvenue,Suite 500
I Boston, MA02111 I 617.500.6578

CONNECTICUT
I

255 Route 80, PO Box 698
I Killingworth, CT 06419 I 860.663.1190

NEW YORK
I

450 Seventh Avenue, 28th Floor I New York, New York 10123 I 212.279.4262

PHILADELPHIA I 40 Monument Road, 5th Floor
I

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 I 610.668.9400

WASHINGTON, DC
I

6750 AlexanderBell Drive, Suite 470 I Columbia, MD 21046 I 443.832.4009



Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all Plan
amendments, administering the Plan, and determining that the Plan's transactionsthat are

presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformitywith the Plan's provisions,
including maintaining sufficient recordswith respect to each of the participants, to determine the
benefits due or which may become due to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement,whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level ofassurance but
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with GAAS will always detect a material misstatementwhen it exists. The risk ofnot detecting a

material misstatementresulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,or the override of
internal control. Misstatements are consideredmaterial if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user
based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we :

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks ofmaterial misstatementof the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsiveto those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidenceregarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understandingof internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances,but not for the purposeofexpressing
an opinion on the effectivenessof the Plan's internal control. Accordingly,no such opinion
is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall

presentationof the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the

aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Plan's ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governanceregarding, among other

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control -related matters that we identified during the audit.

- 2 -



Report on SupplementalInformation

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a

whole. The supplemental Schedule of Assets Held at End ofYear, Schedule ofReportable
Transactions,and Schedules of Administrative Expenses, together referred to as "supplemental
information,"are presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are not a required part of
the financial statements. The supplemental Schedule of Assets Held at End ofYear and
Schedule of Reportable Transactionsare supplemental information required by the Department
ofLabor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. Such information
is the responsibility of the Plan's management and was derived from and relates directly to the

underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjectedto the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with GAAS.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental information, we evaluatedwhether the supplemental
information, including their form and content, are presented in conformitywith the Department
of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material

respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are

presented in conformitywith the Department ofLabor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting
and Disclosure under ERISA.

nayil /41/71
-Udix- t 1. 6

Columbia, Maryland
February 10, 2023

- 3 -



BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS LOCAL UNION 2
PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTSOF NET ASSETS AVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS

APRIL 30, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

ASSETS

INVESTMENTS - at fair value
Common stock $ 6,181,147 $ 8,029,141

Corporate obligations 1,159,072 1,209,247
Short-term investments 286,641 186,932
United States Government and

Government Agency obligations 3,008,797 2,878,350
Total investments 10,635,657 12,303,670

CASH 74,789 315,590

RECEIVABLES

Accrued interest and dividends 35,410 33,719
Due from broker- investments sold 76,202
Employer contributions 61,274 74,685

Total receivables 172,886 108,404

PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaidpension withholdings 89,123 -

Prepaid insurance 4,230 4,230
Total prepaid expenses 93,353 4,230

Total assets 10,976,685 12,731,894

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 56,780 82,378

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 10,919,905 $ 12,649,516

See accompanyingnotes to financial statements.
- 4 -



BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS LOCAL UNION 2
PENSION PLAN

STATEMENTSOF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2022 AND 2021

2022 2021

ADDITIONS

Investment income
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments $ (760,004) $ 3,005,410
Interest and dividends 243,035 203,737

(516,969) 3,209,147
Less : investment expenses (80,723 ) (82,371 )

Investment income (loss) - net (597,692 ) 3,126,776

Employer contributions - net of reciprocity of $16,223
and $41,554 in 2022 and 2021, respectively 357,580 427,852

Other income 11,207 _

Total additions (228,905) 3,554,628

DEDUCTIONS

Benefits paid 1,319,453 1,334,221
Administrative expenses 181,253 183,098

Total deductions 1,500,706 1,517,319

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) (1,729,611 ) 2,037,309

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

Beginning ofyear 12,649,516 10,612,207

End of year $ 10,919,905 $ 12,649,516

See accompanyingnotes to financial statements.
- 5 _



BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS LOCALUNION 2

PENSION PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2022

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan (the Plan) , became effective May 6,
1965.

The following description of the Plan provides only general information. Participants should
refer to the Plan agreement for a complete description of the Plan's provisions.

General - The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering employees ofparticipating
employers who are subject to collective bargaining agreements with the Union. Effective July 8,
2013, the "Union" now refers to Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 8 Southeast. It is

subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA ), as

amended.

Pension, Death and Disability Benefits - The Plan provides normal pension (age 62 with at
least 5 years of service), early retirement reduced (over 55 with at least 5 years of service -

changed to age 58 effective July 1, 2011 ), death and disabilitybenefits for eligible participants
and their beneficiaries.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting - The accompanying financial statements are preparedon the accrual basis
ofaccounting.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformitywith U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles requires the use ofestimates and assumptions that affect the

reported amounts ofassets, liabilities and changes therein and the disclosure ofcontingent assets

and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

InvestmentValuation and Income Recognition - Investments in certain common stock are
carried at fair value which generally represents quoted market prices at the last business day of
the Plan year. Certain United States Government and Government Agency obligations are
carried at fair value as of the last business day of the Plan's year as reported by the investment

manager or as provided by the custodial bank based on valuations maximizing the use of
observable inputs for similar securitieswith similar credit ratings. The investments in corporate
obligations and certain common stock and United States Government and Government Agency
obligations are carried at estimated fair value as reported by the investment manager or as

provided by the custodial bank based on valuations maximizing the use ofobservable inputs for
similar securitieswith similarcredit ratings. The short-term investments are carried at cost,
which approximates fair value.
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NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade -date basis. Interest income is recorded
on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net appreciation
(depreciation) includes the Plan's gains and losses on investmentsbought and sold as well as held

during the year.

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits - Accumulated plan benefits are those
future periodic payments, including lump-sum distributions that are attributable under the Plan's

provisions to the services employees have rendered. Accumulated plan benefits include benefits

expected to be paid to (a) retired or terminated employeesor their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries
ofemployees who have died, and (c) present employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits under
the Plan are based on credited benefit services which consist of the sum ofpast credited service
and future credited benefit service as defined in the plan document. The accumulatedplan
benefits for active employeesare based on their credited benefit service. Benefits payable under
all circumstances;retirement, death, disability and termination ofparticipation are included; to
the extent they are deemed attributable to participant credited benefit service, to the valuation
date.

Funding Policy and Revenue Recognition - Participating employers contribute to the Plan in
accordance with collective bargaining agreements with the Union. These agreements provide
that employers contribute to the Plan on behalf ofeach Participant on the basis of a fixed rate per
hour for all hours paid. Employer contributions are accountedfor as exchange transactions.
Contributions for the current plan year have met the minimum funding requirementsofERISA.

Employer contributions receivable are accrued based on an analysis of subsequent employer
reports and remittances and subsequent receipts due from a delinquent employer.

Payment of Benefits - Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.

NOTE 3. ACTUARIALINFORMATION

Actuarial valuations of the Plan were made by the consulting actuary as ofMay 1, 2021.
Information in the reports included the following :

Actuarialpresent value ofaccumulated plan benefits:

Vested benefits

Participants currently receiving payments $ 12,034,331
Other vested benefits 9,211,933

Total vested benefits 21,246,264
Non-vested benefits 80,440

Total actuarial present value ofaccumulated plan
benefits at end ofyear $ 21,326,704
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NOTE 3. ACTUARIALINFORMATION (continued)

As reported by the actuary, the changes in the presentvalue of accumulatedplan benefits for the

year ended April 30, 2021 were as follows:

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulatedplan
benefits at beginning ofyear $ 21,613,558

Decrease during the year attributable to :

Benefits accumulated,net experiencegain or loss,

changes in data (418,884)
Increase for interest 1,466,251
Benefit paid (1,334,221 )

Net decrease (286,854)

Actuarial presentvalue ofaccumulatedplan
benefits at end of year $ 21,326,704

The significant assumptions underlying the actuarial computations are as follows:

RPA '94 Current liability interest rate : 2.35% (2.78% prior year) .

Funding method: Accrued benefit actuarial cost method.

Mortality rates : RP-2000 Employees and Healthy Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made for future mortality improvement.

Disabled life mortality rates : In accordance with Revenue Ruling 96-7, no provision was made
for future mortality improvement.

Expenses : Assumed to be $183,100 ($188,000prior year) .

Value ofassets: Average Fair Market Value (without phase-in) with an averaging
period of 5 years.

Interest rate : 7.00%

Termination : Based upon Sarason T- 11 table.

Retirement age : Age 61.

Since information on the accumulatedplan benefits at April 30, 2022 and changes therein for the

year then ended are not included above, these financial statements do not purport to present a

complete presentationof the financial status of the Plan as ofApril 30, 2022 and the changes in
its financial status for the year then ended, but only a presentationof the net assets available for
benefits and the changes therein as ofand for the year ended April 30, 2022. The complete
financial status of the Plan is presented as ofApril 30, 2021.

As ofMay 1, 2021, the actuary reported that the Plan is in critical and declining status as

identified under the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014.
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NOTE 4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs
to valuation techniquesused to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to

unadjustedquoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 ) and the
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3) . The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are
describedas follows:

Basis ofFair Value Measurement:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjustedquoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to
access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include : quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or
similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices
that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs that are derived principally
from or corroborated by observablemarket data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input
must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservableand

significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on
the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation

techniquesmaximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use ofunobservable

inputs.

The availability of observablemarket data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of
financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-

based valuation techniquesmay require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value
level to another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting
period. For the years ended April 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no transfers in or out of levels

1, 2 or 3.

There have been no changes in valuation methodologies at April 30, 2022 and 2021.
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NOTE 4. FAIR VALUEMEASUREMENTS (continued)

Fair Value Measurements at April 30, 2022
Total Level 1 Level2 Level 3

Common stock $ 6,181,147 $ 5,844,410 $ 336,737 $

Corporateobligations 1,159,072 _ 1,159,072
Short- term investments 286,641 286,641 -

United States Government and

Government Agencyobligations 3,008,797 2,992,203 16,594
$ 10,635,657 $ 9,123,254 $ 1,512,403

Fair Value Measurements at April 30, 2021

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Common stock $ 8,029,141 $ 7,816,535 $ 212,606 $

Corporateobligations 1,209,247 - 1,209,247
Short-term investments 186,932 186,932 -

United States Government and

Government Agencyobligations 2,878,350 2,852,651 25,699
$ 12,303,670 $ 10,856,118 $ 1,447,552

NOTE 5. PRIORITIES UPON TERMINATION

The Trustees have the right to terminate the Trust at any time by the unanimous concurrenceof
all Trustees and upon application to the appropriate Court of the Commonwealth ofVirginia. In
the event of a termination, the Trustees shall apply the Pension Fund to pay, or to provide for the

payment of, any and all obligations of the Pension Fund and Pension Plan and shall distribute
and apply any remaining surplus in such manner as will, in their opinion, best effectuate the

purpose of the Pension Fund and Pension Plan, including the right to merge with another fund or
trust provided, however, that no part of the corpus or income of said fund shall be used for or
diverted to, purposes other than for the exclusive benefit of the participants or their beneficiaries
or the administrative expenses of the Pension Fund.

NOTE 6. TAX STATUS

The Internal Revenue Service has determined and informed the Plan by a letter dated July 6,
2015, that the Plan and related trust are designed in accordance with applicable sections of the
Internal Revenue Code (IRC ) . The Plan has been amended since receiving the determination
letter. However, the Plan administrator and the Plan 's tax counsel believe that the Plan is

designed and is currently being operated in compliance with the applicable requirementsof the
IRC.
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NOTE 6. TAX STATUS (continued)

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require plan
management to evaluate tax positions taken by the plan and recognize a tax liability (or asset) if
the organization has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained

upon examination by the IRS. The Plan is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions;
however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress.

NOTE 7. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to
various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk
associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonablypossible that

changes in the values of investmentswill occur in the near term and that such changes
could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement ofnet assets available for
benefits.

Plan contributions are made, and the actuarial present value ofaccumulatedplan benefits are

reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and employee
demographics,all of which are subject to change. Due to uncertainties inherent in the
estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonablypossible that changes in these
estimates and assumptions in the near-term would be material to the financial statements.

NOTE 8. CONCENTRATION OF RISK

Contributions from two employers accounted for 77% and 92% of total contributions received by
the Plan during the years ended April 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. If contributions from
these employers were to cease, it could have a significant impact on the Plan and its net assets

available for benefits.

NOTE 9. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Plan has entered into a settlementagreement with an employer for approximately $218,000
to pay for delinquent contributions from January 2013 through August 2013. Under terms of the

agreement, beginning March 2019, the employer is to pay eight quarterly interest only payments
of$2,178.21, then 48 payments of $4,918.18, beginning January 2020. Since this settlement

agreement relates to delinquent contributions; management has elected to remain conservative
and only recognize the subsequent 12 months of payments as a receivable.

NOTE 10. PARTY-IN-INTEREST TRANSACTIONS

Certain plan investments are shares ofshort-term investmentsmanaged by Wells

Fargo Bank. Wells Fargo Bank is the Custodian, as defined by the Plan, and therefore,
these transactionsqualify as party- in-interest transactions. These transactionshave
been denoted as such on the supplemental schedules of assets held at end ofyear and

reportable transactions. For the years ended April 30, 2022 and 2021, the Plan paid
custodial fees of $7,232 and $14,169, respectively, to Wells Fargo Bank.
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NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluatedthrough February 10, 2023, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. This review and evaluation revealed no material event or
transaction which would require adjustment to or disclosure in the accompanying financial
statements.

- 12 -



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION



BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS LOCAL UNION 2
PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULES OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2022 AND 20201

2022 2021

Actuarial and consulting $ 38,500 $ 42,000
Administrative 69,440 89,160
Audit and accounting 15,000 12,300
Bank charges - 3,560
Insurance 29,166 25,214
Legal 9,283 8,840

Postage and delivery 290 1,704

Printing, office supplies and stationery 17,599 320
Taxes 1,975 _

$ 181,253 $ 183,098
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BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS LOCAL UNION 2
PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD AT END OF YEAR

April 30, 2022

Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 4i EIN: 54-6124583
Plan No: 001

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Description of Investment IncludingMaturity Date, Current

Issuer, Borrower Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value Cost Value
Short-term investment :

* Allspring Treas Plus MM FD-SVC $ 286,641 $ 286,641 $ 286,641

United States Government and
Government Agency obligations :

GNMA Note 292 4.500 % 01 /15/35 267 281

GNMA Note 1,015 6.000 01 /15/32 1,009 1,087
GNMA Note 114 6.500 04/15/31 114 120

GNMA Note 146 6.000 04/ 15/32 144 154

GNMA Note 213 6.000 01 / 15/32 210 225
GNMA Note 133 6.000 11 / 15/31 133 141

GNMA Note 484 6.000 03/ 15/32 480 511

GNMA Note 488 6.000 03/ 15/32 485 515
GNMA Note 424 6.000 05/ 15/32 420 451

GNMA Note 433 5.000 01 / 15/36 430 451
GNMA Note 123 5.000 01 / 15/38 127 129

GNMA Note 483 5.500 06/ 15/38 480 528
GNMA Note 238 5.000 02/ 15/38 240 251

GNMA Note 4,198 5.000 04/ 15/38 4,217 4,419
GNMA Note 777 5.000 06/ 15/38 750 820
GNMA Note 2,709 5.000 04/ 15/39 2,816 2,873
GNMA Note 190 5.000 07/ 15/38 189 198

GNMA Note 161 5.500 11 /15/38 169 171

GNMA Note 823 5.000 02/15/39 846 878
GNMA Note 1,602 4.500 02/15/41 1,754 1,658
GNMA Note 179 6.000 08/15/32 180 193

GNMA Note 509 5.000 11 /15/38 526 540
Treas Infl Ind Bd Note 22,176 0.250 07/15/29 24,168 22,857
U.S. Treasury Note 63,494 0.125 07/15/31 66,247 64,520
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 1.250 05/15/50 24,105 16,665
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 1.375 11 /15/40 23,261 18,709
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 1.875 02/15/41 24,948 20,410
U.S. Treasury Note 20,000 2.250 08/15/49 20,819 17,095
U.S. Treasury Note 150,000 2.250 08/15/46 160,499 126,609
U.S. Treasury Note 10,000 2.500 02/15/45 9,374 8,852
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.500 02/15/46 32,113 22,169
U.S. Treasury Note 35,000 2.750 08/15/42 33,996 32,638
U.S. Treasury Note 15,000 2.750 11 /15/42 14,702 13,965
U.S. Treasury Note 55,000 2.875 05/15/43 54,725 52,141
U.S. Treasury Note 30,000 3.000 05/15/42 29,812 29,202
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 3.000 08/15/48 25,277 24,594
U.S. Treasury Note 10,000 4.500 02/ 15/36 12,802 11,927
U.S. Treasury Note 45,000 5.375 02/ 15/31 58,290 53,603
U.S. Treasury Note 35,000 7.250 08/ 15/22 42,235 35,620
U.S. Treasury Note 35,000 0.750 12/31 /23 34,908 33,931
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(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Description of Investment IncludingMaturity Date, Current

Issuer, Borrower Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value Cost Value
United States Government and

Government Agency obligations (continued) :

U.S. Treasury Note 150,000 1.125 % 02/15/31 $ 146,591 $ 129,458
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 1.125 02/28/25 25,808 23,818
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 1.125 02/28/27 25,579 22,958
U.S. Treasury Note 20,000 1.250 07/31 /23 19,819 19,722
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 1.250 08/15/31 49,886 43,305
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 1.375 06/30/23 50,441 49,471
U.S. Treasury Note 105,000 1.375 08/31 /23 104,624 103,548
U.S. Treasury Note 45,000 1.500 02/15/30 48,114 40,591
U.S. Treasury Note 80,000 1.500 08/15/26 76,998 75,281
U.S. Treasury Note 60,000 1.625 02/15/26 59,355 57,155
U.S. Treasury Note 75,000 1.625 05/15/26 74,755 71,211
U.S. Treasury Note 45,000 1.625 08/15/22 44,397 45,063
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 1.625 08/15/29 49,705 45,762
U.S. Treasury Note 235,000 1.625 10/31 /23 231,907 231,907
U.S. Treasury Note 35,000 1.625 11 /15/22 34,885 35,010
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 1.750 01 /31 /23 24,768 24,984
U.S. Treasury Note 130,000 1.750 05/15/22 130,569 130,065
U.S. Treasury Note 10,000 1.750 05/15/23 10,146 9,955
U.S. Treasury Note 75,000 1.875 08/31 /24 75,009 73,394
U.S. Treasury Note 100,000 2.000 02/15/23 97,400 100,074
U.S. Treasury Note 20,000 2.000 04/30/24 20,025 19,724
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.000 11 /15/26 24,050 23,968
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.125 11 /30/23 49,159 49,666
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.125 12/31 /22 49,347 50,119
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.250 01 /31 /24 24,773 24,829
U.S. Treasury Note 85,000 2.250 02/15/27 85,180 82,303
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.250 11 /15/25 49,565 48,840
U.S. Treasury Note 75,000 2.250 11 /15/27 72,995 72,269
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.250 12/31 /23 48,808 49,709
U.S. Treasury Note 135,000 2.375 05/15/27 130,219 131,387
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.375 05/15/29 24,913 24,090
U.S. Treasury Note 60,000 2.375 08/15/24 58,794 59,386
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.500 02/28/26 50,042 49,186
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.500 08/15/23 24,901 25,030
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.625 02/15/29 24,980 24,490
U.S. Treasury Note 80,000 2.750 02/15/28 79,533 79,078
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.750 04/30/23 50,018 50,281
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.750 08/31 /23 49,831 50,192
U.S. Treasury Note 65,000 2.750 08/31 /25 64,878 64,624
U.S. Treasury Note 25,000 2.875 05/15/28 24,956 24,863
U.S. Treasury Note 50,000 2.875 07/31 /25 49,879 49,930

Total United States Government and
Government Agency obligations 3,145,869 3,008,797

Corporate obligations :

Amgen Inc Bond 50,000 4.400 05/01 /45 52,220 46,472
Apple Inc Bond 25,000 2.400 05/03/23 23,475 25,023

Apple Inc Bond 25,000 2.500 02/09/25 24,733 24,654
AT&T Inc Bond 20,000 3.400 05/15/25 19,658 20,113

Avalonbay Communitie Bond 50,000 2.300 03/01 /30 53,100 44,131
Bank of America NA Bond 20,000 6.000 10/15/36 23,500 22,559
Blackrock Inc Bond 40,000 1.900 01 /28/31 40,540 33,656
Bristol-Myers Squibb Bond 35,000 2.000 08/01 /22 35,230 35,081
Bristol-Myers Squibb Bond 50,000 3.200 06/15/26 49,935 49,533
Clorox Company Bond 25,000 3.500 12/15/24 25,277 25,087
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(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Description of Investment IncludingMaturity Date, Current

Issuer, Borrower Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value Cost Value

Corporate obligations (continued ) :

Conagra Foods Inc Bond 14,000 3.200 % 01 /25/23 $ 13,965 $ 14,065
CSX Corp Bond 20,000 5.500 04/15/41 22,884 21,790
CVS Caremark Corp Bond 35,000 4.000 12/05/23 35,264 35,491
Duke Energy Corp Bond 50,000 2.650 09/01 /26 46,738 47,325
Eaton Corp Bond 40,000 4.150 11 /02/42 39,849 38,149

Eog ResourcesInc Bond 35,000 3.150 04/01 /25 34,731 34,667
Fedex Corp Bond 50,000 3.900 02/01 /35 48,265 46,101
Fifth Third Bank Bond 50,000 3.850 03/15/26 51,065 49,843
Intel Corp Bond 35,000 4.000 12/15/32 34,762 34,608
Kellogg Co Bond 10,000 3.250 04/01 /26 10,009 9,822

Kellogg Co Bond 20,000 4.500 04/01 /46 20,590 19,444
Lockheed Martin Bond 50,000 4.070 12/15/42 50,475 48,043
Lowe S Cos Inc Bond 25,000 2.500 04/15/26 22,658 23,841
MicrosoftCorp Bond 25,000 3.500 02/12/35 25,280 24,183
NucorCorp Bond 50,000 5.200 08/01 /43 52,650 53,563
Oracle Corp Bond 25,000 4.300 07/08/34 25,700 22,574
Oracle Corp Bond 35,000 6.125 07/08/39 43,216 36,291

Roper Technologies Bond 50,000 2.000 06/30/30 51,255 41,955
Southern Power Co Bond 50,000 5.150 09/15/41 48,363 48,686
Thermo Fisher Scient Bond 60,000 1.750 10/15/28 58,546 52,874
Time Warner Inc Bond 25,000 4.900 06/15/42 25,957 22,885
United Technologies Bond 25,000 4.500 06/01 /42 26,400 24,770
US Bancorp Bond 40,000 2.375 07/22/26 39,910 38,080
Walt Disney Company Bond 50,000 2.000 09/01 /29 52,590 43,713

Total corporate obligations 1,228,790 1,159,072

Common stock :

Abbvie Inc CS 350 31,187 51,855
Accenture PLC CS 255 74,153 76,592
Alexandria Real Estate Equities CS 270 40,491 49,183
Allstate Corp CS 400 22,864 50,616

Alphabet Inc Cl A CS 55 16,992 125,152

Alphabet Inc Cl C CS 60 19,975 137,960
Amazon Corn Inc Com CS 63 49,921 156,137
Ameren Corporation CS 250 32,790 39,623
American Express Co CS 170 30,338 29,701
American Water Works Co Inc/Ne CS 300 23,498 46,224
Ametek Inc Com CS 400 29,661 50,504

Apple Inc CS 2,200 29,936 346,830
AristaNetworks Inc CS 450 61,261 52,007
Astrazenca Plc Adr CS 300 20,289 20,289
Autozone CS 13 28,460 25,421
Bank of America Corp CS 2,600 45,036 92,768
Berkshire Hathaway Inc. CS 355 46,807 114,605
Blackrock Inc CS 75 24,786 46,851
Blackstone Group Inc/The CS 750 37,245 76,178

Boeing Co CS 300 63,791 44,515
Caesars Entertainment Inc CS 700 36,634 46,396

Capri Holdings Ltd CS 1,000 64,808 47,700
Carlisle Cos Inc CS 200 50,701 52,116
Cbre Group Inc CS 625 62,915 51,900
Chevron Corp CS 400 22,852 62,668
Citizens Financial Group Inc CS 800 41,586 31,520
Coca Cola Co CS 800 43,472 51,688

Conocophillips CS 850 49,897 81,192
Constellation Brands Inc CS 150 19,541 36,914
Costco Wholesale Corp CS 140 22,369 74,366
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(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Description of Investment IncludingMaturity Date, Current

Issuer, Borrower Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value Cost Value
Common stock (continued ) :

Cummins Inc. CS 100 $ 23,020 $ 18,919
CVS Health Corporation CS 600 40,600 57,620
Danaher Corp CS 235 5,452 59,016
Darling Ingredients Inc CS 500 38,709 36,695
Deere & Co CS 200 21,975 75,436
Delta Air Lines Inc CS 900 39,737 38,727

Digital Turbine Inc CS 1,500 46,042 47,475
Dollar General Corp CS 150 36,931 35,630
Dow Inc CS 900 44,651 59,850
Eaton Corp Plc CS 400 41,883 58,008
Eli Lilly & Co Corn CS 225 44,730 65,729
Exxon Mobil Corporation CS 950 71,335 80,988
F5 Inc CS 170 40,591 28,460
Goldman Sachs Group Inc CS 120 24,205 36,659
Home Depot Inc CS 180 16,664 54,072
Horizon Therapeutics Plc CS 755 61,035 74,413
Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc. CS 3,400 49,699 69,190
Hostess Brands Inc CS 3,100 40,057 70,339
II-VI Inc Corn CS 650 44,674 39,787
Iqvia Holdings Inc CS 275 30,786 59,947
Jazz Pharmaceuticals Plc CS 310 44,843 49,668
Johnson & Johnson CS 430 30,100 77,598

JPmorgan Chase& Co CS 650 31,102 77,584

Juniper Networks Inc CS 600 20,408 18,912
Kulicke & Soffa Inds Inc CS 900 42,375 41,769
Lam ResearchCorp Corn CS 135 37,792 62,878
Lamar Adverstising CO-A CS 575 65,663 63,486
Marriott International Inc Class A CS 250 41,290 44,380
Marvell Technology Inc CS 1,100 71,065 63,888
Mastercard Inc CS 260 5,438 94,479
Mckesson Corp CS 167 41,503 51,705
Medtronic Plc CS 100 13,482 10,436
Merck& Co Inc New CS 810 40,004 71,838
Meta Platforms Inc CS 180 46,509 36,084
Micron Technology Inc CS 900 26,904 61,371
MicrosoftCorp CS 1,250 42,108 346,900

Morgan Stanley CS 450 23,763 36,265
Nextera Energy Inc CS 750 11,392 53,001
NucorCorp CS 450 20,709 69,711
Nvidia Corp CS 450 32,668 83,461
Omnicom Group CS 250 20,793 19,032
On Semiconductor Corp CS 1,600 64,802 83,376
Palo Alto Networks Inc CS 110 66,524 61,741

Pepsico Inc CS 350 23,035 60,098
Pioneer Nat Res Co Corn CS 220 35,864 51,143
Procter & Gamble Co CS 450 39,195 72,247

Quanta Svcs Inc Corn CS 500 52,321 57,990

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals Inc CS 40 23,342 26,364
Servicenow Inc CS 160 23,770 76,496

Sysco Corp CS 360 29,074 30,773

Target Corp CS 350 31,026 80,028
Tesla, Inc CS 40 43,674 34,830
Texas Roadhouse, Inc CS 450 36,973 37,048
Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc CS 105 14,772 58,056
T-Mobile Us Inc CS 565 69,106 69,574

* Trade Desk Inc/The CS 1,550 6,553 91,326

- 17 -



(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Description of Investment IncludingMaturity Date, Current

Issuer, Borrower Rate of Interest, Collateral, Par or Maturity Value Cost Value
Common stock (continued ) :

Travel + Leisure Co CS 1,100 $ 35,869 $ 61,028
Uber Technologies Inc CS 1,030 54,923 32,424
Ulta Beauty, Inc CS 90 34,928 35,712
Union Pacific Corp CS 250 44,559 58,573
Unitedhealth Group Inc CS 160 26,904 81,300
Veeco Instrs Inc Del Corn CS 800 23,118 18,336
VerizonCommunications CS 1,100 42,491 50,930
Walt Disney Co CS 450 20,282 50,233
Wells Fargo & Co CS 700 35,777 30,541
Wesco Intl Inc CS 400 50,425 49,304
World Wrestling Entertainmnet Inc CS 800 48,651 46,712
Xcel Energy Inc CS 500 32,197 36,731
Zoetis Inc CS 380 20,572 67,356

Total common stock 3,647,670 6,181,147

Total investments $ 8,308,970 $ 10,635,657

* A party -in-interest as defined by ERISA.

- 18 -



BRICKLAYERS AND STONEMASONS LOCAL UNION 2
PENSION PLAN

SCHEDULE OF REPORTABLE TRANSACTIONS

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2022

Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 4j EIN : 54-6124583
Plan No : 001

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g) (h) (i)
Identity Current Net Gain
ofParty Purchase Selling Cost of Value of (Loss) on

Involved Description Price Price Asset Asset Transaction

* Allspring Treas Plus MM FD-SVC $ 1,856,547 N/A $ 1,856,547 $ 1,856,547 N/A
* Allspring Treas Plus MM FD-SVC N/A $ 1,756,838 1,756,838 1,756,838 $ -

* A party-in-interest as definedby ERISA.

- 19 -
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STATEMENTOF PLAN PROVISIONS

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6

Plan Name: Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001



EXHIBIT I

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan as included in the valuation. It is
not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Age requirement : 62

Service requirement : 5th anniversary of plan participation.

Amount: $62.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned prior
to November 1, 2010.
$20.00 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or
after November 1, 2010.

r• z
.itdikeifierit7

Age requirement : 58

Service requirement: 5 years ofservice

Amount : Normal pension accrued reduced by 1/2 of 1% for each month that
retirement age is less than 62.

Age requirement : None

Service requirement : 10 years

Amount : 100% ofRegular pension accrued to date ofdisability.

20



Vesting

Age requirement : None

Service requirement : 5 years

Amount: Regular pension accrued, payable at Normal Retirement Age.

-Pre-retirement death benefits
_ _ -

- I

Spouse'sbenefit :

Age requirement : None

Service requirement : 5 years

Amount : 50% of the benefit the employee would have received had he retired
the day before he died and elected the 50% joint and survivor
option. Payment is deferred until the date the participant would
have reached age 55, if the participant dies before age 55,
otherwise, payable immediately.

Post-retirement death benefits,

Husband and wife :

If married, and not receiving disability benefits, pension benefits are paid in the
form of a 100% joint and survivor annuity unless this form is rejected by
employee and spouse. If not rejected, the benefit amount otherwise payable is
reduced to reflect the joint and survivor coverage.

"Pop-Up" of Joint and Survivor Annuity

For participants who work on and after May 1, 1991, if the spouse dies before the
retired participant, the participant's monthly benefit will be increased to an

1 amount payable under a single life annuity.

Immediate.

Benefit_credit : 1 Past Service credit is granted for each year, or fraction thereof, for_ _ _
plan years prior to May 1, 1965. One tenth of a unit of Future
Service credit is granted for each 160 hours of employment to a
maximum of 1.2 units for 1,920 or more hours per plan year.

21
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1 vesting credit is granted for each plan year a participant
works at least 160 hours. The requirement of 160 hours is
raised to 640 hours if the participant does not have at least 3

years ofVesting Service as of May 1, 2003.

22



STATEMENTOF AVERAGE WEIGHTEDRETIREMENTAGE

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6

Plan Name : Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 PensionFund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001

All active participants are assumed to retire at age 61.



THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WILL BE PLACED IN THE
ATTACHMENT FOR THE ACCOUNTANT'S OPINION



SEE ACCOUNTANT'S OPINION FOR SCHEDULE
OF ASSETS HELD



SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTDATA

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b(2)

Plan Name : Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001



EXHIBIT IV
BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

Active Participants as of May 1, 2021
By Age and Years of Service Credit

Years of Service Credit

40
and Total

Age Total 0 - 1 1 - 5 5 - 10 10 - 15 15 - 20 20 - 25 25 - 30 30 - 35 35 - 40 Over
Under 25 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

25 - 30 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

30 - 35 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

35 - 40 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

40 - 45 1 1 2 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 11

45 - 50 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4

50 - 55 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 5 0 0 14

55 - 60 0 1 2 0 1 4 3 0 0 1 12

60 - 65 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

65 - 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 and over 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Total 7 8 11 7 6 7 5 5 0 1 57

26
Average Age : 47.3

Average Service: 14.2
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SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC. I
o

CONSULTANTS ACTUARIESADMINISTRATORS i
655 THIRD AVENUE I

12TH FLOOR I

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 I

:026S#.40
jTELEPHONE TELECOPIER

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545

July 28,2021

Via Email : EPCUOirs.Rov
. _

Re : Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
EIN : 54 -6124583
Plan Number : 001

Dear Commissione

I, Sing Lee, certify, as required in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3 ) (A) as
added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the MultiemployerPension
Reform Act of 2014, (collectively, "Acts" ) that, for the plan year beginning May 1, 2021
and ending April 30, 2022, the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund
of Virginia, EIN 54-6124583, Plan number 001, is in "critical and declining status" as
defined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(6).

The plan sponsor's name, address and telephone number are as follows 1

Board of Trustees .

Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
c/o Zenith American Solutions

3 Gateway Center
401 Liberty Avenue Suite 1200

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Ph : 412-471 -2885

I am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary
(Enrollment Number 20-05385), and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion containedherein.

I certify that the actuarial projections of assets and liabilities were determined in
accordance with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3)(B ) and
based on the results, assumptions and methods detailed in the May 1, 2020 actuarial
valuation report. The actuarial projections will be filed as an attachment to the 2021
Form 5500 Schedule MB.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code, as amended by the Pension Protection Act
of 2006, require that the Board of Trustees adopt a rehabilitation plan. The Trustees of
the Fund adopted a rehabilitation plan as of July 31, 2008. The rehabilitation period is
the 13 -year period that began May 1, 2010. This plan must be designed to reasonably
enable the Fund to improve its funding level and to emerge from the critical status by the



Internal Revenue Service

Page 2

July 28, 2021

end of the rehabilitation period. However, based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand

upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Pension Fund cannot reasonably be

expected to emerge from critical status, and the plan was revised and updated to forestall

possible insolvency. The Plan is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation

plan, as amended.

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension

Fund of Virginia has been notified of the Pension Fund's status by a separate letter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 212 -308 -4200.

Sincerely,
:

, ,

-
,

Sing Leq
O)O(144g Actuary

SWL : tbs

0

•

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC :

4.5161i>40
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, ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTING
ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATIONOF STATUS

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 4b

Plan Name : Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia

x
Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001



CB 2020 WITHAmrt Prd

I 2021 2022 2023 2024 I 2025 I 2026 2027 2028 2029
1

2030 I 2031 2032 I 2033 2034 2035

OPENINGCR, BALANCE -6.1)24,676 (7,182,914 )
1

(8,361, )117) (9,598,916 ) ( 10,942.906) (12,366.073) ( 13,826.148)_ ( 15,245.368 ) ( 16,725,744)L ( 18.081.480 ( 19,481,445 ) (20.884483) ( 22,250,490 ) (23.629.7061i (24,777,424 )-
_ .k _ - - it ,

54.281Normal Cost 54.281 54.281 54.281 54.281 54.281 54.281 54,281 54.281 54,281 54_281 54.281 54.281 54,281 54,281

Expenses - - - 183,100 183.100
'

183,100 183,100 183,100 183,100 183,100 183,100 183,100
,

183_100 183,100 183,100 183,100 183,100
,

183,100
Amortization Charges 1.345.225 1.288.765 1.266.029 L186.384 1,158,709 1,100,098 966,397 930.705 717,378 670,009 581,207 455,004 377,884 71.302 31.033_ t -

IAmortization Credits 480 421 480,421 480.421 381,810 368,061 368,061 368,061 368,061 368,061 L 368,061 368,061 368,061 368,061 368.061 168.728

- 77.153173 71,962 67,859 58,500 41,069 31,537Interest on Above 201 71,609 72,937 56,002 37,753 22,703 17,304 -4.156 6.978

1

- -
Interest ofCredit Balance -421,727 (502,804 ) (585,327 ) (671,924 ) (766.003 ) (865,625 ) (967,830 ) ( 1,067,176 ) ( 1,170,802) ( 1,265,704) ( 1.363,701) ( 1,461.907) ( 1.557.534) ( 1.654.079) ( 1.734_420)
Contribs. 442,827 442,827 442,827 442,827 442,827 442.827 442,827 442,827 442,827 , 442,827 442.827 442.827 442_827 442.827 442.827
TOTAL -7,182,914 -8 161,817 -9.598.916 -10.942.906 I.

- 12.366.073 - 13,826,148 - 15.245.368 -16.725.744 - 18.081A86 - 19,481A45 -20,884383 -22.250A90 -23_629.706 -24.777.424 -26.175.680
t _ + _ .

UMIRBRICKLAYERS_2\2021\Bricklayers_2_Insolvency_projections_asof May 1 2021 with AmartPd Ext 7% 2/2/2023



Bricklayersand StonemasonsUnion No.2 PensionFund of Virginia
i

i

-7.00%, 2021 2022 .,2023, 2024 2025_ :2026
:

2027 2028. 2029 2030 2031 2032
. : ,...

, ..

-
.

MVA, May 1 12,649,516 11,660,320 11,096,160 10,419,678 9,634,233 8,716,472 7,651,191 6,485,939 5,170,551 3,716,268 2,087,802 346,070

Contributions 370,991 3701991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991 370,991

Interest & Dividendsless
InvestmentExpense 73,243 769,543 727,589 678,152 620,555 553,496 478,067 394,181 300,520 196,273 82,305 (39,162 )
Other 74 • ,... ... Z

- •..' ... : :,.. . 7.- ,...

Total 444,308 1,140,534 1,098,580 1,049,143 991,546 924,487 849,058 765,172 671,511 567,264 453,296 331,829

Benefits (may ) 1,244,895 1,501,388 1,571,756 1,631,281 1,706,002 1,786,462 1,811,004 1,877,254 1,922,489 1,992,424 1,991,722 1,978,750
Expenses 203,306 203,306 203,306 203306 203,306 203,306 203,306 203,306 203,306 203,306 203,306 203,306
Other ::.. ..z : -... .z i.: .

, -
:

-
?...:

-- r-: . :
--2... -- .

Total 1,448,201 1,704,694 1,775,062 1,834,587 1,909,308 1,989,768 2,014,310 2,080,560 2,125,795 2,195,730 2,195,028 2,182,056

Increase (Decrease ) (1,003,893 ) (564,160 ) (676,482 ) (785,445) (917,762 ) (1,065,281 ) (1,165,251 ) (1,315,38) (1,454,283 ) (1,628,466 ) (1,741,732 ) (1,850,228 )

I

Market Appreciation 14,697 : - , - .

MVA, Apr 30 of Following Yr 11,660,320 11,096,160 10,419,678 9,634,233 8,716,472 7,651,191 6,485,939 5,170,551 3,716,268 2,087,802 346,070 (1,504,158 )

1

I

2/13/2023 U :\slee\BrickMal 2021 \Proj AssetsApr 2021 R

- - - - - - -



SCHEDULE OF FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT BASES

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINES 9c & 9h

Plan Name: Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 PensionFund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001



:EXHIBIT XI
. BRICKLAYERSANDSTONE.MASONSIJNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

v2021!
CHARGES

Date Current Payments Amortization

Chargi;Basel Established , Balance „Remaimnt , Charges— - __ _

Plan Amendment 5/1/1992 $437,908 6 $85,861

Plan Amendment 5/ 1/1993 73,220 7 12,698

Plan Amendment 5/ 1/1994 166,994 8 26,136

Plan Amendment 5/1/1996 290,680 10 38,679

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /1996 26,613 10 3,541

Plan Amendment 5/1/1997 720,362 11 89,780

Plan Amendment 5/ 1/1998 548,909 12 64,588

Plan Amendment 5/1/1999 370,562 13 41,437

Plan Amendment 5/1/2000 376,815 1 4 40,268

Plan Amendment 5/1/2001 302,439 1 5 31,034

ActuarialLoss 5/ 1/2002 56,457 1 56,459

ActuarialLoss 5/ 1/2003 43,982 2 22,735

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2004 223,645 3 79,646

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2005 50,001 4 13,796

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2006 92,289 5 21,035

ActuarialLoss 5/ 1 /2007 63,587 6 12,468

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2008 88,922 7 15,421

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2009 352,541 8 55,177

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2010 50,305 4 13,880

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2011 164,850 5 37,575

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2012 180,406 6 35,372

ActuarialLoss 5/ 1 /2013 43,670 7 7,573

Change in Assumption 5/1/2014 670,080 8 104,875

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1/2014 173,388 8 27,138

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2015 330,220 9 47,369

ActuarialLoss 5/1/2016 146,981 10 19,558

Change in Assumption 5/1/2016 203,085 10 27,023

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2017 292,237 11 36,423

Actuarial Loss 5/1/2018 106,515 12 12,533

Actuarial Loss 5/ 1 /2019 64,794 13 7,246

Change in Assumption 5/ 1 /2019 2,306,311 13 Q.57-899

TOTAL CHARGES IC-

11;0a
34



EXHIBIT XI.-
.

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNIONLOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

ISetiedtilekoitlunding,_Standard Account Bases as cifMayA., 2021:,-(cont'.d) ,

_ ,

CREDITS.
•

Date Current Payments Amortization

Credit Base - Established Balance Remaining Credits
i

- - _

Change in Assumptions (7.5%) 5/ 1/2009 $276,900 3 $98,611

Plan Amendment 5/ 1 /2010 49,830 4 13,749

Actuarial Gain 5/1 /2020 1,865,285 14 199,333

Actuarial Gain 5/ 1 /2021 ,1,644338. • , , 15 5168'A72a

TOTAL CREDITS $3 83'6'353 11_480421
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JUSTIFICATIONFOR CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 11

Plan Name : Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 PensionFund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001

The RPA '94 Current Liability interest rate was decreased from 2.78% Pre-Retirement
and Post-Retirement to 2.35% Pre-Retirement and Post-Retirement to conform to IRS

regulations.



STATEMENTOF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6

Plan Name: Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 PensionFund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001



EXHIBIT II

BRICKLAYERS_AND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION_PLAN,

*Actuarial,Assumplions. • , . AndActuarial Cost Method---- - - -

(a) Interest Rate 7.0% per annum

compoundedannually

(b) Mortality • RP-2000 Employees and Healthy
Annuitant Mortality Tables; no
additional provision was made
for future mortality
improvement.

(c) Disabled Life Mortality l• In accordance with Revenue•.

Ruling 96-7; no provision was
made for future mortality
improvement.

(d) Termination Based on Sarason T- 11 Table

(e) Disability 1985 Pension Disability Table
Class I rates

(f) Retirement Age Age 61

(g) Future Credited Service Assumed to be the same as the
credited service for the past plan
year.

(h) Expenses Assumed to be $183,100

23



EXHIBIT II (cont'd.)

BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS UNION LOCAL NO. 2 PENSION PLAN

..A.:cinarlifAssumnilonsAn'dActuarial Cost Method
. _ _

_

(i) Marriage 75% of active participants are
assumed to be married with male

spouses 3 years older.

(j ) Value of Assets : Average Fair Market Value

(without phase-in) with an

averaging period of 5 years

(k) Funding Method Accrued Benefit Actuarial Cost
Method

(1) Interest Rate for WithdrawalLiability : 6.25% per annum compounded
annually

Unless indicated otherwise, the assumptions above represent an estimate of future

experience.
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C.

DOCUMENTATIONREGARDING PROGRESS
UNDER REHABILITATION PLAN

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 4c

Plan Name: Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001

Based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand after exhausting all reasonable measures,

the Trustees concluded that the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursued to emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency which is

projected to occur during the Plan Year ending April 30, 2033.



X. REHABILITATION PLAN

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b)(3)(A) and ERISA Section 305 (b)(3)(A), that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the

plan sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in

2008.

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencementages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to 1/2 of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employeeswith

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 28, 2020, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2020 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.



;

i

CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

•

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 4f

Plan Name: Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 PensionFund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001 I

Please see the attachedcharts for Line 4b

The assumptionsused are the same as those in the funding valuation. 1

i

!

1

i
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C.

DOCUMENTATIONREGARDING PROGRESS
UNDER REHABILITATION PLAN

ATTACHMENT TO FORM 5500, SCHEDULE MB, LINE 4c

Plan Name: Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia

Employer IdentificationNumber : 54-6124583

Plan Number : 001

Based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand after exhausting all reasonable measures,

the Trustees concluded that the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from

critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be

pursued to emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency which is

projected to occur during the Plan Year ending April 30, 2033.



X. REHABILITATION PLAN

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 requires, under Internal Revenue Code Section

432(b)(3)(A) and ERISA Section 305 (b)(3)(A), that effective for plan years beginning in

2008 the plan's actuary certify the funded status of the plan. This certification must be

reported to the plan sponsor (the Board of Trustees ) no later than the 90th day of the plan

year. In accordance with the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006, the

plan sponsor was notified that the plan was in critical status for the Plan Year beginning in

2008.

As required by PPA, on July 31, 2008, the Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan, so that at

the end of the thirteen-year rehabilitation period the Plan would emerge from critical status.

Under the Rehabilitation Plan the benefit accrual rate was decreased from $62 per month to

$20 per month for each unit of future service credit earned on or after November 1, 2010. In

addition, the age requirement for early retirement was increased from age 55 to age 58 and

the early retirement reduction for commencementages below age 62 was changed from 1/4 of

1% to 1/2 of 1% for each month that the retirement age is less than age 62 for employeeswith

service after April 30, 1991.

The Rehabilitation Plan will be updated annually to incorporate any schedule of contribution

rates that may be necessary for this Plan, in combination with benefit reductions, and

projection of future employment levels to emerge from critical status by the end of the

Rehabilitation Period. The Rehabilitation Plan has been updated in October 2014. It reflects

the Trustees' conclusion that based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and after exhausting

all reasonable measures, the Plan cannot be reasonably expected to emerge from critical

status by the end of the rehabilitation period and reasonable measures should be pursued to

emerge from critical status at a later time or to forestall insolvency.

On July 28, 2020, the Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status for the Plan

Year beginning in 2020 and has made the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation plan as

amended.



Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210 - 0110

This form Is required to be filed for employee benefit plansundersections104
1210 - 0080

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and

Deptehnont of Labor
sections 6057(l ) and 6056(a) of the internal Revenue Code (the Code). 2021

Employee BenefitsSecurity
Adminiatretion II. Complete all entries In accordance with

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
the Instructions to the Form 5500. This Form is Open to

Public Inspection
Part! Annual Report Identification Information

For calendar plan year 2021 or fiscal plan year beginning 05 / 01 /2021 with:aiding 04 / 30 /2022
A This return/report is for: a multiemployerplan U a multiple -employer plan (Filers checkingthis box mustattacha list of- - participatingemployer information in accordancewith the form Instr.)

a single -employerplan a DFE (specify )_ _
B This return/report is: - the first return/report - the final return /report

an amended return /report a shortplan year return /report (less than 12 months
C If the plan is a collectively-bar ained plan, check here
0 Check box if filing under

hc
Form 5556 Ii automaticextension

1
:

1
the DFVC program

special extension (enterdescription)
E If this is a retroactivelyadoptedplan permittedby SECURE Act section201, checkhere .n
Part II Basic Plan Information • enter all requested Information

18 Name of plan lb Three -digit
PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS & STONEMASONS UNION plan number(PN) 001
# 2 OF NORFOLK, VIRGINIA c Effective date of plan

05/ 06 /1965
2a Plan sponsor'sname (employer,if for a single-employerplan ) 2b EmployerIdentification Number (EIN)

Mailing address (includeroom, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) 54 - 6124583
City or town,state or province,country,and ZIP or foreign postal code (If foreign,see Instructions) 2c Plan Sponsor'stelephone number

TRUSTEE FOR PENSION PLAN FOR BRICKLAYERS VIRGINIA 412- 471 -2885
2d Business code (see instructions )

238900
C/O LAWRENCE C. MUSGROVE ASSOCIATES 'v. • '

• 1

POST OFFICE BOX 13487 . '

ROANOKE VA 24034 -3487 1,... .
, -

-
• .

•

Caution: A penalty for the late or Incomplete filing of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjuryand otherpenaltiesset ID:thin the Indy uoilons,l declare Mel I have examined fhb, teturnkeport,includingaccompanyingschedules,statementsand attachments, as wall
as the electronic verelen of tints naltankeport,and to thebest of my knowledgeandbelief, it Is bus, correct,andcomplete.

SIGN
HERE

Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signingas plan administrator

SIGN P,•-itttit -
2- I d2.3 D. SCOTT PRITCHETT

HERE
Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employeror plan sponsor

SIGN
liERE• •... - Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 550D. Form 5500 (2021 )
v. 210624

116401 12-30-21



Form 5500 (2021) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address N Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

3c Administrator's telephone number

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN

enter the plan sponsor's name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report :

a Sponsor's name 4d PN
C Plan Name

5 Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 374
6 Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines

6a(1 ), 6a(2), 6b, 6c, and 6d) .

a (1 ) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the plan year 6a(1) 71
a (2) Total number of active participants at the end of the plan year 6a(2) 48
b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 120
C Other retired or separated participants entitled to future benefits 6c 131
d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2), 6b, and 6c 6d 299
e Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits 6e 46
f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e 6f 345
9 Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans

complete this item) 6g
h Number of participants who terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were

less than 100% vested 6h 34
7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete

this item) 7 2
8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

1B

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions :

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)

(1) Insurance (1) Li Insurance

(2) Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts (2) Code section 412(e) (3) insurance contracts

(3) Trust (3) Trust

(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor
10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached.

(See instructions)

a Pension Schedules h General Schedules

( 1 )

1
R (Retirement Plan Information) (1) I-I (Financial Information)

(2) MB (Muttiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money (2) I (Financial Information - Small Plan)

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information) - signed by the plan (3) A (Insurance Information)
actuary

(4) C (Service Provider Information)

(3) 0 SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5) D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)

Information) - signed by the plan actuary (6) G (Financial Transaction Schedules)

118402 12-30-21



_ Form 5500 (2021) _ - - - - - Page 3 - - - -
_ -

•- - . -
- •fl I Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)

A 1a
-

if the plan provides welfare benefits was the plan sulgitct to the Form M-1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29

CFR 2520.101-2. ) 0 Yes U No

I i l'eraikal - = - - -i _
i
11 b is I

i

_
Yes -NÔL-

11 Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2021 Form M -1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2021 Form M-1 annual report,
- _

enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M -1 that was required to be filed under the Form M -1 filing requirements. (Failure

to enter a valid Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete. )

Receipt Confirmation Code -
-

_
- - = _ .

ri;
• — -- - - - - - -

1, • _ - - -

118403 12-30-21



SEE ACCOUNTANT'S OPINION FOR SCHEDULE
OF FIVE PERCENT TRANSACTIONS



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110
•

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2021

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor
- Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public

Employee BenefitstecuiityAdministration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .
InspectionPension Benefit Guaranty Corporation I File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.

For calendar 2021 05/01 /2021- plan year or fiscal plan year beginning and ending 04/30/2022
I Round off amountsto nearest dollar:

I Caution : A penalty of $1000 will be assessed for late•filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
plan number (PN ) I 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

54-6124583
Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia

E Type of plan: (1 ) E Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) 0 Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date: Month 05 Day 01 Year 2021

b Assets

( 1 ) Current value of assets 1b(1 ) 12649516

(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 10119613

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods .- 1c( 1 ) 21326704

(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods:

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 ) (a )
1

-

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2 ) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2)(c). --

(3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 21326704

d Information on current liabilities of the plan :

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 10(1 ) .

(2 ) "RPA '94" information:

(a ) Current liability 1d(2 ) (a ) 40543543

(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year ld (2 ) (b) 147776

(c) Expected release from "RPA 94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2 ) (c) - 1411900

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year . - 1d(3 ) 1595000
Statementby EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In miopinien,oath other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated e ' nce under the plan.

SIGN
/

HERE a/ 1 3
- ,

(23
Signatur of actuary Date

SING LEE 20-05385

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

SAVASTA AND CO., INC. 212-308-4200

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

655 THIRD AVE, NEW YORK, NY 10017

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see o
instructions

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021
v. 201209



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 2 - 1

2 Operationalinformation as of beginningof this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 12649516

b "RPA '94" current liability/participant count breakdown : ( 1 ) Number of participants (2) Current liability

( 1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 160 19743929

(2) For terminated vested participants 215 14988111

(3) For active participants:

(a ) Non -vested benefits 197629

(b) Vested benefits 5613874

(c) Total active 57 5811503

(4) Total 432 40543543

C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) ,
column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c

percentage 31.20%

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a) Date (b) Amount paid by c) Amount paid by
(MM-DD -YYYY) employer (s) employees (MM-DD-YYYY) employer(s) employees

11 /01 /2021 357580

Totals I. 3 (b) 357580 3(c) o

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b) total 3(d) 0

4 Information on plan status:

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b(2 ) divided by line 1c (3 )) 4a 47.5%

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . If 4b D
entered code is "N," go to line 5

C Is the plan making the scheduledprogressunderany applicable funding improvementor rehabilitation plan? E Yes 0 No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, were any benefits reduced (see instructions)? 0 Yes X No

e If lined is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e

f If the rehabilitation plan projects emergence from critical status or critical and declining status, enter the plan
year in which it is projected to emerge.
If the rehabilitation plan is based on forestalling possible insolvency, enter the plan year in which

insolvents

4f 2032

expected and check here

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a 0 Attained age normal b 0 Entry age normal c X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e un Frozen initial liability f 0 Individual level premium g 0 Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

i 0 Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? 0 Yes E No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? 0 Yes 0 No

rt'l If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM-DD -YYYY) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 3 - 1

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.35%

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes E No 0 N/A 0 Yes X No 0 NIA

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes :

( 1 ) Males 6c( 1 ) A A

(2 ) Females 6c(2) AF AF

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.00% 7.00%

e Expense loading fie 337.3% 0 N/A % 0 N/A

f Salary scale 6f % E N/A

g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 20.1%

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h 31 1%

7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year:

(1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 - 1644338 -168728

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date (MM-DD-YYYY) of 8a
the ruling letter granting the approval

b(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See the instructions.) If"Yes," 0 Yes E No
attach a schedule

b (2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See the instructions.) If "Yes," attach a 0 Yes 0 No
schedule

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect 0 Yes E No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:

( 1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d) ( 1 ) of the Code? 0 Yes 0 No

(2) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d (2 )

(3 ) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect prior 0 Yes E No
to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d(3) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not 8d(4)
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

(5) If line 8d (3) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5 )

(6 ) If line 8d (3) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates applicable under
section 6621 (b) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? 0 Yes 0 No

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required contribution
for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall method or 8e

extending the amortization base(s)

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Chargesto funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 6024676

b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 237381

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

( 1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
amortization period has been extended

9c(1 ) 9018768 1345223

(2 ) Funding waivers 9c(2 )

(3 ) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been 9c(3)extended

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 532510

e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 8139790



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2021 Page 4
Credits to funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b ) of line 3 9g 357580

Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 3836353 480421

I Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 46145

j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j(1 ) 12245585

(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2 ) 26862139

(3) FFL credit 91 (3 )

k ( 1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k( 1 )

(2) Other credits 9k(2)

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 91, 9j(3) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2) 91 884146

Ir10 Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

n Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 7255644

9 O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

( 1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the 2021 plan year 9o(1 )

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b) of the Code:

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o(2) (a )

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a) )
9o (2 ) (b) 0

(3) Total as of valuation date 9o(3 ) o

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (See instructions.) 10 7255644

11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If"Yes," see instructions E Yes 0 No



SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
q CONSULTANTSACTUARIES ADMINISTRATORS

SIXTY BROAD STREET
37TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004
I
I

40 •

I TELEPHONE TELECOPIER

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545
• July 27, 2018

Via Email : EPCU(&,irs.goy

C

Re: Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
EIN : 54-6124583
Plan Number : 001

Dear Commissioner:

I, Sing Lee, certify, as required in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3)(A) as

added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the MultiemployerPension
Reform Act of 2014, (collectively, "Acts") that, for the plan year beginning May 1, 2018
and ending April 30, 2019, the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund
of Virginia, EIN 54-6124583, Plan number 001, is in "critical and declining status" as

defined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b)(6) .

•
• The plan sponsor's name, address and telephone number are as follows:

Board ofTrustees

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2
Pension Fund of Virginia

c/o Zenith American Solutions
6710 Oxon Hill Road, Suite 450

Oxon Hill, MD 20745
Ph : 301 -839 -8800

I am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary.

(Enrollment Number 17 -05385 ), and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I certify that the actuarial projections of assets and liabilities were determined in
accordance with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3 )(B) and
based on the results, assumptions and methods detailed in the May 1, 2017 actuarial
valuation report.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code, as amended by the Pension Protection Act
of 2006, require that the Board of Trustees adopt a rehabilitation plan. The Trustees of
the Fund adopted a rehabilitation plan as of July 31, 2008. The rehabilitation period is
the 13 -year period that began May 1, 2010. This plan must be designed to reasonably
enable the Fund to improve its funding level and to emerge. from the critical status by the
end of the rehabilitation period. However, based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand

-

I



Internal Revenue Service

Page 2

July 27, 2018

upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Pension Fund cannot reasonably be

expected to emerge from critical status, and the plan was revised and updated to forestall
possible insolvency. The Plan is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation
plan.

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension
Fund ofVirginia has been notifiedof the PensionFund's status by a separate letter.

If you have any questions,please do not hesitate to contact me at 212 -308-4200.

Sincerely,
s

Sing
Consulting Actuary

SWL : tbs

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
41,4"40
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SAVASTAAND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTSACTUARIESADMINISTRATORS

SIXTY BROAD STREET
37TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

441040
TELEPHONE TELECOPIER

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545
•

July 26, 2019
°

- - -
. _ , .

Re: Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia
EIN: 54-6124583
Plan Number : 001

Dear Commissioner :

I, Sing Lee, certify, as required in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3)(A) as

added by the Pension Protection Act of2006 and amended by the MultiemployerPension
Reform Act of 2014, (collectively, "Acts") that, for the plan year beginning May 1, 2019
and ending April 30, 2020, the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund
of Virginia, EIN 54-6124583, Plan number 001, is in "critical and declining status" as

defined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(6) .

The plan sponsor's name, address and telephone number are as follows:

Board ofTrustees

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2

Pension Fund ofVirginia
c/o Zenith American Solutions

6710 Oxon Hill Road, Suite 450
Oxon Hill, MD 20745

Ph : 301 -839-8800

I am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary
(Enrollment Number 17 -05385 ), and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion containedherein.

I certify that the actuarial projections of assets and liabilities were determined in
accordance with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3)(B) and
based on the results, assumptions and methods detailed in the May 1, 2018 actuarial
valuation report. The actuarial projections will be filed as an attachment to the 2019
Form 5500 Schedule MB.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code, as amended by the Pension Protection Act
of 2006, require that the Board of Trustees adopt a rehabilitation plan. The Trustees of
the Fund adopted a rehabilitation plan as of July 31, 2008. The rehabilitation period is
the 13 -year period that began May 1, 2010. This plan must be designed to reasonably
enable the Fund to improve its funding level and to emerge from the critical status by the

•
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Page 2

July 26, 2019

end of the rehabilitation period. However, based on reasonable actuarial assumptionsand

upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Pension Fund cannot reasonably be

expected to emerge from critical status, and the plan was revised and updated to forestall
possible insolvency. The Plan is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation
plan, as amended.

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension
Fund of Virginia has been notified of the Pension Fund's status by a separate letter.

If you have any questions,please do not hesitate to contact me at 212 -308 -4200.

Sincerely,
c

0

Sing Lee

Consulting Actuary

SWL :tbs

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC
25



SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTSACTUARIES ADMINISTRATORS

SIXTY BROAD STREET
37TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

TELEPHONE TELECOPIER
(212 ) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545

July 28, 2020

Via Email : EPCU (&irs.gov
_ _

Re: Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia
EIN: 54-6124583
Plan Number : 001

Dear Commissioner:

I, Sing Lee, certify, as required in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b)(3)(A) as
added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the Multiemployer Pension
Reform Act of 2014, (collectively,"Acts") that, for the plan year beginning May 1, 2020
and ending April 30, 2021, the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund
of Virginia, EIN 54-6124583, Plan number 001, is in "critical and declining status" as

defined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(6) .

The plan sponsor's name, address and telephone number are as follows:

Board of Trustees

Bricklayers and Stonemasons UnionNo. 2
Pension Fund ofVirginia

c/o Zenith American Solutions
6710 Oxon Hill Road, Suite 450

Oxon Hill, MD 20745
i

Ph : 301-839-8800

I am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary
(Enrollment Number 20-05385 ), and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I certify that the actuarial projections of assets and liabilities were determined in
accordance with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3)(B) and
based on the results, assumptions and methods detailed in the May 1, 2019 actuarial
valuation report. The actuarial projections will be filed as an attachment to the 2020
Form 5500 Schedule MB.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code, as amended by the Pension Protection Act
of 2006, require that the Board of Trustees adopt a rehabilitation plan. The Trustees of
the Fund adopted a rehabilitation plan as of July 31, 2008. The rehabilitation period is
the 13-year period that began May 1, 2010. This plan must be designed to reasonably
enable the Fund to improve its funding level and to emerge from the critical status by the
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July 28, 2020

end of the rehabilitation period. However, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and

upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Pension Fund cannot reasonably be

expected to emerge from critical status, and the plan was revised and updated to forestall

possible insolvency. The Plan is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation

plan, as amended.

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension
Fund of Virginia has been notifiedof the Pension Fund's status by a separate letter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 212 -308-4200.

Sincerely,

Sing Le
Consulting Actuary

SWL :tbs

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
(0-6,4"40



Bricklayers and Stonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020
Addendum

Cash -Flow Projection
The Plan's eligibility for SFA is based on the May 1, 2020 zone certification (critical & declining ) , which was
based on the assumptions used in the May 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report. The May 1, 2019 actuarial
valuation report used an interest rate of 7.50%; however, the cash-flow projectionsshown on the 2020 Form
5500 reflect the 7.00% interest rate that was used in the May 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report.

The cash-flow projection shown below is the same as the one shown in the 2020 Form 5500, except that it uses

a 7.50% interest rate. The projectedyear of insolvency is unchanged.

Interest Rate 7.50%

PYB 5/1/2020 5/1/2021 5/1/2022 5/1/2023
MVA BOY 10,612,207 10,278,037 9,840,678 9,302,121
Contributions 449,843 449,843 449,843 449,843
Benefit Payments ( 1,369,461 ) ( 1,438,827) ( 1,498,606) ( 1,560,532 )

Expenses ( 169,621 ) ( 175,558 ) ( 181,702 ) ( 188,062 )

Interest 755,069 727,182 691,908 648,956
MVA EOY 10,278,037 9,840,678 9,302,121 8,652,326

PYB 5/1/2024 5/1/2025 5/1/2026 5/1/2027
MVA BOY 8,652,326 7,820,233 6,847,307 5,765,691
Contri butions 449,843 449,843 449,843 449,843
Benefit Payments ( 1,682,686) ( 1,751,464) ( 1,778,843 ) ( 1,833,264)

Expenses ( 194,644) (201,457) ( 208,508) (215,805)

Interest 595,394 530,152 455,892 372,456
MVA EOY 7,820,233 6,847,307 5,765,691 4,538,921

PYB 5/1/2028 5/1/2029 5/1/2030 5/1/2031
MVA BOY 4,538,921 3,147,947 1,619,048 (94,145)

Contributions 449,843 449,843 449,843 449,843
Benefit Payments ( 1,895,297 ) ( 1,919,867) ( 1,978,886) ( 1,948,009)

Expenses ( 223,358) (231,176) ( 239,267) (247,642)

Interest 277,839 172,301 55,117 ( 72,529)

MVA EOY 3,147,947 1,619,048 (94,145) ( 1,912,482 )

PYB 5/1/2032 5/1/2033 5/1/2034 5/1/2035
MVA BOY ( 1,912,482) (3,867,493) (5,968,951) (8,204,915)

Contributions 449,843 449,843 449,843 449,843
Benefit Payments ( 1,939,631) ( 1,930,487 ) ( 1,898,934) ( 1,868,897 )

Expenses (256,309) ( 265,280) (274,565) ( 284,174)

Interest 208,915, ( 355,534 (512,308 679,240)

MVA EOY (3,867,493) (5,968,951) (8,204,915) ( 10,587,383)

Note : Withdrawal liability payments assumed to be $0 in all years.

Bricklayers andStonemasons Local Union 2 Pension Plan
Status Certification for Plan Year Beginning May 1, 2020
Addendum



SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC..
CONSULTANTSACTUARIESADMINISTRATORS

655 THIRD AVENUE •

12TH FLOOR

. • 10017• NEW YORK, NEW YORK•

-410'40
TELEPHONE TELECOPIER

'
(212) 308-4545(212) 308-4200

July 28, 2021

Via_
Email :: 14:- —

Re : Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
EIN : 54-6124583
Plan Number : 001

Dear Commissioner:

I, Sing Lee, certify, as required in Internal Revenue Code Section 432 (b)(3 )(A) as
added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the MultiemployerPension
Reform Act of 2014, (collectively, "Acts") that, for the plan year beginning May 1, 2021
and ending April 30, 2022, the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund
of Virginia, EIN 54-6124583, Plan number 001, is in "critical and declining status" as

defined in Internal Revenue Code Section432(b)(6) .

The plan sponsor's name, address and telephone number are as follows:

Board of Trustees

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
c/o Zenith American Solutions

3 Gateway Center
401 Liberty Avenue Suite 1200

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 •

Ph : 412 -471 -2885

I am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary
(Enrollment Number 20-05385 ) , and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

I certify that the actuarial projections of assets and liabilities were determined in
accordance with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3)(B ) and
based on the results, assumptions and methods detailed in the May 1, 2020 actuarial
valuation report. The actuarial projections will be filed as an attachment to the 2021
Form 5500 ScheduleMB.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code, as amended by the Pension Protection Act
of 2006, require that the Board of Trustees adopt a rehabilitation plan. The Trustees of
the Fund adopted a rehabilitation plan as of July 31, 2008. The rehabilitation period is
the 13-year period that began May 1, 2010. This plan must be designed to reasonably
enable the Fund to improve its funding level and to emerge from the critical status by the
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Page 2

July 28, 2021

end of the rehabilitation period. However, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and

upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Pension Fund cannot reasonably be

expected to emerge from critical status, and the plan was revised and updated to forestall
possible insolvency. The Plan is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation
plan, as amended.

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension
Fund of Virginia has been notified of the Pension Fund's status by a separate letter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 212-308 -4200.

Sincerely, ,

Sing Lee

Consulting Actuary

SWL :tbs

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
AIIIPP40



SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
CONSULTANTSACTUARIES ADMINISTRATORS

655 THIRD AVENUE
12TH FLOOR

• NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

TELEPHONE TELECOPIElft

(212) 308-4200 (212) 308-4545

July 27, 2022

VuE. -Email::‘,EPCU, (i4irs.gov. ,
:

Re: Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund ofVirginia
EIN: 54-6124583
Plan Number: 001

'
Dear Commissioner:

-

I, Sing Lee, certify, as required in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3 )(A) as

added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006 and amended by the MultiemployerPension
Reform Act of 2014, (collectively, "Acts") that, for the plan year beginning May 1, 2022
and ending April 30, 2023, the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund
of Virginia, EIN 54-6124583, Plan number 001, is in "critical and declining status" as

defined in Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(6) .

The plan sponsor's name, address and telephone number are as follows:

Board of Trustees .-

Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension Fund of Virginia
c/o Lawrence C. Musgrove Associates, Inc.

r

P.O. Box 1769

Salem, VA 24153
Ph : 540 -345-7735

I am a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and an Enrolled Actuary

0
(Enrollment Number 20 -05385 ) , and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.
•

I certify that the actuarial projections of assets and liabilities were determined in
accordance with the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 432(b)(3 )(B) and
based on the results, assumptions and methods detailed in the May 1, 2021 actuarial
valuation report. The actuarial projections will be filed as an attachment to the 2022
Form 5500 Schedule MB.

ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code, as amended by the Pension Protection Act
of 2006, require that the Board of Trustees adopt a rehabilitation plan. The Trustees of
the Fund adopted a rehabilitation plan as of July 31, 2008. The rehabilitation period is
the 13 -year period that began May 1, 2010. This plan must be designed to reasonably
enable the Fund to improve its funding level and to emerge from the critical status by the
end of the rehabilitation period. However, based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and
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Lipon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Pension Fund cannot reasonably be

expected to emerge from critical status, and the plan was revised and updated to forestall

possible insolvency. The Plan is making the scheduled progress under the rehabilitation

plan, as amended.

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers and Stonemasons Union No. 2 Pension
Fund ofVirginia has been notified of the Pension Fund's status by a separate letter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 212-308 -4200.

Sincerely.
/

•

Sing 1.e

Consulting Actuary

SWL :tbs

SAVASTA AND COMPANY, INC.
.4iffia,4o



Summary ( 5/1/2022 -1/31/2023 ) Accruals

Assets as of 4/30/2022 10,976,685 Accrued Income 35,907
Liabilities as of 4/30/2022 56,780 ContributionsReceivable 35,854
Net Assets as of 4/30/2022 10,919,905 Sprinkle Masonry Rec 14,755

Prepaid Benefits 0

Assets as of 1/31/2023 9,750,237 Prepaid Expenses 0

Liabilities as of 1/31/2023 40,434 Accounts Payable (235 )

Net Assets as of 1/31/2023 9,709,804 Accounts Payable O/S Checks ( 27,028 )

Change in Net Assets ( 1,210,101 ) Due to/from InvestmentCustodian ( 13,171 )

Contribution Income 263,218
Other Income 6,441
Investment Income ( loss) (218,419 )

Benefits Paid ( 1,142,713 )

Administrative Expenses ( 118,628 )

Activity during ( 5/1/2022 -1/31/2023 ) ( 1,210,101 )

1/31/23 Combined Bank/InvestmentBalance 9,663,722
Assets from above 9,750,237
Less Accruals (86,515 )

Assets less accruals 9,663,722

SEA Assets ( Net Assets - Sprinkle Receivable ) 9,695,049
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ARTICLE IX
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Section 9.01 General

(a) An Employer that withdraws from the Plan after April 28, 1980, in either a
Complete or Partial Withdrawal, will owe and pay withdrawal liability to the Plan,
as determined under this Article and ERISA, as amended by the Multi-employer
Pension Plan Amendment Act of 1980.

(b) For purposes of this Article, all corporations, trades or businesses that are under
common control, as defined in regulations of the Pension Benefits Guaranty
Corporation (PBGC) are considered a single employer (although the Trustees
are authorized to adopt such other definition of "single employer" permitted or
allowed by such PBGC regulations) , and the entity resulting from a change in
business form described in Section 4218( 1 ) of ERISA is considered to be the
original Employer.

I Section 9.02 Complete Withdrawal Defined .

(a ) A Complete Withdrawal occurs if:

( 1 ) the Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute
under the Plan, and

(2) the Employer—

(A) continues to perform work in the jurisdiction of the Plan of the type
for which contributions were previously required, or

(B) resumes such work within five (5) years after the date on which the
obligation to contribute under the Plan ceased, and does not renew
the obligation at the time of the resumption, provided that such
period will be three (3) years in the case of a mass withdrawal as
defined by Section 4041 (a)(2) of ERISA.

-
(b) For this purpose, an Employer's obligation to contribute is not considered to have

ceased solely because :

( 1 ) the Employer is not, at the particular time, engaged in activity for which it
has a contractual obligation to contribute, or

(2) the Employer temporarily suspends contributions during a labor dispute
involving its employees.

- 81 -

-



(c) The date of a Complete Withdrawal is the date the Employer's obligation to
contribute ceased.

Section 9.03 Amount of Liability for Complete Withdrawal

(a ) General

The amount of an Employer's liability for a complete withdrawal will be its initial
liability amount, reduced in accordancewith subsection (h ) of this subsection. The
amountwill be determined as of the end of the CalendarYear preceding the date of
the Employer's withdrawal.

(b) ,

The initial liability amount is :

(1 ) In the case of the Employer that was obligated to contribute for any part of
the Calendar Year ended December 31, 1979 and for any part of the period
from April 29, 1980 through December 31, 1980, the sum of --

(A) its proportional share of the balance of the Plan's unfunded vested
liability as of December31, 1979, plus

(B) the sum of its proportional shares of the balances of the changes in
the Plan's unfunded vested liability and of the reallocated liability
amounts for each CalendarYear that ended after December 31, 1979
and before the date of the Employer'swithdrawal.

(2 ) In the case of an Employer that was first obligated to contribute after
December 31, 1979, the sum of its proportionalshare in the Plan's unfunded
vested liability and of the reallocated amounts for each Plan Year that ended
after December 31, 1979 and before the date of the Employer'swithdrawal.

(c) Unfunded Vetied!Liability Defined_

( 1 ) For purposes of this Article, the term "vested benefit" means a benefit for
which a Participant has satisfied the conditions for entitlement under this
Plan (other than submission of a formal application, retirement or completion
of a required waiting period ) whether or not the benefit may subsequentlybe
reduced or suspended by a Plan amendment, an occurrence of any
condition or operation of law, and whether or not the benefit is considered
"vested" or "non-forfeitable"for any other purpose under the Plan.
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(2) The Plan's liability for vested benefits as of a particular date is the actuarial
value of the vested benefits under this Plan, as of that date. Actuarial value
will be determined on the basis of methods and assumptions approved by
the Trustees for purposes of this Article, upon recommendationof the Plan's
Actuary.

(3) The unfunded vested liability will be the amount, not less than zero,
determined by subtracting the value of the Plan's assets from the Plan's
liability for vested benefits. The Plan's assets are to be valued on the basis
of rules adopted for this purpose by the Trustees upon recommendation of
the Plan'sActuary.

(d ) The balance of the Plan's unfunded liability as of December 31, 1979, is the
amount determined as of December 31, 1979, reduced by five percent (5% ) of
such amount for each succeeding complete Calendar Year.

' -• ' ' • -
, •' • •I 1

,
(e) Annual :ChangeintbilfundedVesfed_

( 1 ) The change in the Plan's unfunded vested liability for a Calendar Year is the
amount (which may be less than zero) determined by subtracting the
unfundedvested liability as of the end of the Calendar Year from the sum of:

(A) the balance (as of the end of the Calendar Year) of the unfunded
vested liability as of December31, 1979, plus

(B) the sum of the balances (as of the end of the Calendar Year) of the
changes in the unfunded vested liability for each Calendar Year that
ended after December 31, 1979, and before the Calendar Year for
which the change is determined.

(2) The balance of the change in the Plan's unfunded vested liability for a
Calendar Year is the change in the Plan's unfunded vested liability for that
year reduced by five percent (5% ) of such amount for each succeeding
complete Calendar Year.

(f) 11R6alIcidated

For each Calendar Year ended after December 31, 1979, the reallocated liability
amount is :
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i
( 1 ) any amount of unfunded vested liability that the Trustees determine in the

Calendar Year to be uncollectible for reasons arising out of cases or
proceedings under Title 11, United States Code, or similar proceedings;

I (2 ) any amount of unfunded vested liability that the Trustees determine in the
Calendar Year will not be assessed as a result of the limitations on liability
described in Sections 4209, 4219(c) ( 1 )(b) or 4225 of ERISA against an
Employer to whom a notice of liability under Section 4219 of ERISA has
been sent; and

(3) any amount that the Trustees determine to be uncollectible or unassessable
in the Calendar Year for other reasons under standards not inconsistent
with such regulations as may be prescribed by the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation.

P

The balance of the reallocated liability amount for a Calendar Year is the
reallocated liability amount for that year reduced by five percent (5% ) of such

I amount for each succeeding complete CalendarYear.

I (g ) Has : WithdrawN,

( 1 ) An Employer's proportional share of the balance of the Plan's unfunded
vested liability as of December 31, 1979 will be determined by multiplying
the balance of the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of that date by a
fraction :

(A) the numerator of which is the total contributions that the Employer
was obligated to make to the Plan pursuant to the Terminated
Agreement(s) for the five (5) Calendar Years ended on December
31, 1979; and

(B ) the denominator of which is the total of Employer contributions
reported in the audited financial statements of the Plan for the five (5 )
Calendar Years ended December 31, 1979 less any contributions
otherwise included in that total made by any substantial Employer
that was not obligated to contribute to the Plan in the period from April
29, 1980 to December 31, 1980, or had withdrawn from the Plan
before April 29, 1980.

(2) An Employer's proportional share of the change in the unfunded vested
liabilities and of the reallocated liability amount for a Calendar Year ending
after December 31, 1979 will be determined by multiplying each of those
amounts, if any, as determined for a Calendar Year by a fraction:
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(A) the numerator of which is the total contributions that the Employer
was obligated to make to the Plan pursuant to the Terminated
Agreement(s) for the Calendar Year in which the change or
reallocation arose and the four (4) preceding Calendar Years

("ApportionmentBase Period" ) ;

(B ) the denominator of which is the total adjusted Employer contributions
to the Plan with respect to the Apportionment Base Period,
determined as follows:

( i) The total contributions will be the Employer contributions
accrued in each of the Calendar Years in the Apportionment
Base Period if received by the Plan within three (3) months
after the end of the Calendar Year, plus any contributions
accrued earlier but not included, for purposes of this
denominator, as contributions with respect to any earlier
CalendarYear.

( ii ) Notwithstanding subparagraph ( i) , with respect to any
Calendar Year ended on or before December 31, 1979, the
total Employer contributions will be the total reported in the
Plan's audited financial statement for that Calendar Year
reduced by the amount of any Employer contributions
included, consistent with these provisions, in any previous
annual total.

( iii) The total adjusted Employer contributions will be the total

Employer contributions with respect to the Apportionment
Base Period, determined under subparagraphs ( i) and ( ii) ,

reduced by any contributions otherwise included in the total
that were made by a substantial Employer that was not

obligated to contribute to the Plan in the Calendar Year in
which the change to reallocation arose, and by any other
Employer to which a notice of withdrawal liability was sent by
the Plan within the Apportionment Base Period.

For purposes of the denominators of the fractions described in paragraphs
( 1 ) and (2) ,

"substantial employer" means -

(A) an Employer that contributed in any one Calendar Year of the
relevant period, at least one percent of total Employer contributionsto
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the Plan in the period, as determined for purposes of the relevant
denominator, or, if lower, $250,000.00; and

(B) any other Employer that was a member of an Employer association,
a group of Employers covered by a single collective bargaining
agreement or a group of Employers covered by agreements with a
single labor organization, if the contributions of substantially all
members of the group ceased in a single Calendar Year and the
group's aggregate contributions to the Plan in any one Calendar
Year of the relevant period totaled at least one percent of total
Employer contributions to the Plan in the period, as determined for
purposes of the relevantdenominator, or, if lower, $250,000.00.

(4) Notwithstanding paragraphs ( 1 ) and (2) , the numerator of the fractions
described in those subparagraphs will not, include contributions that the
Employer was obligated to make under a collective bargaining agreement
for which there was a permanent cessation of the obligation to contribute
before April 29, 1980, if and to the extent that the Employer demonstrates
that its total contribution obligation included contributions properly
allocable to such a collective bargaining agreement.

(h) Limitatiohs Oil the :AitioUlit:ofWithdiaWartiabilitii.
- - _ - _

( 1 ) Dedi'iotible

For the initial liability amount, deduct the lesser of:

(A) $1,000,000.00, or

(B) 3/4 of 1 percent of the Plan's unfunded vested liability as of the end of
the Calendar Year preceding the Employerswithdrawal

less the excess of the initial amount over $150,000.00:,

(2) The amount of initial liability remaining after application of paragraph (1 ) will be
reduced to the extent applicable, in accordance with Section 4219(c) ( 1 )(B) of
ERISA.

(3 ) The amount of initial liability remaining after application for paragraph (2 ) will
be reduced in accordance with Section 4225 of ERISA if, and to the extent
that, the Employer demonstrates that additional limitations under that section

apply.
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Section 9.04 Satisfaction of WithdrawalLiability

(a) Withdrawal liability is payable in installments, in accordance with Section 9.05 (c) .

The total amount due in each twelve ( 12 ) month period beginning on the date of the
first installmentwill be the product of:

( 1 ) the highest rate at which the Employer was obligated to contribute to the
Plan in the Calendar Year in which the withdrawal occurred and in the
preceding nine (9) Calendar Years, multiplied by

(2 ) the average number of hours per year for which the Employerwas obligated
to contribute to the Plan for the three (3 ) consecutive Calendar Years, within
the ten (10) consecutive CalendarYears ending before the Year in which the
withdrawal occurred, during which the Employer's contribution base was the
highest, except that the number of installment payments due in the final year
will be reduced to assure that the total payments will not exceed the
Employer's total amortized withdrawal liability.

(b) If, in connection with the Employer's withdrawal, the Plan transfers benefit liabilities
to another plan to which the Employer will contribute, the Employer's withdrawal
liability should be reduced in an amount equal to the value of the unfunded vested
benefits that are transferred, determined as to the end of the Calendar Year
preceding the withdrawal on the same basis as the determination of the Plan's
unfunded vested liability under Section 9.03.

Section 9.05 Notice and Collection of Withdrawal Liability

(a) ,Gëlèràl

Notice of withdrawal liability, reconsideration, and determination of the amortization
period and of the maximum years of payments will be as provided in Section 4219
of ERISA and in this Section.

(b ) Abitatiãñ

A dispute between an Employer and the Plan concerning a determination of
withdrawal liability will be submitted to arbitration as provided in Section 4221 of
ERISA to be conducted in accordance with rules adopted by the Trustees not
inconsistent with regulations of the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation. No
issue concerning the computation of withdrawal liability may be submitted for
arbitration unless the matter has been reviewed by the Plan in accordance with
Section 4219(b)(2) of ERISA and any Plan rules adopted thereunder.
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(c) '18'6heduleof1P
-

ravmerit— _ ,

( 1 ) Withdrawal liability will be paid in equal quarterly installments.
Notwithstanding the pendency of any review, arbitration or other
proceedings, payment will begin on the first day of the month that begins at
least thirty (30 ) days after the notice of, and demand for, payment is sent to
the Employer. Interest will accrue on any late payment from the date the
payment was due until the date paid, at the rate described in subsection

(d) (2) , below.

(2) If, following review, arbitration or other proceedings, the amount of the
Employer's withdrawal liability is determined to be different from the amount
set forth in notice and demand, adjustment will be made by reducing or
increasing the total number of installment payments due. If the Employer
has paid more than the amount finally determined to be its withdrawal
liability, the Plan will refund the excess, with interest, at the rate used to
determine the amortization period under subsection (a ) .

(d )

( 1 ) An Employer is in default on its withdrawal liability if any installment is not
paid when due, the Plan has notified the Employer of its failure to pay the

liability on the date it was due, and the Employer has failed to pay the past-

due installmentwithin sixty (60 ) days after receipt of the late payment notice.

(2) Interest will be charged on any amount in default from the date the payment
was due to the date it is paid at an annual rate equal to the prime rate

charged by the Chase Manhattan Bank on the first day of the calendar
quarter preceding the due date of the payment. For each succeeding twelve
(12) month period that any amount in default remains unpaid, interestwill be

charged on the unpaid balance (including accrued interest ) at the prime rate
in effect on the anniversary date of the date as of which the initial interest
rate was determined.

(3) In the case of a default on withdrawal liability, the Plan may require
immediate payment on some or all installments that would otherwise be due
in the future.

(4) In addition to the event described in paragraph ( 1 ) , an Employer is in default
if such Employer files a petition under the Bankruptcy Code or any similar
proceeding under state law, or enters into a composition with creditors, or a
bulk sale, insolvency or dissolution of a partnership or corporation.

- 88 -



(e) In any suit by the Trustees to collect withdrawal liability, including a suit to enforce
an arbitrator's award and a claim asserted by the Trustees in an action brought by
an Employer or other party, if judgment is awarded in favor of the Plan, the
Employer will pay to the Plan, in addition to the unpaid liability and interest thereon
as determined under subsection (d)(2) , liquidated damages equal to the greater of

( 1 ) the amount of interest charged on the unpaid balance, or

(2) 20 percent of the unpaid amount awarded.

The Employer will also pay attorneys' fees and all costs incurred in the action, as
awarded by the court. Nothing in this subsection will be construed as a waiver or
limitation of the Plan's rights to any other legal or equitable relief.

(f) Prepayment_
An Employer may prepay all or part of its withdrawal liability, plus accrued interest,
if any, without penalty.

(g ) ibtherl-Termt )̀ arferecitiditi"Pri

The Trustees may require that an Employer post a bond, or provide the Plan other
security for payment of its withdrawal liability, if:

( 1 ) the Employer's payment schedule would extend for longer than eighteen
(18) months;

(2 ) the Employer is the subject of a petition under the Bankruptcy Code, or
similar proceedings under state or other federal laws; or

(3) a substantial portion of the Employer's assets are sold, distributed or
transferred.

Section 9.06 Partial Withdrawal Defined

(a) A partial withdrawal occurs on the last day of the Calendar Year in which the
Employer's work mix within the craft and area jurisdiction of a collective bargaining
agreement under which it is obligated to contribute to the Plan shifts, with the result
that no more than an insubstantial portion of such work remains covered under the
Plan.
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(b) Partial withdrawal will be determined on the basis of the Employer'swork mix within
a period of three (3) consecutive Calendar Years ("Test Period") compared to its
work mix within the five (5) Calendar Years ("Base Period") preceding the Test
Period. A partial withdrawal will be deemed to have occurred if, in any Calendar

I Year beginning after April 29, 1982, the Hours of work on the basis of which the
Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Plan under the collective
bargaining agreement are, for each of the three (3) years in the Test Period—

( 1 ) less than thirty (30) percent of what they had been, on average, in the two
(2) Base Period years in which such Hours had been highest, and

(2 ) less than thirty (30) percent of the total work level (as measured by man-

hours) of the Employerof the type that is within the craft and area jurisdiction
of the collective bargaining agreement under which the Employer is

obligated to contribute to the Plan.

I The Employer's covered Hours and total work level for any Calendar Year ended by
December 31, 1978 will be deemed to be not greater than its covered Hours and
total work level for the Year ended December 31, 1979.

(c) In additional to the foregoing, partial withdrawal by an Employer on the last day of a
CalendarYear occurs if, for any Calendar Year beginning after April 29, 1982 :

( 1 ) the Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under
one or more, but fewer than all collective bargaining agreements under
which the Employer has been obligated to contribute to the Plan, but
continues to perform work in the jurisdiction of the collective bargaining
agreement of the type for which contributions were previously required or
transfer such work to another location, or

(2 ) the Employer permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under
the Plan with respect to work performed at one or more, but fewer than all of
its facilities, but continues to perform work at the facility of the type for which
the obligation to contribute ceased, provided, however, that the cessation of
obligation under a collective bargaining agreement under this subsection (c)
will not be considered to have occurred solely because one agreement that
requires contributions to the Plan has been substituted for or replaced by
another such agreement.

Section 9.07 Partial Withdrawal - Amount

(a) Total Athount
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The amount of an Employer's liability for a partial withdrawal will be its liability
calculated under Section 9.03 as if the Employer had withdrawn completely on the
last day of the first year of the Test Period, multiplied by a fraction that is one ( 1 )
minus a fraction —

( 1 ) the numerator of which is the total Hours for which the Employer was
obligated to contribute for the Calendar Year following the Test Period, and

(2) the denominator of which is the average of the annual total Hours for which
the Employer was obligated to contribute for each year in the Base Period.

(b)

The total amount due in a twelve (12) month period, with respect to a partial
withdrawal, will be the amount determined as if for a complete withdrawal multiplied
by the fraction described in subsection (a) .

Section 9.08 Liability Adjustments and Abatements
i

_

(a) Slibte'. -ttikielNithtltaWals.. . .

:i

If, after a partial withdrawal, an Employer again incurs liability for a complete or

i
partial withdrawal, the liability incurred as a result of the later withdrawal(s) will be
adjusted to the extent necessary to avoid duplication of liability.

(b) Abitemeni -

All or part of an Employer's partial withdrawal liability under 10.06(b) above may
be abated to the extent and/or as provided in Section 4208 of ERISA and under
such regulations of the PBGC as may allow for the elimination or reduction of an

Employer's partial withdrawal liability.

Section 9.09 Mass Withdrawal

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article, if all or substantially all contributing
Employers withdraw from the Plan pursuant to an agreement or arrangement, as
determined under ERISA Sections 4209 and 4219(c) ( 1 ) (D) , the withdrawal liability of each
such Employerwill be adjusted in accordancewith those ERISA sections.

Section 9.10 Notice to Employers
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(a) Any notice that must be given to an Employer under this Article or under Subtitle E
of Title IV of ERISA will be effective if given to the specific member of a commonly
controlled group that has or has had the obligation to contribute under the Plan.

(b) Notice will also be given to any other member of the controlled group that the
Employer identifies and designates to receive notices hereunder, in accordance
with a procedureadopted by the Trustees.

Section 9.11 Non-Construction Contributions

(a ) Sections 9.02, 9.06 and 9.07 of this Article do not apply to an Employer that is not a
construction contributor. For this purpose, an Employer is a construction
contributor if substantially all the Employees, with respect to whom the Employer
has an obligation to contribute under the Plan, perform work in the building and
construction industry.

(b) In the case of an Employer that is not a construction contributor, whether a
withdrawal or partial withdrawal has occurred, the liability and payments for a partial
withdrawal will be determined in accordance with the applicable provisions of
Sections 4203, 4205, 4208 and 4219 of ERISA.

Section 9.12 ReciprocalTransfers

Notwithstanding any other provisions, Employer contributions transferred to another
pension plan, pursuant to a reciprocal agreement between this Plan and such other plan,
for the purpose of crediting the employee's work within the jurisdiction of this Plan toward
his or her benefit accrual under such other plan, will not be considered contributions to this
Plan for the purpose of determining the total or annual amount of withdrawal liability.
Amounts retained by the Plan as the administrative expense for handling such transferred
contributions will also be disregarded. However, if the Plan's records do not reveal which
contributions by a withdrawn Employer are to be so disregarded, they will be disregarded
only if the Employer provides the necessary data for the Trustees to make that
determination. Contributions transferred to the Plan pursuant to such a reciprocal
agreementwill also be disregarded in any determination of withdrawal liability.
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Version Updates v20230727p
Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 05/01/2010 04/30/2011 $549,273 230,489                   $2.38 174                        
2011 05/01/2011 04/30/2012 $450,694 234,521                   $1.92 174                        
2012 05/01/2012 04/30/2013 $461,765 178,975                   $2.58 129                        
2013 05/01/2013 04/30/2014 $394,887 178,654                   $2.21 120                        
2014 05/01/2014 04/30/2015 $449,403 143,136                   $3.14 97                          
2015 05/01/2015 04/30/2016 $483,281 155,085                   $3.12 $140,000.00 86                          
2016 05/01/2016 04/30/2017 $464,231 149,911                   $3.10 78                          
2017 05/01/2017 04/30/2018 $577,512 146,010                   $3.96 89                          
2018 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 $304,303 107,861                   $2.82 $2,178 89                          
2019 05/01/2019 04/30/2020 $441,130 131,713                   $3.35 $8,713 73                          
2020 05/01/2020 04/30/2021 $416,399 121,777                   $3.42 $11,453 69                          
2021 05/01/2021 04/30/2022 $337,907 89,978                     $3.76 $19,673 57                          
2022 05/01/2022 04/30/2023 $358,676 84,999                     $4.22 $19,673 48                          
2023 05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $349,360 82,806                     $4.22 $19,673 42                          
2024 05/01/2024 04/30/2025 38                          

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

Other = The Plan has entered into a settlement agreement with an employer for approximately $218,000 to pay for delinquent contributions from January 2013 through August 2013.
Under terms of the agreement, beginning March 2019, the employer is to pay eight quarterly interest-only payments of $2,178.21, then 48 payments of $4,918.18, beginning January 2020.

Additionally, there was not enough information to separately identify incoming and outgoing reciprocals.  As such total contributions shown reflect net reciprocals for each year shown.

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

BAC2VA

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 
4A-4 and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 04/03/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

04/30/2023

5.93%

3.90%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

April 2023 2.68% 3.93% 4.12%

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

5.93%

5.93%

Match

3.90%

3.90%

Match

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

BAC2VA

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $334,411 $45,144 $1,365 $0 $380,920
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $1,317,982 $223,207 $44,517 $7 $1,585,713
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $1,296,526 $292,839 $46,786 $21 $1,636,172
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $1,273,259 $353,143 $62,514 $2,590 $1,691,506
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $1,247,772 $402,243 $104,361 $5,494 $1,759,870
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $1,219,602 $446,167 $116,499 $7,342 $1,789,610
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $1,190,091 $506,614 $148,919 $10,187 $1,855,811
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $1,158,623 $549,291 $183,292 $13,980 $1,905,186
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $1,118,685 $597,488 $231,983 $16,345 $1,964,501
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $1,081,455 $614,240 $282,738 $19,210 $1,997,643
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $1,043,413 $645,341 $279,370 $22,549 $1,990,673
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $1,003,740 $694,172 $288,603 $25,736 $2,012,251
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $962,404 $708,537 $284,863 $29,645 $1,985,449
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $919,563 $729,270 $287,232 $38,270 $1,974,335
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $875,416 $728,420 $287,296 $48,011 $1,939,143
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $830,186 $720,605 $283,981 $54,699 $1,889,471
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $784,120 $719,482 $302,078 $63,929 $1,869,609
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $737,475 $709,048 $301,989 $75,267 $1,823,779
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $690,508 $721,807 $305,308 $82,958 $1,800,581
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $643,475 $706,509 $298,541 $91,926 $1,740,451
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $596,635 $692,203 $303,304 $101,587 $1,693,729
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $550,237 $677,286 $299,997 $110,604 $1,638,124
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $504,524 $657,196 $291,537 $120,846 $1,574,103
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $459,741 $634,519 $289,530 $130,231 $1,514,021
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $416,145 $613,866 $285,697 $140,676 $1,456,384
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $374,009 $586,844 $275,446 $148,797 $1,385,096
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $333,607 $561,874 $264,679 $158,149 $1,318,309
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $295,203 $532,893 $254,610 $168,108 $1,250,814
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $259,064 $503,163 $242,704 $176,090 $1,181,021

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

BAC2VA



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
01/31/2023 04/30/2023 418 $13,376 $27,750 $41,126
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 417 $14,595 $113,220 $127,815
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 416 $15,392 $115,484 $130,876
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 413 $16,107 $177,794 $193,901
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 411 $16,440 $120,150 $136,590
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 411 $16,769 $122,553 $139,322
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 407 $16,938 $125,004 $141,942
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 404 $17,149 $127,504 $144,653
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 402 $17,406 $130,054 $147,460
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 397 $20,644 $132,655 $153,299
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 395 $20,951 $135,308 $156,259
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 390 $21,099 $138,014 $159,113
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 386 $21,301 $140,774 $162,075
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 380 $21,389 $143,589 $164,978
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 374 $21,472 $146,461 $167,933
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 369 $21,609 $149,390 $170,999
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 362 $21,623 $152,378 $174,001
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 357 $21,751 $155,426 $177,177
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 351 $21,813 $158,535 $180,348
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 344 $21,805 $161,706 $183,511
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 337 $21,789 $164,940 $186,729
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 330 $21,763 $168,239 $190,002
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 321 $21,593 $171,604 $193,197
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 314 $21,544 $175,036 $196,580
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 306 $21,415 $178,537 $199,952
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 297 $21,201 $182,108 $203,309
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 289 $21,043 $176,703 $197,746
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 281 $20,870 $166,752 $187,622
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 273 $20,681 $156,472 $177,153

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,695,049

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$14,305,297

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

05/01/2031

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $88,589 $4,918 -$380,920 -$41,126 -$422,046 $137,419 $14,020,670 $0 $144,422 $9,932,978
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $343,724 $19,673 -$1,585,713 -$127,815 -$1,713,528 $513,392 $12,820,534 $0 $599,800 $10,896,175
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $333,411 $19,673 -$1,636,172 -$130,876 -$1,767,048 $465,543 $11,519,029 $0 $656,612 $11,905,871
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $323,407 $19,673 -$1,691,506 -$193,901 -$1,885,407 $412,477 $10,046,099 $0 $716,190 $12,965,141
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $313,704 $19,673 -$1,759,870 -$136,590 -$1,896,460 $354,817 $8,504,456 $0 $778,717 $14,077,235
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $304,293 $19,673 -$1,789,610 -$139,322 -$1,928,932 $294,060 $6,869,584 $0 $844,386 $15,245,587
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $295,166 $19,673 -$1,855,811 -$141,942 -$1,997,753 $228,958 $5,100,789 $0 $913,398 $16,473,824
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $286,311 $19,673 -$1,905,186 -$144,653 -$2,049,839 $158,959 $3,209,909 $0 $985,970 $17,765,778
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $277,721 $19,673 -$1,964,501 -$147,460 -$2,111,961 $84,003 $1,181,951 $0 $1,062,328 $19,125,500
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $269,389 $9,836 -$1,997,643 -$153,299 -$1,181,951 $0 $0 -$968,991 $1,113,691 $19,549,425
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $266,693 -$1,990,673 -$156,259 $0 $0 $0 -$2,146,932 $1,103,532 $18,772,718
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $264,026 -$2,012,251 -$159,113 $0 $0 $0 -$2,171,364 $1,056,670 $17,922,050
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $261,387 -$1,985,449 -$162,075 $0 $0 $0 -$2,147,524 $1,006,854 $17,042,767
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $258,772 -$1,974,335 -$164,978 $0 $0 $0 -$2,139,313 $954,878 $16,117,104
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $256,186 -$1,939,143 -$167,933 $0 $0 $0 -$2,107,076 $900,865 $15,167,079
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $253,624 -$1,889,471 -$170,999 $0 $0 $0 -$2,060,470 $845,835 $14,206,068
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $251,086 -$1,869,609 -$174,001 $0 $0 $0 -$2,043,610 $789,271 $13,202,815
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $248,577 -$1,823,779 -$177,177 $0 $0 $0 -$2,000,956 $730,969 $12,181,405
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $246,092 -$1,800,581 -$180,348 $0 $0 $0 -$1,980,929 $670,919 $11,117,487
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $243,632 -$1,740,451 -$183,511 $0 $0 $0 -$1,923,962 $609,445 $10,046,602
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $241,196 -$1,693,729 -$186,729 $0 $0 $0 -$1,880,458 $547,159 $8,954,499
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $238,784 -$1,638,124 -$190,002 $0 $0 $0 -$1,828,126 $483,878 $7,849,035
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $236,397 -$1,574,103 -$193,197 $0 $0 $0 -$1,767,300 $420,057 $6,738,189
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $234,034 -$1,514,021 -$196,580 $0 $0 $0 -$1,710,601 $355,794 $5,617,416
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $231,697 -$1,456,384 -$199,952 $0 $0 $0 -$1,656,336 $290,872 $4,483,649
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $229,378 -$1,385,096 -$203,309 $0 $0 $0 -$1,588,405 $225,585 $3,350,207
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $227,083 -$1,318,309 -$197,746 $0 $0 $0 -$1,516,055 $160,449 $2,221,684
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $224,814 -$1,250,814 -$187,622 $0 $0 $0 -$1,438,436 $95,762 $1,103,824
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $222,565 -$1,181,021 -$177,153 $0 $0 $0 -$1,358,174 $31,786 $1

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

BAC2VA

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format 
as Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).

Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $334,411 $33,850 $1,365 $0 $369,626
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $1,317,982 $178,955 $44,589 $9 $1,541,535
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $1,296,526 $249,573 $46,860 $26 $1,592,985
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $1,273,259 $310,924 $62,455 $3,349 $1,649,987
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $1,247,772 $361,137 $104,310 $7,107 $1,720,326
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $1,219,602 $406,243 $116,257 $9,900 $1,752,002
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $1,190,091 $467,943 $148,227 $13,853 $1,820,114
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $1,158,623 $511,946 $183,306 $18,850 $1,872,725
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $1,118,685 $561,541 $232,735 $22,508 $1,935,469
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $1,081,455 $579,762 $284,705 $26,778 $1,972,700
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $1,043,413 $612,403 $281,298 $31,612 $1,968,726
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $1,003,740 $662,841 $290,317 $36,377 $1,993,275
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $962,404 $678,876 $286,538 $41,949 $1,969,767
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $919,563 $701,337 $288,527 $53,659 $1,963,086
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $875,416 $702,262 $288,222 $66,710 $1,932,610
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $830,186 $696,260 $283,607 $76,903 $1,886,956
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $784,120 $696,971 $302,020 $90,033 $1,873,144
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $737,475 $688,378 $301,610 $105,478 $1,832,941
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $690,508 $702,966 $305,078 $117,457 $1,816,009
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $643,475 $689,466 $298,308 $130,905 $1,762,154
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $596,635 $676,911 $302,789 $145,194 $1,721,529
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $550,237 $663,685 $299,632 $158,967 $1,672,521
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $504,524 $645,214 $291,170 $174,072 $1,614,980
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $459,741 $624,073 $289,531 $188,137 $1,561,482
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $416,145 $604,861 $286,043 $203,308 $1,510,357
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $374,009 $579,175 $275,775 $216,193 $1,445,152
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $333,607 $555,428 $264,994 $230,471 $1,384,500
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $295,203 $527,552 $255,005 $245,405 $1,323,165
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $259,064 $498,803 $243,078 $258,398 $1,259,343

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
01/31/2023 04/30/2023 418 $13,376 $55,458 $68,834
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 418 $14,630 $173,432 $188,062
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 419 $15,503 $179,141 $194,644
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 417 $16,263 $185,194 $201,457
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 417 $16,680 $191,828 $208,508
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 419 $17,095 $198,711 $215,806
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 417 $17,354 $206,005 $223,359
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 416 $17,659 $213,518 $231,177
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 415 $17,968 $221,300 $239,268
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 413 $21,476 $226,166 $247,642
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 413 $21,906 $234,403 $256,309
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 409 $22,127 $243,153 $265,280
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 406 $22,404 $252,161 $274,565
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 402 $22,627 $261,548 $284,175
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 399 $22,907 $266,985 $289,892
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 395 $23,131 $259,912 $283,043
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 390 $23,295 $257,677 $280,972
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 387 $23,578 $251,363 $274,941
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 382 $23,739 $248,662 $272,401
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 377 $23,897 $240,426 $264,323
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 372 $24,052 $234,177 $258,229
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 366 $24,137 $226,741 $250,878
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 361 $24,284 $217,963 $242,247
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 355 $24,358 $209,864 $234,222
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 349 $24,425 $202,129 $226,554
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 343 $24,485 $192,288 $216,773
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 336 $24,465 $183,210 $207,675
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 330 $24,509 $173,966 $198,475
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 323 $24,469 $164,432 $188,901

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,695,049

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$12,704,127

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $112,461 -$369,626 -$68,834 -$438,460 $121,728 $12,387,395 $0 $144,563 $9,952,073
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $449,843 -$1,541,535 -$188,062 -$1,729,597 $449,381 $11,107,179 $0 $603,496 $11,005,412
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $449,843 -$1,592,985 -$194,644 -$1,787,629 $398,321 $9,717,871 $0 $665,959 $12,121,214
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $449,843 -$1,649,987 -$201,457 -$1,851,444 $342,894 $8,209,321 $0 $732,126 $13,303,183
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $449,843 -$1,720,326 -$208,508 -$1,928,834 $282,551 $6,563,038 $0 $802,217 $14,555,243
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $449,843 -$1,752,002 -$215,806 -$1,967,808 $217,586 $4,812,816 $0 $876,464 $15,881,550
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $449,843 -$1,820,114 -$223,359 -$2,043,473 $147,852 $2,917,195 $0 $955,114 $17,286,507
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $449,843 -$1,872,725 -$231,177 -$2,103,902 $72,745 $886,038 $0 $1,038,428 $18,774,778
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $449,843 -$1,935,469 -$239,268 -$886,038 $0 $0 -$1,288,699 $1,088,472 $19,024,394
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $449,843 -$1,972,700 -$247,642 $0 $0 $0 -$2,220,342 $1,075,651 $18,329,546
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $449,843 -$1,968,726 -$256,309 $0 $0 $0 -$2,225,035 $1,034,308 $17,588,662
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $449,843 -$1,993,275 -$265,280 $0 $0 $0 -$2,258,555 $989,379 $16,769,329
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $449,843 -$1,969,767 -$274,565 $0 $0 $0 -$2,244,332 $941,215 $15,916,055
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $449,843 -$1,963,086 -$284,175 $0 $0 $0 -$2,247,261 $890,529 $15,009,166
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $449,843 -$1,932,610 -$289,892 $0 $0 $0 -$2,222,502 $837,484 $14,073,991
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $449,843 -$1,886,956 -$283,043 $0 $0 $0 -$2,169,999 $783,585 $13,137,420
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $449,843 -$1,873,144 -$280,972 $0 $0 $0 -$2,154,116 $728,517 $12,161,664
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $449,843 -$1,832,941 -$274,941 $0 $0 $0 -$2,107,882 $672,026 $11,175,651
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $449,843 -$1,816,009 -$272,401 $0 $0 $0 -$2,088,410 $614,133 $10,151,217
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $449,843 -$1,762,154 -$264,323 $0 $0 $0 -$2,026,477 $555,220 $9,129,803
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $449,843 -$1,721,529 -$258,229 $0 $0 $0 -$1,979,758 $496,035 $8,095,923
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $449,843 -$1,672,521 -$250,878 $0 $0 $0 -$1,923,399 $436,397 $7,058,764
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $449,843 -$1,614,980 -$242,247 $0 $0 $0 -$1,857,227 $376,856 $6,028,236
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $449,843 -$1,561,482 -$234,222 $0 $0 $0 -$1,795,704 $317,570 $4,999,945
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $449,843 -$1,510,357 -$226,554 $0 $0 $0 -$1,736,911 $258,335 $3,971,212
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $449,843 -$1,445,152 -$216,773 $0 $0 $0 -$1,661,925 $199,555 $2,958,685
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $449,843 -$1,384,500 -$207,675 $0 $0 $0 -$1,592,175 $141,580 $1,957,933
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $449,843 -$1,323,165 -$198,475 $0 $0 $0 -$1,521,640 $84,327 $970,463
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $449,843 -$1,259,343 -$188,901 $0 $0 $0 -$1,448,244 $27,946 $8

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order 
that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a 
reconciliation of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $12,704,127 From Template 5A.

2
CBUs = Same as PYE 2022
Hourly contribution rate = $4.06
Reflect settlement agreement

$1,210,143 $13,914,270 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Change active participant annual hours worked 
assumption to 1,545 hours ($5,434) $13,908,836 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Include late retirement factors for terminated 
vested participants over age 62 $494,424 $14,403,260 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 Updated non-PBGC expenses ($1,171,758) $13,231,502 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

6 Active headcount and CBUs decline 3% per year 
for 10 years and 1% per year thereafter $1,073,795 $14,305,297 From Template 4A.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

BAC2VA

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,695,049

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$13,914,270

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $91,330 $4,918 -$369,626 -$68,834 -$438,460 $133,527 $13,609,337 $0 $144,443 $9,935,740
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,541,535 -$188,062 -$1,729,597 $497,037 $12,376,777 $0 $600,604 $10,921,327
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,592,985 -$194,644 -$1,787,629 $447,836 $11,036,984 $0 $659,049 $11,965,359
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,649,987 -$201,457 -$1,851,444 $394,339 $9,579,879 $0 $720,961 $13,071,303
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,720,326 -$208,508 -$1,928,834 $336,003 $7,987,048 $0 $786,543 $14,242,829
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,752,002 -$215,806 -$1,967,808 $273,123 $6,292,363 $0 $856,015 $15,483,827
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,820,114 -$223,359 -$2,043,473 $205,554 $4,454,444 $0 $929,606 $16,798,416
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,872,725 -$231,177 -$2,103,902 $132,697 $2,483,239 $0 $1,007,561 $18,190,960
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,935,469 -$239,268 -$2,174,737 $54,439 $362,941 $0 $1,090,139 $19,666,082
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $365,310 $9,836 -$1,972,700 -$247,642 -$362,941 $0 $0 -$1,857,401 $1,122,250 $19,306,077
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $365,310 -$1,968,726 -$256,309 $0 $0 $0 -$2,225,035 $1,089,710 $18,536,062
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $365,310 -$1,993,275 -$265,280 $0 $0 $0 -$2,258,555 $1,043,054 $17,685,871
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $365,310 -$1,969,767 -$274,565 $0 $0 $0 -$2,244,332 $993,059 $16,799,908
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $365,310 -$1,963,086 -$284,175 $0 $0 $0 -$2,247,261 $940,435 $15,858,392
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $365,310 -$1,932,610 -$289,892 $0 $0 $0 -$2,222,502 $885,337 $14,886,537
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $365,310 -$1,886,956 -$283,043 $0 $0 $0 -$2,169,999 $829,263 $13,911,111
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $365,310 -$1,873,144 -$280,972 $0 $0 $0 -$2,154,116 $771,891 $12,894,196
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $365,310 -$1,832,941 -$274,941 $0 $0 $0 -$2,107,882 $712,959 $11,864,583
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $365,310 -$1,816,009 -$272,401 $0 $0 $0 -$2,088,410 $652,480 $10,793,963
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $365,310 -$1,762,154 -$264,323 $0 $0 $0 -$2,026,477 $590,828 $9,723,624
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $365,310 -$1,721,529 -$258,229 $0 $0 $0 -$1,979,758 $528,743 $8,637,919
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $365,310 -$1,672,521 -$250,878 $0 $0 $0 -$1,923,399 $466,031 $7,545,861
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $365,310 -$1,614,980 -$242,247 $0 $0 $0 -$1,857,227 $403,234 $6,457,178
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $365,310 -$1,561,482 -$234,222 $0 $0 $0 -$1,795,704 $340,499 $5,367,283
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $365,310 -$1,510,357 -$226,554 $0 $0 $0 -$1,736,911 $277,612 $4,273,294
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $365,310 -$1,445,152 -$216,773 $0 $0 $0 -$1,661,925 $214,962 $3,191,641
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $365,310 -$1,384,500 -$207,675 $0 $0 $0 -$1,592,175 $152,888 $2,117,664
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $365,310 -$1,323,165 -$198,475 $0 $0 $0 -$1,521,640 $91,292 $1,052,626
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $365,310 -$1,259,343 -$188,901 $0 $0 $0 -$1,448,244 $30,312 $4

Item Description (from 6A-1): 
CBUs = Same as PYE 2022

Hourly contribution rate = $4.06
Reflect settlement agreement

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,695,049

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$13,908,836

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $91,330 $4,918 -$369,627 -$68,834 -$438,461 $133,474 $13,603,850 $0 $144,443 $9,935,740
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,541,463 -$188,062 -$1,729,525 $496,824 $12,371,149 $0 $600,604 $10,921,327
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,592,912 -$194,644 -$1,787,556 $447,617 $11,031,210 $0 $659,049 $11,965,359
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,650,045 -$201,457 -$1,851,502 $394,113 $9,573,821 $0 $720,961 $13,071,303
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,720,377 -$208,508 -$1,928,885 $335,766 $7,980,702 $0 $786,543 $14,242,829
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,752,244 -$215,806 -$1,968,050 $272,870 $6,285,522 $0 $856,015 $15,483,827
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,820,806 -$223,359 -$2,044,165 $205,274 $4,446,631 $0 $929,606 $16,798,416
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,872,710 -$231,177 -$2,103,887 $132,393 $2,475,137 $0 $1,007,561 $18,190,960
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,934,717 -$239,268 -$2,173,985 $54,138 $355,290 $0 $1,090,139 $19,666,082
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $365,310 $9,836 -$1,970,734 -$247,642 -$355,290 $0 $0 -$1,863,087 $1,122,081 $19,300,222
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $365,310 -$1,966,797 -$256,309 $0 $0 $0 -$2,223,106 $1,089,420 $18,531,846
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $365,310 -$1,991,562 -$265,280 $0 $0 $0 -$2,256,842 $1,042,855 $17,683,169
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $365,310 -$1,968,092 -$274,565 $0 $0 $0 -$2,242,657 $992,949 $16,798,771
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $365,310 -$1,961,791 -$284,175 $0 $0 $0 -$2,245,966 $940,406 $15,858,521
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $365,310 -$1,931,684 -$289,753 $0 $0 $0 -$2,221,437 $885,376 $14,887,770
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $365,310 -$1,887,330 -$283,100 $0 $0 $0 -$2,170,430 $829,323 $13,911,973
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $365,310 -$1,873,202 -$280,980 $0 $0 $0 -$2,154,182 $771,940 $12,895,041
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $365,310 -$1,833,320 -$274,998 $0 $0 $0 -$2,108,318 $712,996 $11,865,029
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $365,310 -$1,816,239 -$272,436 $0 $0 $0 -$2,088,675 $652,498 $10,794,162
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $365,310 -$1,762,387 -$264,358 $0 $0 $0 -$2,026,745 $590,832 $9,723,559
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $365,310 -$1,722,044 -$258,307 $0 $0 $0 -$1,980,351 $528,721 $8,637,239
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $365,310 -$1,672,886 -$250,933 $0 $0 $0 -$1,923,819 $465,979 $7,544,709
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $365,310 -$1,615,348 -$242,302 $0 $0 $0 -$1,857,650 $403,153 $6,455,522
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $365,310 -$1,561,480 -$234,222 $0 $0 $0 -$1,795,702 $340,401 $5,365,531
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $365,310 -$1,510,011 -$226,502 $0 $0 $0 -$1,736,513 $277,520 $4,271,848
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $365,310 -$1,444,823 -$216,723 $0 $0 $0 -$1,661,546 $214,887 $3,190,499
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $365,310 -$1,384,186 -$207,628 $0 $0 $0 -$1,591,814 $152,831 $2,116,826
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $365,310 -$1,322,770 -$198,416 $0 $0 $0 -$1,521,186 $91,256 $1,052,206
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $365,310 -$1,258,970 -$188,846 $0 $0 $0 -$1,447,816 $30,300 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change active participant annual hours worked assumption to 1,545 hours

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,695,049

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$14,403,260

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $91,330 $4,918 -$380,921 -$68,834 -$449,755 $138,239 $14,091,744 $0 $144,443 $9,935,740
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,585,714 -$188,062 -$1,773,776 $514,989 $12,832,957 $0 $600,604 $10,921,327
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,636,178 -$194,644 -$1,830,822 $464,784 $11,466,919 $0 $659,049 $11,965,359
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,692,264 -$201,457 -$1,893,721 $410,282 $9,983,480 $0 $720,961 $13,071,303
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,761,482 -$208,508 -$1,969,990 $350,941 $8,364,431 $0 $786,543 $14,242,829
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,792,168 -$215,806 -$2,007,974 $287,057 $6,643,514 $0 $856,015 $15,483,827
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,859,476 -$223,359 -$2,082,835 $218,482 $4,779,161 $0 $929,606 $16,798,416
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,910,056 -$231,177 -$2,141,233 $144,633 $2,782,561 $0 $1,007,561 $18,190,960
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,970,665 -$239,268 -$2,209,933 $65,426 $638,054 $0 $1,090,139 $19,666,082
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $365,310 $9,836 -$2,005,212 -$247,642 -$638,054 $0 $0 -$1,614,800 $1,129,443 $19,555,871
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $365,310 -$1,999,735 -$256,309 $0 $0 $0 -$2,256,044 $1,103,603 $18,768,740
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $365,310 -$2,022,893 -$265,280 $0 $0 $0 -$2,288,173 $1,055,973 $17,901,850
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $365,310 -$1,997,753 -$274,565 $0 $0 $0 -$2,272,318 $1,005,037 $16,999,879
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $365,310 -$1,989,724 -$284,175 $0 $0 $0 -$2,273,899 $951,503 $16,042,793
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $365,310 -$1,957,842 -$293,676 $0 $0 $0 -$2,251,518 $895,412 $15,051,997
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $365,310 -$1,911,675 -$286,751 $0 $0 $0 -$2,198,426 $838,232 $14,057,113
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $365,310 -$1,895,713 -$284,357 $0 $0 $0 -$2,180,070 $779,779 $13,022,132
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $365,310 -$1,853,989 -$278,098 $0 $0 $0 -$2,132,087 $719,827 $11,975,182
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $365,310 -$1,835,081 -$275,262 $0 $0 $0 -$2,110,343 $658,388 $10,888,537
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $365,310 -$1,779,430 -$266,915 $0 $0 $0 -$2,046,345 $595,848 $9,803,350
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $365,310 -$1,737,336 -$260,600 $0 $0 $0 -$1,997,936 $532,931 $8,703,655
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $365,310 -$1,686,487 -$252,973 $0 $0 $0 -$1,939,460 $469,453 $7,598,958
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $365,310 -$1,627,329 -$244,099 $0 $0 $0 -$1,871,428 $405,962 $6,498,802
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $365,310 -$1,571,926 -$235,789 $0 $0 $0 -$1,807,715 $342,612 $5,399,009
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $365,310 -$1,519,017 -$227,853 $0 $0 $0 -$1,746,870 $279,198 $4,296,647
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $365,310 -$1,452,492 -$217,874 $0 $0 $0 -$1,670,366 $216,096 $3,207,687
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $365,310 -$1,390,632 -$208,595 $0 $0 $0 -$1,599,227 $153,630 $2,127,400
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $365,310 -$1,328,111 -$199,217 $0 $0 $0 -$1,527,328 $91,701 $1,057,083
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $365,310 -$1,263,330 -$189,500 $0 $0 $0 -$1,452,830 $30,440 $3

Item Description (from 6A-1): Include late retirement factors for terminated vested participants over age 62

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 01/31/2023

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,695,049

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$13,231,502

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.93%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.90%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $91,330 $4,918 -$380,921 -$41,126 -$422,047 $126,950 $12,936,405 $0 $144,443 $9,935,740
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,585,714 -$127,850 -$1,713,564 $471,105 $11,693,946 $0 $600,604 $10,921,327
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,636,178 -$130,987 -$1,767,165 $421,604 $10,348,385 $0 $659,049 $11,965,359
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,692,264 -$194,057 -$1,886,321 $366,804 $8,828,868 $0 $720,961 $13,071,303
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,761,482 -$136,830 -$1,898,312 $307,309 $7,237,865 $0 $786,543 $14,242,829
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,792,168 -$139,648 -$1,931,816 $244,606 $5,550,655 $0 $856,015 $15,483,827
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,859,476 -$142,358 -$2,001,834 $177,440 $3,726,261 $0 $929,606 $16,798,416
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,910,056 -$145,163 -$2,055,219 $105,247 $1,776,289 $0 $1,007,561 $18,190,960
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $365,310 $19,673 -$1,970,665 -$148,022 -$1,776,289 $0 $0 -$342,398 $1,079,987 $19,313,532
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $365,310 $9,836 -$2,005,212 -$154,131 $0 $0 $0 -$2,159,343 $1,092,391 $18,621,726
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $365,310 -$1,999,735 -$157,214 $0 $0 $0 -$2,156,949 $1,051,146 $17,881,233
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $365,310 -$2,022,893 -$160,141 $0 $0 $0 -$2,183,034 $1,006,462 $17,069,971
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $365,310 -$1,997,753 -$163,178 $0 $0 $0 -$2,160,931 $959,009 $16,233,359
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $365,310 -$1,989,724 -$166,216 $0 $0 $0 -$2,155,940 $909,546 $15,352,275
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $365,310 -$1,957,842 -$169,368 $0 $0 $0 -$2,127,210 $858,150 $14,448,525
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $365,310 -$1,911,675 -$172,521 $0 $0 $0 -$2,084,196 $805,833 $13,535,472
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $365,310 -$1,895,713 -$175,673 $0 $0 $0 -$2,071,386 $752,068 $12,581,464
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $365,310 -$1,853,989 -$179,004 $0 $0 $0 -$2,032,993 $696,634 $11,610,415
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $365,310 -$1,835,081 -$182,274 $0 $0 $0 -$2,017,355 $639,514 $10,597,884
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $365,310 -$1,779,430 -$185,603 $0 $0 $0 -$1,965,033 $581,023 $9,579,184
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $365,310 -$1,737,336 -$188,992 $0 $0 $0 -$1,926,328 $521,761 $8,539,927
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $365,310 -$1,686,487 -$192,376 $0 $0 $0 -$1,878,863 $461,541 $7,487,915
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $365,310 -$1,627,329 -$195,888 $0 $0 $0 -$1,823,217 $400,806 $6,430,814
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $365,310 -$1,571,926 -$199,394 $0 $0 $0 -$1,771,320 $339,659 $5,364,463
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $365,310 -$1,519,017 -$202,962 $0 $0 $0 -$1,721,979 $277,887 $4,285,681
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $365,310 -$1,452,492 -$206,593 $0 $0 $0 -$1,659,085 $215,780 $3,207,686
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $365,310 -$1,390,632 -$208,595 $0 $0 $0 -$1,599,227 $153,630 $2,127,399
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $365,310 -$1,328,111 -$199,217 $0 $0 $0 -$1,527,328 $91,701 $1,057,082
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $365,310 -$1,263,330 -$189,500 $0 $0 $0 -$1,452,830 $30,440 $2

Item Description (from 6A-1): Updated non-PBGC expenses

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

BAC2VA

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section 
III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Healthy: RP-2000 Employees and Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality
Disabled: RR 96-7

Healthy: PRI-2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar
Disabled: PRI-2012 amount-weighted Disabled

Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 
reflects more recently published experience for 

blue collar workers. 

No improvement MP-2021 Generational Improvement Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 
reflects more recently published experience. 

Assumed to be $169,621 for the plan year ending 
April 30, 2021, increasing 3.5% per year.

Reflect PBGC premium increases, updated non-
PBGC premium expenses, 2%/year inflation on 

premium rates and non-premium expenses, 
subject to 15% of benefit payments cap.

Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 
better reflects anticipated experience.

Future work hours and corresponding service 
credits are the same as those in the year 

preceding the valuation.

Future work hours are assumed to be 1,545 per 
active based on actual average of active 

participants in the plan year prior to the census 
date.

Reflecting the average hours is more reasonable 
given the small active population.

Assumed to be the same as actual employer 
contributons for plan year ending 4/30/2020 

($449,843) each year in the future.

Based on projected contribution base units and an 
houly contribution rate of $4.06.  Also reflects 

anticipated payments from settlement agreement 
for delinquent contributions. 

Assumed contribution rate reflects average 
bargained rates as of July 9, 2021 and average of 
historical net reciprocal contributions per hour.

Assumed to be the same as actual contribution 
base units for plan year ending 4/30/2020 
(131,713 hours) each year in the future.

Actual contribution base units for plan year 
ending 4/30/2022 (89,978) declining 3% per year 

for 10 years and 1% per year thereafter.

New assumption represents anticipated industry 
decline based on historical decline.

Assumed to be the same as the number of active 
participants as of 5/1/2019 (73) for each year in 

the future.

Actual number of active participants as of 
5/1/2022 (48) declining 3% per year for 10 years 

and 1% per year thereafter.

New assumption represents anticipated industry 
decline based on historical decline.

No actuarial increase for TV benefits 
commencing after age 62

TV benefits commencing after age 62 are 
actuarially increased

Follow the plan document and adminstrative 
practice

Hours Worked by Actives

Employer Contributions

Contribution Base Units

Late Retirement Factors for Terminated Vested 
Participants

BAC2VA

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Base Mortality Assumption

Mortality Improvement

Administrative Expenses

Active Headcount
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v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 54-6124583

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Hourly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

01/31/2023 04/30/2023 $88,589 21,820                         $4.06 $4,918 48                              
05/01/2023 04/30/2024 $343,724 84,661                         $4.06 $19,673 47                              
05/01/2024 04/30/2025 $333,411 82,121                         $4.06 $19,673 45                              
05/01/2025 04/30/2026 $323,407 79,657                         $4.06 $19,673 44                              
05/01/2026 04/30/2027 $313,704 77,267                         $4.06 $19,673 42                              
05/01/2027 04/30/2028 $304,293 74,949                         $4.06 $19,673 41                              
05/01/2028 04/30/2029 $295,166 72,701                         $4.06 $19,673 40                              
05/01/2029 04/30/2030 $286,311 70,520                         $4.06 $19,673 39                              
05/01/2030 04/30/2031 $277,721 68,404                         $4.06 $19,673 38                              
05/01/2031 04/30/2032 $269,389 66,352                         $4.06 $9,836 36                              
05/01/2032 04/30/2033 $266,693 65,688                         $4.06 35                              
05/01/2033 04/30/2034 $264,026 65,031                         $4.06 35                              
05/01/2034 04/30/2035 $261,387 64,381                         $4.06 35                              
05/01/2035 04/30/2036 $258,772 63,737                         $4.06 34                              
05/01/2036 04/30/2037 $256,186 63,100                         $4.06 34                              
05/01/2037 04/30/2038 $253,624 62,469                         $4.06 34                              
05/01/2038 04/30/2039 $251,086 61,844                         $4.06 33                              
05/01/2039 04/30/2040 $248,577 61,226                         $4.06 33                              
05/01/2040 04/30/2041 $246,092 60,614                         $4.06 33                              
05/01/2041 04/30/2042 $243,632 60,008                         $4.06 32                              
05/01/2042 04/30/2043 $241,196 59,408                         $4.06 32                              
05/01/2043 04/30/2044 $238,784 58,814                         $4.06 32                              
05/01/2044 04/30/2045 $236,397 58,226                         $4.06 31                              
05/01/2045 04/30/2046 $234,034 57,644                         $4.06 31                              
05/01/2046 04/30/2047 $231,697 57,068                         $4.06 31                              
05/01/2047 04/30/2048 $229,378 56,497                         $4.06 30                              
05/01/2048 04/30/2049 $227,083 55,932                         $4.06 30                              
05/01/2049 04/30/2050 $224,814 55,373                         $4.06 30                              
05/01/2050 04/30/2051 $222,565 54,819                         $4.06 30                              

Other = The Plan has entered into a settlement agreement with an employer for approximately $218,000 to pay for delinquent contributions from January 2013 through August 2013.
Under terms of the agreement, beginning March 2019, the employer is to pay eight quarterly interest-only payments of $2,178.21, then 48 payments of $4,918.18, beginning January 2020.

The average projected contribution rate of $4.06 is based on a rate of (a) $3.67 related to negotiated contributions plus (b) $0.39 related to net reciprocal contributions.
Negotiated and net reciprocal contributions were combined to be consistent with reporting on Template 3.

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently withdrawn 
employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year 
ending in 2051. 

BAC2VA

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the 
Pri-2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to 

insolvency in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 54-6124583
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 01/31/2023 01/31/2023 N/A

Census Data as of 5/1/2019 Valuation Report 05/01/2019 05/01/2022 05/01/2022 N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 5/1/2019 Valuation Report
RP-2000 Employees and 

Healthy Annuitants
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 

Blue Collar
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 

Blue Collar Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 5/1/2019 Valuation Report None MP-2021 MP-2021 Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 5/1/2019 Valuation Report Rates in Revenue Ruling 96-7
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 

Disabled
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 

Disabled Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled 5/1/2019 Valuation Report None MP-2021 MP-2021 Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives 5/1/2019 Valuation Report Age 62 with 5 years of service Age 62 with 5 years of service Age 62 with 5 years of service No Change

Prior actuary stated age 61 in val 
report is a typo. Actual assumption in 
2018-2023 vals was age 62.

Retirement - TVs 5/1/2019 Valuation Report Age 62 Age 62 Age 62 No Change

Prior actuary stated age 61 in val 
report is a typo. Actual assumption in 
2018-2023 vals was age 62.

Turnover 5/1/2019 Valuation Report Sarason T-11 Sarason T-11 Sarason T-11 No Change

Disability 5/1/2019 Valuation Report
1985 Pension Disability Table 

Class I Rates
1985 Pension Disability Table 

Class I Rates
1985 Pension Disability Table 

Class I Rates No Change
Optional Form Elections - Actives 100% Straight Life 100% Straight Life 100% Straight Life No Change
Optional Form Elections - TVs 100% Straight Life 100% Straight Life 100% Straight Life No Change

Marital Status 5/1/2019 Valuation Report 75% Married 75% Married 75% Married No Change

Spouse Age Difference 5/1/2019 Valuation Report
Males are 3 years older than 

females
Males are 3 years older than 

females
Males are 3 years older than 

females No Change

Active Participant Count 5/1/2019 Valuation Report Flat/level Flat/level

3% annual decline for 10 
years & 1% annual decline 

thereafter
Generally Acceptable 

Change

New Entrant Profile None

Based on actual new entrants 
in the 2 years prior to 

5/1/2022 (only data available)

Based on actual new entrants 
in the 2 years prior to 

5/1/2022 (only data available) Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data None None None No Change

BAC2VA



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 54-6124583
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

BAC2VA

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption None None

Assumed spouses of deceased 
TVs with LRF > 1 and 

deceased TVs with LRF > 1 
who died between census & 
measurement date removed Acceptable Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date No actuarial increase No actuarial increase

Apply late retirement factors 
for terminated vested 

participants per plan doc and 
administrative practice Other Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity None None None No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1 N/A N/A N/A No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 2 N/A N/A N/A No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 3 N/A N/A N/A No Change

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units Flat/level Flat/level

3% annual decline for 10 
years & 1% annual decline 

thereafter
Generally Acceptable 

Change

Contribution Rate

Assumed to be the same as 
actual employer contributons 

for plan year ending 
4/30/2020 ($449,843) each 

year in the future.

Assumed to be the same as 
actual employer contributons 

for plan year ending 
4/30/2020 ($449,843) each 

year in the future.

Based on projected 
contribution base units and an 

houly contribution rate of 
$4.06.  Also reflects 

anticipated payments from 
settlement agreement for 
delinquent contributions. Other Change

Administrative Expenses

Assumed to be $169,621 for 
the plan year ending April 30, 

2021, increasing 3.5% per 
year.

Reflect PBGC premium 
increases (known & 2%/year 
thereafter with total expenses 

subject to 15% of benefit 
payments cap.

Reflect updated non-PBGC 
premium expenses, with 

2%/year inflation. Other Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 54-6124583
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

BAC2VA

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers None None None

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals None None None

Other Assumption 1 N/A N/A N/A

Other Assumption 2 N/A N/A N/A

Other Assumption 3 N/A N/A N/A

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year

Contribution Timing Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year

Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A N/A N/A

Administrative Expense Timing Mid-Year Mid-Year Mid-Year

Other Payment Timing N/A N/A N/A

Create additional rows as needed. 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF TRUST

OF THE
BRICKLAYERSAND STONE MASONS LOCAL 2 PENSION FUND

The undersigned Trustees, by virtue of the authority granted to them in
Article XI, Section 1 of the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust of the

I

Bricklayers and Stone Masons Local 2 Pension Fund, effective as of July 26, 2006,
hereby amend the Trust as follows :

:

I
The opening preamble to the Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust shall

•

i now read as follows:

I WHEREAS, Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 8 Southeast
, and its legal

i predecessors, Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 1 of MD, VA and DC and

Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local Union No, 2, Norfolk, Virginia (hereinafter

••

referred to as the "Union") , and certain employers who were signatory to collective

bargaining agreements with the Union (hereinafter referred to as "Employers" ) entered

into a Trust Agreement establishing this Pension Fund, and last restated that

• Agreementand Declaration of Trust effective on the 4th day of May, 1993

Section 3 of Article I shall now read as follows :

"Union" means Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 8 Southeast, the

successor for all purposes under this Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust to

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 1 of MD, VA and DC.
i

i The Amendment as of this 17th of• undersigned Trustees adopted this Second day
October 2013.

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEES

N_Awe Putitcti-
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